
ANNUAL BUDGET

Ftt 1992

-) aNALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATTONS

JLBC

Prepared By:

THE STAFF OFT}IE

JOINT LEGISLATIVE BUDGET COMMITTEE

STATE OF ARIZONA

JANUARY 2I,I99I



ALP}IABETICAL INDEX OF STATE AGENCIES
WITH DEPARTMENT NUMBER REFERENCE

Dept.Dept.
No.

0352 Accountancy, Board of . . .

0101 Administration, Department of . .

01ß Affirmative Action, Gov's. Ofc. of
0302 Agricultural Employment Rel. Bd.
03O4 Agriculture, Deparlment of . . . . .

0306 Agri. and Horticulture, C-omm. of
0201 AHCCCS. . .

0119 Appellate & Trial Court Appt. . . .

0353 Appraisals, State Board of
0434 Arizona State Univenity-Main . . .
0438 Arizona State Univenity-West . . .

0402 Arß, Commission on the
0105 Attorney General - Depr of [¿w .

0150 Auditor General
0308 Banking Department . . .

0354 Barber Examiners, Board of . . . . .

0355 Behavioral Health Exam., Bd. of. .

0356 Boxing Commission
0310 Building & Fire Safety, Dept. of . .

0358 Chiropractic Examiners, Board of
0110 Coliseum and Þços¡t¡on Center
0113 C-ommerce, Department of
0408 Community Coll., Bd. of Dir. for
0314 Contracton, Registrar of .

0316 Corporation Commission .

0520 Conections, Department of . . . . .

0360 Cosmetolog/, Board of
0116 Court of Appeals, Div. I
011ó C;ourt of Appeals, Div. II
0530 Criminal Justice Commission, AZ
0320 Dairy C-ommissioner
0414 Deaf and Blind, School for the . . .

0362 Dental Examiners, Board of . . . . .
0209 Economic Security, Department of
0418 E¡lucation, Department of
0364 Egg Inspection Board
0550 Emer. Serv. and Military Affain . .

0705 Environment, C-ommission on AZ

Page
No.

Page
No.

Dept.
No.

Page
No.No.

IR-128
GG-1
GG-36
IR-1
IR-3
IR-20
HW-l
GG-100
IR-131
ED.59
ED-64
ED-I
GG-38
GG-114
IR-30
IR-133
IR-135
IR-r37
IR-34
IR-140
GG-69
oG-73
ED-5
IR.38
IR-41
PS-l
IR-r42
GC-90
GC-92
PS-21
IR-61
ED-9
IR-144
HW-27
ED-26
IR-r47
PS-25
NR-I

ozt5
036ó.
0720
0730
ot25
0235
ozu
M22
0/.24
0368
0150
0250
0324
ol28
0r50
0118
0525
07û
0r30
0150
0r50
0332
0336
0r60
0370
0426
0338
0750
o372
0440
0374
0376
0340
o377
0760
0378
0380
0382

HW-70
IR-r49
NR-4
NR-22
GG-102
H\ry-75
HW-105
F,D.47
ED-57
IR-ls1
cG-108
HW-107
IR-ó3
IR-87
GG-ILz
GG-98
PS-36
NR-25
cG-104
GG-110
GG-116
IR-84
IR-88
GG-119
IR-153
ED-53
IR-96
NR-29
IR-156
ED.68
IR-158
IR-1ó2
IR-98
IR-164
NR.31
IR-166
IR-168
IR-170

PS-50
NR-34
GG-t24
IR-172
IR-r75
HW-109
IR-r77
IR-179
IR-r82
PS-52
IR-r00
IR-1lt
HW-ilr
IR-r 19

ED.55
IR-122
IR-184
GG-127
GG-l3l
GG-157
GG-106
GG-tór
IR-186
GG-94
GG.78
cc-t6.5
IR-l8tt
GG-167
TR-I
GG-l7l
GG-175
ED-73
ED.78
HW-l r3
IR-192
NR-44
lR-124

Environmental Quality, Dept. of
Funeral Dir. & Embalmers, Bd. of
Game and Fish Department . . . . .
Geological Survey, A¡izona . . . . .

Covernor - Office of the
Health Services, Department of . .

Hearing Impaired, Council for the
Historical Society, Arizona
Historical Society, Prescott
Homeopathic Medical Exam. Bd. .

House of Representa¡ives
Indian Affairs, Commission of . . .

Industrial Commission
Insurance, Department of . . . . . .

Jt. I-egislative Budget Committee .

Judicial Conduct, Comm. on
Juvenile Corrections, Dept. of . . .
I:nd Department
I¡w Enforce. Merit Sys. Council
Iægislative Council
Library, Arch. & Public Records
Liquor Licenses & Ctrl., Dept. of .

Livestock Board .

Lottery, Arizona
Medical Examiners, Board of . . . .

Medical Students Loans, Board of
Mine Inspector . .

Mineral Resources, Departmenl of
Naturopathic Php. Exam. Bd. . . .

Northern Arizona University . . . .

Nursing, Board of
Nursing Care Inst. Admin. Bd. of .

Occ. Sfty. & Hlth. Review Bd . . . .

Occup. Therapy Exam., Bd. of . . .

Oil and Gas Conservation Comm.
Opticians Board, Dispensing .. . .

Optometry, Board of
Osteopathic Examiners, Board of .

0570 Pardons and Paroles, Board of . . .

0770 Parks Board .

0165 Personnel Board
0384 Pharmacy, Board of . . .

0386 Physical Therapy Examiners Board
0260 Pioneers' Home
0388 Podiatry Examiners, Board of . . . .

0390 Priv. Postsecondary Ed., Board of .

0392 Psychologist Examiners, Board of .

0580 Public Safety, Department of . . . .

0342 Racing, Dcpartment of . . .

03¿Í4 Radiation Regulatory Agency . . . .

02ó5 Rangers'Pension
03,1ó Real Estate Department
0430 Regents, Board of . . .

0348 Residential Util. Consumer Office
0393 Respiratory Care Exam., Bd. of . .

0177 Retirement System
0179 Revenue, Department of .

0180 Secretary of State - Dept. of State
0150 Senate
0127 Strat. Plan. & BrJgt., Gov. Off. of .

0394 Structural Pesl Clrntrol C¡rmm . . .

0117 Superior C-ourt
0l15 Supreme Court
0188 T¿x Appeals, Board of
0396 Technical Registration, Bd. of . . .

0l9l Tourism, Office of . . .

0610 Transportat¡on, Department of . .

0192 Treasurer, State
0196 Uniform State [-aws, Comm. of . .

0450 University of AZ - Main Campus .

0455 University of AZ - College of Med
O27l Yeterans' Service Cklmmission . . .

0398 Veterinary Me<lical Examining Bd.
0790 Water Resourccs, Department of .

0350 Weights and Mca*sures, Dept. o[ . .

08m Cåpital Budget Sccrion CB-I



This documenl is designed lo be used in
coqjunction with the Summary of
Rccommendalions end l'conomic end Revenue
J'orccrsl.

Information presenled in the Summary volume
has not been repeated in this document.



HCIISE ÀPPROPRIMIOT.IS @4MITIEE
JCHN 9ÙEI[Afl - Chai-unan

Subcc¡r¡nittæ Assignrents - 40th Legislature L99L-92
1-1

CRII,ÍINN, JTISfTCts

ESKESE{, C¡ai-umn
¡Erùetr€s BÓ hrrns, Pacleo
IËttãrt

HEAT,TÍI/$EI,FÀRts

BARNES, Chai-um¡t
lG¡rùers: SchæiJert,
l&Lendon, Iiþttff

GM.IMAL æVEßT'IMHÙT

GERARD, Chainn¡t
lEnbe¡:s : Patterson, CaJerot
TÈLtãil

Ð{rarrct{

IIKARROIL, Chai::nan
lEnbens: frah¿rn, Rriz,
Roseribar¡n, I.¡etta$t

Accontarry, Bd. of
åGRrCUrrr¡RE, DEPT. @ !l
ÀEIWIBT GENERAT,

þxirg Ocrtmissiøt
Ctri¡opracU,c Þran. Bd.
Oor¡nratiøt OcmnlssÍ.ori
æRRryro$, [EPT. OF
@tFlrs

À¡4nllate/rr¡af Court
@¡rt of .ã¡4nals
Jr¡d. Oor¡ù¡ct, Ccnm. on
Sqnrior @¡¡Ès
Sryrse Co¡rt

Gimi¡al Justice CcrIrIt.
Jt¡venile Oorr., DePÈ. of
I-aw Enforce. lhrit q¿st.
Liquon Licer¡ses e Contrcl
Parùr¡s & Paroles, Bd. of
Ptnrnaclr Boaad
PUBIJC SAFgrr, DEm. OF
Radi¿tion Reg. AgencY
Stnrctr¡ral Fest Oontrol Bd.
Iþchnical RegístraticnrBd of

Àgricrrttural Erçll. Ret. Bd.
.e[rc
Beha\r. HIth. Þfii., Bd. of
Etdg. & Fiæ Sfty.
Ootj.ssnn & Þço. C'tr.
Csrtractons, @istrar of
IÞrrtål Þrut. Bd.
Þm(ürc sEf,uRrlY, DEPT. OF

ErEr. e üi-l. Àff¡îs, Dept,. of
hviiornEnt, OcÍm. on À2.
B.IITTRCNMNüIAL AUAT,., DEPT OF

Gile e Fish DepafinerÈ
HEAr,rH SER\ÆCES, DEPT. OF

Iþaring In¡ni-ræd, Cot¡rEiI
Irdiån Àffajxs, Ccnm. of
Ocsup. Sftsy & HIth Re\¡. Bd.
æcup. Iterapr E:<., Bd. of!/
Pioree¡:s' IûrE
Rangers' Fer¡sion
Tax À¡4nals Boa¡d
I{eights & lßasures, De¡rt. of

I/ t tes rer* deparünant

À[MrNISrRAtrICt'I, DPr. OF

DOA - Central Board Strcs.*
Àffi-rnatir¡e .Action, Off . of
ÀFprai.saLs, St. N* of Ll
Àuditor Generat
gar¡king Depaa'Erent
Baròen Exaì. Bd.
Ocnnerce, Dept. of
Oosretologlr, Bd. of
@ver^ror, Office of tÌ¡e
Insr¡rarpe, De¡rt. of
Joi¡t Iegislative B¡d. tre.
Legislative CourEiI
Librarlr, Archives & Rtb. Rec
Iott€rfr Cc¡rmission
lÞdical Exan., Bd. of
Osteo¡nttric Exilì. Bd.
Pe¡:sonrel Board
Racing, Dept. of
Real Estate Departrtênt'
Residential Util. Cr¡srm Ofc.
Reti-renent q¡stan
REVBiIUE, DEPT. OF

Sec¡€tåqr of State
Ser¡ate/rPuse
Iburism, Office of
TRAI.ISPORf,ASICf,i¡, DEPT. OF

IÞasu¡er
Ilnifo¡m State LÉrds¡ Ccnm. on
Vete¡:ar¡s' Sen¡ices Ccrrm.

*Boarrd of ll¡rerat Directo¡:s & Embahe¡:s, Iûreo¡nthic lþdicaÌ Exani¡e¡:s Board, Naturo¡nth'ic Pþrcicians ÞønirErs Ebarrl,

lù¡¡sirq Care Ir¡stitution.âdninistrato¡:s Board, Dispensilg Q>ticians Boand, Boarcd of @cnetry, Pþæical Tlerapry ExdnirErs
Boardr-Board of Fodiatrlr Exanrine¡:s, Boanl of Pslchologist Exani¡ers, Veterilar¡r l4edical Exarlininq Boar1.

Il2L/9L

Àrts, Ccrrrn. on tte
M4MTINIIY CoTLEGES
DEAF e BLÛD, SCImL FOR
ED(nNrrchr, Dwr. oF (K-12)
CæIogical Suryey
Historical Societlr, ÀZ
Itistorical- SocieQr, P:cescott
Ird¡strial Ccnmission
tard Oepartrcnt
ìÞdical Student Loans Bd.
Mire fnspector
l'li¡es & l4i¡prat Res., Derpt.
Nur^sing Boaad
Oil & Gas Consen¡. Ccnm.
Parks Boatd
hivate Postsecord. Ed.
Respiratory Care Exan. H.!/
TINIVERSITIES

ASU
ÀSu-I{est
liIAU
Regents, Bd. of
UofA
U of a/lbdical. College

vufIER RESOURCES, DPr. OF



SMBIts APPROPR,IÀf,TChüS @IMITTEE

"AIIIE GttftERREZ - Chai:¡nan
Subccn¡nittee Àssigrnents - 40tÌr Legistature L99L-92

CR,II,fIIqL JTTSIIæ

BARII,EIT, Chai:rmn
lffiers: Harrlt,, èeeræ,
Grtier¡:ez

IIEAIflHAÛEI,FÀRE

A[^SlUiI, Chai-una¡t
l&¡rùe¡:s: Ste¡ùen^s, Day,
G¡tier¡ez

Gm{mñ ævERNMmrr

IIIGURA, Ct¡ai:¡n¡r
trEnbe¡:s¡ Ooryherty, Sa1ÍDn,
Spri¡ger, Grtier¡ez

EDtf,NTION

GUIIffiREZ, Chai:rnan
lEnbers: Íbdd, ÀrzberEer

ÀGRrcttrmnE, [EPT. æ !/
ÀSIWNBT GM{ERAL
Boxfu¡g Ocrrmissiori
Corlnration Ocnmission
æRRECTTC¡IS, [EET. OF
unrE

{4nllate/1ti.al Cq¡rt
Coua-t of .à¡¡nals
ürd. Oonù¡cÈ, Oc¡m. on
Sqnrior @¡¡îs
Sryøe Cq¡rt,

Cri¡ni¡al Jr¡stice Carrri.
Jt¡veniLe CoE., ÈpÈ. of
Law Enforee. lêrit Ðrst.
Liquor Licer¡ses & Cøttrol
Par&r¡s & Paroles, Bd. of
PUETJC SAFErr, DEm. æ
RadiatÍsr reg. ÀgerEy
Resídentiâl [ttil. Cngm Ofc.

Àgrio¡J.turaf Etpl. Rel. Bd.
.NæS
Bfdg. & Fire SfEy.
Coli.serln e Þço. Ctx.
Oontractor^s, @istrar of
mrcÞfrc sÞc[rRrTr, DEPT. oF
Erer. & l.{it. Àffi:s, Dept. of
Ervironrent, Corm. on À2.
ENIIRC{MENI¡I, gnú., DEm OF
C'aIE e Fish Depar-trrcrÊ
HEã¡JIH SEWITES, DEPT. OF
Ibaring Inçnired, Cournil
Irdi¿n Affairs, Ccnm. of
Irû¡striå.I Ocr¡mission
æcræ. SfÈy e HIûr Rev. Bd.
Pioreers' Iûte
Rangem' Per¡sion
nax Açpeafs BoanC
VÞights & lËasr¡¡es, De¡t,. of

.åIMINISTRAtrICTi¡, DEPI. OF
Àffi:rmtir¡e Àction, Off . of
Àr¡ditor General
Banking Oepartnent
Ccrnerce, Dept. of
Governor, Office of the
fr¡surarce, De¡t. of
Joi¡t Iægislative B¡d. ffie.
Legislative Cournit
Librarlr, A¡chives & Pr¡b. Rec
Iotterlz Ccnmission
Fe¡:sonrel Board
Racing, IÞpt. of
Real Eståte Dæarürent
Retirsrcr¡t qastsrt
RE\rm{uE, DEm. OF
Secætar¡r of St¿te
Ser¡ate/Iþuse
Iburi-sn, Office of
IRA¡\FPOMAIrChI, DEtrI. OF
Ileasu¡er
tlrriforctr Stat€ Lars, Ccnm. on
Veterans' Serr¡ices Ccrrrn.

Arts, Ccrrm. on tte
æMMIJNITY COI,IEGES
DEAF & BT.IND, SCTM, lf)R
ED(rcArICbr, DPr. OF (K-12)
Geological Sunrelr
Historical Societlr, AZ
HistoricaL Society, hlescott
Land Deparfrent
ìÞdical Student Loans Bd.
It[ire Inspector
Mi¡es & l,li¡eral Res., Dept.
Oil & Gas Cor¡ss¡¡. Ccnm.
Parks Board
Private Postsecord. Ed.
TINTVERSITIES

ÀSTI
ÀSU-I€st
l.lAU
Regents, Bd. of
UofÀ
U of A/lÞdical College

IWIER RESCXJRCES, DEPT. OF

IÆtes rsr departnent

t/2L/9L



DIRECTORY OF JLBC ANALYSTS
AND AGEII¡CY/DEPMTMB{T HEADS

JLBC ANALYST DIRECTORACENCY/DEPT./BUDGET AREA

Accounl¡ncJt, Board of
Administration, DePartmcnt of
Afûrmative Act¡on, Covernof¡ Ofücc of
Agncultural Employmenr Relation¡ Board

Agriculture, DcPårtment of

AI{CCCS

Appcllate & Tr¡ål Court Appointmenls, C-omm. on

Apprairals, Stat€ Board of
Arizona Sute UnivcrtitY

Als, Commission on the
Attorîey General - DePartEent of llw
Auditor General
Banking Department I

Barber Examiners, Board of

Behavioral He¡lth E¡raminers, Board of
Boxing Commission
Building & Fire Safety, DePartment of
Chinrpractic Examinert, Board of
Coli¡eum & Exposition Center

C-ommerce, DePårtment of
C-ommunity Colleges, Board of Directors for
c-ontraclofa, Registrar of
Corporation Commission
Corrections, Dcpartment of

Ccmetolory, Board of
Coul of Appeals, Division I
Court of Appeals, Division Il
Crimin¡l Justice Commission, Arizona

Deaf and Blind, School for the

Michelle Fusak
Scot P¡]cåirn
Marge C:wley
l(¡ren Bock
Brian McNeil

Brian McNeil (1)
Monty Hcadley (2)
Jayne Burgecs
Michelle F\sak
John tæe (l)
Scot Pitcairn (2)

Marge Cawley
Jayne Burgess
Dick Morris
Monty Headley
Ikrtn Bock

Karen Bock
Michael Bradley
Michelle Fusak
Ikren Bock
Michael Bradley

Mark Siegwarth
Jack Neisent/Dan l:yzell
Michelle Fusak
Monty Headley
Dick Morris (1)
Michael Bradlqt (2)

IGren Bock
Jayne Burgess
Jayne Burgess
Jayne Burgess
Jack Neisent

Ruth R. læ
Catherine Eden
Brenda Smith Robbins
Maxine McCalhy
Keith Kelly

Dr. l-eonard Kirschner

Hon. Frank X. Gordon, Chief Justice

Robert C. Barth, Sr.

Dr. l¡ttie Coor

Shelley Cohn
Hon. Cran¡ Woods, AltorneY General

Douglas R. Nolon
William H. Rivoir III, Superintendenl
Mario Herrera

David Oake
Johnny Montano
Don Rer¡ille
Elaine [-e Tarte
Gary D. Montgomery

Donald E. Cline
Wayne McGrath
Rhonda K Davis
Hon. Marcia \Ueeks, Chairman
S¡muel ,{. [¡¡'is

Sue Sansom
Hon. Sarah D. Grant, Chief Judge

Hon. Lloyd Fernandez, Chief Judge

Ra Holgerson
Barry L Griffing, Ed.D.

Ttit-EPI{ONE
NUMBER

255-3ó48
542-1500
542-37lt
542-5989
542-U)98

2v-3655

542-4531
542-1539
965-560ó

255-5882
5424',2Á6

255-4385
255-442t
542-270t

542-t882
542-1417
2554072
255-t444
252-67'11

240-r30ó
2.55-4037

542-1525
542-4143
542-5497

542-5366
542-4828
884-1346
255-1928
62ß-5'2Ál

ìt ì



1V

DIRECNORY OF JLBC ANALYSTS
AND AGNCY/DEPARTMENT HBIDS

Dental Examincns, Board of
Economic Sccurity, Depa¡tmenl of

Education, Departmenl of

Emergency and Military Affairo, Department of
Environmenl, Commi¡sion on thc Arizona
Environme¡lal Quality, Dcpårtment of

Fl¡neral Dircclors & Embalmers, Board of

Gamc ¡nd Firh Department
Geological Survey, Arizona
Govcrnor - Otficc of the
Health Service¡, Departnenl of
Hearing Impaired, C¡uncil for the

Histor¡cål Society, Arizona
Hi¡torical Society, Prescot¡
Homeopathic Medic¿l Examine¡s Board
Housc of Reprcsenlatives
Indian Affrin, Commi¡sion of

Induslrisl C-ommission
Iruurance, Dep¡rlment of
Joint lægislative Budget Committee
Judicial C-onducl, Commission on
Jwenile Corrections, Department of

l:nd Department
[¡w Eoforrcmcol Meri¡ S¡otem Council
lægislativc Council
Library, Arch¡v€s and Public Records
Liquor Ucenseo & C.onlrol, Department of

Lottery, Arizona
Medic¿l Examinen, Board of
Medical Studentß Loanc, Board of
Mine Inspector
Mines & Mineral Rcsources, Depatment of

IGren Bock
Richard Ståvneåk (l)
Marge C-awley (2)
Mark Siegwarth (2)
Jack Neirent (l)
Michelle Fusåk (2)

Michael Bradley _
lGren Bock
C! Blanton (1)
lGren Bock (2)
Monty Headley

Ke¡th Brainard
Keith Brainard
Dick Morris
Cy Blanton
Michelle Fusak

Marge Cawley
Marge Cawley
Monty Headley
Dick Morris
Michelle Fusak

Michelle Fusak
Monty Headley
Dick Morris
Jayne Burgess
Mich¡el Bradley

Keith Brainard
C) Blanton
Dick Morris
Marge Cawley
Jayne Burgess

Michael Bradlgr
Chris Britt
Ke¡th Bra¡nard
Karen Bock
Karen Bock

Beity J. Reynolds
Linda Moore-C.annon

Hon. C. Diane Bishop, Su¡rerintendent

MG Donald Owens
Marcia Dillman
Randolph Wood

Jean Ellzey

Duane Schroufe
lr..y D. Fellows, Ph.D.
Hon. Roae Mofford, Governor
Ted Williams
Stuart Brackney

Michael F. Weber, Ph.D.
Dr. Kennelh Kimsey
John C. Reed, M.D., Board President
Hon. Jane Dee Hull, Speaker
Tony Machukay

l-arry Etchechury
Susan Gallinger
Ted Ferris
Keith Scoll
Carol Hurtt

M. J. Hassell
Mike Denney
Don Jansen

Sharon Womack
Hugh Ennis

Bill Henry
Douglas N. Ccrf
Andranr M. Goldner, Ph.D., Vice-Chairman
Hon. Douglas K. Marrin
læroy Kissinger

255-3ó96
542-5678

5424361

2Á7-2710
542-2tO2
257-6917

542-3U)5

942-3000
882-4795
542-433t
542-1024
542-3323

62a-5774
445-3122
542-309s
542-5436
542-3123

542-4411
255-5400
542-5491
542-9603
5424988

5424621
223-2286
542-4236
5424035
542-5t41

255-1438
255-3'151

6',2ß-7145

542-5971
255-3'l9t



DIRECTORY OF JLBC ANALYSTS
AND AGE{CYIDEPARTMH\T HEADS

Natùropathic Physicians Exam. Board

Nolhcrn Arizona UnivenitY

Nursing, Board of
Nursing Cù€ Institut¡on Admini¡lrators Boård

Occupational Safety & Heslth Rea'ie$' Board

Occupational Therapy Exam., Board of
Oil and Ga¡ Conservation Commi¡sion

Opticianc Board, DisPenring
Optonctry, Board of

Orteopathic Examiners, Board of
Pardon¡ and Parolcs, Board of
Parl¡ Board
Personnel Board
Pharmagt, Board of

Phyrical Therapy Examiners Board

Pioneers'Home
Podiatry Examinen, Board of
Private Postsecondary Education, Board of
Psychologisr Fxaminers, Board of

Public Safety, DePanm€n¡ of
Racing, Department of
Radiation Regulatory AgencY

Rangers'Pension
Reål Estste D€Partment

Regents, Board of
Re¡idential Utility C-onsumer Oftice

Respiratory Care E¡amine¡¡, Board of
R€t¡rcnent S)rstem

R6renue, DePartoent of

Secr€tary of Stste - DePartment of State

Senate
Strategic Planning & Budgeting, Gor¡crnor's Office of
Structural P€st C-on¡rol Comnission
Superior Courls

Monty Headley
John l,ec (1)
Scot Pitcairn (2)
Chris Brilt
Monty Headley

Michelle Fusak

Monty Headley
Keilh Brainard
Monty Headley
Monty Headley

I(aren Bock
Jayne Burgess
Keith Brainard
Chris Brilt
Karen Bock

Monty Headley
Marge Cawley
Monty Headley
Keith Brainard
Monty Headley

C) Blanton
Michael Bradlcy
Michelle Fusak

Marge Cawley
Mong Headley

John t-ee
Monty Headley
IGren Bock
IGith Brainard
Scot Pitcâirn

Margc Cawley

Dick Morris
Dick Morris
Michelle Fusak
Jayne Burgess

Glenn T. Oz¿lan, N.M.D., Board President

Dr. Eugene M. Hughes

Fran Robens, R.N.
Christine Springer

Jack Duncan

Daniel Brennan
C-¿reen J. Heinze
Florence Moore

Robert J. Miller, Ph.D.
Arter Johnson, Chairman
Ken Travous
Judy l-lenkel
Lþ Lloyd

Patricia Plack

Doris Marlowe, R.N.
Michacl løtes, D.P.N., Board President

Dona Markley
Peggy C. l-aVoy

Colonel F. J. "RicK'Ayars
William Linton
Charles F. Tedford
See Governor's Ofltce
Patricia E. Cooper, Acting C-ommissioner

Molly C. Broad
Douglas Brooks
James Marovich
David S. Hunt
Paul Waddell

Hon. Richard D. Mahoney, Secretary of Stale

Hon. Peter Rios, President
Harold Scott

Jack Root
lffilliam L. McDonald, A¡lmin. Director

542-W)5
523-3232

25s-50,2
542-W)5

8ó44893

255-5161

542-yJ95
542-vJ95

255-174't
542-5656
5424174
255-3888
255-5125

542-3095
445-2181
542-3095
542-5709
542-3095

223-2359
542-5151
25548/5
5424331
2554670

2554082
255-1431
461-2745
255 -5 I 3l
542-3572

5424285
5424233
542-5381

255-%64
542-930t



VI

DIRECTORY OF ¡LBC ANALYSTS
AND AGENCY/DEPARTMH{T HE/IDS

Supreme Coul
Tax Appeals, Board of

Technic¿l Registration, Board of
Tourism, Office of
Transpolation, Depalmcnt of

Treasurer, State
Uniform Stale [:ws, Commi¡¡ion of
Univcnity of Arizona

Veterans' Services Commission

Veterinary Medical Examining Board
Water Resources, Department of
Weighte & Measures, Departnent of

OTTIER ASSIGNMENTS

C.apital Revia,

Data Processing
Economic & Rcr¿enue Forecast

Federal Fì¡nds
Fiscal Note Manager
Higher Education Research

Oil Overcharge Funds

(l) tæad Arsignment
(2) Secondary Assignment

Jayne Burgess
Michelle Fusak

Keith Brainard
Mark Siegurarth
C) Blanton

Michael Bradley
Michelle Fusak
John Lee (l)
Scol P¡tcå¡rn (2)
Mark Siegwarrh

Monty Headley
IGren Bock
Brian McNeil

Jim Stewart (l)
Keith Brainard (2)
Gary Thompson
Hank Re¿rdon
Kent Ennis
Frank Chour
Richard Stavneak
Richard Stavneak
John [-ce
Bob Hull
Scot Pitcairn
Dan l:yzell
Mark Siegurafh

Hon. Fr¿nk X. Gordon, Chief Justice
Barbara E. Fisher (Division I)
Wilma l^angfitt (Division Il)
Ronald Dalrymple
Michael Lr¡rua, Acting Director
Jim Creedon, Acting Director

Hon. Tony Wesl, Treasurer
James M. Bush, Commissioner
Dr. Henry Koffler

Norman O. Gallion

Judy 7)ngg
Bill Plummer
Ray Helmick

542-4531
542-5462
542-32ß8

255-3503
542-8687
255-'1226

542-1463
257-5767
621 -55 I I

255-3373

542-3095
542-1540
255-5211



GENERAL GOVERNMENT
(GG)



Joint Iægislative Budget Committee St¡ff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendations

DEPARTI{ENT¡
CþST CENTER:

DEPT. OF ADI{INfSTRÀTION
AGENCY SI'I&TARY

JLBC ANALYSÎ:
EBO ANALYST¡

PTTCAIRN
BONCOSKEY

HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE CHAIR:
SENAÎE SUBCOM¡{ITTEE CHAIR:

GERARD
HIGUERÀ

DESCRIPTION
Fv 1990

ACTUAL

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

Êv L992
AGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOM¡,ÍENDAIION

FY 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMI.IENDATION

LEGISLÀTTVE
f{ORK

SPÀCE

FULL TI¡.IE EQUIVALENT POS. 558. 25 594.4s 630. 4s 466.55 s85. 65

BY PROGRNI/ORGANI ZATTON

DIRECTOR'S OFFICE

EXECUTIVE BUDCET OFFICE

DATA T,ÍANAGEMENT

FINANCE

PERSONNEL

FACILITIES tfAl{ACEtfENT

GENERAL SERVICES

ÀGENCY TOTAL

OPERÀTING BI'DGET

PERSONAL SERVICES

EMPLOYEE RELATED EXP

4l¿, ooo

98¿, ¿OO

3r713,8O0

6, 47O, 9O0

4 rl25 r7OO

11,558,3O0

o

27,267,LOO

2 1282,OOO
189,8OO
25, 600

579,50O

o

4,886, 5OO

6,871,600

4 r626|OOO

14, 435, 2OO

95, 1O0

31, 493 r 900

3, 106r 5Oo
l40r 7o0
30,9OO

594,7O0

0

6 r2L3 r2OO

6, 161, 4OO

5 r 092, 5OO

18,882,4O0

127,7OO

37 , 07 1,9O0

512,8O0

o

5, 193, OOO

5, 582,3O0

o

17 ,229 r600

1O9, lO0

28,626,8OO

2,863,7OO
14O,600

o

448,900

o

5, 098, 3O0

5r335r9O0

4,749 ,9OO

16,424 ,OOO

9t,2OO

32 ,748 ,2OO

21758r4OO
138, 3O0
2L,7OO

12,369,3OO 12,399,O0O t4,25L,7OO

2 ,526,800 3 ,026,400 4 ,OL4 ,2OO

9, 598, OO0 12 r842,OOO

2 ,94O,3OO 3 r246,5OO

PROTESSrONÀL/OUTSTDE SVCS
TRAVEL - IN STATE
IRA\TEL - OUT OF STATE

3, 493, 600
213,50O

24,7OO

G(ì- I



GG_ 2

Joint Iægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARTI{ENÎ¡
OOST CENTER:

DEPT. OF ADI,TINISTRÀTION
AGENCY SU¡.IT,TÀRY

JLBC ANALYST:
EBO ANALYST:

PITCAIRN
BONCOSKEY

HOUSE SUBCO¡.iI.IITTEE CHAIR¡
SENATE SUBCOT{MITTEE CHAIR:

GERARD
HTGUERA

DESCRIPTION
rY 1990

ACTUAL

rY 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

Fy 1992
ÀGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECO¡TIMENDATION

Fv 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMMENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
f{ORK

SPACE

OTHER OPERATINC EXP
EQUTPI.ÍENT

ALL OTHER OPERÀTING

OPERATING SUBÎOÎAT,

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

I,TERIT À¡{ARDS
HR¡.IS PROJECT
HEARING OFFTCE
GRRC
SLIAC
RENl
GAÀP
SPECIAL RECRUITMENT
RELOCÀTION
UTILITIES
AGENCY CLOSE-OUT
EXECUTIVE TRAIN¡NG
PASS-THROUCH AUDTÎS
STATE¡{IDE ACOOUNTING SYS.
9NATER RTGHÎS SETTLE¡.IENÎ
CPS STUDY

2,3t7,9OO
195, 200

2,462,9OO
232 rtOO

3, 102, 5OO
1t427,4OO

2 r346,600
267,tOO

2,999,OOO
343, 100

6r260r500

22,349 ,OOO

5, O1Or 5O0 5,973, 1O0 8,26L,7OO 5, 618, OOO

19,906, 600 21r398r5OO 26,52?,600 1g,156,3OO

o
o

53, 7OO
12,9O0

113,2OO
602, 5OO
648, IOO

38r 2OO
g, o00

4, 393, goo
o
o
0
o

1, 5OO,000
o

o
o

1O8, 1OO
o

245,tOO
619,4O0
678, lO0
39,5O0

600, OOO
5,43lr2OO

0
loo, ooo

o
750,0oo

1, 5O0, OOO
25, OOO

o
0

1Og, 8O0
o

335,5O0
777,5OO
684, OOO

39, 5O0
600, ooo

6, g4g, ooo
o

100, ooo
0

950, OOO
o
o

60, OOO
60, 0oo
70,1OO

o
332, OOO
777,5OO
652 r 50O

o
60o, ooo

6, 96g, 40o
o
o

1OO, OOO
850, O0O

o
o

0
o

83, lOO
o

330,800
777,5OO
600,2oo

38, 5OO
600, o0o

6,444,1OO
7 5, OO0

o
o

850, OOO
o
o

SPECIAL TTEU SUBTOTAL

AGENCY TOTAL
7, 360, 5OO

27 r267,lOO

lo, og5, ¿oo

31, 493, gOO

lo, 544, 3O0

37, 071,9O0

10 r 47O, 5OO

28,626,8OO

9,799,2OO

32 , L48,2OO
============== ============== ============== ==============



Joint lægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARTI{ENT¡
COST CENTERS

DEPT. OF N)IIINISTRAIION
AGENCY SUII¡.TARY

JLBC AIIAI,YST:
EBO ANALYST:

PITCAIRN
BONCOSKEY

HOUSE SUBCO¡.{IiITTEE CHAfR¡ GERÀRD
HIGUERÀSENATE SUBCOMI,IITTEE CHAIR:

DESCRIPTION
Fv 1990

ACTUAI,

Fv 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

FY 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

Fv 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECO¡.II{ENDATION

Fv 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECO}IMENDÀTION

LEGISLATIVE
T{ORK

SPACE

BY FUND SOURCE

GENERAI, FUND
GITHER FUNDS
OIHER NON ÀPPROPRIATED

261947,5OO
319, 600

31r803r90O

59r071,OOO

31, 135, 2OO
358,7OO

38, 241, O00

36,692,9OO
379, OOO

38, 744, 50O

281247 rg0o
379, OOO

o

, 086, 600
, 061 r 600
,744,5OO

27
5

38

AGENCY TOTAL-ALL SOURCES

=t== = = = == == = === == == === =====

69r 734r9OO 75r816,4OO 28,626,ÍJOO 70,892,7OO

G(]_ J



GG- 4

.Ioint l¡eislative Budeet Committee Staff - Fiscal Year 1992 Budset - Analvsis and Recommendations

DEPARTMENT: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
COST CENTER: AGENCY SUMMARY

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $32,148,200 -- a net increase of $654,30O, or 2.1Vo, to the adjusted
FY 1991 appropriation. The General Fund portion of the recommendation is $27,086,600 -- a net decrease of $(4,048,600).

JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1991

. FTE Adjustment
Eliminates 6.8 IITE positions that are vacant or are projected to become vacant during FY 1992.. PersonalServices/EREAdjustments

. ERE Rate Adjustments

. 4.5Vo Professional and Outside Services Reduction. 3.lVo Travel - In State Reduction. 29.8Vo Travel - Out of State Reduction

. Risk Management

. Equipment

. Hearing Office (Director's Office). Executive Training
Removal of one-time FY 1991 funding.. Rent
This is the Department's share of Tucson Office Building l.ease-Purchase payments.. GA{P
Personal Services/ERE Adjustment. Water Rights Settlement
Removal of one-time FY 1991 funding.. CPS Study
Removal of one-time FY 1991 funding.. Annualization of Funding for New Building Operations. Transfer of Arizona Purchasing Network maintenance funding
Transfers $200,ü)0 from Finance to Data Management.

$(139,800)
76,100

(139,600)
(4,400)
(9,200)
8,100

(12,500)
(25,000)

(100,000)

158,100

(25,700)

(1,500,000)

(25,000)

2,185,900
-0-



. Transfer of Arizona Purchasing Network maintenance funding for Statewide Accounting System

Transfers $100,000 from Finance to Data Management.
. Indirect Cost Recovery Program

Reallocates $75,000 of A¡izona Purchasing Network funding.
. Pass-Through Audits

Reallocates $25,0fi) of Arizona Purchasing Network funding and $52,2fi) of GAAP funding.
. Microfilming and Postage Increase

Reallocates $50,000 of Arizona Purchasing Netrvork funding.
. Eliminate Batance of Arizona Purchasing Network Funding

' Agenry Close-Out- 
Eitimated cost of recommended elimination or consolidation of agencies.

. SLIAG Cost Recovery Automation Project

. Fund Source Shift
Reflects shifting of the Personnel Division's $4,749,900 FY 1992 appropriation from the General

Fund to a new approPriated fund.
. E:rpansion of Grievance Role
. Automation of Job Application Process
. Reduction of Planning and Construction Staff
. UglrtingMaintenance/ReductionProgram

Reallocates $75,8ü) from the Utilities special line.
. Tucson Parking Garage Contract Payment

Other Issues for Iægislative Consideration

. Merit Awards

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

(46,s00)
75,000

85,700
-0-

64,100
150,000

(158,200)
-0-

37,200

a

a

The Executive recommends $60,000 for a program to provide cash awards to state employees and the public for

cost efficienry efforts in state government.
HRMS Project

The Executive recommends $60,000 to assess state agency requests for interfacing with the new Human Resources

Management System.

Overtime Funding/Fair Labor Standards Act
The Departrnent estimates it will need $50,fi)0 to comply with the new requirements of the federal Fair l-abor

Standards Act regarding payment of compensation for overtime.

CG-:)



a

g from the Department to the Governor's Office of
Office of Strategic planning and Budgeting for further

or all budgeted Out of State Travel funding.

Mai $516,200 for anticipated utirity rate increases.

$4,300 for temporary help in the Department's mailroom.

GG-6

a

a

a



Joint Legislative Budget Committee Staft-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPT. OF ADIIINISTRATION
DTRECÎOR'S OFFICE

.TLBC ANALYST¡
EBO AIIALYST¡

PITCAIRN
BONCOSKEY

HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE CHAIR: GERARD
HTGUERADEPARTMENÎ¡.qT CENTER¡ SENATE SUBCO¡.II,IIITEE CHAIR :

DESCRIPTTON
Pv 1990

ACTUÀ¡,

FY l99l
ÀDJUSTED

ÀPPROPRIATIONS

Ev 1992
ÀGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOI,T¡.IENDAÎION

Fv 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMMENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
}IORK

SPACE

rUI,L TIME EQUIVÀLENT POS.

=================== ========

OPERATING BUDGET

PERSONAL SERVICES

EMPLOYEE RELâTED EXP

PROFESSIONAL/OUTSIDE SVCS
TRAVEL - IN STATE
TRAVEL . OUT OF STATE
OTHER OPERAÎING EXP
EQUIPMENÎ

ÀLL OÎHER OPERATING

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEUS

r,fERIT ÀI{ARDS
TTEÀRING OFFICE
EXECUTIVE TNÀINING

SPECIA¡, TTEII SUBTOæAL

PROGRAM TOlAL

8.00

278r 5OO

45, 70O

81 8OO
1r00o
I, OOO

23, 5OO
1r 80O

36r 100

360,3OO

o
53, 7OO

o

53, 7OO

¿14,0OO

8. O0 8.OO 8. OO 8. OO

295, 600

56,2OO

o
800
soo

18,30O
o

19, 600

371 r 4O0

0
1O8,1OO
1OOr 00O

208,1OO

579,50O

3O5, OO0

59,4OO

o
900
500

19, 1OO
o

20,5OO

384,9O0

o
1O9, 8OO
lo0, ooo

209, 8OO

594, 7OO

305, OO0

58, 4OO

o
900

o
18,4OO

0

19, 3O0

382 t?OO

60, OO0
70,1O0

o

13O,1O0

512,8OO

295, 5O0

50,800

0
800
400

18, 3OO
o

19, 5OO

365, 800

o
83, 1OO

0

83, 100

448, 9OO

GG_ 7



GG_ 8

Joint lægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal year 1992 Budget-Analysus and Recommendation

DEPÀRTMENT¡. T CENTERS
DEPT. OF ADI'IINISTRATION
DTRECIOR'S OFTICE

JLBC N|ÀLYST:
EBO ANALYST:

PITCAIRN
BONCOSKEY

HOUSE SUBCþMMITTEE CHAIR:
SENAÎE SUBCOM¡{TTIEE CHAIR:

GERARD
HIGUERA

DESCRIPTTON
FY 1990

ACTUAL

Fy l99t
ADJUSlED

APPROPRIAlIONS

Fy 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

Fv 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECO}IMENDATION

FY 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOl,tl{ENDÀTION

LEGISLATIVg
Í{ORK

SPACE

BÏ FUND SOURCE

GENERAL FUITD

PROGRA¡,I TOTAL-ALL SOURCES

414, OOO

41¿, OOO

579,5OO

579,50O

594,7OO

594, 7OO

512 r 8O0

512,8OO

448, 900

448, 900
=============- ============== ==============



DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
DIRECTOR'S OFFICE

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $448,900 -- a net decrease of $(130,6(X)), or (22.5)Vo, from the

adjusted FY 1991 aPProPriation.

JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1991

. PersonalServices/EREAdjustments
Includes a vacancy factor of.l.OVo. The Executive recom.mends no vacancy factor, and a funding

increase of $11,2ü) for the Director's salary increase.
. ERE Rate Adjustments
. lÙVo Travel - Out of State Reduction

The Executive recommends eliminating the $500 in Out-of-State Travel funding.
. Executive Training

The Department reallocated $100,000 of unexpected state employee cost of living funds for an

executive training program. The JLBC Staff recommends that if funding is to be provided for this

purpose in FY 1992 that it again come from these unallocated funds-
. Hearing Office

Reãuce funding for water quality hearings contained in the Hearing Office special line. The

Department spent $53,700 in FY 1990 to administer and hear 3 water quality hearings and 96 parking
citation hearings in addition to processing 182 parking citation defaults. The current year budget of
$107,800 anticipates 24 water quality hearings and a slight increase in parking violations. However, as

of Ol21l90 the parking violations \À/ere ahead of projections, but the number of water quality

hearings, though perhaps doubling, will likely fall far short of the original projections. A total budget

for FY 1992 oT $82,800 would appear to be adequate, therefore. The Executive recommends a

reduction of $38,ü)0 and 1.0 FTE position from this special line. This position is one of 15

recommended by the Executive to be transferred to the Governor's Office of Strategic Planning and

Budgeting. (See the Governor's Office of Strategic Planning and Budgeting for further discussion of
this issue.)

$ (loo)

(s,400)
(l0o)

(100,000)

(25,000)

cc - (.)



GG-I0
Other Issues for lægislative Consideration

. Merit Awards
The Executive recommends $60,000 for a program to provide cash awards to state employees and the public for
productivity and efficienry improvements throughout state government.



Joint Iægislative Budget Committee Staff-F¡scsl Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARÎMENT:
COST CENIER:

DEPT. OT ÀD¡{INISTRÀTION
EXECUTTVE BUDGET OFFICE

JLBC ANALYST:
EBO ANALYSTS

PITCAIRN
BONCOSKEY

HOUSE SUBCOM¡'TITTEE CHAIR:
SENATE SUBCOI.{MITTEE CHAIR:

GERARD
HIGUERÀ

DESCRIPTION
ry 1990

ACTUAL

Fv 1991
ADJUSlED

APPROPRIATIONS

Fv 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

FY L992
EXECUTIVE

RECOI{MENDATION

FY 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMMENDATION

LEGTSLATIVE
WORK

SPACE

FULL TI¡.IE EQUMLENT POS.

OPERATING BUDGET

PERSONÀI, SERVICES

EMPLOYEE RELATED EXP

PROFESSTONAL/OUTSTDE SVCS
TRAVEL . IN STATE
TRAVEL - OUl OF STATE
OTHER OPERATINC EXP
EQUIPUENT

ALL OTHER OPERÀTING

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIA¡. LINE ITEMS

GRRC

SPBCIAL TTEM SUBTOTAL

PROGRAM lOTÀL

22.OO o. oo 0. oo o. oo o. o0

o o o o

0 o o

TO2rLOO

131, 3OO

15, 1OO
3, 5OO
5, 5OO

1O8, 3OO
5r 7OO

138, 10O

971, 50O

12,9oo

12 r 900

984, 4O0

0

o

o
o
o
o
o

o

o

o

o

0
o
o
o
o

oo

0

oo

o

o

o
o
o
o
o

o

o

o
o
o
o
o

o o

o

o

o

(ìc- I I



GC_]2
Joint lægislative Budget Committee StafÏ-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARTMENT¡
COST CENTER¡

DEPT. OF ADMINISTNÀTION
EXTCUTIVE BUDGET OFFICE

JLBC ANALYST:
EBO ANALIST:

PITCAIRN
BONCOSKI:Y

HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE CHÀIR:
SENATE SUBCOI,IMITTEE CHAIR:

GERARD
HIGUERÀ

DESCRIPTION
rY 1990

ACTUAL

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

RY L992
AGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOl,l¡.{ENDATION

FY 1992
JLBC STÀFF

RECOM¡.iENDÀTION

LEGISLATI\IE
f{ORK

SPACE

BY FUND SOURCE

GENERAL FUND

PROGRA¡II TOIAL.ALL SOURCES
= === = = === = = ==== ===== = == ====

984,4OO

984,400

o 0 o o

o o o o



.loint Budset Sraff - Fiscal Yearl Budpel - Analvsis and Rect¡mmencl¡litlns

DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
EXECUTIVE BUDGET OFFICE

On November 27,1990, the Governor issued an executive order creating the Governor's Office of Strategic Planning and

Budgeting. The order transferred the duties and positions of the Executive Budget Office to the new office. For clarity,

th" ótd fy tggt appropriation is shown under tñe Governor's Office of Strategic Planning and Budgeting.

(i(ì- ì J



GG_I4
Joint Iægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscol year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARTMENT¡
COST CENIERs

DEPT. OF ADMINISTRATTON
DATA ¡,TANAGEI,TENI

JLBC ANALYST:
EBO ANALYST¡

PITCAIRN
BONCOSKDY

HOUSE SUBCOMI,IITTEE CHAIR¡
SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE CHATR:

GERARD
HIGUERA

DESCRIPTION
FY 1990

ACTUÀL

ry 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

FY 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUÎIVE

RECOMI,IENDATION

FY L992
JLBC STAFF

RECOI,TMENDATION

LEGISLATTVE
WORK

SPÀCE

FrrLL TrME EQUTVALENT POS. 39. OO 38. OO 38. OO 37.00 38. O0===========================

OPERÀÎINC BUDGET

PERSONAL SERVTCES t,325 r2OO 1, 354, 600 \r4O7 r7OO 7,346,2OO 1, 347, goo

E¡.IPLOYEE RELÀTED EXP 223,OOO 252,3OO 290, 5OO 273,7OO
PROFESSTONAL/OUTSTDE SVCS
TRAVEL - IN STÀTE
TRÀI'EL - OUT OF STATE
OTHER OPERÀTING EXP
EQUIPMENÎ

ALL OTHER OPERÀTING

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPICIAL LTNE ITEMS

HR¡,IS PROJECT
STÀT8ÍIIDE ÀCCOUNTING SYS.

SPECTAL ITEM SUBTOTAL

2, 165, 600 2,52g r600 3, 565, 0O0

3, 713, gOO 4r 136r 500 5 r263 r2OO

2, 663, loo 2 r 640,500

4, 283, O0O 4 ,248,3OO

1, g2O, OOO
600

10, OOO
2O9, 9OO

25,1OO

0

3, 713, gOO

2, 381, 500
600

2 r9OO
144, 600

0

0
750, OO0

2,97O,600
600

3, OOO
161, OO0
489, 80o

o
950, O0O

2,469,7OO
600

o
144, 600
4g t2oo

60, ooo
850, OO0

260,000

2 ,462 ,4OO
600

2,600
150, OO0

24,9OO

0
850,0OO

0
o

PROGRAI{ TOTAL
= = = === = ==== == = = == == = == ===== ==============

75O, OOO

4,896,5O0

950, ooo

6,2L3.2OO

910, O0O

5, 1g3 r 0O0

850,000

5, O98, 300



Joint lægislative Budget Committee Ståfi-Fiscsl Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Rectmmendation

DEPARÎMENT:
COSÎ CENTER:

DDPT. OF AD¡.IINISTRATION
DATA I{ANÀGE¡.IENT

JLBC ANÀLYST:
DBO ANALYST¡

PITCAIRN
BONCOSKEY

HOUSE SUBCOT,IMITTEE CÍIATR:
SENATE SUBCOI{I,iITTEE CHAIR:

GERARD
HIGUERA

DESCRIPTION
FY 1990

ACTUAL

¡'Y 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

FY 1992
AGENCY

REgUEST

Êv 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOMI.IENDATION

FY 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMMENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
WQRK

SPACE

BY FUND SOURCE

GENERAL FUND
OTHER NON ÀPPROPRIATED

3, 713, 8OO
2¿, O0O, 5OO

4, 886, 5oO
30,22Lr8OO

6 r2L3 r2OO
30, 360r 3OO

5, 193,0OO
o

5, 098 r 300
30,360,300

PROGRA¡.| IOTAL-ÀLL SOURCES 27 ,7l4r3OO 35,108,3O0 36,573,5OO
=========================== ============== ==============

5, 193, OOO 35, 458, 600

(i(ì - I i;



(iC- I 6
is and Recommendations

DEPARTMENT: DEPARTMENT OFADMINISTRATION
COST CENTER: DATA MANAGEMENT

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $5,098,300 -- a net increase of $211,800, or 4.3Vq to the adjusred FY
1991 appropriation.

JLBC Stafi Recommended Changes from trY l99l

a

a

Personal Services/ERE Adjustments
Includes a new vacancy factor of 0.5Vo. The Executive recommends a vacancy factor of l.TVo.

ERE Rate Adjustments
SVo Prcfessional and Outside Services Reduction

Over 97.0Vo of the funding for Professional and Outside Services is paid into the Data Processing
Revolving Fund to pay for processing the various payroll and accounting reports. For this reason a
5.0Vo rather than 20.0Vo reduction amount was selected. The JLBC Staff rècommends that the
department review its data report production for non-essential reports prior to taking such actions as
running the daily accounting reports 4 instead of 5 days per week or reducing funding for the
development of the ne\il accounting system (see below). Note that no allowance was made prior to
this reduction for the 5.0Vo rate increase from the Data Center. The Executive recommendi $116,000
in additional funding for the increase in Data Center charges.

lÙVo Travel - Out of State Reduction
The Executive recommends eliminating the $2,900 in Out-of-State Travel funding.

Equipment
This amount includes $5,400 of Non-Capitalized Equipment funding for a dot matrix printer and
office equipment replacement and $24,900 of Capitalized Equipment funding for replacement of 3
nine year old programming microcomputers and a laser printer. The Executive recommends $48,200
for 6 microcomputers and 2laser printers.

Transfer of Arizona Purchasing Network Maintenance funding
Funding to operate the existing purchasing system is currently in the Finance Division. This would
transfer that funding into the Data Management Division, resulting in no net change in the funding
level. l¡lVhen the new purchasing system is installed, this funding will continue to bè used for
operating and maintaining the system. The Executive has not recommended this transfer.

$ (8,100)

9,000
(1 19,100)

(300)

30,300

200,000

a

a



a Statewide Accounting System - Transfer of Funding
The JLBC Staffiecommends that $100,000 be transferred from the Finance Division to the Data

Management Division-statewide Accounting System special line for continued development of the

new accounting system. For FY 1991, $750,(X)0 was appropriated for replacement of the current

Arizona Financial Information System (AFIS). Originally conceived as a $1.5 million Z-year program,

the revised plan, which includes the actual contract bid, is now estimated to cost $2.45 million over a

3 year period. The program's projected costs are outlined below:

FY 1991 FY 1992 FY 1993 TOTAL

100,000

Software
Consulting Services

Contract Subtotal

Computer Processing
State Personnel
Data Proc. Equipment
Furniture
Training
Travel
Miscellaneous

$301,500 $ -o-

319.700 544.000
621,200 544,0ü)

15,fi)O
65,000
31,200
4,000
5,000

-0-
8.600

60,000
225,000

6,000
1,000
4,000

-0-
10.000

75,000
136,500

15,000
-0-

2,000
4,000

13.000

150,000
426,500
52,200
5,(X)0

I1,000
4,000

31.600

Total System Cost $750,000 $850,000 $850,000 $2,450,000

The total cost of the contract and software is $1.77 million, which includes a purchasing system

module. The $100,0ü) amount shown represents a transfer from the Finance Division to the Data
Management Division (where funding is available for development of a purchasing system.) The 3-

year program does not include the cost for each agency to integrate its system with the new

accounting system. These additional costs would depend upon the extent to which an agency is

currently compatible with the statewide system or has specialized reporting needs. The Executive has

also recommended this increase in funding, not in the form of a transfer'

GC_ì7



(ì(ì ltt
Other Issues for Lcgislative Consideration

Governor's Office of Strategic Planning and Budgeting
The Executive recommends transferring 1.0 FTE position and $62,000 to the Office of Strategic Planning and
Budgeting. (See the Governor's Office of Strategic Planning and Budgeting for further discussion of this issue.)



Joint Lcgislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARÎMENÎ:
COSÎ CENIER:

DEPT. OF ADI{INISTRÀTION
FINAÌICE

JLBC ANALYST¡
EBO ANALYSÎ:

PITCAIRN
BONCOSKEY

HOUSE SUBCO¡.IMITTEE CHAIR:
SENAÎE SUBCOM¡,IITTEE CIIAIR:

GER"ARD
HIGUERA

DESCRIPTTON
Fv 1990

ACTUAI,

Fv 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

rv 1992
AGENEY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOMIiIENDATION

FY 1992
JLBC SÎAFF

RECO¡.IT,IENDÀTION

LEGISLATIVE
WORK

SPÀCE

FULL ÎI¡.lE EQUMLENT POS. r12. OO

===========================

OPERÀTING BUDGET

PERSONAL SERVICES

EMPLOYEE RELATED EXP

2, O9l, lOO

410r 3OO

11s.00 121. O0 115 . OO 115. 10

2 , !63 ,600 2 , 563, OO0 2 r24O |OOO

536, 0OO

2,2L6 r7OO

PROFESSTONAL/OUTSIDE SVCS
TRÀVEL - IN STATE
ÎNAVEL - OUT OF STATE
OTHER OPERÀTING EXP
EQUrP¡.|ENT

ALL OTHER OPERÀÎING

OPERÀTING SUBIìOTAL

SPECTAL LINE ITEI.TS

SLIAG
RENT
GAÀP
AGENCY CLOSE-OUT
PASS-THROUGH AUDIÎS
¡{ATER RIGHTS SEÎÎLEMENT

SPECIAL ITEI.T SUBÎOTAL

PROGRAM TOlAL
t=== = === = == = = === = == === === ==

292 r 4OO
9, 70O
2,4OO

7O2 r9OO
98, 3OO

I, 1O5, 7OO

3, 607, IOO

113, 2OO
602, 5OO
648, lOO

o
o

1, 5O0, 0oo

2r863r8O0

6r 470r 9OO

464,50O

623 r7OO
3, O0O

13, 50O
558, 700

2, O0O

1, 2OO, goo

3, g2g r 00o

245 rLOO
619,4O0
678,1OO

o
o

l, 5oo, o0o

3,042, 600

6,871,600

624,7OO

488,7OO
10,2O0

8r 8OO
591, 7OO

77,3OO

L rL'l6 r7OO

4r 364,4OO

335,5OO
77?,5OO
684, OOO

o
0
o

L1797,OOO

6, 161 r 400

373,7OO
3, 0oo

o
545, 1OO
22,5OO

944, 30O

3 ,'l2O,3OO

332, OOO

777,5OO
652,50O

o
1OO,0OO

o

1 r 862, 0Oo

5, 582 , 3OO

504,300

2L5,2OO
3,900
7, 5OO

578,7OO
26,LOO

831,400

3r552,400

33.0,800
777,5oo
600, 200

75, oo0
o
o

1 r 783, 500

5, 335, 9oO
==============

(ì(ì- I 9



GG-20
Joint hgislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARÎMENT¡
COST CENTER:

DEPT. OF ADMINISTRATION
FT¡¡ANCE

JLBC ANALYSTs
EBO ÀNAIYST:

PITCAIRN
BONCOSKEY

HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE CHArR¡
SENATE SUBCOMUITÎEE CIIAIR:

GERARD
HIGUERÀ

DESCRIPTTON
FY 1990

AClUÀL

FY 1991
ÀDJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

FY 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOMMENDATION

FY L992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMMENDATION

LEGISLATTVE
WORK

SPACE

BY FUND SOURCE

GENERAL FUND

PROGRN,T TOTAL-ALL SOURCES

6r 47Or gOO

6r 470, goo

6, 871, 600

6,877.600

6r 161r 400

6, 161,40O

5, 5g2,3OO

5, 582 , 3OO

5, 335, 900

5,335,900
============== ============== ==============



DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
FINANCE

The JLBC Staffrecommends a total appropriation of $5,335,900 -- a net decrease of $(1,535,700), or (22.3)Vo, from the

adjusted FY 1991 appropriation.

JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1991

. FTE Adjustment
Eliminates 0.9 ITE positions that are vacant or are projected to become vacant during FY L992-

. Personal ServicesÆRE Adjustments
Includes a new vacancy factor of O.75Vo. If the 0.9 FIE positions had not been eliminated, the

vacancy savings rate w-ould have been 2.5l%o. The Executive recommends a vacancy factor of.7.5Vo.

. ERE Rate Adjustments

. 57o Travel - In State Reduction

. 44Vo Travel - Out of State Reduction
The Department requested this $(6,0ffi) reduction from the $13,500 in FY 1991 Out-of-State Travel

funding.
. Risk Management Adjustment

The F,:recutive recommends a $(27,ffi0) reduction f¡om the FY 1991 allocation.

' EquiPment- 'itrir net increase amount provides $20,400 for a new imprinting system. The existing system breaks

down often and costs neariy $6,000 annually to repair. The Executive also recommends this funding.
. SLIAG

The JLBC Staff recommends $88,200 for additional funding for the State Legalization Impact

Assistance Grant program. The funding is for a contract to establish a federal funding tracking

system for AHCCCS and the Department of Economic Security. The direct dollars expended by the

Úepartment of Administration are immediately reimbursed, and the tracking system should bring at

least that much in additional federal reimbursement dollars not now being collected. The first year's

net additional federal revenues are projected to be in excess of $100,ü)0 and potentially far more in

future years. The net increase includes an ERE adjustment of $(2,500).

$(18,600)

27,800
(100)

(6,000)

(4,100)

18,700

85,700

G(ì- 2 ì



a

a

Rent
rilith the completion of the new Tucson Office

Agency CIose-Out
This amount reflects the estimated cost of payrng the accumulated leave and other expensesassociated with the recommended transfer bt 

"täination 
of several state agencies or functions.Warer Rights Settlement

This reduction reflects the removar of Fy r99r one-time funding.Arizona Purchasing Network Reallocation

ous recommended actions are summarized below:

146.500)a,

$1496.s001+-/

G(:- 2,)

a

158,100

(25,100)

75,000

(1,500,000)

a

a



a

a

a

a

The Executive recommends leaving the $200,000 for purchasing system mltinlcn¿tnce in thc [iinltncc

Division, using $46,500 for microfilming ancl postage cost increases and eliminating the $250,(XX)

balance to the General Fund. These issues are described below, as follows:

Transfer Funding for Operating Purchasing System

The approximately $200,000 it costs annually to op€rate the Arizona Purchasing Network is

recommended to Le transferred from the Finance Division to the Data Management Division. These

costs are already incurred in the Data Management Division. The Executive has not recommended

this transfer.
Statewide Accounting System

As described unéer Data Management, the cost of the contract to develop and install the new

Statewide Accounting System will require an additional $100,(X)0 over the next 2 yeats above the

$750,000 currently UuOgeteO for system development. The funding is recommended to be transferred

from the Finance-Divisìon to the Data Management DMsion. The Executive recommends this

funding in Data Management.
Indirect Cost Recovery Program

The JLBC Staff recommends shifting $75,000 of the purchasing system development funds to

establish an indirect cost recovery program. Many federal programs administered by state agencies

allow for indirect state costs of operating programs, such as accounting and several other Department

of Administration functions, to be reimbursed with federal dollars. To a certain extent, these costs

are being claimed and recovered. For example, the Department of Econornic Security recovers $1.5

to $2 million annually. However, many agencies do not recover all such available reimbursement

funds, due to lack of staff or ability to identify those sources of funds. The JLBC Staff recommends

that the Department a) use $25,000 of the purchasing funding for a study to identi$ indirect cost

recovery sources, and b) use $50,ü)0 of these funds to hire 1.0 FTE specialist to follow through and

facilitatê collection of the recovery funds. The Department anticipates recovering well in excess of
the costs of the recovery program in the first year. In future years, an additional $l million or more

annually could potentiailt be recovered. The cost of the study appears as a net of zero expenditures

becausè it reflects the shifting of funds within the Division. The Executive recommends $100,000 be

used for a combination of 3 þrograms: Indirect Cost Recovery; Pass-Through Audits (see below);

and Cash Management to meet new federal mandates regarding states' use of interest from federal

funds.
Funding for Microfilming Contract and Postage Increases

Thã JLBC Staff recómmends that a total of $50,000 of the purchasing system development funds be

reallocated to cover most of the increased costs of microfilming services and postage ($38,000 for

(2(X),000)

(100,000)

-0-

-0-

(;(;- 2 J



CC_ 24

a

microfilming and $12,000 for postage). In the past year, the cost of microfilm materials and the
increased executive budgeting requirements have caused the cost of microfilming services to nearly
double. Postage costs are rising for two reasons: the IRS is requiring the state ìo centrally issue
Form 1099s to approximately 10,000 contractual service providers serving state agencies, and postage
is anticipated to increase by nearly 20.0Vo as of Spring 1991. Again, the expendiiure shows as a net
of zero due to reallocation of funds. The Executive also recommends this issue.

Pass-Through Auditing
The JLBC Staff recommends that $25,000 of the purchase system development funds be used to
conduct a study to develop a plan for centralized auditing of federal grants which pass through to
state contractors, local governments and non-profit organizations. In addition ,552,2(n and 1.0 FTE
position is recommended to be shiftcd from the I'GAAP" (Single Audit) special line to begin rhe
process of implementing the findings of the Pass-Through Audit Study. As part of the federal Single
Audit Act of 1984, the states are required to provide centralized auditing of these federal pass-
through funds. The state has promised action will be taken to carry out the mandate, but to date the
auditing is being done on a piece-meal basis by the major federal fund recipient agencies. The state
could be penalized a portion or all of its federal operating funds for non-compliance. Note that the
Department expects to recover from the federal government most, if not all, of the cost of the
auditing effort. The expenditure appears as a zero due to reallocation of funds.

Eliminate Balance of Purchasing System Development Funds
This is the remainder of the $496,5(X) in purchasing system-related funds within the Professional and
Outside Services line of the Finance Division budget.

Other Issues for Lcgislative Consideration

Elimination of Out-of-State Travel Funding
The Executive recommends eliminating the $7,500 in funding for Out-of-State Travel.

0

(46,500)a

a



Joint Lcgislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARTMENT¡
COST CENTER:

DEPT. OF ADI,IINISTRAIION
PERSONNDL

JLBC ANÀLYST:
EBO ANALYST:

PITCÀIRN
BONCOSKEY

HOUSE SUBCOMMITÎEE CHAIR:
SENATE SUBCOM¡.IITTEE CEATR:

GERARD
HIGUERA

DESCRIPTION
Fv 1990

ACTUAL

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

Fv 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

Fv 1992
EXECUÎIVE

RECOMMENDATION

Fv 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOT,iMENDATTON

LEGISLÀTTVE
WORK

SPACE

FULL TIME EgUIVALENT POS.
======== === ======= = ========

OPERÀTING BUDGET

PERSONAL SgnVrCps

EMPLOYEE RELATED EXP

PROFESSTONAL/OUTSIDB SVCS
TRAVEL - IN STATE
TRAVEL - OUT OF STATE
OTHER OPERATING EXP
EgUIPMENT

ÀLL OTHER OPERÀTING

OPERAÎING SUBTOTAL

SPECIÀL LINE ITEMS

SPECTÀL RECRUITMENT
CPS STUDY

SPECIAL ITEM SUBTOTAL

PROGRAI'I lOTÀL
======== ===================

114. O0 11s.70 7L7.70

3,345, 8OO

o. o0 116 . 50

3 r 091,7OO

558r 3OO

18, 500
6, lo0
4, loo

4O5,3OO
3, 5OO

437, 500

4,087, 50O

38r 2OO
o

38, 2O0

4 rl25 r7OO

3 ,292,8OO

7 16, 3O0

81, o00

ooo

553,4OO

4, 562, 500

38, 5O0
25, OO0

63, 5O0

4 r626|OOO

727,8OO

74,2OO
11, ooo
4, 5OO

449,7OO
441, OOO

980, 4OO

5, O54, OOO

38, 5OO
o

38r 5O0

5, O92, 5OO

o

o

o
o
o
o
o

o

o

3, 345, 800

7O3, 3OO

I,
6,

432,
25t

500
s00
400

64, 8OO
10, 600
4, 5OO

432 ,4OO
1 50, OOO

0
o

o

o

662, 3OO

4 ,7lL ,4OO

38, 5O0
0

38, 5OO

4,7 49 ,9OO

(ì(ì - 2 ir



CC_26
Joint Iægislative Budget Committee Stafl-Fiscal year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARTMENÎ:
COST CENTER:

DEPT. OF ADMINISTRÀTION
PERSONNEL

JLBC ANAIYST:
EBO ANALYST:

PITCÀIRN
BONCOSKEY

HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE CHAIR:
SENATE SUBCOMMIÎTEE CHAIR:

GERARD
HIGUERÀ

DESCRIPTION
FY 1990
AClUÀL

FY 1991
ÀDJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

FY 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

Fy 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOMI.TENDATION

Fy 1992
JLBC STÀFF

RECOM¡IENDATTON

LEGISLATIVE
T{ORK

SPACE

BY FUND SOURCE

GENERàL FUND
OTHER FUNDS

PROGRAM TOTAL-ALL SOURCES

4,l25 r7OO
'0

l, L25 r7OO

4,626,OOO
0

4,626,OOO

5, O92, 5OO
o

5, Og2 , 5OO

o
o

o

0
4 ,7 49 ,gOO

4 r7 49 ,goo===== ==== == ===== == = == = =====



DEPARTMENT: DEPARTMENT OFADMINISTRATION
COST CENTER: PERSONNEL

The JLBC Staff recomntends a total appropriation of $4,749,900 -- a net increase of $123,900, or 2.7Vo, to the adjusted FY
1991 appropriation. Pursuant to the recommended funding shift (see "Fund Source Shift"), the General Fund would be

reduced to $0, and the Other Funds would increase to $4,749,9ü).

JLBC Stsff ReúÐmmended Changes from trY 1991

a FTE Adjustment
Eliminates 1.2 FTE positions that are vacant or are projected to become vacant during FY 1992.

Personal Services/ERE Adjustments
lncludes a new vacansy factor ol l.ÙVo. If the 1.2 FIE positions had not been eliminated, the
vacancy savings rate would have been 3.09Vo.

ERE Rate Adjustments
20Vo Professional and Outside Services Reduction

This reduction would likely impact the consulting contract for the automation program. (See below.)
Travel - In State

The Division has budgeted $2,500 more for In-State Travel in FY 1992. The amount shown reflects a

(5.0)Vo, or $(4ffi), reduction from this budgeted amount.
SOVo Tmvel - Out of State Reduction

The Department planned this reduction from the $6,5fi) budgeted for FY 1991.

Equipment
This amount is a one-time reduction of FY 1991 funding.

CPS Study
This reduction reflects one-time funding for a Child Protective Services study, pursuant to laws 1990,

Chapter 237.

Fund Source ShiftlStatutory Changes
The JLBC recommends lransferring all Personnel Division/Pro Rata Share funding from a non-
appropriated General Fund account into a new appropriated fund. This would result in an increase
in Other Funds of $4,749,900 and the elimination of the General Fund appropriation.

$ too

(24.200)
( I ó,200)

a

a

2,100

(2,000)

(25,000)

(25,000)

-0-

a

a

CC_ ¿1



( ì( ì l.(

a

a

L¿ws 1990, Chapter 355 determined the Pers<lnnel l)ivision budgel to trc a ccrt¿rin pcrccrìtÍtg(' of rhc
total payroll of all state agencies. This percentage, called the pro rata sharc, begins at 0.709b in f rY

1991 and increases in increments of 0.O5o/o each year until reachingl.0% in FY 1996. For FY 1992,
the Department's revised estimate of pro rata share revenues is $5,092,500 from a pro rata share of
0.l5Vo of payroll. The JLBC Staff recommendation of. $4,749,900 is based upon the following
recommended changes to A.R.S. g 4l-764:

That the phrase "subject to annual review and appropriation by the Legislature" be inserted,
bringing Personnel operations back under the annual appropriation process.
That a separate fund be created for receipt of the pro rata revenues and payment of all
Personnel administration expenses. (Currently, all pro rata revenues are deposited into an
account within the General Fund, but not subject to appropriation.)
That all scheduled increases in the pro rata percentage be deferred for I year. The scheduled
increase to O.75Vo in FY 1992 would then be deferred until FY 1993, leaving the percentage at
0.70Vo for FY 1992.
The JLBC Staff believes it is inappropriate that a major division of the chief administrative
agency of state government would escape legislative oversight in the expansion of its office and
staff.

Assuming these changes, the projected FY 7992 pro rata revenues, at 0.70Vo of payroll, would be
$4,753,000. The JLBC recommendation of $4,749,900 provides for the Grievance Role Expansion
and Automation of the Application Process which the Division plans to implement in FY 1992 (see
below). The Executive has not included the Personnel Division in its budget recommendation, based
on the premise that the Division's funding is not subject to appropriation.

Grievance Role Expansion
Currently, only those employee grievances which allege discrimination or violation of Personnel Rules
reach the director of the Department for investigation. The rest are handled within each agenry.
The addition of 2.0 FIE positions woulcl enable most of these lower level grievances to also receive
an independent review by the Department.

Automation of Application Process
The Division uses a largely manual system for processing, filing, and transferring job application
forms to agency hiring personnel. The number of applications increased from 70,562 in FY 1987 to a
projected 116,000 in FY 1991. The Department proposes to automate this process with an image
storage and retrieval system, possibly run on PC computers. The plan and cost are preliminary at
this point, with an estimate of $1ü),000 for consulting and $440,000 for equipment. This
recommendation includes $150,000 for equipment, which assumes purchase of a system over a period
ol2to3years.

64,100

150,000



Joint Iægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT. OF ADI.IINISTRATION
FACILIÎIES }TANAGEMENT

JLBC ANALYST¡
EBO ANALYST:

PITCAIRN
BONCOSKEY

HOUSE SUBCOMI,TITTEE CHAIR: GERARD
HIGUERA

DEPÀRTMENT¡
COST CENTER¡ SENATE SUBCOMMIÎTEE CHAIR:

DESCRIPTION
FY 1990

ACTUAL

FY 1991
ÀDJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

EY L992
AGENCY

REQUESl

Fv 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOMMENDATION

FY 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMI,TENDATION

LEGISLÀTIVE
¡{ORK

SPÀCE

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POS. 263.2s 313. 75 340. 7s 302. s5 304. 05

========= = = ==== = = = = = = = = = = = =

OPERATING BUDGET

PERSONÀL SERVICES 4, g8O, 7OO 5,22'l ,2OO 6, 549, 1OO 5, 638, 500 5,57lr 1o0

EMPLOYEE RELATED EXP 1, 158 r 2OO 1, 515 r 4OO 2 1279,7OO 2 rO45,600 1, 709, 8OO

PROFESSTONÀL/OUTSTDE SVCS
ÎRAVEL - IN STATE
TRAVEL - OUT OF STATE
OTHER OPERATING EXP
EQUIPI.TENT

ALL OTHER OPERÀTING

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

RELOCAÎION
UlILITIES

SPECIAL ITEM SUBTOTA¡,

PROGRAM TOTAL
===========================

27,2OO
168,9OO

2,600
868, OOO

60,8OO

l, 127, 5OO

7,L66r4OO

I, OOO
4, 3g3 r 9O0

4, 391, 9OO

11, 558, 3OO

2O,3OO
12Or 600

7, 50O
1, 307, 9oo

205, lOO

60o,0oo
5, 431, 2OO

6, O31, 200

t4 ,435,2OO

20,1OO
777,3OO

7,9O0
1 r 88O, OO0

419, 3OO

600, 0oo
6 r 949, O0O

7, 549,00O

18, 882,4OO

20, 3O0
l22,9OO

0
1, 637 , 5OO

196, 4OO

L,977,LOO

g r667r2OO

60o, ooo
6, 96g, 4OO

7 ,568,4OO

L'l ,229,600

16, OOO
115,600

6,7OO
1,818,6O0

142. 1O0

1, 661, 4OO 2 ,5O4,600

8, 404, O0O 11, 333, 40O

2 , O99, OOO

9,379,9OO

600, OOO
6,444,tOO

7,O44,7OO

16 r 424 ,OOO

C(',- 2()



GG- ]O

Joint lægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTERS

DEPT. OF ADI,ÍINISTRATION
FACILITIES I.IANAGEMENT

JLBC ANALYST¡
EBO AI{AI.YST:

PITCAIRN
BONCOSKEY

HOUSD SUBCOMI.ÍITTEE CIIAIR:
SENATE SUBCOI{MTTTEE CEATR:

GERÀRD
HIGUERA

DESCRIPTION
Fv 1990

ACTUAL

Fy 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

Fy 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOIT{I,TENDATION

FY 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOT{MENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
T{ORK

SPACE

BY FUND SOURCE

GENERAL FUND
OTHER FUNDS

PROGRAII TOTAL-ALL SOURCES

11, 239, 7O0
319,600

14, 076, 50O
358, 7O0

18, 5O3 r 4OO
379,00O

16, 850, 600
379, OOO

16, 112,300
311, 700

1 1, 558, 3OO
= == == = = = = = = = = = = == = = == == = == =

14,435r2OO 18,882,4O0 t7,229,600 L6,424 ,OOO
============== ============== ==============



.Ioint lægislative Budget Committee Staff' Fiscal Year 1992 Budset - Analvsis and Recommendations

DEPARTMENT: DEPARTMENTOFADMINISTRATION
COSTCENTER: FACILITIESMANAGEMENT

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $16,424,000 -- a net increase of $1,988,800, or 73.8Vo, to the adjusted
FY 1991 appropriation. The General Fund portion of the recommendation is $16,112,300 -- a net increase of $2,035,800,
or l4.5Vo, to the adjusted FY 1991 appropriation.

JLBC Sfaft Recnmmended Changes from trY 1991

. FTE Adjustment
Eliminates 4.7 ITE positions that are vacant or are projected to become vacant during FY 1992.. PersonalServices/EREAdjustments
Includes a new vacancy factor of L5Vo. If the 4.7 FIE positions had not been eliminated, the
vacancy savings rate would have been 4.73Vo. The Executive recommends a vacancy factor of 3.257o.

. ERE Rate Adjustments

. ZOVo Professional and Outside Services Reduction
This reduction would likely involve a combination of cuts in data processing and training funding.. SVo Travel - In State Reduction
This reduction would primarily affect extended dispatch vehicle travel for Capitol Police and
Inspectors. It should be noted that this division has already absorbed a 28.0Vo reduction in In-State
Travel as part of its FY 1991 lump sum reduction, and is requesting that this funding be restored.. lïVo Travel - Out of State Reduction
The Executive recommends eliminating the $7,500 in funding for Out-of-State Travel.

. Risk Management
This amount is from the Corrections Fund. The Executive did not include this funding.

. Equipment
This funding for replacement equipment includes an increase of $34,400 in Non-Capitalized
Equipment funding and a net decrease of $(63,000) for Capitalized Equipment from the current year
level. The Executive recommends a decrease of $(8,700) for Capitalized Et¡uipment from the current
year level.

$ (l13,000)

72,300
(4,300)

(ó,000)

(800)

12,200

(36,500)

(;(;- J I



GG-32

a Annualization of New Buildings Operations Funding
This funding is to annualize the cost of operatingthe 7 newly constructed or acquired state buildings.
This amount reflects two adjustments: a) restoration of lump sum reductions taken in FY 1991 due
to delays in the opening of certain buildings, and; b) a reduction of (3.0) FTE positions and $(79,500)
in the annualization funding originally recommended in FY 1991. The amount includes $1,088,700
for annualization of utility costs. The Executive has recommended $1,820,000 for building
annualization. This includes a recommendation to not hire 11.2 of the 22.4 FIE custodial positions,
proposing that space in the new buildings which is not heavily used by the public be cleaned every
other day. The FY 1991 and recommended FY 1992 operating costs for the new buildings are
summarized below:

FY l99l Costs

$ ó27,500
519,400
&,4N

379,300
98,500
22,3ffi

ló8,4m
179.5m

2,058,300

FY 1992 Costs
$ 932,700

519,400
766,m

1,125,500
131,400
223(n

ló8,4m
l7-5.6(X)

3,841,30O

2,185,900

37,200

Buildins
Supreme C-ourt
State Compensalion Fund
Tucson Office
DES West
Records C-enter Addition
Evans House
Shrine Audilorium
Unallocated to Specific Buildings

Subtotal

Læss FY 1991 Reduc¡ions due to Opening Delaya
Equipment & ERE adjustments

TOTAL

(413,700)
t47.ün)

$1,597,6(X)

Difference: FY l99l to FY 1992
læss Annualization Reduction
Net Recom. FY 1992 Annualiz¿tion

Tucson Parking Garage Payments
The state has an agreement with the city of Tucson to pay for its proportional share of the parking
spaces in the parkinggarage. With the construction of the new parkinEgarage, the state's annual
share of the costs is $37,200 annually.



a Lighting Maintenance and Reduction Program
2.0 FIE Building Maintenance Technicians antl $75,800 are recomnrendetl to implement zr progritnr
of maintaining lighting fixtures and reducing energy consumption. The program includes a

combination of regular, systematic cleaning of lenses, replacing bulbs with ones that are more
efficient, and removal of bulbs where lighting is more than adequate. The savings in electric utility
costs are expected to offset the cost of the program in FY 1992 and exceed the cost by 50.Oo/o to
l00.0Vo in subsequent years. The Capitol Mall and Tucson Office Buildings contain an estimated
80,000 fluorescent bulbs, which consume nearly $500,000 annually in electricity. The net cost is

shown as zero to reflect the savings in the Utilities special line.
Reduce Planning and Construction Staff

Eliminate 4.0 FIE positions from the Planning and Support and Design and Construction sections.
This includes $93,5fi) from the General Fund and $64,700 from the Corrections Fund/Prison
Construction program. Although agency relocation activity remains steady, the number of other
major construction projects is down at this time. Should additional major building projects
subsequently be approved, it is recommended that private construction managers be used to absorb
part of the workload.

0

O ( r 58,200)

Other Issues for lægislative Consider¡tion

Utilities
The Executive recommends $516,200 for anticipated rate hikes by the utilities supplying services to state buildings.
In particular, the Executive is estimating the electric rates, which comprise 93.0Vo of the utilities costs, will increase
by approximately 8.OVo by FY 1992. If rates increase to this extent and no additional funding is provided, the
Department would need to pursue aggressively such actions as:

Charging agencies for after-hours utilities use (part of the FY 1991 reduction plan).
Strict guidelines for lighting use, shutting off of office equipment when not in use, and thermostat settings.
Continued improvements in building system controls, possibly funded from Oil Overcharge Funds or private
shared-savings contracts.

These or similar conservation actions are recommended in any case, however.
OvertimeÆair l-abor Standards Act

The Department has requested $50,000 of additional overtime funding it anticipates it will need to comply with the
recent requirements of the federal Fair l.abor Standards Act. The law now requires eligible employees to be paid
monetary compensation for overtime worked.

a

(¡(r- 11



CG_ J4

Joint lægislative Budgef Committee Staff-Fiscal year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARÎMENT¡
COST CENTER:

DEPT. OF ÀDT,TINISTRÀTION
GENERAL SERVICES

JLBC ANAI,YST:
EBO ANALYST:

PITCAIRN
BONCOSKEY

HOUSE SUBCOMMIÎTEE CHATR:
SENATE SUBCOI,TI.IIITEE CHATR:

GERARD
HIGUERA

DESCRIPTION
FY 1990

ACTUÀL

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOI{MENDATION

FY 1992
JLBC SÎAFF

RECOM¡.{ENDÀTION

LEGISLATIVE
WORK

SPACE

FY 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

¡.ULL TIME EQUIVÀLENT POS.

OPERATING BUDGET

PERSONAL SERVICES

EI.fPLOYEE RELàTED EXP

TRAVEL - IN STÀTE
OTHER OPERATING EXP

ALL OTHER OPERATING

PROCRÀt.I TOTAL

BY FT'ND SOURCE

GENERAL FUND
OT¡IER NON APPROPRIATED

PROGRÀ¡.| TOTAL-ALL SOURCES

0.oo 4. OO

65,2O0

2l,7OO

7,2OO
1, OOO

o
7,8O3 r 40O

7, go3 r 4oo

8,2OO

95, loo

95, loo
8, 019, 2O0

81,1OO

32, 10O

13, 5OO
l, 0oo

14,5OO

t27,7OO

l27,7OO
8, 384, 2OO

4. OO

68, 30O

26.600

13,20O
1, O0O

14,2OO

1O9, 10O

109, loo
o

97,2OO
I,384 ,2OO

8 r 4?5 ,4OO

s. o0 4.00

o

o

o
o

65, 1O0

18, 300

6, 800
l, OOO

7, 8OO

9L,2OO

o

o
==============

I, 114, 3OO 8, 5ll r goo 109, loo
============== ============== ==============



DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $91,200 -- a net decrease of $(3,900), or (4.1)%, from the adjusted

FY 1991 appropriation.

JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from Ff 1991

. PersonalServices/EREAdjustments
Includes a vacancy facior of l.ÙVo. The Executive recommends no vacancy factor.

. ERE Rate Adjustments

. 5Vo Travel - In State Reduction
The Executive recommends adding $6,000 for In-State Travel. This increased funding was requested

in part to upgrade vehicles used fõr Capitol Mall mail delivery, which have in excess of 100,000 miles

on each. Thã increase is also to restoré $2,800 from last year's lump sum reduction, a reduction

which has affected dailY service.

$(1oo)

(3,400)
(400)

a

Other Issues for lægislative Consideration

Mailroom Temporary HelP
The Executive récommends $4,300 for hiring temporary help in the mailroom when regular employees are on leave

or ill. Note that the Department has also rãquesied an additional FTE position to handle the expanded mail

routes.

(ì(i- |'r



C(ì- l(r

Joint lægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendations

DEPARTMENT¡
COST CENTER:

OFFICE/AFFIRI.fATIVE ACTION
OFFICE/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION

JLBC ANALYST¡
EBO ANALYST¡

CAVILEY
SHÀFFER

HOUSE SUBCOI.I}IITTEE CHAIR:
SENATE SUBCOMMIÎTEE CHATR:

GERÀRD
HIGUERA

DESCRIPlION
Fv 1990

ACTUAI,

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

Fy 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOI.TMENDATION

FY 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOÌ.T¡{ENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
ÍJORK

SPACE

FULL TII{E EgUMLENT POS.

OPERÀTING BUDCET

PERSONAL SERVICES

EMPLOYEE RELAÎED EXP

PROFESSTONAL/OUTSTDE SVCS
TRAVEL - IN SÎATE
TRÀVEL - OUT OF SÎATE
OTHER OPERATING EXP
EQUIPI.TENT

ALL OTHER OPERATING

PROGRÀ¡.I TOTAL

s.00 s. oo 6. OO s.00 5.00

L57,7OO

31, 700

5, 4OO
3, 800

o
29 ,3OO

o

38, 5OO

227,9OO

2,
5,
3,

25,
4,

148,800

2'l r5OO

400

42,3OO

218, 600

157,8O0

33 r 3OO

6,8OO
4, OOO

0
29,600

o

40, 4OO

231, 5OO

183, 3OO

47,OOO

15,9OO
12, O0O
4, OOO

39, 3OO
o

7L,2OO

3O1, 5O0

157 r 800

28, 600

10,8OO
11, 600

o
29,600

o

52, OOO

238, 4OO

oo9

soo
600
900

BY FUND SOURCE

GENERAL FUND

PROGRAI.I TOTAL-ÀLL SOURCES

218,600

218r 600

231, 5O0

231, 5OO

3Ol, 5OO

301, 5OO

238,4OO

238,4OO

227,9OO

227,9OO



DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

OFFICE/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION
OFFICE/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION

a

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of 5227,900 -- a net decrease of $(3,600), or (l5)V4 from the adjusted

FY 1991 appropriation.

JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from tr"Y 1991

Personal Services/ERE Adjustments
Includes a vacancy factor of 1.07o

ERE Rate Adjustments
The Executive recommends a vacancy factor of O.OVo-

ZOVo Professional and Outside Services Reduction
SVo Travel - In State Reduction
Risk Management Reduction

Other Issues for Iægislative Consideration

Increase in Accounting Services Charges
The Executive recommends un uéditional $4,000 for increased charges by the Governor's Office for accounting

services.
Increase in In-State Travel

The Executive recommends an increase of $7,600 for travel reimbursement to the members of the Affirmative

Action Advisory Board and the Minority and rilomen's Business and Economic Development Advisory Board.

$ (1oo)

ó00)l,(
(

a

a

a

a

400
200
3(X)

l,
(
(

)
)
)

a

(;(;- J i



Joint Legislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal year lgg2 Buclget-Analysis and Reconrmcndttions

DEPARÎMENT:
COST CENTER:

ATTORNEY GENERAL
ÀGENCY SUMI{ARY

JLBC ANALYST:
EBO ÀNÀIYSTS

BURGESS
DYE

HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE CFIAIR:
SENATE SUBCOMUITTEE CHÀIR:

ESKESEN
BARTLETT

DESCRIPTION
FY 1990

ÀCTUAI,

FY 1991
À"DJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

FY 1992
ÀGENCY

REQUEST

Fy 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECO¡.IMENDATION

Fy 7992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMI{ENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
}IORK

SPACE

FULL TII.IE EOUTVALENT POs 366.00 367. sO 367. sO 367. 50
===== = == = = = = = ==== = ====== == =

340. 95

BY PROGRA¡I/ORGANI ZÀTTON

ADüINISTRÀÎION

ORGANIZED CRIME

CIVIL

CIVTL RIGHTS

FINANCIAI, FRÀI'D

SOLICITOR GENERAL

ANTITRUST

CRIMINÀL

SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS

TAX

ÀGENCY lOTAL

OPERÀTING BUDGET

PERSONAT SERVICES

EMPLOYEE RELATED EXP

2,973 r3OO

2, 415, 00O

3, go2, o0o

550r 300

2,O79,OOO

236,7OO

238, 600

1 r 903, 100

21237 r5OO

1, 1.85,4OO

77 ,620,9OO

11,8O7,300

2,OO2,4OO

2r851r7OO

2,448,OOO

3, 915, 4OO

547, 30O

2 tL67 ,OOO

243, OOO

235,9O0

2,067 ,5OO

2, 553 r 3OO

1, 339, gOO

18, 369, goo

12 , 196, OO0

2,29'l ,3OO

2,85I,7OO

2 ,448 , OOO

4, 163, 3OO

727,2OO

2 t255,5OO

243, OO0

319, 5OO

2 rL'lLr8OO

2,95O,2OO

I,364r g0o

19,489, 1O0

13, 034, 7OO

2, 431, 0OO

2,gL2,2OO

2 ,45L,2OO

4, Ogg, go0

580,4OO

2 r797 ,OOO

247,7OO

244,7OO

2,O94 rtOO

2 ,58O,4OO

L,262.9OO

18,559r 5O0

L2,336,9OO

2.5]2 r2OO

2,752,LOO

2 ,346 ,7OO

3, 859, 7OO

583,9OO

!,92O,2OO

o

235, 900

2, 048, 8OO

2,272,5OO

1,325,100

L7,344,3OO

Lr,423 , IOO

2, 138, 3OO



Joint lægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Rudget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARÎMENT¡
COST CENTERS

ATTORNEY GENERAL
ÀGENCY SUM¡'IARY

JLBC ANAIYST:
EBO ANALYST:

BURGESS
DYE

HOUSE SUBCOMI,ÍITTEE CTIAIR:
SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE CHAIR:

ESKESEN
BARTLETT

DESCRIPTION
Fv 1990

ACTUAf,

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

Fv 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUÎIVE

RECOI,TMENDATION

FY L992
JLBC STAFF

RECOM¡.TENDATION

LEGTSLATIVE
!IORK

SPACE

PROFESSTONAL/OUTSTDE SVCS
TRAVEL . IN STATE
TRAVEL - OUT OF STATE
OTHER OPERATING EXP
EQUIPMENT

ALL OTHER OPERÀTING

OPERÀÎING SUBTOTAL

SPECIÀL LINE ITEMS

LIBRÀRY
OUTSIDE LITIGATION
CO¡.IPUTER SERVICES
MEDICAI, FRÀUD CONT. UNIT
ENVIRONMANTAL QUALITY
ENVIRONMENTAL gUALITY
}IATER LITIGATION
FAIR HOUSINC
EDERLY ÀBUSE PROGRAI.T

CHILD ¡{ELFÀRE I,TEDIATION
PROPERTY TAX SUPPLEI{ENT

l, 9o8 r 4Oo I,833 r 600 1 r 833,600 L,657 ,7OO 1, 679, 1Oo

15,718r 10O 16,326,9OO 17 ,299,3OO 16r 506r 8OO 15, 240, 5O0

88 r 20O
111 r 20O
35, 600

l r 366r 5O0
306,9OO

66 r 9OO
43,4O0

123,400
143, 1OO
332,2OO
260,4OO
7O3, O0O
90,700
90r 8OO

o
¿8,9O0

1r902,8oo

L7,620,9OO

56r2OO
130,2O0

35, lOO
L,447 ,7OO

164, 4OO

72,9OO
44,2OO

L72,4OO
L7l,2OO
244,OOO
297,OOO
6't7,600

6¿,10O
12O, O0O

77 r5OO
1O1, 1O0

2,O42,OOO

18, 368,90O

63, 600
130, 2OO

35, lOO
1,440, 3OO

164, 4OO

72,9OO
44,2OO

L72,4OO
77Lt2OO
244,OOO
297 tOOO
762,7OO
1O1, OO0
120, OOO
1O3, 3OO
1O1, lOO

2, 189, 80O

19, 489, 1OO

44,4OO
131, OOO

13, 8OO
1, 468, 5O0

o

50, OOO
44,2OO

280,0OO
171, 5OO
244,OOO
297 rOOO
677,600
65, lOO

12O, OOO
103, 3OO

2 rO52 r7OO

18, 559, 5OO

46, 9O0
L22,9OO
31, OO0

1, 478,300
o

SPECIAL ITE¡.T SUBTOTÀI,

AGENCY TOTAL

5O, OOO
35 r 4OO

243,7OO
170, O00
242,7OO
296,8OO
666, 4OO
75, 100

119,9O0
103,3OO
101, loo

2, 103, 800

17, 344, 300

= = == = = = = = = = = ==== == = = == === = = ============== ============== ============== ============== ============== ==============

GC- I9



GG-40
Joint lægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARTMENT:
COSÎ CENTER:

ATTORNEY GENERAL
AGENCY SUI,T¡.IARY

JLBC ANALYSÎ¡
EBO ANÀI,YST:

BURGESS
DYE

HOUSE SUBCOMI.TITTEE CHAIR:
SENATE SUBCOMMTTÎEE CHAIR:

ESKESEN
BARTLETT

DESCRIPlTON
FY 1990
AClUÀL

FY 1991
ÀDJUSTED

ÀPPROPRIATTONS

FY 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

Fy 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOMI.ÍENDÀTION

Fv 1992
JLBC SÎAFF

RECOM}TENDAIION

LEGISLATT\/E
WORK

SPACE

BY FUND SOURCE

GENERÀL FUND
FEDERAL FUNDS
OTHER NON APPROPRIATED

t7,620,9OO
t r 423,5OO
9 ,424,600

18, 368, 90O
1, 666, 5OO

10,845,20O

19, 489, 10o
890, O0O

7,657,2OO

18, 559, 5OO
o
0

77,344,3OO
1, 347,900

10, 781 , 700

29 ,473,9OOAGENCY TOTA¡,-ALL SOURCES
= === == = = = = = = = === === == = =====



DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

ATTORNEY GENERAL
AGENCY SUMMARY

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $17,344,300 - a net decrease of $(1,024,600), or (5.6)%, from the

adjusted FY 1991 approPriation.

JLBC Stalf Recummended Changes from FY l'991

. FTE Adjustment
Eliminates 9.55 F-IE positions that are vacant or are projected to become vacant during FY 1992.

. FTE Reduction
Eliminates 17.0 FTE positions from the Organized Crime and Racketeering, Financial Fraud, Special

Investigations, and Solicitor General Divisions. No positions are recommended to be eliminated from

the Civil, Civil Rights, Antitrust, or Criminal Divisions.
. PersonalServices/EREAdjustments
. ERE Rate Adjustments
. 20Vo Professional and Outside Services Reduction
. 5Vo Travel - In State Reduction
. lÙVo Travel - Out of State Reduction
. I-ease-Purchase Payments on Equipment
. Risk Management
. Library Acquisition Fund
. Outside Litigation
. ComPuter Services
. Medical Fraud
. Environmental Quality - Criminal
. Environmental Quality - Civil
. Water Rights Litigation
. Fair Housing
. Child Protective Services
. Elimination of Division of Solicitor General
. Elderly Abuse

$(556,U00)

( r 37,500)
(10,900)
(r4,400)
(1,200)
(2,000)
15,900

(28,900)
(22,900)
(8,800)

(36,300)
(1,200)
(1,900)

(200)
(r 1,200)

11,000
25,800

(243,000)
(100)

(ì(;- 4 I



GC_42
Joint Iægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARTMENT¡
COST CENTER¡

AÎTOR¡TEY GETÙERAL
ADMTNTSTRATTON

JLBC ÀNALYST:
EBO ANALYSTS

BURGESS
DYE

HOUSE SUBCOM¡'IITTEE CHATR:
SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE CHATR:

ESKESEN
BARTLETT

DESCRTPlION
FY 1990

ACTUÀI,

Fy 1991
ADJUSTED

ÀPPROPRIATIONS

FY 1992
ÀGENCY

REQUESl

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOM¡.TENDAIION

FY 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMMENDÀTION

LEGTSLATIVE
9IORK

SPACE

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POS. 41. OO
===========================

OPERATING BUDGET

PERSONAL SERVICES

EI,IPLOYEE RELATED EXP

1 r 461, 3O0

258, 5O0

40. o0 40. o0 40. oo 34.20
============== ============== ==============

l, 371, 7OO I, 374, 5OO l, 357, 3OO

260,7OO 293, 600 256 t9OO
PROFESSTONAL/OUTSTDE SVCS
TRÀI'EL - IN STATE
TRAVEL - OUT Otr STATE
OTTÍER OPERATTNG EXP
EQUTPUENT

ALL OTHER OPERATING

OPENATING SUBTOÎAL

SPECIÀL LINE ITEMS

LIBRARY
OUTSTDE LITICAÎTON
COI,TPUTER SERVICES

SPECIAL ITEI,I SUBTOTÀL

PROGRÀM TOTAL
===========================

1, Olgr go0 929 r 8OO

2,739,600 2 1562 r2OO

929, 800 769,9OO 808, 800

2 1562,2OO 2, 438, 0oo 2,423,OOO

43,2OO
6, 600

12, 5OO
734, 3O0
223 r2OO

66r 9O0
¿3, ¿00

123, 4OO

233 r7OO

2 1973,3OO

I,37t,7OO

260,7OO

10, O0o
7, 500

12, 5OO
792,2OO
107, 600

72,9OO
44,2OO

I72,4OO

289r 5O0

2,gsLr7OO

17,4OO
7, 500

12, 5OO
784,8OO
1O7,600

72,9OO
44,2OO

t72.4OO

289, 5O0

2 rgslr7OO

1O, OOO
7, 5O0
6, 2OO

7 46 ,2OO
o

50, OOO
44,2OO

280, OOO

374,2OO

2 1812,2OO

10, OO0
7, 100

12 ,5OO
'179,2OO

o

50, OO0
35, 400

243,7OO

329,rOO

2,752,rOO



Joint l-egislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysus and Rect¡mmenclntion

DEPÀRTMENTs
COST CENTER!

ATTORNEY GENERAI,
ADMINTSTRATION

JLBC ANALYST:
EBO ANALYST:

BURGESS
DYE

HOUSE SUBCOMI,IITTEE CT1AIR:
SENÀTE SUBCOMMITTEE CHÀIR:

ESKESEN
BARTLETT

DESCRIPTION
FY 1990

ACTUAL

Fv 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

FY 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

Fv 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOT,IMENDATION

FY 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOI4}TENDATION

LEGTSLATIVE
VIORK

SPACE

BY FUND SOT'RCE

GENERAL I'UND
FEDERAL FUNDS
OTHER NON APPROPRIATED

2,973,3OO
482,7OO

7, 639, 100

2,85L,7OO
597,7OO

g, o80, 50o

2,851 ,7OO
15, OOO

5, 799, 800

2,gL2 r2OO
o
o

2.752 , tOO
472,9OO

I,924 ,3OO

PROGRAI{ TOTAI-ALL SOURCES 11,o95,10o 12,529,9OO g, 666, 5OO

= = = = = = == = = = === == == == == ==== =
2,8t2,2OO L2,L49.3OO

(ì(;- 4 J



GG_44

is and Recommendations

DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

ATTORNEY GENERAL
ADMINISTRATION

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $2,752,700 -- a net decrease of $(99,600), or (3.5)Vo, from the
adjusted FY 1991 appropriation.

JLBC Staft Recommended Changes hom trY l99l

. FTE Adjustment
Eliminates 1.8 FTE positions that are vacant or are projected to become vacant during Fy lgg2.. PersonalServices/EREAdjustments
Includes a new vacancy factor of l.OVo. The Executive recommends a vacancy factor of l.yVo.. ERE Rate Adjustments

. 5Vo Travel - In State Reduction. Lease-Purchase Payments on Equipment. Risk Management
The Executive recommends a reduction of $(45,500).. Library Acquisition Fund
JLBC Staff recommends a reduction in the Library Acquisition Fund. The opening of rhe l¿w
Library in the new Courts building should alleviate any detrimental impact dúe to [hir reduction.. Outside Litigation
20Vo Professional and Outside Services reduction.. Computer Services

$(100) as a 5Vo Travel - In State Reduction
$(300) as a 70Vo Travel - Out of State Reduction
$(35,900) one-time equipment purchase

$(17,100)

(1,r00)
(400)

15,900
(28,900)

(22,900)

(8,800)

(36,300)



a

Other Issues for lægislative Consideration

The Executive recommends the following:
$(1S,9ü)) reduction for one-time equipment purchase

$15,qn for increased rent
$(6,300) reduction in Travel - Out of State

$2,200 for increased postage

c(;- 4';



cìcì - 4 (,

Joint Legislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARTT{ENT¡
COSÎ CENIER:

ATTORNEY GENERAL
ORGANIZED CRIME

JLBC ÀNALYST:
EBO ANALYST¡

BURGESS
DYE

HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE CTTAIR:
SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE CHAIR:

ESKESEN
BARTLETT

DESCRIPTION
Fy 1990
AClUAL

ry 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

FY 1992
AGENCY

REQUESl

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOT'fi{ENDATION

EY 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMI,TENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
T{ORK

SPACE

FULL TtttE EQUTVALENT POS. 46. OO

==============

OPERATTNC BUDGET

PERSONA¿ SERVICES

EMPI,OYEE RELATED EXP

l1577,600

250r 8O0

42.OO 42.OO 42.OO

l,622 r4OO 1, 620, 8OO

292,7OO 298,4OO

38. 60

1, 539, 600

277,600

1, 4OO
4, 000
2.4OO

109, OO0
0

116,8O0

l, 934, OOO

1 70, O00
242,tOO

4L2,7OO

2 r 346, lOO

PROFESSIONAL/OUTSTDE SVCS
TRÀVEL - IN STATE
TRAVEL - OUT OF STATE
OTHER OPERAÎING EXP
EQUIPMENT

ALL OÎHER OPERATING

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEI.IS

MEDTCAL FRAUD CONT. UNTT
EM/IRON¡.iENTAL QUALITY

SPECIAL TTEM SUBTOTAL

PROGRÀM TOTAL

l, goo
3, 5OO
2,9o0

lot, 2oo
2, OOO

1ll, 3o0

1, g3g, 7O0

143, 1O0
332 r2OO

475, 3OO

2, 415, OOO

L,622,4OO

292,7OO

,80o
,2OO
,7OO
,8oO
,2OO

7L7,7OO

2 rO32 rg0o

lTlr2OO
244,OOO

415,2OO

2,44g,OOO

1, 8O0
4 r2OO
2 r7OO

lo1, 800
'l ,2oo

tt7,7oo

2,O32,gOO

77l,2OO
244,OOO

415, 2O0

2.448,OOO

1r8OO
4, 30O

0
110,4OO

o

116,5O0

2,O35,7OO

171, 5OO
244,OOO

415, 5O0

2 o 45l,2OO

I
4
2

101
7

============== ============== ==============



Joint Iægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARTMENÎ¡
COSÎ CENIER:

ATTORNEY GENERÀJ,
ORGANIZED CRIME

JLBC ÀNALYST:
EBO ÀNALYST:

BURGESS
DYE

HOUSE SUBCOI{MITTEE CHÀIR:
SENÀTE SUBCOI,I}TTTEE CHÀTR:

ESKESEN
BARTLETT

DESCRIPTION
Fv 1990

ACTUÀL

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

FY 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUTI\/E

RECOMMENDAÎION

Fv L992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMI,IENDATION

LEGISLÀTTVE
I{ORK

SPACE

BY FUND SOURCE

GENERAI, FUND
FEDERÀL FUNDS
OTHER NON APPROPRIAÎED

PROGRAI,I TOTÀL-ALL SOURCES

2,415,OOO
94O,800
955 r 2OO

¿, 311, OO0

2 r448,OOO
1, 068, 8O0

937,30O

2,448,OOO
875, O00

1, O3O, OOO

2 ,45L r2OO
0
o

2,45l,2OO

2 ,346 ,7OO
875, OOO

1, O3O, OOO

4 ,251, IOO4,454, LOO 4, 353, OO0

(ìc- 4 7



(ì(; ,1 tJ

.Ioint l-epislative Budset Committee Stoff - Fiscal Year 1992 Budpet - Ana s und Rec¡rmmendntir¡ns

DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

ATTORNEY GENERAL
ORGANIZED CRIME AND RACKETEERING

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $2,346,100 -- a net decrease of $(101,900), or (4.2)%, from the
adjusted FY 1991 appropriation.

JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY l99l

. FTE Adjustment
Eliminates 0.4 FTE position that is vacant or is projected to become vacant during FY 1gg2.. PersonalServices/EREAdjustments
Includes a ne$' vacancy factor of O.SVo. If the 0.4 FIE position had not been eliminated, the vacancy
savings rate would have been 7.0Vo. The Executive recommends a vacancy factor of 2.OVo.. FTE Reduction
JLBC Staff recommends shifting the funding of 3 secretarial positions from the General Fund ro the
Anti-Racketeering Revolving Fund.. ERE Rate Adjustments

. 20Vo Professional and Outside Services Reduction. SVo Travel - In State Reduction
The Executive recommends a $100 increase.. lÙVo Travel - Out of State Reduction
The Executive recommends a reduction of $(2,700), which eliminates all Out of State Travel funding.. Medical Fraud
ERE Rate Adjustment

. Environmental Quality
$(1,600) reduction for ERE Rate Adjustment
$(100) for SVo Travel - In State Reduction
$(200) for lÙVo Travel - Out of State Reduction

$ (e,2oo)

(88,500)

(200)
(400)
(200)

(300)

(1,200)

(1,900)

Other Issues for Legislative Consideration

. The Executive recommends $1,400 for increased postage.



Joint Iægislative Budget Committee Statf-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARTMENT¡
COST CENTER¡

AÎTORNEY GEIÍERAI,
CIVIL

JLBC ANALYST:
EBO ANALYST:

BI'RGESS
DYE

HOUSE SUBCOMI.{ITTEE CHAIR¡
SENATE SUBCOMT{ITIEE CHATR:

ESKESEN
BÀRTLETT

DESCRIPTION
FY 1990

ACTUAL

Fv 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIAlIONS

Fv 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

Fv 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOMMENDATION

Fv 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMI,IENDATION

LEGISLÀTIVE
ÍüORK

SPACE

FLLL Trl,fE EQUTVALENT POS.

OPERATING BUDGET

PERSONAL SERVICES

EI,TPLOYEE RTLÀTED EXP

PROFESSTONAL/OUTSTDD SVCS
TRAVEL . IN STATE
TRAVEL - OUT OF SÎATE
OTHER OPERÀTING EXP
EQUIP¡.IENT

ALL OTTÍER OPERATING

OPERÀTING SUBTOÎAL

SPECIA¡, LINE ITE¡.{S

ENVIRONMENTAI, QUALITÏ
WATAR LITIGÀÎION

SPECIA¡, IIE¡.T SUBÎOTAL

PROGRÀ¡I TOTAL

91. oo 87. O0 87.OO

2 r 311, 1OO 2,327,OOO 2,463,OOO

368r 9OO 444,9OO 47l,7OO

87. O0 82 .85

8,600
3, OOO
2,80O

143 r 4OO
800

158,600

2, g38r 600

260,4OO
703, OO0

963,4OO

3, go2, ooo

8r 700
2,9OO
2,500

140r 90O
13,90O

168,900

2,94O,8OO

297.OOO
677,600

974,600

3,915, 4O0

8, 7O0
2,9OO
2, 5OO

14O,9O0
13,9O0

168,9O0

3, 1O3, 600

297,OOO
'l62 r7OO

I, O59, 7OO

4, 163, 3OO

7,0o0
2, 800
2,2OO

154, 800
0

2 r 460 r5OO

485, 600

8, 70O
3, 1OO

o
156, 4OO

o

168,2OO

3, 114, 3OO

297,OOO
677 1600

974,600

4, ogg, 9oo

2,292,LOO

437, 600

166, 800

2 1896,5OO

296,8OO
666, 40O

963,2OO

3 r 859. 700

cG-49



CC_50
Joint Lcgislative Budget Committee Staff-Fisc¡l Year 1992 Bud get-Analysis and Rec:ommendation

DEPARTITIENT¡
COST CENTER¡

ATTOR¡¡EY GENERAL
CIVTL

JLEC ANALYST:
EBO ANÀI,YST:

BURGESS
DYE

HOUSE SUBCOMI,TITTEE CHAIR:
SENATE SUBCOM¡.{ITTEE CHAIRs

ESKESEN
BARTLETT

DESCRIPTION
FY 1990

ÀCTUÀL

Fy 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIÀTIONS

FY 1992
AGENCY

REQUESl

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECO¡.{MENDATION

Fv 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECO¡'{¡.{ENDATf ON

LEGISLATIVE
WORK

SPACE

BY FT'ND SOURCE

GENERAL FUND

PROGRAI,I TOTAL-ALL SOURCES
===========================

3r 902, oo0

3, 902, ooo

3,915 r 4OO

3, 915, 40O

4, 163, 30O

4, 163, 30O

4, O8g, goo

4, Ogg, go0

3, g5g, 7oo

3, g5g, 700



DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

ATTORNEY GENERAL
cryL

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $3,859,700 -- a net decrease of $(55,700), or (l-4)o/o, from the

adjusted FY 1991 appropriation.

JLBC Staft Recnmmended Changes hom tr'Í 1991 ,

. FTE Adjustment
Eliminates 3.9 FIE positions that are vacant or are projected to become vacant during FY 1992.

. PersonalServices/EREAdjustments
Includes a new vacancy factor ol 1.57o. If the 3.9 FIE positions had not been eliminated, the

vacancy savings rate would have been 2.0Vo. The Executive recommends a vacancy factor of l.0o/o.

. ZOVo Professional and Outside Services Reduction

. SVo Travel - In State Reduction
The Executive recommends $2ü) for travel rate adjustments.

. l0%o Travel - Out of State Reduction
The Executive recommends a reduction of $(2,500), which eliminates all Out of State Travel funding.

. Environmental Quality
$(100) for 20Vo Professional and Outside Services Reduction

$(100) for l0%o Out of State Travel Reduction
. Water Rights Litigation

FTE Adjustment -- Eliminates 0.25 FTE position that is vacant or is projected to become vacant

during FY 1992.

Other Issues for lægislative Consideration

. The Executive recommends $1,600 for increased postage

$(42,200)

(1,700)
(100)

(300)

(200)

(11,200)

G(;- ! ì



GG-') 2
Joint lægislative Budget Committee Stafï-Fiscal year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPÀRTMENT:
COST CENTER:

ATTORNEY GENERAL
CIVIL RIGHTS

JLBC ANALYST:
EBO ANALYST:

BURGESS
DYE

HOUSE SUBCO¡-IMIITEE CHAIR:
SENATE SUBCOUUITTEE CHATR:

FY 1992 Fy 1992
EXECUTIVE JLBC STAFF

RECOM¡T{ENDAIIOI{ RECoM¡.IENDATIoN

ESKESEN
BÀRTLETT

DESCRTPTION
pY 1990

ACTUAL

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

FY 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

LEGTSLATIVE
Í'¡ORK

SPACE

FULL TI¡.iE EQUMLENÎ POS. ls. oo 19. s0
=========================== ============== ==============

OPERATING BUDCEÎ

PERSONAL SERVICES

E}TPLOYEE RELATED EXP

37O,7OO 3L7,2OO

61, 600 6l,7OO

19.50 19. 50 19.40
============== ============== ==============

408,4OO 317,9OO

66, gOO

377,2OO

81, 700 61, 700
TRAVDL . TN STATE
OTHER OPERATING EXP
EQUIPMENT

ALL OTHER OPERATTNG

OPERÀTING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE TTEUS

FÀTR HOUSTNG
CHILD WELFÀRE MEDIATION

SPECIAL ITE¡II SUBIIOTAL

3, lOO
20 r2OO

4, OOO

27 r3OO

459, 600

90,7OO
o

90r 7OO

550,3OO

3, 1OO
21, gOO

1, goo

26,8O0

4O5,7OO

64, IOO
77,5OO

3, lOO
27,9OO

1, go0

26, 8O0

516,90o

101, OOO
1O3, 30o

4!2,OOO

65, 1O0
103, 30O

168, 4OO

580,4OO

2,9OO
23,7OO

o

26,600

4O5, 5OO

100

778,4OO

583, 900

3,
24,

300
oo0

o

27,3OO

75'
103, 300

PROGRAI,I TOlAL
== = = t= = === === ==== == == ====== ============== ============== ============== ==============

141, 600

547, 3OO

2O4, 3O0

72t,2oo



Joint Iægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARTT{ENÎ:
COST CENTERS

AÎTORNEY GENERAL
CIVTL RIGHÎS

JLBC ANALYSÎ:
EBO ANALYST:

BURGESS
DYE

HOUSE SUBCOI,ÍMITTEE CT{AIR:
SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE CHATR:

ESKESEN
BARÎLETT

DESCRTPTTON
FY 1990

ACTUAL

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

FY 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOl.ltlENDÀlf ON

FY 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOI.T¡.TENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
9ùORK

SPACE

BY FUND SOURCE

GENERAL FUND

PROGRA¡.I TOTAT,-A¡,L SOURCES

550r 3O0

550r 3O0

547 r 30O

547 r 3OO

72L,2OO

72L,2OO

580,4OO

580,40O

583, 900

583, 900

(i(i-'r J



GG_54
Joint Iæqislative Budqet Committee Stâff - Fiscal Year 1992 Budeet - Analvsis and Recommendations

DEPARTMENT: ATTORNEY GENERAL
COST CENTER: CIVIL RIGHTS

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $583,900 -- a net increase of $36,6fi), or 6.7Vo, to the adjusted FY
1991 appropriation.

JLBC Staff Recommended Chrnges fhom FY 1991

a

a

FTE Adjustment
Eliminates 0.1 FTE position that is vacant or is projected to become vacant during F\ lgg2.

5Vo Travel - In State Reduction
The Executive recommends $2fi) for travel rate adjustments.

Fair Housing
$11,100 increase for ERE Rate Adjustment
$(100) fot SVo In State Travel Reduction

Child \ilelfare Mediation
Annualization of FTE positions and Other Operating Expenditures, authorized in l-aws 1990,
237.

Other Issues for Legislative Consideration

. The Executive recommends $3ffi for increased postage.

a

a

$ (2oo)

11,000

25,800
Chapter



Joint lægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

ATTORI{EY GEIÍERAL
FINAI{CIAL trRAUD

JLBC ANALYST:
EBO ÀNALYST:

BURGESS
DYE

HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE CHAIR:
SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE CHAIR¡

ESKESEN
BARTLETT

DESCRIPTION
Fv 1990

ACTUAL

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIAlIONS

Fy 1992
ÀGENCY

REQUEST

Fv 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOMMENDATION

Fv 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOM¡.{ENDÀTTON

LEGISLATIVE
Ú{ORK

SPACE

FULL TIME EQUIVAI,ENT POS. 43.00 43. OO 43. OO 43. O0

===========================
38. O0

OPERAÎING BUDGET

PERSONA¡, SERVICES

EI.IPLOYEE REI.ATED EXP

PROFESSTONAL/OUISTDE SVCS
TNÀVEL - IN STAÎE
TRAVEL - OUT OF STAÎE
OTHER OPERÀTTNG EXP
EgUIPMENT

ALL OÎHER OPERATING

PROGRAM TOTAL
===== = == = === = = = == = = = == = ====

BY TUND SOURCE

GENERAL FT'ND
OTHER NON APPROPRIATED

PROGRAII TOTAL-ÀLL SOURCES

== = = == == = = === === ==== = ===== =

1, 651, 600

274,600

21, 9OO
1, OOO
2r9OO

113, 3OO
13 r 70O

152 r 8OO

2,O79 ,OOO

2,O79 ,OOO
333 

' 
/tOO

2 ,412 ,4OO

1, 698, 300

306,700

23,00o
1, O00
2,900

121, 500
13,600

162, OO0

2t767,OOO

1, 77l,8OO

32t,7OO

23, OOO
1, OOO
2,9OO

121r5OO
13,600

162, OOO

2,255,5OO

2,255,5OO
194r 4OO

2,449,9OO

1, 697, 5OO

348, 3OO

tL,2OO
1, OOO

o
139, 00o

o

151, 200

2 rt97 ,OOO

2,197 ,OOO
o

2,19? ,OOO

l r 4g4 r2OO

269,OOO

18, 400
900

2 ,600
135,100

o

157, OOO

7 r92O,2OO

2 , 167, OOO
194,4OO

2,361,4OO

L rg2O,2OO
194, 400

2,774,600

(l(ì--'¡r>



CG-56
Joint læeislative Budget Committee Stsft - Fiscal Year 1992 Budset - Analvsis and Recommendations

DEPARTMENT: ATTORNEY GENERAL
COST CENTER: FINANCIAL FRAUD

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $1,920,200 -- a net decrease of $(246,8{)0), or (11.4)Vo, from the
adjusted FY 1991 appropriation.

JLBC St¡ff Recommended Changes fmm tr'[ 1991

. FTE Reduction
JLBC Staff recommends the elimination of 5.0 FIE positions: 2 Attorneys, I Secretar!, 7l-ngal
Assistant, and 1 Administrative Assistant. While this may result in less prosecution of consumer fraud
cases' few offices of Attorneys General in 10 western states have divisions specifically to handle
consumer fraud cases. Many of the activities of this Division raise the question as to how much of a
responsibility government has to protect the public regarding consumer-related matters. Additionally,
the Better Business Bureau serves the public in the area of consumer affairs and civil litigation is
available for monetary compensation.. PersonalServices/EREAdjustments
Includes a vacancy factor of l.OVo. The Executive recommends a vacancy factor of 1.0%.. ERE Rate Adjustments

. 20Vo Professional and Outside Services Reduction
The Executive recommends a reduction of $(11,lffi).. 5Vo Travel - In State Reduction. lÙVo Travel - Out of State Reduction
The Executive recommends a reduction of $(2,9fi)), which eliminates all Out of State Travel funding.

$(223,000)

(17,800)

(1,000)
(4,600)

(100)
(300)

Other Issues for Iægislative Considenation

. The Executive recommends $3,900 for increased postage costs.



Joint lægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARTMENT¡
OOST CENTER¡

ATTORNEY CENENAL
SOLICTTOR GENERAL

JLBC ANALYST:
EBO ATIALYST3

BURGESS
DYE

HOUSE sUBcol{MITTEE CIIAIR¡
SENAÎE SUBCOMI.IITTEE CHÀIR:

ESKESEN
BARTLETT

DESCRIPTION
Fv 1990

ACTUAL

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

ÀPPROPRIATIONS

FY L992
AGENCY

REQUEST

Fv 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOMMENDATION

Fv 1992
JLBC STÀFF

RECOI,II,IENDATIQN

LEGISLÀTIVE
f{ORK

SPACE

FULL TIME EgUIVALENT POS.

= = == = = = = ==== = === = = == = === = ==

OPERATTNG BT'DGET

PERSONAL SERVTCES

EMPI¡TEE RELATED EXP

PROFESSTONAL/OUTSIDE SVCS
TRÀVEL - IN SÎATE
TRAVAL - OUT OF STAÎE
OTHER OPERATING EXP
EgUTPMENT

A¡,L OTHER OPERÀTINC

PROGRÀII TOTAL

BY FT'ND SOURCE

GENERAL FT'ND

PROGRAU TOTAL-ALL SOURCES

4. OO

189r 8O0

29,2OO

loo
800

2,loo
11r 4OO

3r 3OO

L7,7OO

236r7OO

236r7OO

236r7OO

4. OO 4. OO 4. OO

r94,2OO

37,3OO

100
800

2, OOO
13, 3OO

o

76,2OO

247,7OO

0.00

o

o

o

o

194,30O

32,600

100
800

2, O0O
72,4OO

800

16, 10O

243, O0O

243, OOO

243,OOO

194, 3OO

32, 600

100
800

2, OOO
]^2,4OO

800

16, 1OO

243, OOO

243,OOO

243, 0O0

o

o

o
o
0
o
o

= === == ===== == = === ======== ==

247,7OO

247,7OO

(ì(ì - 'r-i



(ì(ì-'rll

Joint Lceislative Budset Committee Staft - Fiscal Year 1992 Budset - Analvsis and Recommendetions

DEPARTMENT: ATTORNEY GENERAL
COST CENTER: SOLICITOR GENERAL

The JI-BC Staff recommends no appropriation -- a net decrease of $(243,000), or (IO0.O)Vo, from the adjusted FY 1991
appropriation.

JLBC Statf Recummended Changes hom FY 1991

Elimination of Division
JLBC Staff recommends the elimination of the Division of Solicitor General. The purpose of this
Division is to coordinate civil appellate work in state and federal courts. This may be accomplished
more effectively under the direct purview of the Administration Division.

$(243,000)

Other Issues for Iægislative Consider¡tion

. The Executive recommends an appropriation of $247,700.

a



Joint lægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendations

DEPARTMENT¡
COST CENTER¡

ATIORI|EY GENERAL
À¡¡TITRUSÎ

JLBC ANALYST¡
EBO ANALYSIs

BURGESS
DYE

HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE CHATR:
SENATE SUBCO¡.iMITTEE CHAfR¡

ESKESEN
BARTLETT

ÞESCRIPIrON
Fv 1990

AClUAL

rY 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

rY 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOMMENDATION

FY 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOM}IENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
ITORK

SPACE

FT'LL TIME EQUIVALENT POS. s. oo s. oo 5. O0 5. OO 4. OO

OPERATTNG BUDGET

PERSONÀ¡ SERVICES

EMPLOYEE RELATED EXP

PROGRA¡,I TOlAL
===========================

BY NUND SOT'RCE

GEIÙERAL FT'ND
OÎHER NON APPROPRIATED

PROGRAM IìOIAL-ALL SOT'RCES

238,600 235,9OO 319,5O0 244,7OO 235,9OO

206,500

32, l0o

238,600
146r 8O0

385, 4OO

2O4,2OO

31,7OO

235,9OO
356r 7OO

274,2OO

45, 3OO

319, 5OO
356, 7OO

2O4,7OO

40, OOO

244,7OO
o

2O4,2OO

31, 700

235,900
356,700

592, 600592,604 6?6,2OO 244,7OO

(ì(ì - '; ()



GG-60
Joint Iæqislative Budset Committee Stâff - Fiscal Year 1992 Budget - Analvsis and Recommendations

DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

ATTORNEY GENERAL
ANTITRUST

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $235,9ü), which represents no change to the adjusted FY l99l
appropriation.

JLBC Stafi Recommended Changes lbom f,'Y l99l

. FTE Adjustment
Eliminates 1.0 FTE position that is vacant or is projected to become vacant during Fy lgg}.

Other Issues for lægislative Consideration

. The Executive recommends an appropriation of 524¡4,700.



Joint Legislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recummendation

DEPARTMENT¡
CosT CENTERS

ÀTTORIÍEY GENERAL
CRIMITIA¡,

.7LBC ANÀLYST:
EBO ANALYST:

BURGESS
DYE

HOUSE SUBCO¡.{¡.IITTEE CTIAIR:
SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE CHAIRS

ESKESEN
BÀRTLETT

DESCRIPTION
Fv 1990
AClUAL

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

Ev L992
AGENCY

REOUESl

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOMI{ENDATION

FY 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOM¡.IENDATION

LEGISLÀTIVE
T{ORK

SPACE

FULL TII.ÍE EQUIVALENT POS.

OPERATING BUDGET

PERSONAL SERVICES

EIIPLOYEE RELATED EXP

PROFESSTONAL/OUISTOS SVCS
TRÀVEL - IN STATE
TRAVEL . OUT OF STATE
OTHER OPERATTNG EXP
EQUIP}TENT

ALL OTHER OPERÀÎING

PROGRÀT,I TOTAL
== == = == = === ===== === = =======

BY FUND SOURCE

GENERAI. FUND

PROGRAM TOTAL-ALL SOURCES

= = = = = == == ==== ======== === = = =

40. o0 40. o0 40. oo 40. oo

1, 507, O00 1, 656, 4OO L,'l 43 ,4OO 1, 653, 7OO

26t,LOO 299 r 8OO 317, 10O 330,4OO

2,2OO
1, 4O0
2,7OO

1O3, 7OO
o

111,300

2 rl7Lr8OO

2,3OO
1, 10O
5r40o

94, 700
31,50O

2 r2OO
1r40o
5, 400

95,400
6,900

2 r2OO
l, 4o0
5,4O0

95, 4OO
6, 9OO

1,8O0
1, 300
4, 900

102, 300
o

135, OO0

1, go3, 10o

1 r go3, loo

1 r 9O3, 1OO

111,30O

2 tO67 ,5OO

2,067 ,5OO

2 1067 ,5OO

2 rL7Lr8OO

2,L7L,8OO

1 10, OOO

2, 094, 100

2,O94 ttOO

2 r0g4 rtOO

39.60

1, 648, 1O0

290,400

110,3O0

2,O48,8OO

2, O48, 8OO

2, O48, 8O0

GG-61



I

( ì(; (

.Ioint læeislative Budeet Committee Staft - Fiscal Year 1992 Budeet - Analysis and Recommendatir¡ns

DEPARTMENT: ATTORNEY GENERAL
COST CENTER: CRIMINAL

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $2,048,800 -- a net decrease of $(18,7ffi), or (0.9)Vo, from the
adjusted FY 1991 appropriation.

JLBC St¡ff Recrmmended Changes from tr"Y 1991

. FTE Adjustment
Eliminates 0.4 FTE position that is vacant or is projected to become vacant during FY 1992.. PersonalServices/EREAdjustments
Includes a neu, vacancy factor of O.SVo. If the 0.4 FIE position had not been eliminated, the vacanry
savings rate would have been l.ÙVo. The Executive recommends a vacancy factor of 2.0Vo.. ERE Rate Adjustments

. 20Vo Professional and Outside Services Reduction

. SVo Travel - In State Reduction

. 70Vo Travel - Out of State Reduction
The Executive recommends a reduction of $(2,700).

Other Issues for Legislative Consideration

. The Executive recommends $1,400 for increased postage costs.

$(9,800)

(7,900)
(400)
(100)
(s00)



Joint læglslative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARTT{ENT¡
COST CENTER¡

ATTORNEY GEI{ERAL
SPECIAL I¡iÍVESTIGÀTIONS

JLBC ANALYST:
EBC' ANALYST¡

BURGESS
DYE

HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE CHAIR:
SENATE SUBCOM¡.IITTEE CTIAIR:

ESKESEN
BARTLETT

DESCRIPTION
Fv 1990

ACTUAL

l.Y 1991
ADJUSTED

ÀPPROPRIATIONS

sv t992
AGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUIIVE

RECOMTTENDATION

Ev L992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMMENDATION

LEGTSLATIVE
¡{ORK

SPACE

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POS. 57. OO 63.00 63. OO 63. O0 56. 30

====== =====================

OPERATING BT'DGET

PERSONAL SERVICES 1,622,4OO 1,81O, 8OO 2,L7O,8OO 1, go9 r 9OO 1, 586, 600

DMPLOYED RELAÎED EXP 306, OO0 389,7o0 426,600 418, OOO 338,900

800
108,9O0

o
t22,8OO

o

ALL OTHER OPERATING 218r 30O 232,8OO 232,gOO 232.5OO 227,LOO

OPENATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEI{S

EDERLY ABUSE PROCRÀT.T

2,L46,7OO 2 ,433 r 3OO 2,83O,2OO 2 r 460,4OO 2,L52,600

90r 800 12Or oOO 119,900

PROFESSTONÀL/OUTSTDE SVCS
TRAVEL - TN STATE
TRÀ1TEL - OUT OF SÎATE
OTHER OPERATING EXP
EQUIPMENT

SPECIÀT ITE}I SUBTOTAL

PROGRAI,T TOTAL
===========================

700
91, 4OO

1, 3OO
1O3, 50O
21,4O0

90r 80o

21237,5OO

800
108,600

1, 3O0
112,8O0

9, 3O0

12O, OO0

12O, O00

2 r 553,3OO

800
108,600

1, 3OO
112,8OO

9, 3OO

120, OOO

2,95O,2OO

120, O0O

120, o00

2,58Or 400

600
103, 2OO

1, 2OO
t22,LOO

o

1 19, 9O0

2,272,5OO

GG_63



GG-64
JoÍnt lægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recummendation

DEPARTMENT¡
COST CENTERS

ATTORNEY GENERAL
SPECIAL IN\¡ESTIGATIONS

JLBC NIALYST:
EBO ANALYST:

BI'RGESS
DYE

HOUSE SUBCOI.TMITTEE CTIAIR:
SENATE SUBCO¡.IMITTEE CTIAIR:

ESKESEN
BARTLETT

¡: ill '

DESCRIPTION
Fv 1990

ACTUÀ¡,

FY 1991
AD\'USTED

APPROPRIAIIONS

FY 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOM¡.{ENDÀTION

Fr 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECO¡.{MEI{DATION

LEGISLATIVE
¡{ORK

SPACE

BY FUND SOURCA

GENERAL FUND

PROGRAII TOTAI,-ALL SOURCES

2 1237 ,5OO

21237,5OO

2, 553, 30O

2, 553, 3O0

2,95O r2OO

2,95O,2OO

2, 5gO, ¿OO

2,58Or 40O

2,2'l2 r5OO

2,272,5OO



DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

ATTORNEY GENERAL
SPECI,AL INVESTIGATIONS

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $2,272,500 -- a net decrease of $(280,800), or (ll-0)Vo, from the

adjusted FY 1991 aPProPriation.

JLBC St¡ff Recommended Changes from tr.Í 1991

. FTE Adjustment
Eliminates 1.2 FfE positions that are vacant or are projected to become vacant during FY L992.

. PersonalServices/EREAdjustments
Includes a ne$, vacancy factor of. LSVo. If the 1.7 FIE positions had not been eliminated, the

vacancy savings rate wãuld have been Z.OVo. The Executive recommends a vacanry factor of 2.5Vo.

. FTE Reduction
JLBC Staff recommends the elimination of 5 FTE special agent supervisor positions. Currently, there

arc Zg special agents and 13 supervisors. This represents a supervisor-to-agent ratio of over l:2. The

elimination of tñe 5.0 FTE posiìions would change the ratio to a more acceptable 1:3'5. Again, this is

an area where our Attorney Gen"ral's activities,have gone beyond the typical Western state Attorney

General's Office.
. 20Vo Professional and Outside Services Reduction
. SVo Travel - In State Reduction

The Executive recommends an increase of $300 for travel cost adjustments.
. lÙ%o Travel - Out of State Reduction

The Executive recommends a reduction of $(1,300), which eliminates all Out of State Travel funding.

. Elderly Abuse Program
lÙVo T¡avel - Out of State Reduction.

$ (29,700)

(245,300)

(200)
(s,400)

(100)

(100)

Other Issues for lægislative Consideration

. The Executive recommends $700 for increased postage costs-

GG-65



GG-66

Joint Iægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysus and Recommendation

DEPARTüENT¡
COST CENTER:

ATTORNEY GENERAL
TAX

JLBC ANALYSI:
EBO ANALYST:

BT'RGESS
DYE

HOUSE SUBCOIIMITTEE CHAIR¡
SENATE SUBCOI.TMITTEE CHAIR:

ESKESEN
BARTLETT

DESCRIPlTON
FY 1990

ACTUAL

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRTATIONS

FY 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

R¡CO¡.{MENDÀTION

rY 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOI,ÍMENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
¡{ORR

SPACE

t't LL TrltB EQUTVALENÎ POS. 24.OO 24.OO

OPERATTNG BUDGET

PERSONA¡, SERVTCES 909,3OO 993,7OO

E¡.IPLOYEE RELATED EXP l59r 600 176,8OO

24.OO 24.OO 24.OO

PROFESSTONÀL/OUTSIDE SVCS
TRAVEL - TN STAÎE
TRÀVEL . OUT OF STATE
OTHER OPERATING EXP
EQUIPMENT

ÀLL OTIÍER OPERÀTING

OPERAÎING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LIITE ITE¡.IS

PROPERTT TAX SUPPLEMENT

SPECTAL TTEM SUBTOTAL

PROGRÀI.T TOTAL

9, 600
700

5,80O
44,5OO

7, O00

67,600

l, 136, 500

48r 90O

48,9OO

I r 185, ¡¡OO

9, 600
700

5,8O0
48,800

3, 3OO

68,20O

L,238,7OO

1O1, lOO

101, loo

1, 33g, g0o

9,600
700

2,9OO
52,7OO

o

1, O14, 7O0

18O,9OO

9, 600
700

5,8O0
48, 8OO

3, 3OO

68,200

1,263,8O0

1O1,10O

1O1, 1O0

1, 364, 9OO

1, OO3, 2oO

193,8OO

983,800

174, 500

7 r7OO
700

5, 2O0
52, 100

o

65, 700

t,224,OOO

101, 100

101,100

L,325,lOO

65,90O

t r262 r9OO

o

t,262 r9OO



Joint lægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARTMENT:
GOST CENTER:

ATTORNEY GENERAL
TA:(

JLBC ANALYST:
EBO AI{ALYSI:

BURGESS
DYE

HOUSE SUBCOMI{ITTEE CTIAIR:
SENATE SUBCOM¡.iIITEE CHAIR:

ESKESEN
BARTLETT

DESCRIPlION
Fv 1990

ACTUAL

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

FY 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

EY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOI,IMENDATION

Fv 1992
JLBC SÎAFF

RECOMI,IENDATION

LEGISLÀTIVE
I{ORK

SPACE

BY FUND SOURCE

GENERA¡, FUND
OTHER NON APPROPRIATED

PRoGRA¡.í ToTAL-ALL SOURCES

= === == = = = = = = = === ==== = ======

l, l85,4OO
350,1OO

1, 535, 5O0

1,339,8OO
276,3OO

1, 616, loo

l, 364, 9OO
276,3OO

Lr262 r9OO
o

1r325r100
276,3OO

I, 601, 4001,64L,2OO L1262 r9OO

GG-67



GG_68

.Ioint Iæeislative Budget Committee Stsff - Fiscal Year 1992 Budset - Analvsis and Recommendations

DEPARTMENT: ATTORNEY GENERAL
COST CENTER: TAX

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $1,325,100 -- a net decrease of $(14,700), or (l.l)Vo, from the
adjusted FY 1991 appropriation.

JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from trY 1991

. PersonalServices/EREAdjustments
Includes a vacancy factor ol l.ÙVo. The Executive recommends no vacancy factor.. ERE Rate Adjustments

. 20Vo Professional and Outside Sewices Reduction

. lÙVo Travel - Out of State Reduction
The Executive recommends a reduction of $(2,900), which eliminates all Out of State Travel funding.

Other Issues for Legislative Consideration

. The Executive recommends $6ü) for increased postage costs.

$(11,700)

(s00)
(1,900)

(600)



Joint Lcgislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendations

DEPART}IENT¡
CÛSÎ CENTER¡

colrsEut{/ExPosrTroN CNTR JLBC ÀNALYST:
EBO AT|ALYSTS

BRADLEY
SHAFFER

HOUSE SUBCOMI{ITIEE CHAIR3 BARNES
ÀLSTONcol,r ITION CNTR SENATE SUBCOMMIIÎEE CEÀIRs

DESCRIPTION
Fv 1990

ACTUÀ¡,

FY 1991
ÀDJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

FY 1992
AGENCY

REgUEST

Fv 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOMI.TENDATION

Fv 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMI,TENDATION

LECISI,ATIVE
9IORK

SPACE

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POS.
===== ======= ========== =====

OPERATING BUDGET

PERSONAL SERVICES

EMPLOYEE RELATED EXP

PROFESSIONAL/OUTSTDE SVCS
TRAVEL - IN STATE
TRAVEL - OUT OF STATE
OTHER OPERÀTING EXP
EQUIPMENT

/ ALL OÎHER OPERÀTrNG

OPENATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

SPECIÀL ITEM SUBTOTÀL

PROGRAM TOTAL
==============

248. O0 248. OO 248. O0 24A.OO 248.00

4, O55, OOO 4,237,5OO 4, O55, ooo 4,237,5OO¿, 641, 600

641 r 9OO

1, 556,2OO
9r 9OO

26,LOO
3,9L4,7OO

451, OOO

o

11 r 241, 400

88O,9O0

0

11,751,100

823,900

1, 652, OOO
L2,4OO
29 r9OO

4.67L,9OO
52 5, OOO

o

11,952 , 600

1, 665, 2OO
11, 7OO
29, IOO

4, 886, 4OO
537,4O0

767,7OO 1, 256, 900

l, 595, 00o
12, OOO
27,8OO

4, 498, 800
691,600

1, 652 , 000
12,4OO
29,9OO

3,6'72,'loo
525, ooo

5r957r9OO 6, 81 5, 2OO 6,891, 20O 'l ,t29 r8OO 5 r 892, OOO

11r241,4OO 11,751,10O 11 r 952, 600 11, 952, 5OO 11, 386, 400

o

11, 952 , 5O0

o

11, 386, 4oO

GG-69



GG_70

Joint lægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recummendation

DEPARTMENÎ:
COST CENTER:

CoLISEuM/EXPOSIIrON CNTR
co¡,rsglru/ExPosrrrou cNTR

JLBC ANALYST:
EBO AIfALYST:

BRADLEY
SHANfER

HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE CHAIR:
SENAÎE SUBCOMMTTTEE CHAIR:

BARNES
ALSTON

DESCRIPTION
rY 1990

ACTUAL

Fy 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

FY 1992
AGENCY

REQTTEST

FY 1992
EXECUÎIVD

RECOI,TMENDATION

FY 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMMENDATION

LEGISLAÎIVE
ÍIORK

SPACE

BY FUND SOURCE

OTHER FUNDS
OTHER NON ÀPPROPRIATED

PROGRÀII TOTAL-ALL SOURCES

11r241,3O0
2,488,100

11, 751, 1OO
3, g2g, 4oo

11 r 952, 600
3rgg5r20o

11r 952 r 5OO
o

00
o0

4
2

86
85

11, 3
3r9

15r371,600



DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

COLISEUM AND ÐCOSITION CENTER
COLISEUM AND EXPOSITION CENTER

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $11,386,400 -- a net decrease of $(364,700), or (3.7)Vo, from the

adjusted FY 1991 apProPriation.

JLBC Staff Recummended Changes from FY 1991

. PersonalServices/EREAdjustments

. ERE Rate Adjustments

. Reduced Risk Management Costs

. Increased Other Operating Expenses
Higher projected costs of the State Fair and other events.

. One-time Equipment Costs

. Increased Professional and Outside Services

. Other Miscellaneous Adjustments

. Eliminate Subsidy from Pari-mutuel Racing Revenues

Under A.R.S. S 3-1005, the Coliseum and Exposition Center is entitled to spend l00Vo of its receipts

and the funds are not subject to reversion at the end of the fiscal year. Six percent of the pari-

mutuel racing tax is transmitted to the Coliseum Fund for subsidizing capital improvements. The

JLBC recomitends that the 6.070 be returned to the General Fund. This subsidy dates back to 1960

when it was established to offset the loss of horse racing at the Coliseum. Since 1960, the Coliseum

has paid off most of its construction bonds, and has undergone substantial capital improvements. The

loss of these funds will reduce the level of funding for capital projects. However, two factors mitigate

this loss. First, the Coliseum has become more secure financially and is able to be self-sufficient.

Secondly, over the past few years the Coliseum has had its bathrooms refurbished, the ice floor

repaireá, the exterior remodeled, several buildings remodeled and roofed, repaving work, and

elèctrical distribution placed underground and updated. Due to these repairs and renovations, the

physical plant of the Coliseum is no longer in need of major capital projects. This issue requires

statutory change to A.R.S. $ 5-113. The Executive did not recommend this issue.

$ 236,600
32l,mo

(663,000)
413,100

(166,600)
57,000

2,500
(566,200)

GG-7I



O Appropriation Estimates
The JLBC Staff recommendation is for the Coliseum and Exposition Center to be appropriated 100o/o

of their receipts. The numbers shown are estimates only. The following is the recommended
appropriations language:

"All collections paid into the state treasury are appropriated for personal services, employee
related expenditures, and all other operating expenditures."

The Executive also recommends appropriating 700Vo of receipts.



Joint Iægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendations

DEPÀRTMENT:
COST CENTER:

DEPARTMENT OF COM¡.IERCE JLBC ANALYST:
EBO ANAIYST:

SIEGT{ARTH
BENBEROU

HOUSE SUBCO¡.TMITIEE CHAIR:
SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE CHAIR:

GERARD
HIGT'ERADEPARTMENT oF co¡'ll{ERcE

DESCRIPlION
FY 1990

ACTUAL

FY 1991
ADJUSlED

APPROPRIATIONS

Fv 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUTTVE

RECOMMENDATION

Fv 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOM¡.IENDATION

LEGTSLÀTIVE
ÍIORK

SPACE

64. O0

1, 71or 4OO

351, 300

116r 2OO
73, 1O0
80,8OO

605, 8OO
134, lOO

1, 010, ooo

3, 071, 700

1O4, OOO
55, OOO

625,600
140, 900

o
45, OO0

2,O99 ,'IOO

443, O00

108, 7O0
128,4O0
124, 600
677,OOO

67,2OO

104, O0O
2OO,0OO
843, 600
157,8O0
3OO, OO0

45, OO0

2,O27 rOOO

494, 8OO

72.OO 79. 50 77.sO

2,396,1OO 2,351 ,2OO

619,7O0 532, 8OO

68. 50FTJLL TIME EQUTVALENT POS.
= = == = == = = === = = == = = =========

OPERATING BUDGET

PERSONAL SERVICES

EI,ÍPLOYEE RELATED EXP

PROFESSTONAL/OUTSTDE SVCS
TRAVEL - IN STÀTE
TRAVEL - OUl OF STATE
OTHER OPERÀÎING EXP
EQUIPI,TENT

ALL OTIIER OPERATING

OPERÀTING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEI{S

ECON. DEV'T I4ATCHING FUND
CEDC COM¡.IISSION
ADVERTISING AND PROMOTION
ASIAN PACIFIC TRADE OFF.

.¡EUROPE,/MEXICO TR.ADE OFF.
REDI ¡.iATCHING GRAIÍTS

1, 105 r 9O0 Lr442rlOO

3, 638, 600 4,457,9OO

183, 1O0
138,3O0
138,4O0
896,3OO
86, OOO

1O4, OO0
2OO, OO0
843, 600
157,800
325, OOO
45, OOO

189, 7OO
l41,3OO
97, 100

794,4OO
44,1OO

1 r 266, 600

4, 15O, 600

1O4,0OO
2OO, 000
843, 600
157, 8O0
3OO, OO0
45, OO0

118, 500
1 18, 200
108, 200
652, 4OO

2 1, 5OO

1, O18, 800

3 r 444, 600

104, OOO
20o, ooo
705, OOo
157,8O0
300,000

45, OOO

L:U- / J



GG.] 4

Joint Iægislative Budget Committee Stafl-Fiscal Year 1992 Builget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARTI{ENT:
COSÎ CENIER:

DEPARTMENT OF COI,IMERCE
DEPÀRT¡.IENT OF COl.tl{ERCE

JLBC ANÀI,YST:
EBO ÀNALYST:

SIEGI|ARTH
BENBEROU

HOUSE SUBCOMI.TITIEE CIIAIR:
SENATE SUBCOHI{ITTEE CEAIR:

GERARD
HTGUERA

DESCRIPTION
FY 1990

ACTUAL

FY 1991
ÀDJUSlED

APPROPRIAlIONS

Fy 1992
AGENCY

RE9UEST

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOMI,ÍENDATION

FY 1992
JLBC SIAF'F

RECOMMENDATION 
\

LEGISLÀlIl¡E
!{ORK

SPACE

¡.iOTION PICTURE BOARD
PROCT'REI{ENÎ ASSIST. NEÎ.
INDIAIÍ ECONOIIIC DEVEL.
SOLAR PROJECTS
OIL OVERCHARGE ADMIN.

SPECIAL ITEI{ SUBTOTÀL

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FUND SOURCE

GENERÀL FUND
OÎEER FUNDS
FEDERAL FUNDS
OTTÍER NON APPROPRIATED

PROGRÀI{ TOTAT-ALL SOT'RCES

24,9OO
0
o

41, 4O0
88, 3OO

l, 125, 1Oo

4, 196, 800

50,00o
50, oo0
77,7OO
81, 3OO

123, 4O0

2,O32,8OO

5, 671, 4OO

4,222 r5OO
1, 44g r gOO

12, 785,90O
164, 600

50,0O0
50,000
77,7OO
81,3O0

128, 50O

2,062,9OO

6, 52O,80O

4, 976, 5OO
1, 644, 3OO

10, 383, 1OO
134, O0O

50, O0O
50, OOO
7l,2OO
81,3OO

I23,4OO

2,026,3OO

6, 176, gO0

4, 600, OOO
1, 576, 9OO

0
0

50,000
50, 0oo
77,7OO

0
L23,4OO

1, g12, goo

51257,5OO

3, 783, 600
1, 473, 9OO

10, 383, 100
134,000

3 r24g,7OO
948, 1O0

11, 638, 500
lEor Too

16, 016,0o0 18, 621, 90O t'l ,o37,9oo 6, L76,9OO L5 ,77 4,600



DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $5,257,5ü) - a net decrease of $(413,9(X)), ot (7-3)Vo'-from the

adjusted FY l99l appropriation. The Genèrd Fund portion of the recommendation is $3,783,6ü) -- a net decrease of

$1+fA,mO¡, or (10.4)Vø from the adjusted FY 1991 appropriation.

JLBC Staff Recommended Changes fbom x"f 1991

. FTE Adjustment
Eliminates 2.0 trTE positions that are vacant or are projected to become vacant during FY 1992.

. PersonalServices/EREAdjustments
Includes a ne\il vacancy factor of l.}Vo. If the 2.0 FIE positions had not been eliminated, the

vacancy savings rate w-ould have been 3.77Vo. The Executive recommends a vacancy factor o12.0Vo-

. ERE Rate Adjustments

. 20Vo Professional and Outside Services Reduction

. SVo Travel - In State Reduction

. lÙVo Travel - Out of State Reduction

. Risk Management Adjustment

. Eliminate 1.0 administration state service intern.

. Reduction in C-apitalized Equipment
This recommendation delays part of the implementation of the agency's 3-year automation plan.

. Reduction in Advertising and Promotion
JLBC Staff recommênds a reduction of $(138,600), or (20.0)Vo, in advertising and promotion. As the

various divisions of the Department have their own advertising budget, coordination and targeting of
these campaigns should próduce some savings. Specifically, the need for a media relations contract in

the amount of $78,000 does not seem \r'arranted.
. Eliminate the State-Funded Energy Office

Given the availability of federal frrnds, the JLBC Staff recommends the elimination of the state-

funded portion of the Energy Office for a savings of $(289,800). This includes funding for 4.5 FTE
positioni and 3 state solar projects in the amount of $81,3fi). Three of the positions are in the Solar

$(38,600)

(24,100)
(21,700)
(6,400)

(12,500)
2,500

(8,100)
(45,700)

(138,600)

(286,300)

GG_75



GG_76

a

Energy DMsion which will have 5 federal positions remaining in the Energy Office. One position will
be eliminated in the Community Energy Division which will have 10 federal positions remaining. The
0.5 FIE reduction is for a secretary, whose cost is shared among the different divisions of the Energy
Office.

Transfer position from the Department of Mines and Mineral Resources
With the proposed elimination of the Department of Mines and Mineral Resources, the JLBC Staff
recommends the establishment of I Business Development Representative in the Department of
Commerce. The Staff also recoûrmends the transfer of the current files on Mines and Mineral
Resources to Commerce. This amount includes $36,700 in Personal Sewices, $7,500 in Employee
Related Expenditures, and $1,500 in Other Operating Expenditures. The Department of Mineral
Resources had devoted this position to business development, a function which is more appropriately
located in the Department of Commerce.

Community Development Block Grant Matching Fund
JLBC Staff recommends $83,400 for the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Matching
Fund. The state is projected to receive approximately $4.7 million in CDBG Funds in FY 1992. This
will enable the Department to meet the federal Grant requirement that the state match Z.OVo of each
year's allocation. This will transfer funding for 2.0 FTE positions from federal to state funcling. The
Executive also recommends this issue.

Bond Fund Litigation Expenses
JLBC Staff recommends $31,500 be appropriated from the Bond Fund for litigation expenses
associated with a<lministering the Bond Fund. The Executive recommends this issue in the amount of
$31,000.

45,7ffi

o 88,400

31,500

Other Issues for Iægislative Consideration

Administering Federal Funds
The Executive recommends $100,900 to support 3.5 FTE positions that are currently funded from indirect costs
associated with administering federal funds. Due to changes in the computation of the indirect cost allocations and
the federal requirements regulating the administration of the funds, the Department will no longer be able to use
indirect cost fees to suppofi these positions. As federal funds are projected to decrease trom $tZ.S million in
FY 1991 to $10.4 million in FY 1992, the JLBC Staff recommends that support positions also decrease.

Capitalized Equipment
The Executive recommends $21,000 in Capitalized Equipment which will allow the Motion Picture Office to

a

o



a

a

purchase an additional vehicle.

Housing Trust Fund
The Executive recommends $50,ü)0 be appropriated from the Housing Trust Fund to prepare a statewide housing

plan. ln addition, it recommends an increase of $24,500 for administration.

Other Executive recommendations
The Executive recommends $17,990 in special inflation.
The Executive recommends $182,800 in rent adjustment'

GG_] 1



GG_78

Joint Iægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendations

DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER¡

SUPREME COURÎ
AGENCY SUI,Í¡.IARY

JLBC AIIALYST¡
EBO ANÀI,YSÎ:

BT'RGESS
DYE

HOUSE SUBCOMMTÎTEE CHAIR:
SENAÎE SUBCOMI,TITIEE CÍIAIR:

ESKESEN
BARÎLETT

DESCRIPlION
FY 1990

ACTUåL

Fy 1991
ADJUSTED

APPR,OPRIATIONS

Fy 1992
AGENCY

RE9UEST

FY 1992
EXECUÎIVE

RECOMIiIENDATION

Fv 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOM¡.iENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
T{ORK

SPACE

FULL TI¡.íE EQUMLENT POS. 103. 30 149.30 164.30 r49.30 146.30

9, 199 r 900

! r2g3 r4OO

10,493,300

4, 4gg, 500

94O,8OO

BY PROGRN{/ORGANIZATION

SUPRE¡.IE COURT

FOSTER CARE REVIEW BOARD

AGENCY TOTAL

OPERATTNG BUDGET

PERSONAT SERVICES

EI.ÍPLOYEE RELATED EXP

PROFESSTONAL/OUTSTDE SVCS
TRÀVEL - IN STATE
OTHER OPERATING EXP
EOUIPMENT

ÀLL OTHER OPERATING

OPERAÎING SUBTOTAL

============== ============== ============== ==============

3r457rgOO 4,42O,5OO 5, 387, 0OO

I, 198, 500

4,42O,5OO

542, OO0

4,472,7OO

83O, OOO

5 t242,7OO

8,9OO
97,600

827,5OO
53r 4OO

987 r 4O0

4, gg7, 3oo

6, 739, 5OO

L,228,8OO

7, 968, 3OO

842 r 80O

257,lOO
l31,8OO
946, 1OO
726,3OO

2, 061 r 3OO

7 ,324,600

87,30O
725,2OO

4,199 ,2OO
104, 700

6r739,50O

l,228r8OO

7, 968, 3OO

11,979,3OO

Lr629 1600

13,608,9OO

842,8OO

257 rLOO
131, 8O0
946,1OO
726,3OO

4

2 r 061,30O

7,324r600 L2,253,3OO

600
400
100
700

,10
48
60
48

3
I
?
4

5, 667 r gOO 4, 516, 400

9,945,7OO



Joint Iægislative Budget Committce Staff-Fisc¡l Year 1992 Budget-Analysis ¡nd Recommendation

DEPARTMENÎ¡
COST CENTER¡

SUPRE}IE COI'RT
AGENCY SI'UUÀRY

.ILBC ANALYST¡
EBO ÀNALYSI:

BT'RGESS
DYE

HOUSE SUBCOUMTÎTEE CTTAIR:
SENATE SUBCOT{I{IITEE CHAIR¡

ESKESEN
BARÎLETT

DESCRIPTION
Fv 1990

ACTUAL

Fv 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRTATIONS

FY 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

ÊY L992
EXECUTIVE

RECOMI,ÍENDAIION

Fv L992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMMENDATION

LEGISLÀTIVE
WORK

SPACE

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

JUDICIÀL ASSISTANCE
JUDICIÀL BDUCATION
LÀW LIBRARY

SPECIAL IÎEM SUBTOTAL

ÀGENCY TOTAL
===========================

BY FUND SOURCE

GENERAI, FUND
OÎHER NON APPROPRIATED

40r 7OO
2l4 r7OO

o

255 r 40O

5 1242,7OO

40r 80O
2LOr4OO
392,5OO

643, 7O0

7r968r3O0

7 r 968, 3OO
4, 139, 1O0

170,4O0
253, 5OO
931, 7OO

1, 355, 600

13, 608,9O0

13, 608,9O0
4, 139, 1OO

17, 748, OO0

40,80O
210r 4O0
392, 5OO

643,7OO

7 r 968, 3OO

7, 968, 3O0
o

40, 8OO
2lo,4oo
296,4OO

547,600

10r 493 r 3OO

10r 493, 3OO
4, 139, 100

5,242,7OO
2 r 645, 8O0

ÀGENCY TOTÀL-ALL SOURCES 7r888r5OO L2,LO7,4OO 7,96813OO L4,632,4OO
=========================== ============== ============== ============== =--============ ==============

GG_] 9



GG-BO
Joint Leqislative Budget Committee Stâff - Fiscal Year 1992 Budeet - Analvsis and Recommendations

DEPARTMENT: SUPREME COURT
COST CENTER: AGENCY SUMMARY

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $10,493,300 -- a net increase of $2,525,0ü),or 3l.7Vo. to the adjusted
FY 1991 appropriation.

JLBC Staff Recummended Changes fhom FY 1991

. FTE Adjustment
Eliminates 2.0 FTE positions that are vacant or are projected to become vacant during FY 1992.. FTE Reduction

. PersonalServices/EREAdjustments

. ERE Rate Adjustments

. 20Vo Professional and Outside Services Reduction. SVo Travel - In State Reduction

. Pay Raise

. Annualization

. I-ease-Purchase on ne\il Courts Building. Rent

. Board Member Training

. Revenue Resources Study and In-Home Services Study. New Building Support

. Maintenance Contracts

. One-Time Equipment Purchases. Risk Management

. L-aw Library

$ (34,300)
(43,800)
82,700

(21,800)
(6,600)
23,400

151,200
3,029,500

(71,600)
(20,000)
(72,6ffi)
(s2,3oo)
291,800

(621,600)
(11,900)
(96,100)

Other Issues for lægislative Consideration

The Executive does not recommend on the Courts'budgets. The Executive shows the FY 1991 appropriation as their
FY 1992 recommendation for computational purposes only.

a



Joint lægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fisc¡l Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARTI{ENT¡
COST CENTERS

suPna¡{E couRT
SUPREI,TE COT'RT

JLBC ANALYST:
EBO ÀNALYST:

BURGESS
DYE

HOUSE SUBCOM¡.{ITTEE CHAIR:
SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE CTTAIR:

ESKESEN
BARTLElT

Fv 1990
ACTUAL

Fv 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

FY 1992
AGENCY

REQT'EST

Fv 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOMI,TENDATION

Fv 1992
JLBC STÀFF

RECO¡.{I,!ENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
WORK

SPACE
DESCRIPTION

FULL ÎIME E9UIVALENT POS. 82.30 118. 30

=========================== ============== ==============

OPERATING BUDGET

PERSONAL SERVICES

EIIPLOYEE RELATED EXP

2,967 ,600

429,3OO 677,LOO

130. 30 118.30 1 16. 30

3,737 ,2OO 4 r 495, lOO 3,737 ,2OO 3,743,4OO

PROFESSTONAL/OUTSrOE SVCS
TNÀVEL - IN STATE
OTHER OPERÀTING EXP
EQUIPMENT

ALL OTHER OPERÀTING

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIÀL LTNE ITEI'TS

JUDICIAL ASSISTANCE
i'UDICIAL EDUCATION
LA¡{ LIBRARY

SPECIAL ITEI.I SUBTOÎAL

PROGRA}I TOTAL
= ====== == = == == == = = = == = == = ==

2, 5O0
46, 600

658, 600
52,'loo

760,4OO

4, 157, 3OO

40,7OO
2L4,7OO

0

255,400

4 ,4t2 r7OO

159,3O0
72,OOO

745, 600
704, 600

40r 8O0
2lor 40o
392, 5OO

643, 7OO

6, 739, 5O0

960, 4OO

2 56, 9OO
76,5OO

4 ,443 ,4OO
391, 4OO

17O,400
253, 50O
931, 7OO

1, 355, 600

11, 979, 3OO

677,LOO

159, 3OO
72,OOO

745,600
704, 600

40r 8OO
210 r 4OO
392 r 5O0

643, 70O

6, 739 r 5O0

77t,2oo

44, 3OO
68, 4O0

3,942,000
83, OOO

40,80O
210,4OO
296,4OO

547,600

g, 199 r 9OO

1, 681, 5OO 5, 168, 200

6, Og5, 80O 10, 623, 70O 6, 095,80o

1 r 681,5oo 4rL37,7OO

I,652, 3OO

==============

GG_BI



( ì( ì l,t .)

Joint Lcgislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARTMENT¡
COST CENIERs

SUPREME COI'RT
SUPREME COI'RT

JLBC ANALYST:
EBO ANALYST:

BURGESS
DTE

HOUSE SUBCO¡IíMIÎTEE CIIAIR¡
SENATE SUBCO¡.IMITTEE CHAIRS

ESKESEN
BARTLETT

DESCRTPTION
Fv 1990

ACTUAL

Fv 1991
ÀDJUSTED

APPROPRIÀTIONS

Fv 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOI.I¡.IENDATf ON

Fv 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOI.TMENDÀTION

LEGISLÀTIVE
T{ORK

SPACE

Fy 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

BY FUND SOURCE

GENERAL FUND
OTHER NON APPROPRIAÎED

PROGRAI.I TOTÀL-ALL SOURCES 7rO58,5O0 10,878,600 16r 118,40O 6r 739r 5OO 13, 339, O0O

4r4L2 r7OO
2,645 r8OO

6, 739, 5O0
4, 139, 1O0

11, 979, 3OO
4, l3g, 10o

61739 r5OO
o

9, 199, 9OO
4, 139, 10O



DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

SUPREME COURT
SUPREME COURT

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $9,199,900 -- a net increase of $2,460,4(X) or 36.5Vo, to the adjusted

FY 1991 appropriation.

JLBC Staff Recummended Changes from FY 1991

. FTE Adjustment
Eliminates 2.0 FTE positions that are vacant or are projected to become vacant during FY 1992.

. PersonalServices/EREAdjustments
Includes a new vacancy factor of.l.VVo. If the 2.0 FTE positions had not been eliminated, the

vacancy savings rate would have been 2-0Vo.

. ERE Rate Adjustments

. Annualization
Annualization of Administrative Assistant.

' Pay Raise
In 1990, the Governor recommended a 4.\%ojudicial salary increase effective January 1, 199L and

another 5.0Vo inqease effective January l,194t2. Since the l-egislature did not disapprove these

adjustments, these recommended increâses take effect under the provisions of AR.S. $ 41-1904- The

coit reflects the annualization of the January 1991 increase and the added funding for the January

1992 increase.
. Annualization of New Courts Building Personnel

JLBC Staff recommends that the-FTE positions associated with support and maintenance of the new

Courts Building not be annualized. Currently, there is 9 months'funding for 31.0 FTE positions.

The Supreme Óourt may reduce this to 24.0 FTE positions or may seek alternatives such as part-time

FTE pósitions, contracting with private sector organization:, l1qT combining duties and

responsibilities. The cost of annualizing these positions is $171,20.
. New Building Support

Deletion of óne-time costs associated with the new Courts Building.

$ (42,200)

92,800
26,3OO

23,400

-0-

(144,300)

GG_83



GG-84

. I-ease-Purchase on New Courts Building
I-ease-Purchase payment for the Courts and [-aw Library portions of the new Courts Building.o Rent

. 20Vo Professional and Outside Services Reduction

. SVo Travel - In State Reduction

' Maintenance contracts on new equipment, telephone rental, lease-purchase payment on
new copier, and annualization of service contracts.

. One-time Equipment Purchases

. Risk Management

. I-aw Library
$45,400 annualization of new FTE positions
$(141,500) reduction for one-time equipment purchases

3,029,500

(71,600)
(11,r00)
(3,600)

297,8ffi

(621,600)
(11,900)
(96,100)

Other Issues for lægislative Consíderation

The Executive does not recommend on the Courts'budgets. The Executive shows the FY 1991 appropriation as their
FY 1992 recommendation for computational purposes only.



Joint Iægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysris and Recnmmendation

DEPARTMENT:
COST CENÎERS

SUPREME COURT JLBC ANÀLYST:
EBO ANALYSTS

BURGESS
DYE

HOUSE SUBCOM}IITTEE CIIAIR:
SENAÎE SUBCOMI,ÍITTEE CHAIR:

ESKESEN
BARTLETTTOSTER CARE REVIE}I BOARD

DESCRIPTION
Fï 1990

ÀCTUAI,

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

Fv 1992
AGENCY

REQUESl

rv 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOMMENDÀÎION

Fv 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMMENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
T{ORK

SPACE

ruLL lrl.tB EQUTVALENT POS. 21. OO 31. O0 34. OO

=====================================================================
31. OO 30. oo

OPENÀTING BUDGET

PERSONAL SERVICES

EI,IPLOYEE RELATED EXP

PROEESSTONAT,/OUTS¡OB svcs
TRAVEL . IN STATE
OTHER OPERATING EXP
EQUIPMENT

ALL OTHER OPERÀTTNG

PROGRÀI,t lOlAL
=== = === === == === ============

BY FUND SOURCE

GENERAL trUND

PROGRAI,I TOTAL.ALL SOURCES

==============

¿9Or 3O0

tL2,7OO

6r 4OO
5l r 0oo

168r 9OO
700

227,OOO

83O, OOO

683r 3OO

165, 7OO

97 r 8OO
59,8O0

2OO,5O0
2L,7OO

379 r 8OO

L t228,8OO

l,228r8OO

1,228,8OO

891,9O0

238, IOO

53, 7OO
71,9O0

316,7O0
57,30O

499, 600

L,629,600

L1629 1600

t,629 t600

683r 3OO

165, 7OO

97,8OO
59, 8OO

2OOr 5OO
2l ,7OO

379,8OO

t1228,8OO

L1228r8OO

L,228r8OO

============== ============== ============== ============== ==============

745,100

169, 600

43,000
56, 80O

257,2OO
2l ,7OO

378,7OO

I,293,4OO

|,293 r 4OO

7,293 ,4OO
============== ==============

830, O00

830, OOO

GG-85



GG-86
is and Recummendations

DEPARTMENT: SUPREME COURT
COST CENTER: FOSTER CARE REVIEW BOARD

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $1,293,400 -- a net increase of $64,6ü), or 5.3Vo, to the a-djusted FY
1991 appropriation. appropriation.

JLBC St¡ff Recommended Changes from FY 1991

. FTE Reduction
JLBC Staff recommends the elimination of 1.0 FTE position.. PersonalServices/EREAdjustments
Includes a vacancy factor of LSVo.. ERE Rate Adjustments

. Annualization
$111,700 staffing for Parent Assistance Hotline and Early Review of FCRB cases
$13,200 annualization of telephone costs. Board Member Training

. Revenue Resources Study and In-Home Services Study
One-time funding for conducting these studies.. New Building Support
$48,500 moving costs
$23,700 installation of telephone equipment
$19,800lease-purchase payment on new Tucson State Building. 2OVo Professional and Outside Services Reduction. SVo Travel - In State Reduction

$(34,300)

(1,600)

(10,100)
124,900

(20,000)
(72,600)

92,000

(10,700)
(3,000)

Other Issues for Iægislative Consideration

The Executive does not recommend on the Courts'budgets. The Executive shows the FY 1991 appropriation as their
FY 1992 recommendation for computational purposes only.



Joint lægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscol Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendations

DEPARTI.iENT¡
COST CENTER:

COURT OF APPEALS
AGENCY SUMUARY

.JLBC ANALYST:
EBO AI{ALYST¡

BURGESS
DYE

HOUSE SUBCOMI.IIITEE CIIAIR:
SENAÎE SUBCOMMITTEE CIIAIR:

ESKESEN
BARTLETl

DESCRIPTION
FY 1990
AClUAL

FY 1991
ÀDJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

Fy 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECO¡.II,TENDATION

Fv 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMMENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
WORK

SPACE

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POS. 132. sO 133. sO

== ========================= ============== ==========--===
142. s0 133.50 130. 50

BY PROGRAI,T/ORGAIII ZATION

couRT oF APPEALS (DIV.r)

couRT oF APPEALS (DrV.rr)

AGENCY TOT,AL
===== ======== ====== ========

OPERÀTING BUDGET

PERSONAL SERVICES

EMPLOYEE RALAÎED EXP

PROFESSTONAL/OUTSTDE SVCS
TRAVEL - IN SÎATE
OTHER OPERÀTING EXP
EQUIPMENT

ALL OTHER OPERATING

AGENCY TOTAL
= = = = === = = === ==== = == = == = = = ==

4, 789, 8OO

1, 835, 7O0

6r625r5OO

5, o29, 80O

557, 9OO

31, 8O0
77,600

699, 600
228,8OO

1 r 037, 8OO

6r625r5OO

5r715rOOO

2r23?,600

7,952,600

5,832, 3OO

LrOl2r'lOO

1O9, 4OO
1O5 r 600
560,8OO
331, 8O0

I, 1O7, 600

7,952,600

6, O54, 1OO

3, 332, 5OO

9, 386, 600

5, 715, OOO

2r237,600.

7 19521600

5 r 832,3OO

L rOr2 r?OO

lo9, 4oo
1O5, 600
560r 8OO
331,8OO

1, 1O7, 600

7,952, 600

5, 395, 700

2,3gLr8OO

7 r787,5OO

5 ,822,600

988,400

15, 500
lOO, 300
666, 300
194, 4Oo

976,500

7,787,5oo

6 ,495,2OO

1,l4OrgOO

26l4OO
148r 9OO

1,013, 7OO
561, 600

1r750r600

g r 3g6, 600

GG_87



GG-BB

Joint Iægislative Budget Committee St¡ff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recrmmend¡tion

DEPARÎMENT:
COST CENTER¡

COURT OF APPEÀI,S
AGENCY ST'I,TITARY

JLBC ANALYST:
EBO ANALYSÎ¡

BURGESS
DYE

HOUSE SUBCOT{¡.IITTEE CIIAIR:
SENATE SUBCOM¡.IITTEE CIIAIR:

ESKESEN
BARTLETT

DESCRIPTION
Fv 1990

ÀC1UAI,

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

Fy 1992
AGENCY

REgUEST

rY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECO¡IIMENDATION

Fv 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOI,ÍI,ÍENDATION

LEGISLAÎIVE
T{ORK

SPÀCE

BY FUND SOURCE

GENERAL FUND

AGENCY TOTA¡,.ALL SOURCES

6, 625, 50O

6,625r5OO

7,952r600

7 1952r600

gr 396r 600

g, 396, 600

'l ,952 r600

7 19521600

7,?87,5OO

'l ,'l87 r5OO



DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

COURT OF APPEAIS
AGENCY SUMMARY

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $7,787,5ü) -- a net decrease of $(165,100), or (2.1)Vo, from the

adjusted FY 1991 approPriation.

JLBC Staft Recrmmended Changes fmm trY 1991

. FTE Adjustment
Eliminates 1.0 FTE position that is vacant or is projected to become vacant during FY 1992.

. FTE Reduction

. PersonalServices/EREAdjustments

. ERE Rate Adjustments

. 20Vo Professional and Outside Services Reduction

. 57o Travel - In State Reduction

' Pay Raise
. Læase-Purchase Payment on New Tucson State Office Building
. One-time Funding for New Building Support
. Risk Management

$(77,200)
(30,000)
(22,600)
(3,900)
(s,300)
95,800

168,500
(287,400)

(3,000)

Other Issues for lægislative ConsideratÍon

. The Executive does not recortmend on the Courts'budgets. The Executive shows the FY 1991 appropriation as their

FY 1992 recommendation for computational purposes only.

GG-89



GG-90
Joint lægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPÀRTMENT¡
CþST CENTERS

COURT OP APPEATS
COURT OF ÀPPEALS I DIV.I )

\'LBC ANALYSTT
EBO ANALYST:

BT'RGESS
DYE

HOUSE SUBCOT.IIIITTEE CHAIRs
SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE CIIAIR¡

ESKESEN
BARTLETT

DESCRIPTTON
FY 1990

ACTUAL

FY 1991
ADJUSlED

ÀPPROPRIATIONS

FY 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOMMENDATION

FY 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECO¡.{MENDATION

LEGISLATI\/E
¡{ORß

SPACE

FttLL lIIìtE EQUMLENT pOS.
= = = === == = == = = === = ========= =

OPERÀTINC EUDGET

PERSONÀL SERVTCES

EMPLOYEE REIÀTED EXP

PROFESSTONAL/OUTSTDE SVCS
TRÀVEL - TN STATE
OTHER OPERÀTTNG EXP
EQUIPMENT

ALL OÎHER OPERATING

PROGRAT,f TOTAL
== = = ==== ==== = ==== ======= = ==

BY FUND SOURCE

GENERAL FUND

PROGRAII TOTAI-ÀLL SOITRCES

100. 50 100. 50

3, 630, 600 4, 335, 3O0

100. 50 97. 50

4, 604, O0O 4, 335, 3OO 4,2ggrooo

818, 3O0 772 r 600 731,600

800
63,900

29r,4OO
10, oo0

631,80O

6, O54, lOO

100. 50

365, 3OO

221600
50,3O0

520,5OO
2OO,5O0

793 r 9OO

4, 7gg, goo

4, 789,8OO

4, 789, 8O0

772,600

91, OOO
67, 3OO

355, OOO
93, 8OO

607,1O0

5, 715, OOO

5, 715, OO0

5, 715, OOO

1, O0O
106,50O
327 tgOO
196,4OO

6, O54r 10O

6, O54, IOO

91, O0O
67, 30O

355, OOO
93, 8OO

607, 1O0

5, 715, OO0

5, 715, OOO

5r715rOO0

366,1OO

5, 395, 700

5, 395, 7OO

5, 395, 7OO



DEPARTMENT: COURT OF APPEAIS
COST CENTER: DIVISION I

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $5,395,700 -- a net decrease of $(319,300), or (5.6)Vo, from the

adjusted FY 1991 appropriation.

JLBC Statr Recommended Changes from tr'Y 1991

. FTE Adjustment
Eliminates 1.0 FTE position that is vacant or is projected to become vacant during FY 1992.

. PersonalServices/EREAdjustments
Includes a new vacancy factor ol1.0Vo. If the 1.0 FIE position had not been eliminated, the vacanry

savings rate would have been 1.5%.
. FTE Reduction

JLBC Staff recommends the elimination of 2l-aw Clerks.
. ERE Rate Adjustments

' Pay Raise
ln 1990, the Governor recommended a 4.0Vo judicial salary increase effective January 1, 1991 and

another 5.0Vo increase effective January 1,1992. Since the l-egislature did not disapprove these

a-djustments, these recommended increases take effect under the provisions of A.R.S. $ 41-1904. The
cost reflects the annualization of the January 1991 increase and the added funding for the January

1992 increase.
. One-time Funding for New Building Support
. Risk Management
. ZOVI Professional and Outside Services Reduction
. SVo Travel - In State Reduction

(34,800)

$ (77,200)

(34,600)
68,300

(233,800)
(3,600)

(200)
(3,400)

Other Issues for Lcgislative Consideration

. The Executive does not recommend on the Courts'budgets. The Executive shows the FY 1991 appropriation as their

FY 1992 recommendation for computation purposes only.

GG-9I



(;(ì- (,.'

Joint Legislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendarion

DEPARTI,IENT:
COST CENTER:

COTIRT OF APPEALS
COT'RT OF APPEALS f

.ILBC ANALYST¡
EBO ÀNALYSTSDIV.II I

BURGESS
DYE

HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE CTIAIR:
SENATE SUBCOMI.TITIEE CHATR:

ESKESEN
BÀRTLETT

DESCRTPTION
Fy 1990

ACTUAL

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

FY 1992
ÀGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUÎIVE

RECOMI.TENDATION

Fy 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMTTIENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
!{ORK

SPACE

FULL ÎI¡,tE EQUTVA¡.ENT POS. 32. O0
===========================

l, 399 r 2O0

192, 600

300

243,9OO

I, 835, 7O0

1, 935, 7OO

1 r 835, 7O0

t,497 rOOO

24O rLOO

18, 4OO
38,3OO

205, 800
238, OOO

5O0,5OO

2,237,600

42.OO

1rgg1,2OO

322,5OO

25,4OO
42,4OO

685 r 8OO
365,20O

1, 118 r 8OO

3, 332, 50O

3, 332, 500

3, 332, 5OO

1 r 497, OOO

24O,LOO

18, 4O0
38,3OO

2O5,8OO
238, O0O

5O0,5OO

2 1237 t600

L1524,600

256,800

L4,7OO
36, 400

374,9OO
184, 4OO

610,400

2 , 391, gOO

2 r39Lr8OO

2 r3gLrgOO

33. OO 33. OO 33.00

OPERATING BUDGET

PERSONAL SERVICES

E}¡PLOYEE RELÀTED EXP

PROFESSIONAL/OUTSTDE SVCS
TRAVEL - TN STÀTE
OT¡ÍER OPERÀIING EXP
EQUIPMENT

ALL OTHER OPERATING

PROcRÀ¡.1 lOTAL

BY FUND SOURCE

GENERAL FUND

PROGRAI,T TOTAL-ALL SOURCES

9,
27,

t79,
28,

200

100
300

= = = == === = = ========== = ===== =

2,237.600

2,237,600

2 r237 ,600

2 t23'l ,600



DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

COURT OF APPEAIS
DIVISION II

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $2,391,800 -- a net increase of $154,200, or 6.9Vo, to the adjusted FY

1991 appropriation.

JLBC St¡fr Recommended Changes from FY 1991

. Personal ServicesÆRE Adjustments
Includes a vacancy fâctor o10.5Vo.

. ERE Rate Adjustments

' PaY Raise
In 1990, the Governor recommended a 4.0Vo judicial salary increase effective January 1, 1991 and

another 5.0Vo increase effective January l, 1992. Since the l-egislature did not disapprove these

adjustments, these recommended increases take effect under the provisions of A.R.S. S 41-1904. The

coit reflects the annualization of the January 1991 increase and the added funding for the January

1992 increase.
. L-ease-Purchase Payment on New Tucson State Office Building
. Risk Management
. One-time funding for New Building Support
. 20Vo Professional and Outside Services Reduction
. 57o Travel - ln State Reduction

$ 4,800

Other Issues for l¡gislative Consideration

. The Executive does not recommend on the Courts'budgets. The Executive shows the FY 1991 appropriation as their

FY 1992 recommendation for computation purposes only.

12,000
27,500

168,500
600

(s3,600)
(3,700)
(1,900)

GG-93



GG-94

Joint Iægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Anelysis and Recommendations

DEPARTMENT¡
COSÎ CENTER:

SUPERIOR COURT
SUPERIOR OOURT

JLBC ANAI.YST¡
EBO ANALYSI:

BURGESS
DYE

HOUSE SUBCOM¡IIITTEE CTIAIR:
SENATE SUBCOMT,IITTEE CHAIRS

ESKESEN
BARTLETl

DESCRIPTION
FY 1990

ACTUAL

FY 1991
ADJUSlED

APPROPRIATIONS

FY 1992
AGENCY

REgUEST

Fv 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOI¡IMENDATION

Fv 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMMENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
t{oRx,

SPACE

FULL TIME E9UIVALENT POS. 107.00

4,323,9OO

228r 5OO

812, OOO

812, OOO

5, 364, 300

500
319 r 900

1,630r gOO

9,239,1OO
7,547,OOO
4,662,5OO

14, 545, 1OO
196,0O0

2 r342,7OO
37 r 8OO

40,521,5OO

45r885r80O

4,569r 600

589, 600

619, 600

619, 600

5 r778r8OO

o
359,600

1, 685,3OO
10, 879, 600
8, 965, O0O
4, g7g,4O0

18, 064, 7OO
204,9OO

2,632,8OO
¿8,1O0

47,7L8r4OO

53,497 ,2OO

121.O0

5, 159, 5OO

657,2OO

511r 8O0

o
399,2OO

2,t4O,600
11 r 471, lOO
LL,792,LOO

5 r37Lr7OO
t8,279 ,7OO

611, OO0
3 r964 r7OO

234,600

54,264,7OO

60, 593, 2OO

4, 569, 600

589, 600

619, 600

o
359, 600

1, 685 r 3OO
10, 878, 600
I, 965, 0OO
4 ,879 ,4OO

18, 064 r 7OO
2O4, 9O0

2,632,8OO
48, lO0

47,7L8,4OO

53.497,2OO

112. OO

511, 8OO 619, 600

6,328r 5OO 5.778,8OO

118. O0

5,O32,'IOO

644,600

583,4O0

583, 4OO

6 1260 r7OO

0
379, 0O0

1, 685, 30O
11, O8O, 7OO

9 ,424 |OOO
4,724,8OO

18, 064, 70O
2O7,7OO

2 r 5OO, OOO
48,100

48, 114, 30O

54, 375, OO0

112. OO

OPERATING BUDGET

PERSONAI, SERVICES

E¡.IPLOYEE RELATED EXP

OTHER OPERÀTTNG EXP

ALL OTHER OPERÀTING

OPERAÎING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

MEDICAL I{ALPRACTICE
FAI,IILY COUNSELING
PROBATION SÎATE AID
PROBAT ION ENITAIfCEI.IENT
INTENSIVD PROBATION-ADT'LT
INTENSIVE PROB. -JTIVENILE
JUTENILE PROBATION SERV.
CÎ. APPOINT. SP. ÀDVOCATE
CO¡.IMUNIIY PUNI SHMENT
CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT

SPECIAL ITEM SUBTOTAL

PROGRA¡.I TOTAL



Joint Legislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

SUPERIOR COTJRÎ
SUPERIOR COURT

JLBC ÀNALYST:
EBO ÀIfALYST:

BURGESS
DYE

HOUSE SUBCþUMTÎTEE CHÀIR:
SENATE SUBCO¡.IMITTEE CHAIR¡

ESKESEN
BÀRTLETT

DESCRIPTION
FY 1990

AqTUAL

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

FY 1992
AGENCY

RE9UEST

Fv 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOMI,TENDATION

FY 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECO¡.IMENDÀTION

LEGISLATIVE
9IORK

SPÀCE

BY FUND SOURCE

GENERAL FUND

PROGRÀ}T TOTAL-AI,L SOURCES

45, 885,80O

¿5 r 885,8OO

53,497,2OO

53,497,2OO

60, 593, 2OO

60, 593,2OO

53,497,2OO

53,497,2OO

54, 375, 000

54r375rO00

GG_95



GG_96
.Ioint læ&islative Budqet Committee Ståff - Fiscal Year 1992 Budset - Analvsis and Recommendations

DEPARTMENT: SUPERIOR COURT
COST CENTER: SUPERIOR COURT

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $54,375,000 -- a net increase of $877,8ü), or l.6Vo, to the adjusted FY
1991 appropriation.

JLBC Staff Recrmmended Changes from FÍ 1991

. ERE Rate Adjustments

. Pay Raise
In 1990, the Governor recommended a 4.0Vo judicial salary increase effective January 1, 1991 and
another 5.0Vo increase effective January 1,7992. Since the I-egislature did not disapprove these
adjustments, these recommended increases take effect under the provisions of A.R.S. $ 4l-1904. The
cost reflects the annualization of the January 1991 increase and the added funding for the January
1992 increase.

. New Judges
Annualization of 6 new judgeships in FY 1991 (l in Coconino County, 2 in Maricopa County, I in
Mohave County, I in Pima County, and I in Yuma County) pursuant to A.R.S. $ 12-128.. Risk Management

. Family Counseling
5.4Vo Caseload Increase

. Probation Enhancement
Annualization of FY 1991 funding

. Adult Intensive Probation
Annualization of FY 1991 funding. Juvenile Intensive Probation
Caseload capacity for the past 2 years has been 860 juvenile probationers. However, the actual
number of probationers has not exceeded 830. This reduction will set the capacity at 835.. Court Appointed Special Advocate
Telephone equipment rental

$ (4,300)
233,700

288,700

(36,200)
19,400

202,100

459,000

(154,600)

2,800



a Community Punishment Program
Preliminary investigation appears to indicate that the CommuniW Punishment Program is positively

impacting on the Arizona county jail population more than state prisons. Therefore, JLBC Staff

recommends a modest program reduction until further investigation is completed.

Other Issues for Lcgislative Consideration

. The Executive does not recommend on the Courts'budgets. The Executive shows the FY 1991

appropriation as their FY 1992 rccommendation for computational purposes only.

( r 32,tr(x))

GG-97



GG-98

Joint Legislative Budget Committee Sfaff-Fisc¡l Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendations

DEPARTMENT:
OOST CENTER:

CO¡'l¡.|. ON \tlrDCIÀ[ CONDUCT
COI,I}T. ON JI'DICIAL CONDUCÎ

.ILBC ANÀI,YST:
EBO ANALYST¡

BURGESS
DYE

HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE CEAIR:
SENATE SUBCOIIUfTTEE CHAIR¡

DSKESEN
BARTLETT

DESCRIPTTON
rv 1990

ÀCTUAL

FY 1991
AD.'USlED

APPROPRIÀTIONS

rY 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

PY 1992
EXECUIIvE

RECO¡.IMENDATION

FY 1992
JLBC SÎÀFF

RECOMMENDATION

LDGISLATIVE
Í{ORK

SPACE

FI¡LL TrME EQUTVALENT POS.
===========================

OPERÀTING BUDGET

PERSONAL SERVICES

EI.IPLOYEE RELATED EXP

PROFESSTONAL/OUTS¡OB SVCS
TRAVEL - IN STAÎE
OTHER OPERÀÎING EXP
EQUIPI,IENT

ÀLL OTHER OPERATING

PROGRA¡.T TOTAL

BY FUND SOURCE

GENERAL FI'ND

PROGRÀI.I TOTAL-ALL SOURCES

o. oo 1. 50 2.OO l. 50 1. 50

52,4OO 52,4OO

10,10013, OOO

23, 8OO
8, 7OO

14r lO0
I, OOO

47,600

113, OOO

42,4OO

104,900

o

100

60,1OO
4r 5OO

17 r 5OO
5, OOO

87, 10O

87 r2OO

87,2OO

87 r2OO

52,4OO

13, OOO

23,8OO
8r 7OO

l¡¡, 100
l, ooo

47.600

113, OOO

82r2OO

18r 4OO

15, 600
8r 7OO

14, 1O0
lr0oo

39, 40O

14O, OO0

l40r 000

140, OOO

19,
I,

74,
L,

oo0
300
100
ooo

113, OO0

113, OOO

113, OOO

113, OOO

104 r 9O0

1O4 r 9O0



DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

COMMISSION ON JUDICI,AL CONDUO
COMMISSION ON JUDICTAL CONDUCT

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $104,900 -- a net decrease of $(5,2ffi), or (4-6)Vo, from the adjusted

FY 1991 appropriation.

JLBC Stafr Recommended Changes from trY 1991

. ZOVo Professional and Outside Services Reduction

. 5Vo Travel - In State Reduction

$(4,800)
(400)

Other Issues for Lcgislative Consideration

. The Executive does not recommend on the Courts'budgets. The Executive shows the FY 1991 appropriation as their

FY tggzrecommendation for computational purposes only.

GG-99



cG-100

Joint lægislative Budget Committee Staft-Fisc¡l Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendations

DEPARTTTENI:
COST CENTER¡

OOM}I ON ÀPP E TRL CRT APT
CþI.I¡,T ON APP & TRL CRT APT

JLBC ANALYST¡
EBO ANALYST¡

BURGESS
DYE

HOUSE SUBCOI.TMITTEE CTIAIR:
SENATE SUBCO¡'IMITTEE CEAIR:

ESKESEN
BARTLETT

DESCRIPTION
FY 1990

ACTUAL

FY 1991
ADJUSlED

APPROPRIATIONS

Fy 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOMI,IENDATION

sv L992
JLBC STAFF

RECOM},TENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
¡{ORK

SPÀCE

FILL TIMB EQUMLENT POS.

OPERATING BUDGET

OTHER OPERÀÎING EXP

ALL OTHER OPERATING

PROGRA¡.t TOTAL

BY FUND SOURCE

GENERAL F['ND

PROGRA¡.i TOTAL-ALL SOIIRCES

0.00 o. oo o. oo

2,5OO 4, OOO 4, OOO

o. oo o. o0

2,5OO

2, 5O0

2r5OO

2, 500

4r 0oo

4,0oo

4, OOO

4, OO0

4, 0oo

4, OOO

4,0oo

4, O00

4, OOO

4r0o0

4, OOO

3, 5O0

3, 5O0

3, 500

4, OOO

4rOOO

3, 500

3, 500



DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

COMMISSION ON APPELI.ATE AND TRIAL COURT APPOINTMENTS
COMMISSION ON APPELI.A,TE AND TRI"AL COURT APPOINTMENTS

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $3,500 -- a net decrease of $(500), or (O.l)Vo, from the adjusted FY

1991 appropriation.

JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from trY 1991

. Other Operating E:rpenditures Reduction $(soo)

Other Issues for Lcgislative Consideration

. The Executive does not recommend on the Courts'budgets. The Executive shows the FY l99l appropriation as their

FY 1992 recommendation for computational purposes only.

cc-L0l



(ì(ì- ì 02

Joint Iægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendalions

DEPARTI{ENT:
COST CENIER:

OFFICE OF TTTE GOVERNOR
OFFICE OF 1H8 GOVERNOR

JLBC ANALYSTs
EBO ANALYST:

MORRIS
SHÀFFER

HOUSE SUBCOUMITTEE CHATR:
SENATE SUBCOI,IMITIEE CTTAIR:

GERARD
HIGUERA

DESCRIPTION
nÍ 1990

ACTUAL

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

EY L992
AGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOI.IMENDATION

FY 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMMENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
¡{ORK

SPACE

FT'LL TIMA E9UIVALENT POS.

SPECIAL LINE ITEI,TS

LUUP SUI{ APPROPRIATION
TRANS ITION-GOVERNOR ELECT

SPECIAL ITEU SUBTOÎAL

PROGRA¡.{ TOTAL

BY FUND SOURCE

GENERA¡ FUND

PROGRÀ¡.I TOTAL-ALL SOURCES

oo

3 1232,4OO
o

3,232,4OO

3,232 ,4OO

3 1232 r 4OO

3 t232,4OO

3 r245 rOOO
89, 100

3, 334, 1O0

3 r 334, lOO

3, 334, 1OO
o

3,334, LOO

3, 334, lOO

o. oo

3 1264 rLOO
o

3 ,264, IOO

3 ,264 ,7OO

3,264,tOO

3 1264 rtOO

3,269 , LOO
o

3,269,LOO

3,269 ,lOO

3 r269,LOO

3,269 rtOO

o o. oo o. oo 0. o0

3, 334, 100

3 r 334, 1OO

3,334, 1O0

3, 334, 1O0



DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $3,269,100 -- a net decrease of $(65,0ffi)' or (l-9)Vo, from the

adjusted FY 199f approPriation.

JLBC Staff Recummended Changes ftom FY 1991

Appropriation Transfer''fn" JLBC Staff recommends the Executive proposal to transfer this amount to the Governor's Office

of Strategic planning and Budgeting. The Office of Strategic Planning and Budgeting was created by

Executivè Order SO-ZZ on November 27,1990 and will assume the duties and responsibilities

previously assigned to the Department of Administration's Executive Budget Office.

Interstate Oil Compact Commission
Represents duås and the cost of attending meetings of the Interstate Oil Compact Commission- This

is á statutory responsibility of the Office of the Governor which has been delegated to, and funded

through, th; Oil ãnd Coniervation Commission. The JLBC Staff recommends no funding for the Oil

and das Conservation Commission in FY 1992. Therefore, this amount is recommended to be

included in the appropriation for the Office of the Governor.

a

a

$(70,ooo)

5,000

cc-103



GG-104

Joint Iægislative Budget Committee Staft-Fiscal year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendations

DEPARTüENT:
COST CENTER:

LATÍ ENF ¡,IERIT SYS CNCL
I,A¡{ ENF. ¡IERIT SYS CNCL

JLBC AI{ÀIYST:
EBO ANÀLYSI:

BLAI{TON
DYE

HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE CHAIR:
SENATE SUBCOI,TI.TITTEE CHAIR¡

ESKESEN
BARTLETT

DESCRIPTION
FY 1990

ACTUA¡

FY 1991
ADi'USTED

APPROPRIATIONS

FY 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOI,IMENDATION

FY 1992
JLBC SÎAFF

RECOMI,TENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
T{ORK

SPACE

FrrLL TrME EgUrVÀLENl POS. 1.00 l. oo 1. OO
=========================== ============== ============== ==============

OPERATING BUDGET

PERSONAL SERVICES 23,4OO

0.00

o

1. OO

E¡.IPLOYEE RELAÎED EXP

PROFESSTONAL/OUTSIDE SVCS
TRAVEL - IN STATE
OTHER OPERÀTING EXP
EQUIP}TENI

ALL OTHER OPERATING

PROGRA¡.I TOTAL

BY FT'ND SOURCE

GENERÀL FUND

PROGRA¡.T TOTAL.ALL SOURCES

4,90O

700
900

5,3OO
3,8OO

lo,70o

39, 000

39, OOO

39, O00

24 r5OO

5, 1OO

4, OOO
3r4OO
5 r2OO

o

12,600

42,2OO

42,2OO

42,2OO

24,5OO

5, 30O

22|OOO

51,8OO

24,5OO

5, lOO

4,2OO
3,9OO
5r4OO

o

13, 5OO

43, 1O0

43, 1O0

43, 1OO

5
4
6
6

t
,
,
I

200
400
400
ooo

o

o

0
o
o
o

o

o

51, 800

51,800 0



DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

LAW ENFORCEMENT MERTT SYSTEM COUNCIL
I.A,W ENFORCEMENT MERIT SYSTEM COUNCIL

The JLBC Staff recommends a toral appropriation of $0 - a net decreas e or $(42,2ü)), or (lto-0)Vo, from the adjusted FY

1991 appropriation.

JLBC Stafi Recnmmended Changes hom FY 1991

. Eliminate the [-aw Enforcement Merit System Council (LEMSC) and transfer its responsibilities to the $(42,200)

Personnel Board
The JLBC Staff recommends abolishment of the agency and transfer of all duties and responsibilities

set forth in A.R.S. S 2g-235, except appeals, to the Depafment of Administration, Personnel Division.

The State personnel Board \ilil b¿ inãieased by 2 members and become responsible for appeals.

The JLBC Staff recommendation for the Department of Administration (DOA) includes a special

line item to pay terminated agency staff unuied annual leave compensation, and the expenses related

to the closure of agencY ofñces.

The DOA Budget needs to be further reviewed to determine whether the transfer of LEMSC

responsibilities will increase its workload'

Other Issues for lægislative Consideration

Executive Recommendation
The Executive did not recommend this transfer. If the lægislature u,ere not to eliminate LEMSC, the JLBC Staff

would recommend funding of $41'7fi).

a

cc-105



cc-106
Joint lægislative Budget Committee Staff-X'iscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARTI{ENT:
COST CENTER:

LEGTSLATT'RE
SENATE

JLBC ANATYSI:
EBO ANALYSÎ¡

MORRTS/CAIÍLEY
SHAFFER

HOUSE SUBCOMMIÎTEE CHATR:
SENATE SUBCOM¡.IITTEE CHAIR:

GERARD
HIGUERA

DESCRIPTION
nr 1990

ACTUÀL

Fy 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

FY 1992
AGENCY

REQUESl

FY 1992
EXECUIrVE

RECOI{I{ENDAIION

FY 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMITIENDATION

LEGISLÀTIVE
¡{ORK

SPACE

FULL TI¡.IE EQUTVALENT POS. o. o0 o. oo

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

LUMP SUI.I APPROPRTAÎION 5, O35, 4OO 5 t723,4OO

o. oo o. oo

5,723 r4OO 5,723,4OO

o. oo

SPECIÀL TTEM SUBTOTAL

PROGRAM TOlAL
= = == = == = == = ==== ==== = = ===== =

BY FUND SOURCE

GENERAL FUND

PROGRA¡.I TOIÀL-ALL SOURCES

5, O35, 4OO

5, O35 r 4OO

5,035r4OO

5, 035, 4OO

5 1723 r4OO

5 ,723,4OO

5 ,723 ,4OO

5 ,723,4OO

5.723 r4OO

5.723,4OO

5,723 r 4OO

5 ,723 ,4OO

5,723,4OO

5,723,400

5,723 .4OO

5 1723,4OO

5 ,723 ,4OO

5,723 r 4OO

5 1723 r4OO

5,723,4OO

5 1723,4OO



-_-'----l
.--^-;- _r '_ 

l

DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

LEGISI..ATURE
SENATE

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $5,723,4m - no change from the adjusted FY 1991 appropriation.

GG-107



GG-1OB

Joint Legislative Budget Committee Stalf-tr'iscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recummendation

DEPART¡IÍENTs
COST CENIERs

LEGISLATT'RE
HOUSE OF REPRESENTÀTIVES

JLBC ANÀLYST:
EBO ANALYST:

MORRIS/CAWLEY
SHAFFER

HOUSE SUBCO}IMITIEE CHAIR:
SENATE SUBCOIII,{ITTEE CHAIR:

GERARD
HIGT'ERA

DESCRTPTION
Fv 1990

ACTUÀL

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

FY 1992
AGENCY

REQT'EST

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECþITII,TENDATION

Fv 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMMENDÀTION

LEGISI^ATIVE
WORK

SPACE

FULL TrME EQUTVATENT POS. 0. oo

6,342,9OO

61342 r9OO

6.342,9OO

6r342 r9OO

6 r 342,gOO

6r 638r 1OO

6r 638, 10O

6, 639, lOO

6, 638, 1O0

6, 638, 10O

6r 638,10O

6, 638, 1OO

6, 638, 1OO

6 r 638, 1O0

6, 639, lOO

6, 638, lOO

6r 63gr 1OO

6, 638, 100

6, 639, 100

o. oo 0. o0

6,638, lOO 6,638r 1O0

o. oo o. oo

SPECIÀL LTNE ITEMS

LUMP SUU APPROPRIATIOII

SPECIA¡, TTEM SUBTOTAL

PROGRÀM TOTAL

BY FUND SOURCE

CENERAL FUND

PROGRAI,T ÎOÎAL-ÀLL SOURCES

6, 638, 100

6, 638, 10O

6, 638, 1OO

6, 638, 1O0



DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

LEGISLATURE
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $6,638,100 -- no change from the adjusted FY 1991 appropriation.

GG_IO9



GG- I ].0
Joint Iægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysus and Recommendation

DEPARTMENÎ:
COST CENTER:

LEGTSLATURE
LEG¡SLATIVE COUNCIL

JLBC ANALYST:
EBO ANALYST:

¡{oRRrs/cAr{LEY
SHAFFER

HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE CHAIR:
SENATE SUBCOI,ÍIIIITTEE CIIAIR:

GERÀRD
HIGUERA

DESCRIPTION
Fv 1990

ACTUAL

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

Fv 1992
AGENCY

RE9t EST

Fy 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOT,ÍI,ÍENDATION

FY 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOT,IMENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
WORK

SPACE

FtLL TIME EQUMLENT POS.

2,645 1600.

2 r645 1600

2,645,600

2,645,600

2,645,600

2,687,LOO

2 r687 ,LOO

2,687 ,LOO

2r5g7 r600

2,587 ,600

2 r587 ,600

2,587,600

2,587,600

2,587,600

0.00

2 ,587 ,600

2 r587 ,600

2r587,600

ooo 0.00 o. 00 o. oo

SPECIAI, LINE IIET{S

LUMP SU}I APPROPRIAÎION

SPECIAL ITEM SUBTOTAL

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FUND SOURCE

GENERAL FUND

PROGRA¡.T TOTAL-ALL SOURCES

2 r687 ,LOO

2,687 ,LOO

2,587 ,600

2,587 ,600

2,587 ,600

2,587 ,600

2,587 ,LOO

2 r587 ,LOO



DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

LEGISI..ATURE
LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $2,587,6ü) - a net decrease of $(100,(X)0), or (3.7)Vo, from the

adjusted FY 1991 appropriation.

JLBC Stafl Recummended Changes fmm FY l99l

a Behavioral Health
The $1ü),0ü) appropriation, provided by I-aws 1990, Chapter 403, for an evaluation of services for

the chronically mentally ill is â non-recurring expense, and is not required nor recommended for FY
1992.

$(10o,ooo)

GG-I II



cG- I ì 2

Joint lægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recnmmendation

DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

LEGTSLATURA
JT LEGIS BT'DGET COM¡.IIITEE

JLBC ANALYST:
EBO ANALYST:

r,roRRrs/cAt{LEY
SHÀFFER

HOUSE SUBCOT¡I¡I{ITIEE CHAIR:
SENATE SUBCO¡.I¡{TTTEE CHÀIR:

GERÀRD
HTGUERA

DESCRIPlION
FY 1990

ACTUAL

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

ÀPPROPRIATIONS

FY 1992
AGENCY

REQUESl

Fv 1992
EXECUlIVE

RECOM¡{ENDATTON

FY 1992
JLBC STÀFF

REcolll'I8NDATION

LEGISLÀTTVE
9IORK

SPACE

FULL TIIiE EQUTVATENT POS. 0. oo o.oo
===========================

SPECTAL LINE ITEMS

LUT.ÍP SUT{ APPROPRIATION l,657 r7OO 1,670,1O0

0.00 o. oo

1, 670, 1O0 I, 670, 10O

o. oo

1, 669, OO0

1, 669, OO0

1, 669, OOO

1, 669, 000

1 r 669, OOO

SPECTAI ITEM SUBTOTAI.

PROGRAT.I TOTAL
= == == = == = = == = == ============

BY FUND SOT'RCE

GENERAL FUND

PROGRA¡.T TOTAI-A¡.L SOURCES
============== ============== ==============

1,657,7OO

t1657 r7OO

1, 670, 10O

1, 670, lOO

l, 670, 100

1, 670, lOO

1, 670, 100

1, 670, 10O

1, 670, lOO

1, 670, lOO

1,670r 100

I, 670, lOO

1, 670, 100

1, 670, IOO

lr657 r'lOO

7,657,7OO



DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

LEGISI-ATURE
JOINT LEGISI-ATIVE BUDGET COMMITTEE

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $1,669,m0 -- a net decrease of $(1,100), or (0.1)74 from the adjusted

FY 1991 approPriation.

JLBC St¡fi Recommended Changes from FY 1991

. ERE Rate Adjustments

. 2OVo Professional and Outside Scrvices Reduction

This reduction excludes external data processing costs'
. 5Vo Travel - In State Reduction
. l07o Travel - Out of State Reduction

$ 4,900
(4,300)

(800)
(e00)

cc-ll3



GG-ll4
Joint lægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recnmmendation

DEPARTI{ENT¡
COSÎ CENTER:

LEGISLATURE
AT'DITOR GENERAL

JLBC ANALYST¡
EBO ANÀLYST:

uoRRrs/cAwLEY
SHÀFFER

HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE CHAIR:
SENATE SUBCOMT.ÍITTEE CHAIR:

GERARD
HIGUERA

DESCRTPTTON
FY 1990

ACTUÀL

Fv 1991
ADJUSÎED

APPROPRTATIONS

FY 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

Fv 1992
EXECUTTVE

RECOI,TMENDATION

FY 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOI{I{ENDÀTION

LEGISLÀTIVE
T{ORK

SPÀCE

FLLL TIr,tE E9UMLENT POS.

SPECIAL LINE TTEMS

LUtitP SUM APPROPRIATION

SPECIAL ITEI,T SUBTOIAL

PROGRA}I TOTAL

BY FUND SOURCE

GENERÀL FUND
OTHER NON APPROPRIATED

PROGRAI.i TOTAL-ALL SOURCES

o.oo

6, 625, lOO

6r 625r 1OO

6,625, lOO

6 r 625, 10O
685, lOO

7,3LO,2OO

7,296,'lOO

7,296r7OO

7,296,7OO
7t2,OOO

g, o0g, 700

7 r 858, O0O

7 r 858, OO0

7, 858, OO0
685, OO0

8, 543, OOO

7,226,'lOO

7 1226,7OO

7,226,7OO
0

7,226,7OO

7 ,226,7OO
685, OOO

7,glL,7OO

o. oo o. oo o. o0

7,296,7OO 7 r 858, OO0 7,226,7OO 7,226,7OO

00o

7 1226,7OO

7,226,?OO



DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

LEGIST.ATURE
AUDITOR GENERAL

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $7,226,7N -- a net decrease of $(70,fiX)), or (l.O)74 from the

adjusted FY 1991 apProPriation.

JLBC St¡ff Recummended Changes ftom trY 1991

Desegregation Study
ú*i tg90, Cnápter 399, appropriated $70,000 to the Auditor General to conduct a desegregation

study in the pnUti" schools. Tnát study is complete and no funding was requested for FY lgg2.

a $(70,m0)

cc-115



cG-lt6
Joint Legislative Budget Commitûee Staff-fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARTI,TENT¡
COST CENTER:

LEGTSLATUNE
LTB. ARCH & PUB RCDS

JLBC ANALYST:
EBO ANALYSÎ:

üoRRrs/cA¡{LEy
STIAFFER

HOUSE SUBCOI{MITTEE CIIAIR:
SENATE SUBCOMI.ÍITTEE CHAIR:

GERARD
HIGUERÀ

DESCRIPTION
FY 1990

ACTUAL

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

Fv 1992
ÀGENCY

REQT'EST

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOMMEDIDATION

FY L992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMMENDATION

LEGISIÂTTVE
9ÙORK

SPACE

FULL Tr¡{E E9UTVALENT POS. 113. O0 113. OO

2r23OrgOO 2,326,9OO

471, lOO 564,90O

113. OO oo 109. s0

2,329,2OO 2 r293,3OO

565,2OO 550,200

o

OPERATTNC BUDGET

PERSONAL SERVICES

EI{PLOYEE REI,ATED EXP

PROFESSTONAL/OUTSIDE SVCS
TRAVEL - IN SlAlE
TRA\IEL - OUT OF STATE
OTHER OPERATING EXP
EQUIPMENT

ALL OTHER OPERATING

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITE¡.iS

ACQUISTTTONS
CRAIITS-IN-AID
MUSEUM FT'RNTSHINGS
RADIO FEÀDING
LU¡.íP Su¡.| APPROPRIATION

SPECIAL ITEM SUBTOTÀL

PROGRÀ¡'¡ TOTAL

42,2OO
8,30O

11, 500
776,9OO
151, 1OO

990, OOO

3, 691, 900

350, OOO
62O, O00

3, 7OO
45, O0O

0

1, 019, 700

4,710,600

106,2OO
14, 5OO

5r9OO
746, OOO
80, 4OO

953, OO0

3,844,7OO

380, OOO
4OO, O0O

9, OOO
45, OOO

o

834, OOO

4,678,7OO

106,2OO
14, 50O

5r9OO
746, OOO
80, 4OO

953, OOO

3r847r4OO

380, OOO
4OO, OOO

9, OOO
45, OOO

o

834, O0O

4, 681,40O

4r 676, OOo

4r 676, OOO

4r 676r 0OO

85, OOO
13, 8OO

5, 3OO
9O9,2OO
80,000

1, 093, 3OO

3, 936, 800

38O,000
250, OOO

9, OOO
45, OOO

o

684,0O0

4,620,8OO

o

o

0
o
o
o
o

o

o

o
o
o
o



Joint lægislative Budget committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis nnd Recommendation

DEPARTMENT¡ LEGISIÀTT,RE JLBC ANALYST¡
EBO ANALYST:

¡,¡onnts/ca¡rr,pv
STTAFFER

HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE CHAIR:
SENATE SUBCOM},IITTEE CHAIR:

GERARD
HIGUERÀ

COST CENTER: LIB, ÀRCH & PUB RCDS

FY 1990
ACTUAL

Fv 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

4,678,7OO
1, 783, 8OO

99, OOO

Fv 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOI.I¡.IENDÀTION

Fv 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMI,IENDATION

LEGISLAÎIVE
WORK

SPACE
DESCRIPTION

BY FUND SOURCE

GENERÀL FT'¡ID
FEDERÀL TUNDS
OTHER NON APPROPRIATED

PROGRA},T ÎOÎA¡,.ALL SOI'RCES
E== = ====== = = ===============

6, 398,9OO 6, 561, 5Oo

4 r 710,600
1, 688, 3OO

o

4r 681r 4Oo
lt747,too

84, 5OO

¿, 676, OOO
o
o

4,620,800
Lr747,lOO

84, 500

6, 513, OOO 4,676,OOO 6r452r4OO
============== ============== ==============

cG-lÌ7



GG-IIB
.Ioint Iæsislative Budeet Committee Ststr - Fiscal Year 1992 Budset - Analvsis and Recommendations

DEPARTMENT: LEGISI,4.ruRE
COST CENTER: LIBRARY, ARCHIVES AI.ID PUBLIC RECORDS

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $4,620,800 -- a net decrease of $(57,9ffi), or (7.2)Vo, from the
adjusted FY 1991 appropriation.

JLBC Statr Recommended Changes from tr'f 1991

. FTE Adjustment
Eliminates 3.5 FIE positions that are vacant or are projected to become vacant during FY 1992.. Personal ServicesÆRE Adjustments
Includes a new vacancy factor of L5%o. If the 3.5 IITE positions had not been eliminated, the
vacancy savingS rate would have been 4.5Vo. The E:recutive recommends a vacancy factor of 3.0Vo.. ERE Rate Adjustments

. 2OVo Professional and Outside Services Reduction. SVo Travel - In State Reduction. lÙVo Travel - Out of State Reduction. Lease Purchase for Records Storage Building. Grants-In-Aid Funding Reduction
Currentl¡'$400,(n0 is provided to county libraries through the Department. In 1986, the l-egislature
passed legislation creating county free library districts which are political taxing subdivisions. AR.S. $
4&3903 states "The board of directors, after a county free library is established, shall annually levy in
the same manner and at the same time as other county secondary property taxes are levied a county
free library district tax sufficient to establish the district and to insure the payment of salaries,
maintenance and upkeep and other necessary expenses of the county free library district." The
authority to establish these districts helps limit the effects of any decrease in these funds.. l.6Vo OOE Reduction

. Risk Management Reduction. One-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipment Adjustment. Annualization of Classification Maintenance Review

$ (44,soo)

(6,700)
(21,200)

(7oo)
(600)

188,900
(150,000)

(r2,100)
(9,200)
(4,800)
3,000



Joint lægislative Budget Committce Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recummendations

iILBC ANALYST:
EBO ÀNALYST¡

BRADLEY
BONCOSKEY

HOUSE SUBCOI,II{ITTEE CHAIR¡ GERÀRD
HIGUERADEPâRTI{ENTS AZ

COST CENTER¡ AZ
IJTlERY
I,OTTERY SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE CIIAIR¡

DESCRIPTION
Fv 1990

ACTUAL

FY 1991
ADJT'STED

ÀPPROPRIATIONS

FY 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

Fv 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOM¡,IENDATION

Fv 1992
JLBC STATF

RECþMMENDATION

LEGISLAÎIVE
f{ORK

SPACE

FT'LL TIME E9UIVÀLENT POS. 148. OO

=========================== ==============

OPERATING BUDCET

PERSONA¡, SERVICES

EI,IPLOYBE REIÀTED EXP

3, 192, OOo

649r 10O

129, OO0
22l,8OO

12, lOO
2 ,934, 80O

28, 8O0

3, 326, 5OO

7 rL67,600

0
5,572,LOO
7 r 449r oOO

L6,732,5OO

29,753,600

36r92Lr2OO

134.00

3, ¡151, 100

868,2OO

222,5OO
208r 300

17 r 40O
3,327,3OO

28, 600

0
7, 125 r 000
7, 44O, OoO

18,600, OOO

33, 165, Ooo

41, 288, 4O0

887 r 90O

287 r3OO
236,7OO

38r 8OO
3, 38O, 8oO

815,1O0

0
7,l25rOOO
7 ,92O,OOO

18, 68¿, OOO

33, 729, OOO

42,824,7OO

858,4OO

l47 r 5OO
2L6r7OO

17,4OO
3, 3OO, 2OO

65, OOO

o
7,l25,OOO
7,92O,OOO

18, 684 r 0oo

33 1729 |OOO

41, 714 r 3OO

757,3OO

L72,600
197 r 9OO

18 r 8OO
1, g39 r 8OO

750, o0o

1, 116, OOO

7,125,OOO
7 r92O|OOO

18, 684, O0o

34, 845, O00

42 , O93, O0O

134. OO 134. O0 131.30
============== ============== ============== ==============

3, ¿49, 1O0 3, 38O, lOO 3, 411, 600

PRO!'ESSTONAL/OUTSTDE SVCS
TRAVET. - IN SÎATE
TNAVEL - OUT OF STATD
OTHER OPERATING EXP
EQUTPUENT

A¡,L OTHER OPERAÎING

OPERÀTING SUBTOITAL

SPECIAT LTNE TTEMS

INSTANT TICKETS
ADVERTISING
ON-LINE VENDOR FEES
RETAILBR COI.IMISSIONS

SPECIAL ITEI,T SUBTOTAL

PROGRAI,I lOTAL

3, go¿, 1oo 4,'158,7OO 3, 746, 80O 3,O79 |LOO

8, 123, 40O 9, O95, 7O0 7 r 985,300 ?,248|OOO

============== =============- =============-Ë========================== ==============

cc-119



cc-120
Joint Iægislative Budget Committee Staff-tr'iscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recummendation

DEPARTI,IENTI
COST CENTER¡

AZ. IOTTERY
48. LOllERï

IILBC ANALYST:
EBO ÀIfAI.YST¡

BRADLEY
BONOOSKEY

HOUSE SUBCOI,ÍMTTTEE CIIÀIR¡
SENATE SUBCþI.IUTTTEE CTTAIR:

GERARD
HIGUERÀ

DESCRTPTION
Fï 1990

ACTUÀI,

Hf 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIAIIONS

8Y 1992
AGE!ICY

REQLEST

FY 1992
EXECU!TVE

RECOMMENDATION

Êt 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOI.IMENDATION

LEGISLÀTIVE
T{ORK

SPACE

BY FUND SOURCE

OTHER FUNDS
OÎHER NON APPROPRIATED

PROGRA¡{ IIOTAL-ÀLL SOURCES

200
9002

L,
t,

92
o7

36
42

411288r4OO
268,842,8OO

42,8.24,7OO
268,825,3OO

¿1,714r 3OO
o

¿2, O93, OOO
26fJ,825 r3OO

278r993r100 310r131r2O0 311r650rOOO 41r?14r3OO 31Org1g,3OO



DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

ARIZONA LOTTERY
ARIZONA LOTTERY

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $42,093,000 -- a net increase of $804,600, or l.gVo, to the adjusted FY
1991 appropriation.

JLBC Staff Recommended Changes fmm FY 1991

. FTE Adjustment
Eliminates 2.7 nE positions that are vacant or are projected to become vacant during FY 1992.

. PersonalServices/EREAdjustments
Includes a new vacancy factor of L0%. If the 2.7 FTE positions had not been eliminated, the

vacancy savings rate would have been 3.0Vo. The F->recutive recommends a vacancy factor of 2.0Vo.

. ERE Rate Adjustments

. 2OVo Reduction in Professional and Outside Services

. 5Vo Travel - In State Reduction

. lÙVo Travel - Out of State Reduction

. Reductions in Professional and Outside Services

. Decreased Risk Management Charges

. Reductions in Other Operating Expenditures

. One-Time Equipment Costs

. Sales Growth
Increased On-line Vendor Fees due to Increased Sales Projection
Increased Retailer Commissions due to Increased Sales Projection

. Eliminate Interagenry Agreement with the Attorney General
The Arizona l,ottery currently has an interagency agreement (IGA) with the Attorney General (AG)
for legal services. The level of services required by the l-ottery do not justify the need for the IGA.
In the absence of the IGA the AG will continue to provide services, however, the llttery will not
have a "dedicated" position at the AG.

$ (48,300)

(102,100)
(29,400)
(10,400)
(2,100)

, (75,500)
(40,600)
(63,ó00)
(28,600)

480,000
84,000

(45,ooo)

cc-t2l



GG_I22
a Instant Tickets

Decrease in Purchase of Instant Tickets
The JLBC Staff recommendation includes $1,116,000 for the purchase of 72,000,000 instant tickets.
These funds are located in the Other Operating Brpenditures line item for FY 1991. These funds
should be appropriated as a special line item with the following footnote:

Instant Ticket Purchases
"If Instant ticket sales exceed $72,000,000, amounts above $1,116,000 may be expended at the
rate of $15.50 per 1,000 tickets purchased. These funds may only be used for the purchase of
instant tickets."

The benefits of this method are two-fold. First, unspent monies will be reverted rather than being
available for use as other operating expenditures for other purposes. Secondly, the l.ottery is able to
purchase additional tickets if necessary and thus a constraint on possible sales is removed.
Increased Out-of-State Travel due to change in instant ticket printing operations location.
Purchase of lnstant Ticket Bar Coding System

This issue provides funding for the Lottery to purchase 577 bar code readers at a total cost of
$750,000 and to purchase software for a cost of $100,000 that will convert Pick terminals to online
bar code readers. Bar coding is becoming the trend for lotteries in the United States because it
has 4 principle advantages:

1) Instant tickets can be returned to any retailer, thus increasing customer convenience and
increasing sales.

2) Bar coding greatly enhances security measures because tickets can only be cashed once;
point of sale and return location information are automatically recorded and tracked, and
stolen tickets cannot be cashed.

3) Bar coding allows the state to sell instant tickets on consignment or use other methods
that enable the state to receive the benefit of unclaimed prizes. Retailers currently retain
these unclaimed prizes. A conservative estimate by the l,ottery shows that ZVo of all
Inttery low tier instant prizes go unclaimed. This equates to approximately $320,000 per
year that would be gained by this factor alone.

4) Validating tickets online increases accuracy and makes on-line accounting possible for all
remote vender transactions. This also eliminates the need to destroy or dispose of cashed
or unused tickets.

(167,300)

3,500
850,000



a

This system has been used with great success in a number of other states and has a proven track
record of increasing revenues and decreasing costs. Although there is a one-time implementation
cost, the revenue benefits of this issue will have a payback of less than2 years -- assuming that bar
coding allows the state to retain unclaimed prizes. The Executive did not recommend this policy
issue.

The JLBC Staff recommends the follouring standard footnotes to the Appropriation Act:
Advertising

"If net sales exceed the estimated $311,400,000, amounts above $7,125,000 may be expended for
advertising in accordance with A.R.S. $ 5-505, which states that not more than 47o of the annual

gross revenues shall be expended for advertising."
Retailer Commissions

"If net sales exceed the estimated $311,400,000, amounts above $18,684,000 may be expended for
sales commissions at the rate of 6Vo of. net sales plus incentives, in accordance with A.A.C. R4-37-

206.8 and 301.N."
On-Line Vendor Fees

"If net on-line Pick game ticket sales exceed the estimated $264,000,000, amounts above $7,920,000

may be expended for online vendor fees, in accordance with the matrix of percentages set forth in
contract.tt

Total Appropriation
"Nothing in this subdivision is intended to require that all monies appropriated to the Arizona state

lottery commission be expended."

a

Other Issues for lægislative Consideration

Purchase of ADP Equipment
The Executive recommended $65,000 for the purchase of a new controller. The controller provides a
communications link between the l-ottery's Tucson office and the Phoenix office, as well as local area network
support. The l-ottery claims that they will be unable to find proper maintenance for this equipment and should

théiefore replace it. The equipment \ilas purchased in 1987 and the JLBC Staff does not concur that the useful life
'of this equipment has been exceeded.

cc-l-23



(ì(ì 1,,4
Joint Lcgisletive Budget Committee Søff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendations

DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

PERSONNEL BOARD
PERSONNEL BOARD

JLBC ANALYSTS
EBO ANALYST:

BRITT
SHÀFFER

HOUSE SUBCO¡,IMITTEE CHATR:
SENATE SUBCOMI.ÍITTEE CHAIR:

GER,ARD
HIGUER,A

DESCRIPTTON
Fy 1990

ACTUAT

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

ÀPPROPRIATIONS

Fv 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOMMENDATION

FY 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOI,ÍMENDATION

LEGISLATTVE
WORK

SPACE

FULL TrME EQUMLENT POS. 3.00 3. O0

OPERATING BUDGET

PERSONAL SERVICES 66,2OO 82,2OO

EMPLOYEE RELATED EXP 18, 4O0 22,9OO

3. O0 3. O0 3. O0

PROFESSIONAL/OUTSTDE SVCS
TRAVEL . IN STATE
OTHER OPERATING EXP
EQUIPMENT

ÀI,L OTHER OPERÀTING

PROGRAM TOTAL

93,90O
1, 4OO

37,2OO
0

132, 5O0

277,7OO

88,7O0
3, OO0

38, 9OO
3, 4OO

134, O0O

239, lOO

73, 5OO

16,700

167, 600
4, 0oo

43, 1OO
15, 0O0

229,7OO

319,9OO

82,2OO

16,7OO

104, 7O0
3, 1O0

43,2OO
4, 50O

155, 5O0

254,4OO

7 4,2OO

15,600

98, 4O0
1,700

20, 600
5, 3O0

126,0O0

215,800

BY FUND SOURCE

GENERAL FUND

PROGRAM IOTAL-ÀIL SOT'RCES

2lT rloo

2L7,LOO

239,1O0

239, 1OO

319 r 9OO

319, 9O0

254,4OO

254,4OO

2 15, 800

215r800



.Ioint Iæeislative Budget Committee Staff - Fiscål Year 1992 Budeet - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPARTMENT: PERSONNEL BOARD
COST CENTER: PERSONNEL BOARD

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $215,800 -- a net decrease of $(23,300), or (9.7)Vo, from the adjusted

FY 1991 appropriation.

JLBC Staff Recummended Changes from FY 1991

. PersonalServices/EREAdjustments
The F,xecutive Director is being paid less than the predecessor resulting in salary savings. The
Executive recommendation is not adjusted for this factor.

. ERE Rate Adjustments

. Professional and Outside Services
Increased funding would finance anticipated increased workload of 'þhistle blower" appeals and
higher Hearing Officer costs. The Executive recommends $16,000, or a 27.lVo, increase for
Professional and Outside Services.

. 43Vo Travel - In State Reduction
JLBC Staff recommends a pennanent base reduction of $(1,300), based upon the Board's anticipated
FY 1991 expenditures.

. Other Operating Expenditures Reduction
Rent savings of $(16,400) can be realized if the Personnel Board were to move into Department of
Administration (DOA)-owned space this fiscal year. rrVhile the Board currently must pay rent on
private sector space, this requirement would be eliminated if the agency moved into state-owned
space. In light of the fact that the Board is requesting a supplemental appropriation for FY 1991 to
cover increased costs for Hearing Officers, such a step is highly recommended. The rent savings

could help pay the Hearing Officer costs, thereby avoiding a supplemental.

$(1o,soo)

(1,300)

(18,500)

Specific and base adjustments of $(1,300) are recommended, in addition to a $(800) reduction in
other lines. The Executive recommends a $4,300 increase for Other Operating Expenditures. Of this
increase, $3,600 would be used to finance rent increases. The remaining $700 is for inflationary
increases in other line items.

(5,600)
8,700

GG-125



GG-126
a Equipment

JLBC Staff recommends the purchase of a personal computer and a laser printer. Presently, the
Personnel Board has 2 word processors and utilizes contract transcribers to transcribe hearings in-.
house. However, if there is a surge in the number of cases, the Board must utilize court reporters to
transcribe hearings. Court reporters are more costly. The purchase of the computer and the printer
will enable the Board to transcribe more transcripts and not contract for court reporters. The
Executive recommends $4,500 for capitalized replacement equipment for 2 court reporter machines
(tape recording system).

Transfer Responsibilities for DPS Disciplinary Matters to the Personnel Board
JLBC Staff recommends amending A.R.S. $ 41-731 and A.R.S. Ë 4l-782 to add 2 Board members and
give the Personnel Board the responsibility of hearing Department of Public Safety disciplinary cases.

JLBC Staff has recommended these amendments to the statutes in order to absorb the responsibility
of hearing DPS personnel appeals, which are presently being conducted by the l-aw Enforcement
Merit System Council (LEMSC). JLBC Staff is recommending the abolishment of LEMSC which
would save $42,200. The advantages of transferring the responsibility of hearing DPS disciplinary
cases to the Personnel Board are: a) reduced expenditures; b) combines similar functions, which in
turn, eliminates duplication of effort; and c) disciplinary decisions and policies would be made
consistent for all state employees.

The addition of 2 Board members and the responsibility of hearing DPS cases will cost $800 for
Personal Services and Employee Related Expenditures and $1,200 for All Other Operating
Expenditures.

Presently, LEMSC hears 12 appeals per year, with no hearing officer costs. This would translate to
an increase of one appeal per Personnel Board meeting and t2 transcripts per year to be transcribed.
This increase can be absorbed by the Board if the personal computer and printer are purchased.

1,900

2,ooo



Joint Iægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendations

DEPARTI{ENÎ¡
COST CENTERS

STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM
STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEI.T

JLBC ANAI,YST:
EBO ANAIYST:

BRAINARD
KEARNS

HOUSE SUBCOM¡.IITTEE CHAIR¡
SENATE SUBCOI{MITTEE CHAIRS

GERARD
HIGUERÀ

DESCR]PTION
Fy 1990

ACTUAL

Fv 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

FY 1992
AGENCY

REgUEST

sv L992
EXECUTTVE

RECOMI.ÍENDATION

FY 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMUENDAÎION

LEGISLATIVE
!{ORK

SPACE

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POS.

OPERATING BUDGEÎ

PERSONAL SERVICES

EMPLOYEE RELATED EXP

PROFESSTONÀI,/OUTSTDE SVCS
TRAVEL - IN STATE
TRAVEL - OUT OF STATE
OTHER OPERATING EXP
EQUTPIÍENT

ALL OTHER OPERÀTING

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEI.IS

AUTO FACILITTES GEN DSGN
I,ÍAILING E9UIPMENÎ

SPECIÀL ITEM SUBTOTÀI,

PROGRA¡,I TOTAL
=== = == == == = = = = = === = == == = ===

22L,rOO
20,2OO
16,30O

390,600
50,7OO

219,30O
25 r 3OO
10,0oo

472,LOO
138,2O0

939,900
25,600
16, 50O

4r7,7OO
r r 424 r8OO

8O4, 9O0 2,824,5OO

3, 181 r 9OO

250,000
145, 0o0

78. s0 86. sO 91.sO 87. sO 85. O0

1, 758, 4O0 LrgL2 r3OO 2,091, 5O0 1 1922, LOO 1, 899, 600

319 r 8oo 464,7OO 506, 8O0 491, 90O 443, 1OO

698,900

2r?77 rLOO

o

21777,tOO

395, 0O0

3, 576, 9O0

0

5,422,8OO

227,9OO
27,lOO
3r0o0

400, 4oo
23,600

682,00O

o

3, 096, 0O0

115, O0O
24 rOOO

g, 000
464,600

47,7OO

660,300

3, OO3 r ooo

o

3, OO3,000

5,422,8OO 3 r 096,000

0
o

0
o

o
o

0
0

GG-I27



GG-I2B
Joint lægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DBPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

STÀTE RETTRE¡.ÍENT SYSTEM
STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM

rTLBC ANALYST:
EBO ANA¡,YST!

BRAINARD
KEARNS

HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE CITAIR:
SENAÎE SUBCOMMITTEE CTIAIR:

GERARD
HIGUERA

DESCRIPTION
Fy 1990

ACTUAL

FY 1991
AD.'USlED

APPROPRIATIONS

Fv 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECO¡''MENDATION

FY 1992
JLBC SÎAFF

RECOMMENDATION

LEGISLATTVE
WORK

SPACE

BY FUND SOURCE

OTHER FUNDS
OTHER NON APPROPRIATED

PROGRA¡.I TOTAT-ALL SOURCES 2.777,LOO 4,882,2OO

2,777 ,tOO
0

3, 576,90O
I, 3O5, 300

5 ,422 tSOO
1, 0o0, 600

6 ,423 ,4OO

3, 096, OOO
o

3,096, 0O0

3, OO3,
1, O00,

000
600

4, O03, 600



DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

ARIZONA STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM
ARIZONA STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $3,003,000 -- a net decrease of $(573,900), or (L6.0)%, from the

adjusted FY 1991 appropriation.

JLBC Statr Recommended Changes from Ff 1991

. FTE Adjustment
Eliminates 1.5 FTE positions that are vacant or are projected to become vacant during FY 1992.

. PersonalServices/EREAdjustments
Includes a new vacancy factor of 0.l5Vo. If the 1.5 FTE positions had not been eliminated, the

vacancy savings rate would have been 2.25Vo. The Executive recommends a vacancy factor of I.SVo.

. ERE Rate Adjustments

. Professional and Outside Services Adjustment

. SVo Travel - In State Reduction

. lÙVo Travel - Out of State Reduction

. Risk Management Adjustment

. Telecommunications Cost Adjustment

. ReplacementEquipment

. One-time Mailing Equipment Adjustment

. Automated Facilities General Design Adjustment
The agency's FY 1991 appropriation included $250,000 for the design of a data processing system.

Upon completion, this project should provide a specific outline of the system's applications,

development schedule, and cost. The bid for this project has been awarded in the amount of
$393,700. The JLBC Staff believes the scope and cost of this study warrant further legislative

attention.

$ (1s,7oo)

(18,600)
(26,200)
(1,300)
(1,000)
(2,700)

(22,900)
(90,500)

(145,000)
(250,000)

GG_T29



cc-130

a

Other Issues for Iægislative Consideration

Fxecutive Recommendation
The Executive recommendation includes authority and funding for 1.0 additional FTE position to perform clerical
functions related to death benefits and refunds. The membership of the Retirement System has grown by I2.0%
since the beginning of FY 1989. During this same period, the agenry's appropriated staff has grown by 39.5Vo, and
its appropriated operating budget has grown by 77.2Vo. While a certain portion of this growth could be considered
"catch-up," the JLBC Staff believes the agenry's level of staffing and funding to be adequate.



Joint Lcgislative Budget Committee Shff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendations

DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTERS

DEPART}TENT OF REVENUE
AGENCY SUMI.ÍARY

JLBC ANALYST:
EBO AIIALYST:

PTTCAIRN
BONCOSKEY

HOUSE SUBCOM¡{TTTEE CHAIR:
SENATE SUBCOMT.IITTEE CEATR:

GERARI)
HIGUERÀ

DESCRIPTION
Fv 1990

ACTUAL

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

ÀPPROPRIATIONS

Fv 1992
AGENCY

REQT'EST

FY L992
EXECUTIl'E

RECOI,TMENDATION

Fv 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMMENDATTON

LEGISLATIVE
WORK

SPACE.

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POS. 1, 152 .0O 1, 140. O0 1, 154. 0O

449,LOO

10,279, 50O

4r713,80O

2 rL56,600

15, 031, 40O

2 ,811, 80O

L2,326,600

47,768r8OO

1, 295.00

6, 894, 40O

10, 0o1, 600

4,4'lI,600

1,956, 1O0

14, 791, 600

2,773,8OO

11,961, 600

52,85O,70O

1, 283 . 80

BY PROGRAI,T /ORGANI ZATION

DIRECÎOR'S OFFICE

ADI.IINI STRATIVE SERVICES

PROPERTY VALUATTON

SPECTÀL SUPPORT

ENFORCEMENl

TAX PAYER SUP & ED SER.

DAÎA I,IANAGEMENT

ÀGENCY TOTAL

PBRSONAL SERVICES

EI.TPLOYEE RELATED EXP

PROFESSTONAL/OUTSTDE SVCS
TRAVEL - IN STÀTE
TRAVEL - OUT OF STATE

OPERATING BUDGET

354r 70O

9, 465, 600

4, O38, 1OO

1, 595, 50O

14, 1O1, O0O

2,622 t'lOO

10,323,5OO

42, 5O1, 1OO

1 r 953, 300
671, lOO
500, 7oo

434, 600

9,272,OOO

4,229,7OO

2 1066 |LOO

t4 1939 ,7OO

2 1660 1600

11, 668, 7oO

45 r2lL,4OO

L,927 r2OO
788,4OO
581, 7O0

426,600

10,160,500

4, 557, 000

2 ,34l,gOO

18,863, O0O

3 tO44,4OO

t2 t252,8OO

51, 646, 10O

22,661,4OO 24t?86r9OO 25,7L3,2OO

4,876r0OO 5r690r00o 6r 606,20O

25,O47 ,9OO 27 ,685,7OO

6, 3O8, g0O 6, 600, 500

2,Ol2,OOO
854,50O
593,30O

L,924 r3OO
867,300
581, 70O

1,933, 1O0
953,1OO
664,7OO

cc-1 3l



cc-1 32
Joint Legislative Budget CommÍttee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARTMENTS
COSÎ CENTERs

DEPÀRTMENT OF RE1IENUE
AGENCY SUMUARY

JLBC ANÀLYST¡
EBO ANALYST:

PTTCÀIRN
BONCOSKEY

HOUSE SUBCOMI'IITTEE CHAIR:
SENAÎE SUBCO}II,TITTEE CHAIR:

GERÀRD
HIGUERA

DESCRIPTION
Fv 1990

ACTUAI,

Fv 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

FY 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOUMENDÀTTON

FY 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOI,IMENDATION

LEGTSLATIVE
WORK

SPACE

OTHER OPERATTNG EXP
EQUIPMENT

AIL OTTÍER OPERATTNG

OPERATING SUBTOTÀI,

SPECIÀL LTNE ITE¡.{S

AUTO¡'IATED COLLECTION syS

SPECIA¡, ITEI,T SUBTOTAL

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FUND SOURCE

GENERÀL FUND
OTHER NON ÀPPROPRIATED

AGENCY TOTAL.A¡L SOT'RCES

L4 ,737,600 L4,484,5OO 15,449 ,4OO 15, O43, gO0 17,359 r 90O

42,269rOOO 44r96Lr4OO 47,768,8OO 46,4OOr7OO 51,646r 1O0

9,522,8OO
2,O83 |TOO

232,LOO
o

232 |LOO

42 , 501, lOO

42, 5O1, 10O
178,9O0

9 t352,7OO
1, 834, 50O

25Or 0O0
0

250,0O0

45 r2LLr4OO

10, 119, 400
r,87O,2OO

0

47,768,800

47 ,768,8OO
2O7,4OO

47,976,2OO

9 ,824,4OO
l r846 r2OO

o
6r 450r 000

6, 450, O00

52,850, 7O0

52 r 85O, 7OO
o

Ll ,242,OOO
2 r567 ,OOO

o

51,646,10O

51, 646, 1O0
2O7,4OO

0
0

0
0

=========================== ==============

45,2Llr4OO
193 r 80O

42,6fJ0,OOO 45, 405 r 200 52, 850, 70o 51r 853, 5OO=========================== ============== ============== ==============



DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
AGENCY SUMMARY

The JLBC Staff recominends a total appropriation of $51,646,100 -- a net increase of $6,434,700, or l4.2Vo, to the adjusted

FY f991 appropriation.

JLBC Staft Recommended Changes from FÍ 1991

. FTE Adjustment
Eliminates L4.}FTP, positions that are vacant or are projected to become vacant during FY 1992.

. PersonalServices/EREAdjustments

. ERE Rate Adjustments

. 5.5Vo Professional and Outside Services Reduction

. 0.3Vo Travel - In State Reduction

. 0.5Vo Travel - Out of State Reduction

. Risk Management Adjustment

. Rent

. Automated Collections System

. 2.0Vo Other Operating Expenditures Reduction

. Postage Increase

. PIER II
In FY 1990, the legislature approved $6.3 million and 749.0 FTE positions to implement PIER
(Program for Increásed Enforcement Revenues). The program had a target of collecting $19.7

million in additional revenues for FY 1991, and the Department reports that it exceeded the goal by

$2 million. The JLBC Staff recommends that an additional 148.0 FTE positions be added so that a
second PIER program can be implemented to further enhance tax equity and increase revenues. The

Department eitimates that it will be able to collect an additional520.2 million in General Fund
revenues. The Executive also recommends this issue, in the amount of $6,450,000.

. Agency Reorganization
The Department is requesting to reallocate 17.0 FIE positions for greater operating efficiency.

$(461,700)
217,600

(106,400)
(2,400)
(3,100)
34,500
27,700

(250,000)
(188,300)
153,000

6,394,700

(1,400)

cc-133



c(ì- ì l4
a

a

a

Data Purification
As part of the DataBase conversion and integration of all tax programs into one data network, the
Department needs to assign one identification number to each taxpaying entity and purge obsolete
information from its files. The JLBC Staff recommends 5.0 FIE positions and $22i,000 of the total
request of 9.0 FTE positions and $387,400 for the 2 year program. It is recommended that the
program be started with the 5.0 positions and be expanded in FY 1993 as the limited term positions
for the Recanvassing Program are phased out.

Property Audit and Compliance Program
This program is designed to bring additional personal property onto the property tax rolls. Personal
Property is largely self-declared, and subject to wide variations in the level of compliance. The
Department estimates this program could increase personal property valuations Uy St+O million and
reduce the State Aid to Education liability of the state by $2 million in FY 1992. I-ocal governments
should also benefit through greater tax equity and deferred levy increases.

Restore Recanvassing Funding
This is funding that was deleted by the Department as part of the lump sum reduction in the original
FY 1991 General Appropriation Act.

223.UX)

272,800

130,700

Other fssues for þgislatÍve Consideration

. OvertimeÆair Labor Standards Act
The Department is requesting $332,900 for estimated overtime payments in FY lgg} resulting from the recently
added provisions of the federal Fair l-abor Standards Act. These provisions require employeis to compensate
eligible employees for overtime with monetary compensation rather than compensatory ieaue or other non-
monetary compensation. The Department paid $99,500 in FY 1990 for overtime and has paid out over $127,000 in
the first half of FY 1991, which it has been absorbing from vacancy savings.

Funding for lndging Allowance Increase
The Executive recommends $18,200 in the Enforcement Division for part of the lodging allowance increase
approved in FY 1990.

Transfer to Governor's Office of Strategic Planning and Budgeting
The Executive recommends transferring 2.0 FTE positions and $128,400 from the Special Support Division to the
Governor's Office of Strategic Planning and Budgeting created by Executive Order on November 27, 7990. (See
the Governor's Office of Strategic Planning and Budgeting for further discussion of this issue.)

a

a



Joint Iægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPÀRTMENT:
COST CENTER:

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
DTRECTOR'S OFFICE

JLBC ANAIYST:
EBO ANALYST:

PITCAIRN
BONCOSKEY

HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE CHAIR:
SENATE SUBCOUMITTEE CEAIR¡

GERARD
HIGUERA

DESCRIPTION
FY 1990

ACTUAL

Fv 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

FY 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

FY L992
EXECUTIVE

RECOMI,ÍENDÀIION

FY 1992
JLBC STAFF

R-ECO},ÍMENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
WORK

SPACE

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POS. 6.00 6. O0 6. O0 1s4.00
======--======= ====--========= ============== ==============

OPERATING BUDGET

PERSONAL SERVICES 286,600 297,7OO 308, 600 308, 600

EMPLOYEE RELATED EXP 46, 500 56r 00o 56, 3OO 54,70O

6.00

297,600

49,0O0

53 t2OO
2,4OO
3, 600

20, 800

80 r 0o0

426,600

0

426,600

PROFESSTONAT/OUISIDE SVCS
TRAVEL - IN STATE
TRAVEL - OUT OF STATE
OTHER OPERATING EXP

ALL OTHER OPERATING

OPERÀÎING SUBIOTAI,

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

SPECIAL TTEM SUBTOTAI,

PROGRÀM TOTAL
===== = == === ===== == ==== =====

o
1, 600
2,8OO

L7 r2OO

2 1, 600

354, 70O

o

354,70O

53,2O0
2 r5OO
4, O0O

27,2OO

80,90o

434, 600

0

434, 600

55, 5O0
2 r5OO
4, 1O0

22rlOO

84,2OO

449, 1O0

o

0

449, 1OO

53 r 2OO
2,7OO
4, O0O

2L,2OO

81, lOO

444,4OO

6, 45O, 00O

6, 45O, OO0

6, 894, 4OO

oo0

cG-135



GG-136
Joint Iægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER¡

DEPARTMENT OT REVENUE
DIRECTOR'S OFFICE

JLBC ANALYST:
EBO ANALYST:

PITCAIRN
BONCOSKEY

HOUSE SUBCOM}IIÎÎEE CHAIR:
SENATE SUBCOI.IMIITEE CIIAIR¡

GERARD
HIGUERÀ

DESCRIPTION
Fy 1990

ACTUAL

Fy 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

Ev L992
AGENCY

REQUEST

sY L992
EXECUTIVE

RECOM¡.{ENDATION

Fy 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMMENDATION

LEGlSLATIVE
WORK

SPACE

BY FUND SOURCE

GENERA¡. FUND

PROGRÀ¡,I TOTÀL-ALL SOURCES

354r 7O0

354,7OO

434, 600

434,600

449, 100

449, 1OO

6 1894,4OO

6 , gg4 ,4OO

426,600

426 1600



DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
DIRECTOR'S OFFICE

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $426,600 -- a net decrease of $(8,000), or (1.8)Vo, from the adjusted

FY 1991 appropriation.

JLBC Staff Recnmmended Changes from F"Y 1991

. PersonalServices/EREAdjustments
Includes a vacancy facior of t.\Vo. The E:recutive recommends no vacancy factor and the addition of

$12,800 for the Director's salary increase.
. ERE Rate Adjustments
. 5Vo Travel - In State Reduction
. lïVo Travel - Out of State Reduction
. 27o Other Operating F-xpenditures Reduction

$(1oo)

(7,ooo)
(100)
(400)
(400)

a

Other Issues for lægislative Consideration

PIER II
The Executive has included its recommendation of $6,450,000 for a second Program for Increased Enforcement

Revenues (PIER II) in a special line in the Director's Office. A breakdown by cost center and line item was not

available ai the time the Executive recommendation was submitted. Further explanation of this issue is included in

the Agency Summary and in the various cost centers affected.

cc-137



GG-I3B

Joint Legislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal year 1992 Budget-Analysus and Recommendation

DEPARTMENT¡
COST CENTER:

DEPARÎMENT OF RE\TENT'E
ADMINTSTNÀTIVE SERVICES

JLBC ANALYST¡
EBO ANALYST:

PITCAIRN
BONCOSKEY

¡IOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE CTIAIR:
SENATE SUBCOMMIÎTEE CHAIR:

GERARD
HIGUERÀ

DESCRIPTION
Fv 1990

ACTUAL

FY 1991
AD.'USTED

APPROPRIATIONS

Fv 1992
AGENCY

RE9TTEST

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOMMENDATION

Fv 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMT'{ENDÀTION

LEGISLATIVE
WORK

SPACE

FULL TIME EQUTVALENT POS. 98.00 96.00

OPERATING BUDGET

PERSONAL SERVICES

EMPLOYEE RELATED EXP

1, 705, 600 Lr78g,2OO

395, 1OO

331, 700
19,900
1,400

6, 868, 300
144, 600

7 ,364,9OO

9 r 465, 600

9 r 465, 600
81, 4OO

9, 547, O00

447,4OO

125,000
19, 50O

1, 8OO
6,829 , LOO

o

6,975,4OO

9 1272,OOO

9,2L2,OOO
105, 700

2,066r ooo

589,2O0

130, 500
20 r5OO

1, 800
7,477t5OO

0

7 ,624,3OO

70,279 ,5OO

101.00

t,926 rgoo

539, OO0

125,000
20, 9OO

1,80O
7, 388, 0OO

0

7 , 535, 700

10, OO1, 600

10, O01, 600
0

11945,2OO

497,4OO

110, 000
18, 5OO

1, 6OO
7 t575,5OO

12,3O0

7.7L7,9OO

10,160,50O

10, 160 r 5OO
115, OO0

101. OO 103. 30

PROFESSTONAL/OUTSTOS SVCS
TRAVEL - IN STÀTE
TRAVEL - OUT OF STATE
OTHER OPERATING EXP
EQUIPMENT

ATL OTHER OPERATING

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FUND SOURCE

GENERAL FUND
OTHER NON ÀPPROPRIÀTED

PROGRA¡T TOIÀT,-ALL SOURCES

LO 1279 ,5OO
115,0O0

9,3L7,7OO 10r394r50O 10rO01,600 LOt275,5OO
============== ==============



.Ioint Rudset Committee - Fiscal Year 1992 Bu pet - Annlvsis nnd Recommendatit¡ns

DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $10,160,500 - a net increase of $948,500, or 70.3Vo, to the adjusted

FY 1991 appropriation.

JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from tr"I 1991

. FTE Adjustment
Eliminates 0.7 FIE positions that are vacant or are projected to become vacant during FY 1992.

. PersonalServices/EREAdjustments
Includes a new vacancy factor of 0.757o. If the 0.7 FTE positions had not been eliminated, the

vacancy savings rate wôuld have been 3.22Vo. The Executive recommends a vacancy factor of 3.0Vo.

. ERE Rate Adjustments

. 20Vo Professional and Outside Services Reduction
This reduction would likely be taken from the funding for temporary services. Additional help is
hired during peak periods to microfilm tax documents and mail tax forms. The reduction would

result in somé deláys in microfilming and responding to taxpayers. The delay in microfilming returns

would result in the auditors and collectors being delayed in accessing records.
. 5Vo Travel - In State Reduction
. LUVy Travel - Out of State Reduction
. Risk Management Adjustment
. Rent

This amount is for increased lease-purchase payments for the main office building.
. ZVo Other Operating Expenditures Reduction

This incrèase will likely need to come from Other Operating Expenditures aside from postage, and

thus will result effectively in a reduction of greater than 2.0Vo.

. Postage Increase
Iñ FeUruary 1991, the postal rates are anticipated to increase an average of l9.0Vo to 20.0Vo. The

Department has allocated partial year funding in FY 1991 for the rate increase. This recommended

funOing provides for a l0.0Vo increase. The E:recutive recommends $275,300 in additional funding.

$(1e,7oo)

10,100
(25,000)

(1,000)
(2oo)

34,500
27,,700

(137,900)

153,000

cc-139



cc-140
a Agenry Reorganization

This amount reflects the transfer in of 6.0 FIE positions and transfer out of 1.0 FTE position, for a
net increase of 5.0 FTE positions. The reorganization results in no net increase in expenditures
agencyvide

PIER II
This amount includes funding for 3 FTE support staff positions and operating expenses for the
second Prograin for Increased Enforcement Revenues (PIER II). (See Agency Summary for a
description of this program.)

Property Audit and Compliance Program
This funding is for operating expenses of the Property Audit and Compliance Program. The
Executive has not recommended this issue. (See Agenry Summary for a description of this program.)

Data Purification
This funding is for operating expenses for the Data Purification Program. (See Agenry Summary for
a description of this program.)

148,900

648,600

10,500

105,000

a

a

Other Issues for lægislative Consideration

OvertimeÆair l-abor Standards Act
The Depaftment is estimating it will need $152,600 of additional overtime funding to comply with the recent
requirements of the federal Fair l-abor Standards Act. (See Agenry Summary for further explanation.)



Joint Lcgislative Budget Comm ittee Staff-Fi scal Year 1992 Bttdget-Ana ly si s and Recommendation

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
PROPERTY VALUATION

JLBC ANAI,YSI:
EBO ANALYST:

PIÎCAIRN
BONCOSKEY

HOUSE SUBCOM¡'IITTEE CHAIRS GERARD
HIGUERADEPARTMENT:

COSÎ CENTER: SENATE SUBCOT.II.I ITTEE CHAIR:

DESCRIPTION
FY 1990

ACTUÀL

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

Fv 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOMMENDAÎION

Fv 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMMENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
WORK

SPACE

FULL TrllE E9UM¡,ENT POS.

===========================

OPERÀTING BUDGET

PERSONAL SERVICES

EMPLOYEE RELATED EXP

PROFESSTO¡le¡./oursrDE SVCS
TRAVEL - IN STATE
TRAVEL - OUT OF STAÎE
OTHER OPERATING EXP
EQUIPI.IENT

AI,L OTHER OPERATING

PROGRAI.f TOTAL
= = == == = === === ===== == ==== = = =

BY FUND SOURCE

GENERAL FUND

PROGRAI.Í TOTAL-ALL SOURCES

1ls.00 120. O0 116. OO 118. 90

2,65t,2OO 2 t794,600 3, O19, 1O0 2.889,3OO 3,006,300

763,7OO 7L2,8OO 7O1, 700

116.00

505 r 90O

279,8OO
431, 800

12 r 30O
L28r2OO

28,9OO

881, O00

4, 038, 10O

4, 039, 1OO

4, 038, 1oO

627,LOO

306, O00
4OO, O00

12, O0O
90, OOO

0

808, OO0

4 t229 ,7OO

4,229 ,7OO

4,229 ,7OO

319, 5O0
463, 0O0

t2,3OO
123, OO0
13,200

931, OOO

4 r 713,80O

4, 713, 8OO

4, 713,8Oo

306,0oo
458,0o0

12, O0O
93,50O

o

869,5O0

4,47L,600

4 r47Lt600

4,47L,600

244,8OO
463, OO0

10, 8OO
tL7,2OO

13 r 200

849, O00

4, 557 , ooo

4, 557, o00

4 r557 ,ooo

===================================================================== ============== ============== ==============

cG-l4t



GG_I42
.Ioint Iæeislative Budget Committee Staff - Fiscal Year 1992 Budset - Analvsis and Recommendations

DEPARTMENT: DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
COST CENTER: PROPERTY VALUATION

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $4,557,000 -- a net increase of $327,300, or 7.7Vo, to the adjusted FY
1991 appropriation.

JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from tr'Y 1991

. FTE Adjustment
Eliminates 1.1 F'IE positions that are vacant or are projected to become vacant during FY 1992.. PersonalServices/EREAdjustments
Includes a new vacancy factor of.l.ÙVo. If the 1.1 FIE positions had not been eliminated, the
vãcanry savings rate would have been 3.l4Vo. The E;recutive recommends a vacancy factor of 3.0Vo.. ERE Rate Adjustments

. 20Vo Professional and Outside Services Reduction
This reduction would need to come f¡om Professional Witness fees and other legal expenditures or
from funding for annual reports such as the Capitalization Rate Study or sales ratio studies.. lÙVo Travel - Out of State Reduction

. 2Vo Other Operating Expenditures Reduction
The Executive recommends $2,600 in additional funding for rent increases.. AgencyReorganization
This amount reflects the transfer in of 1.0 FTE position as part of a 17.0 FTE positions agencywide
reorganization. The reorganization results in no net increase in expenditures agencywide.. Property Audit and Compliance Program
The proposed funding increase is for 4.0 FTE positions to implement an auditing program to ensure
compliance with property tæ< law. In particular, the program will target personal property, which is
self-declared and highly susceptible to underrepresentation or misrepresentation. Currently there is
no such state program in place. County enforcement is very spotty due to limited staff dedicated to
this effort. The department estimates it could recover in excess of $2 million annually, possibly within
the first year. The increased revenue would derive primarily from the offset to state aid for
education, and assumes adding over $140 million in new personal property to the $1.5 billion
currently on the rolls. Where trained county staff is available, the state and county auditors will work
together. Of course, any enlarging of the property tax base will also benefit local government.

$(36,400)

25,200
(61,,200)

(1,200)
(1,800)

68,200

203,800



a Restore Funding for Recanvassing Program
A portion of the lump sum (1.0)7o funding reduction in the original FY 1991 General Appropriation
Act was absorbed in the Property Valuation Division, forcing the freezing of 4.0 of 43.0 FTE
Appraiser positions and $27,600 of travel and operating funding. The department states that it will
be unable to complete the recanvassing effort by FY 1992 without this funding being restored. A
partial year's delay in project completion would result in a year's delay in reduced state aid payments

arising from improper valuation. Such a delay could cost several times the cost of the funds being

requested. The Executive recommends restoration of travel and operating funding only in the

ambunt of $58,400. A portion of this funding is for the lodging allowänce increase.

Other Issues for Iægislative Consideration

Overtime/Fair labor Standards Act
The Department is estimating it will need $3,400 of additional overtime funding to comply with the recent

requirements of the federal Fair l-abor Standards Act. (See Agenry Summary for further explanation.)

130,700

a

GG-143



(;(ì- | 4 4

Joint Lcgislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARTMENT¡
COST CENTER:

DEPARTT.IENT OF REVENUE
SPECIAL SUPPORT

rTLBC ANALYST:
EBO ÀNAI.YST:

PITCAIRN
BONCOSKEY

HOUSE SUBCOI,TI,IITIEE CTIAIR¡
SENATE SUBCOI.TMITTEE CHAIR:

GERARD
HIGUERA

DESCRIPlTON
Fy 1990
ACIUA],

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIAlTONS

Fy 1992
ÀGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUTTVE

RECOMMENDATION

. Fv 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMMENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
!{ORK

SPACE

FULL TT¡.TE EQUIVALENT POS.

1 r 235, 1O0

249,600

,5O0
,30O
,7OO
,4O0
,9OO

110, 80O

1, 595, 50O

1, 595, 5OO

1, 595, 5O0

1, 650, 600

329 r7OO

16, OO0
10, 7OO

7, OO0
52, 1O0

o

85 r gO0

2, 066, 1O0

2 , 066, 10O

2 r 066, 100

1, 678, 600

374r 50O

16, 7O0
12,800
10r 3OO
60,4OO
3r300

1O3, 5OO

2r156r600

2 rL56 r600

2,156,600

s1. o0

1, 569, 4O0

343, 3Oo

13,1O0
10r 7O0
7,0o0

L2,600
0

43,4OO

1 r 956, 1O0

1,815,900

37Lr2OO

17, 100
15,300
12, 500
90, oo0
19, 8O0

154, 700

2,341 ,8OO

s5. o0 54. O0 54. O0 59.00

OPERATING BUDGEÎ

PERSONAL SERVICES

EMPLOYEE RELATED EXP

PROFESSTONAL/OUTSIDE SVCS
TRAVEL - IN STÀTE
TRAVEL - OUT OF STATE
OTIÍER OPERATING EXP
EQUIPI,ÍENT

ÀLL OTHER OPERATTNG

PROGRA¡,I TOTÀL

BY FT'ND SOURCE

GENER,AI, FUND

PROGRÀI.I TOTAL-ALL SOURCES

4
5
5

73
27

1r 956r 1Oo

1, 956, loo

2 r34LrgOO

2 ,34L , gOO
============== ============== ==============



DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
SPECIAL SUPPORT

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $2,341,800 -- a net increase of $275,7ü), or l3.3Vo, to the adjusted FY

1991 appropriation.

JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1991

. PersonalServicesiEREAdjustments
Includes a ne\ry vacancy factor of 0.75%. The Executive recommends a vacancy factor of l.ÙVo.

. ERE Rate Adjustments

. 20Vo Professional and Outside Services Reduction
This reduction would impact the funding for Human Resources Management System (HRMS)

reports and fingerprinting, affecting the department management and security.
. lÙVo Travel - Out of State Reduction
. 27o Other Operating Expenditures Reduction

' Agenry Reorganization- tñis net increase reflects the transfer out of 3.0 FIE positions and the transfer in of 2.0 positions as

part of the 17.0 FTE agency-wide reorganization. The net result for the cost center is a reduction of
i.O ffg pbsition and a net increase in funding of $9,200. The changes result in no net increase in

expenditures for the agenry as a whole.
. PIER II

This funding is for 2.0 FTE tax analysts, 2.0 FTE compliance auditors and 1.0 FTE budget specialist

as part of the second Program for Increased Enforcement Revenues (PIER II). (See the Agency

Summary for a description of the program and its estimated impact on revenues.)
. Property Audit and Compliance Program-Thii 

increase is for 1.0 FTE Investigator position to investigate the anticipated increase in complaints

resulting from the property audit program. For a discussion of this program and its projected savings

to the General Fund, see the Agenry Summary.

$(14,900)

50,400

7,70O
(3,200)

(700)
(1,000)
9,200

228,200

GG-I45



GG-146

a

Other fssues for Lcgislative Consideration

Transfer to Governor's Office of Strategic Planning and Budgeting
The Executive recommends transferring 2.0 FTE revenue forecasting and analysis positions and
$128,400 to the Governor's Office of Strategic Planning and Budgeting. This ótrice was created on
November 27,7990 by Executive Order, and includes all staff and funding of the Executive Budget
Office. These 2.0 FTE positions are part of the 15.0 FTE positions the Governor is proposing tõ
have transferred from various agencies. (See the Governor's Office of Strategic Planning and
Budgeting for further discussion of this issue.)

Overtime\Fair l-abor Standards Act
The department is estimating it will need $1,700 of additional overtime funding to comply with the
recent requirements of the federal Fair l¿bor Standards Act. (See Agenry Summary for further
explanation.)

a



Joint lægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year L992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARTMENÎ¡
COST CDNTERS

DEPARTMENT OF REVENI'E
ENFORCEMENT

JLBC ANALYST:
EBO ANALYST:

PITCAIRN
BONCOSKEY

HOUSE SUBCOMI.IITTEE CttAIR:
SENATE SUBCOMI.TIITEE CTTAIRS

GERARD
HIGUERA

DESCRTPTION
FY 1990

ACTUAL

Fv 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

Ft t992
AGENCY

REQUEST

Fv 1992
EXECUTTVE

RECO¡.{MENDÀTION

FY 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMMENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
I{ORK

SPACE

FT'LL TIME EQUIVALENÎ POS. sos.00 s03. o0
============= === ======== ===

OPERAÎING BUDGET

g r 9l3, 3Oo 10,819r 900 10,839r2OO 10r 693,3O0

2,516,3O0 2,8r4,9OO 2r73LrLOO

494.00 605. 50

12,871,0O0

3 ,O7 4,9OO2, 153, 300

39, O00
190, 8Oo
473, 0oo
645,2OO
454,300

232,LOO

14, 1O1 r 000

107, O00
330,1O0
549,900
366, 500

0

250, O0O

L4 1939,7OO

494.OO

111, 7O0
330, 1O0
557,600
377 ,9OO

o

0

15,031,4OO

1O7 r 0O0
348, 30O
549, 9O0
362,0O0

o

o

14, 791 r 600

130, OOO
412 r 00O
629,8OO

L 1248,5OO
496, 800

0

18, 863, 0O0

PERSONAI, SERVICES

EMPLOYEE RELATED EXP

PROFESSTONAL/OUTSTDE SVCS
TRÀVEL - IN STATE
TRÀVEL - OUT OF STATE
OTHER OPERÀTING EXP
EQUIPMENT

AI.L OTHER OPERATING

OPERÀTING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAI, LINE IÎEMS

AUTOMATED COLLECTION SYS

SPECIAL ITEM SUBTOTAL

PROGRAM TOTAL
===========================

1, 9o2 , 3O0 1, 353, 5O0 t,377,3OO 1,367,2OO 2,9L7 ,LOO

13, 868, 900 14, 689, 7O0 15,031, 4OO ]-4t79t,600 18r863rO00

232 |LOO 250, O0O 0o0

cc-147



GG_I4B

Joint lægislative Budget Committee Staff-FÍscat Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER¡

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
ENFORCE¡{ENT

JLBC ANALYSI:
EBO ANALYST¡

PITCÀIRN
BONCOSKEY

HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE CHAIR:
SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE CHATR:

GERARD
HIGI'ERÀ

DESCRIPTTON
FY 1990

ACTUAL

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

Fy 1992
ÀGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOI.TMENDATION

FY L992
JLBC STÀFF

RECOMMENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
WORK

SPACE

BY FUND SOURCE

GENERÀI, FUND

PROGRÀ¡.{ TOTAI-ALL SOURCES

14, 1O1, 0O0

14, 101, OOO

14 r 939, 7o0

L4,939 ,7oo

15, 031, 4OO

15, 031, 40O

14 ,79L,600

L4 ,79L,600

18, 863, O00

18, 863, 000



DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
ENFORCEMENT

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $18,863,000 -- a net increase of $3,923,300, or 26-3Vo, to the adjusted

FY 1991 appropriation.

JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from tr.Y 1991

. FTE Adjustment
Eliminates 7.5 FIE positions that are vacant or are projected to become vacant during FY 1992.

. Personal Services/ERE Adjustments
Includes a new vacancy factor of l.SVo. If the 7.5 FTE positions had not been eliminated, the

vacancy savings rate would have been 5.57Vo. The Executive recommends a vacancy factor of 4.0Vo-

. ERE Rate Adjustments

. ZVo Other Operating Expenditures Reduction

. Automated Collection System
The elimination of the funding for this special line reflects the completion of the purchase of the

Automated Collection System in FY 1991.

' Agenry Reorganization- 
This reduction results from the transfer out of 9.0 FTE positions as part of the 17.0 FTE agenrywide

reorganization. The changes result in no net increase in expenditures for the agency as a whole.
. PIER II

This funding is for 119.0 FTE positions and operating expenses for the second Program for Increased

Enforcement Revenues (PIER II). The new positions include 56.0 FTE auditors and audit

supewisors, 1.9.0 FTE collectors and collection supervisors, 17.0 FTE examiner technicians, and 27-0

administrative and clerical positions. The Executive has also recommended this program in the

amount of $6,450,000 and has included the total amount as a special line in the Director's Office.

The JLBC Staff recommendation is for total funding of $6,394,700 spread across 5 cost centers. (See

the Agenry Summary for a description of this program and its projected revenue impact.)

$(232,300)

68,600
(7,300)

(250,000)

(213,400)

4,557,700

cc-149



cc-l 50
Other Issues for lægislative Consideration

Funding for Lodging Allowance
The Executive recommends $18,200 for funding the remaining half of the 30.0Vo increase in the lodging allowance
approved during FY 1990.

OvertimeÆair l-abor Standards Act
The Department is estimating it will need $39,900 of additional overtime funding to comply with the recent
requirements of the federal Fair l-abor Standards Act. (See Agenry Summary for further explanation.)

a



Joint lægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscsl Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARTMENTT
COST CENTER:

DEPART¡,ÍENT OF REVENUE
TAX PÀYER SUP & ED SER.

JLBC ANALYSTS
EBO AI{AIYST:

PITCAIRN
BONCOSKEY

HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE CTIAIR:
SENATE SUBCOMI,ÍITTEE CHÀIRS

GERARD
HIGUERA

DESCRTPTION
FY 1990

ACTUAL

Fv 1991
ADJI'STED

APPROPRIATIONS

FY L992
AGENCY

REQUEST

Fv 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOMMENDATION

sv L992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMMENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
WORK

SPACE

FULL TTME EQUIVÀLENT POS. 114. OO 112 . O0

OPERATING BUDGET

PERSONÀT SERVICES 1r789r1OO t,9'I6,4OO

EMPLOYEE RELATED EXP 435,8O0 469,7OO

118. O0 118. O0 123.90

2 , 053, 0O0 2,t57 ,600

506r 50O 570, 900

PROFESSTONAL/OUTSTDE SVCS
TRÀVEL - IN STATE
ÎRAVEL - OUT OF STATE
OTHER OPERÀTING EXP
EQUIPMENT

ALL OÎHER OPERATING

PROGRAI.I TOTAL
= = == === = = = = ==== = === = == == ===

BY FT'ND SOURCE

GENERAL FUND

PROCiRAI,Í TOTAL-ALL SOURCES

99 r 3OO
L2,9OO

900
175, O0O
1O9, 700

397 r 80O

2 r622 r7OO

2,622 |TOO

2 r622 r7OO

115, OOO
15, OOO

1, OO0
83, 5O0

o

214,5O0

2 ,660,600

2 ,660 r 600

2,660,600

2,065, 600

517, 10O

120r 10O
15, O0O

1, O0O
93, O0O

o

229 rlOO

2, 811, 800

115, O0O
15,9OO

1, O0O
82 r4OO

0

2L4r3OO

2,773,9OO

2,773,8OO

2 r773,8OO

98, 0O0
31,800

1, 000
L72,OOO

13, 1O0

315,90O

3 rO44 r4OO

3, O44, 4OO

3, 044, 4O0

2, 811, 800

2 r 911,8O0
===== === == ==== === == = === = = ==

cc-151



cG-152

DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
TAXPAYER SUPPORT AND EDUCATION SERVICES

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $3,044,400 -- a net increase (decrease) of $383,800, or 14.4Vo, to the
adjusted FY 1991 appropriation.

JLBC Staff Recommended Changes fmm tr.f 1991

a

a

FTE Adjustment
Eliminates 1.1 FTE positions that are vacant or are projected to become vacant during FY 1992.

Personal Services/ERE Adjustments
Includes a new vacansy factor of 7.0Vo. If the 1.1 FIE positions had not been eliminated, the
vacancy savings rate would have been 3.75Vo. The Executive recommends a vacansy factor of 3.0Vo.

ERE Rate Adjustments
ISVo Professional and Outside Services Reduction

This reduction would need to come from the funding for temporary services for responding to
inquiries during peak periods. The Department has pointed out that the bids for these service
contracts in FY L990 ranged from 5.0Vo to l6.0Vo above the previous year.

SVo T¡avel - In State Reduction
ZVo Other Operating Expenditures Reduction

The Executive recommends a $(6,000) reduction.
Agenry Reorganization

This reduction results from the transfer out of 3.0 FTE positions as part of the 17.0 FIE agencywide
reorganization. The changes result in no net increase in expenditures for the agency as a whole.

PIER II
This funding is for 11.0 FIE positions and operating expenses as part of the second Program for
Increased Enforcement Revenues (PIER II). The new positions include 8.0 FIE examiner
technicians and 3.0 FTE administrative support positions. (See the Agency Summary for a
description of this program and its projected revenue impact.)

a

$(28,700)

53,300
(17,000)

(800)
(1,700)

(82,700)

356,000

a

a



Data Purification 105,400a

_atr

As part of the DataBase conversion and the integration of all tax programs into one data networþ
the Department needs to assign one identification number to each taxpaying entity. This funding

provides for 5.0 of 9.0 requested FTE positions to "clean up" all files and designate single ID
numbers. The total recommended amount is $223,000, with additional operating funding included in

Administrative Services and Data Management. The Executive recommends 9.0 FTE positions and
,$386,900. The JLBC Staff also recommends that the Standard Industrial Code numbers for all

corporate tÐrpayers be incorporated into the new system for better tracking and forecasting of
corporate tær revenues.

Other Issues for Iægislative Consideration

Overtime/Fair l¿bor Standards Act
The Department is estimating it will need $13,900 of additional overtime funding to comply with the

recent rèquirements of the federal Fair l-abor Standards Act. (See Agency Summary for further
explanation.)

cc-153



('ì(l- | r')4

Joint lægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARTI'IENT:
COSÎ CENTER:

DEPARIMENT OF REVENT'E
DATA MANAGEMENT

JLBC ANÀIYST¡
EBO ANÀLYSI:

PITCAIRN
BONCOSKEY

HOUSE SUBCOI.!¡.íITTEE CtlAIR I
SENATE SUBCOMI,TITTEE CHAIR:

GERARD
HIGUERA

DESCRIPTTON
FY 1990

ACTUAI,

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

ÀPPROPRIATIONS

eY L992
AGENCY

REQUEST

FY L992
EXECUTIl'E

RECOMMENDATION

Fy 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECO}IMENDATION

LEGISLATTVE
!{ORK

SPACE

auLL TIUE EQUTVALENT POS. 2 58. OO
= = == = == = = ===== == == = == = = = ===

OPERATING BUDGET

PERSONAI, SERVICES 5, 080, 50o

E¡IIPLOYEE RELÀTED EXP 1, 0Sg r goo

2s4.OO 261.00 261. OO

5,736, 1O0 5,607 r 400

1, 49O, 50O L r42L r5OO

267.20

5r458r5O0

1,243,gOO

1, 205, OO0
10,600
6, O00

1,910,3OO
1 r 834, 5OO

4 1966r4OO

11, 668, 70O

11, 668, 700
88r 1O0

5,592 |LOO

1, 335,400

PROFESSIONAL/OUTSTDE SVCS
TRAVEL - IN STATE
TRAVEL - OUT OF SÎATE
OTHER OPERATTNG EXP
EQUIPUENT

ALL OTHER OPERATING

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FI'ND SOURCE

GENERAL FUND
OTHER NON APPROPRIATED

PROGRAI.I TOTAI,-ÀLL SOURCES

1, 1gg, ooo
9,8O0
4, 600

1, 615, 5O0
L,324,3OO

4 rt53 r2OO

10, 323, 50O

10, 323, 500
97, 500

10r421,0OO

1, 258, 0O0
10,600

6,2OO
1,971, 5O0
1, 853, 700

5 r 1O0,000

L2,326,600

L2 ,326 ,600
92,4OO

1, 205, OOO
10,900

6, OOO
l rg64 r7OO
1,846,2OO

4,932,7OO

11, 961, 600

11 r 961, 600
0

5 r 325, 300

L2,252,8OO

12 1252,8OO
92,4OO

Lr28
1

2 rol
2,Ot

0, oo0
o,100
5r400
8,000
1, 8O0

11r 756,900 12r419,000 11,961,600 !2,345,2OO
============== ============== ==============



DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
DATA MANAGEMENT

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $12,252,800 - a net increase of $584,100, or 5.0Vo, to the adjusted FY
1991 appropriation.

JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from XY 1991

. FTE Adjustment
Eliminates 3.8 FTE positions that are vacant or are projected to become vacant during FY 1992.

. Personal ServicesÆRE Adjustments
Includes a new vacancy factor of L5%. If the 3.8 FTE positions had not been eliminated, the

vacancy savings rate would have been 7.4lVo. The Executive recommends a vacancy factor of 4.5Vo.

. ERE Rate Adjustments

. 5%o Travel - In State Reduction

. 10Vo Travel - Out of State Reduction

. ZVo Other Operating Expenditures Reduction
The Executive recommends a reduction of $(50,000).

' Agency Reorganization
This reduction results from the transfer in of S.0 FTE positions and the transfer out of 1.0 FTE
position as part of the 17.0 FTE agency-wide reorganization. The changes result in no net increase in
expenditures for the agenry as a whole.

. PIER II
This funding is for 10.0 IITE positions and operating expenses as part of the second Program for
Increased Enforcement Revenues (PIER II). The new positions include 3.0 FTE programmer
analysts, 6.0 FTE clerical and data entry positions, and 1.0 FfE revenue services technician. (See the

Agency Summary for a description of this program and its projected revenue impact.)
. Property Audit and Compliance Program

This funding is for operating and equipment expenses for the property audit program. (See the

Agenry Summary for a description of the program and its projected General Fund savings.)

$(129,600)

59,700
(s00)
(600)

(38,200)

68,400

604,200

8,100

GG-I55



GG-l 56

a Data Purification 12,600
This funding provides for operating and equipment expenses for the data purification program, which
would purify all taxpayer files.of obsolete information and designate single ID numbers for each
taxpayer. (See the Agency Summary for additional information regarding the impact of partial
funding.)

Other fssues for Legislative Consideration

OvertimeÆair l-abor Standards Act
The department is estimating it will need $121,400 of additional overtime funding to comply with the
recent requirements of the federal Fair Labor Standards Act. (See Agency Summary for further
explanation.)

a



Joint Iægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recnmmendations

DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

DEPT OF ST-SECY OF STATE
DEPT OT ST-SECY OF STATE

JLBC ÀNALYST:
EBO ÀNAI,YSÎ:

CAWLEY
SHÀFFER

HOUSE SUBCOI,ÍMITTEE CHATR:
SENAÎE SUBCOMI.ÍITTEE CHAIR:

GER.ARD
HIGUERA

DESCRIPTTON
Fv 1990

AClUAL

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRTATIONS

Fv 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOMI,ÍENDATION

Fv 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMMENDATION

LEGISLÀlIVE
I{ORK

SPACE

FULL lrl.fE EQUTVAÍ,ENT POS

OPER,AIING BUDGET

PERSONÀI SERVICES

EMPLOYEE RELAÎED EXP

PROFESS rONAI,/OUTSIDE SVCS
TRÀVEL - IN STATE
TRAVEL - OUT OF STATE
OÎHER OPERATING EXP
EQUIP¡'IENT

ALL OTHER OPERATING

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

RULES - PUBLICATIONS DIV
ELECTIONS EXPENSE
PROPOSITION 2OO
RUNOFF ELECTION

SPECIAL ITEM SUBTOTAL

PROGRÀM TOlAL
= == === = = = = ==== ===== == = =====

36. O0

635, O00

133,300

83,600
8, 700
8, O00

386, 500
76,600

563,400

1, 331, 7OO

24!,3OO
83,300

140, 700
0

465 r 300

1, 797, Ooo

37.00

659,2OO

165,40O

91, 300
11,600
8, OOO

446,5OO
4, 000

561r 40O

1,386, OOO

256,2OO
L r246,2OO

159,600
2 , 650, 00o

4 r3r2 |OOO

5, 698, OO0

701, 600

173 r 9OO

95, 9OO
8, 600
8, 9O0

476,4OO
18, OOO

607,800

1,483,3OO

228,8OO
155, O0O
156, 90O

o

540,7OO

2,O24,OOO

169,300

107,3O0
8,2OO
8,0o0

453, 1O0
4, OO0

81,900
11,00o

7,2OO
448, 5OO

6, 5O0

555, 1O0

r r 37 4,8OO

228,8OO
1O0,9OO
156, 9O0

0

486, 600

1, 861, 400

39.00 32.O0 37.00

663, 1OO 658, 700

161, 000

580, 600

1, 413 r 0OO

2 13, 8OO
155,0OO
155,8OO

o

524,600

1 r 937, 600

cc-157



cc-158
Joint Lcgislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARTMENTS
COST CENTER¡

DEPT OF SÎ-SECY OT STATE
DEPT OF ST-SECY OF STATE

JLBC ÀNAIYST:
EBO ANATYST:

CA!{LEY
SHATFER

HOUSE SUBCOMMTTTEE CHÀIR¡
SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE CIIAIR:

GERARD
HIGT'ERA

DESCRIPTION
FY 1990

ACTUÀL

Fy 1991
ADJUSTED

ÀPPROPRIATIONS

rY 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

Fy L992
EXECUTIVE

RECOì,TMENDATION

Fv 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMMENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
fIORK

SPACE

BY FUND SOURCE

GENERAL FUND
OTHER NON APPROPRIATED

PROGRÀ¡T TOTAL-ALL SOURCES 1, gog, 7oo 5, 950, O00 2,2Og,4OO

t,797 |OOO
11, 7OO

5, 69g, 0o0
252,OOO

2,O24 |OOO
184,400

L,937,600
o

1 r 937, 600

1,861, 4O0
184,40O

2, 045,800



.Ioint læeislative Budset Committee StafÏ - Fiscal Year 1992 Budset - Analvsis and Recommendations

DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

DEPARTMENT OF STATE - SECRETARY OF STATE
DEPARTMENT OF STATE - SECRETARY OF STATE

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $1,861,400 -- a net decrease of $(3,836,600), or (67.3)Vo, from the

adjusted FY 1991 appropriation.

JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from tr'f 1991

. PersonalServices/EREAdjustments
Includes a vacancy factor of l.ïVo. The Executive recommends a vacancy factor of 0.0Vo.

. ERE Rate Adjustments

. 20Vo Professional and Outside Services Reduction
This reduction includes all Professional and Outside Services. The Executive recommends an

increase of $16,000 for increased charges by the Department of Administration (DOA) Data Center.
. SVo Travel - In State Reduction
. lÙVo Travel - Out of State Reduction
. Runoff Election
. Elections Expense

The Executive recommends a decrease of $(1,091,200).
. Rules-Publications

Reflects Department's estimate of publication expense. The Executive recommends a decrease of
$(42,400).

. Automation Upgrades
Includes upgrade of notary public computer system and the automation of the Inter-governmental
Agteement files. The Executive did not recommend these upgrades.

. Risk Management Reduction

. One-Time Equipment Adjustment

. Proposition 200

$ (600)

(4,300)
(18,300)

(600)
(800)

(2,650,000)
(1,145,300)

(27,400)

21,900

(4,s00)
(4,000)
(2,700)

cc-159



GG-160

a

Other Issues for Iægislative Consideration

Amend A.R.S. S 41-23
The lægislature may want to consider amending the statute requiring the Secretary of State to supply statute books
to the Courts and lægislative offices at the Secretary of State's expense. The statute could be changed in
paragraph A and C from "the secretary of state shall supply" to "the secretary of state shall sell" as is written in
pangraph B. Another option would be to repeal A.R.S. $ 41-123. The Courts and I-egislative agencies could
purchase the statute books they need directly from West Publishing. This change would better display each
agency's true expenditures. It would decrease the Secretary of State's appropriation by $(127,000).

Utilize Expedited Service and Fee Charge
Under the authority of A.R.S. $ 41-126, paragraph B, rules could be written to charge fees for expedited services.
The fee charge could raise $100,0(X) for the General Fund.

Increase Fees to Cover Costs
The Secretary of State is required to provide various publications, such as the Residential l-andlord Tenant Act,
Mobile Home l-andlord Tenant Act, Criminal Code and others. By law, the Secretary of State may assess a
minimal charge to cover costs. Many of these charges have not been updated in several years and no longer cover
costs, or no cost was assessed. The Secretary of State may want to consider the following changes in fees to
generate an additional $119,600 for the General Fund and to cover the costs associated with these publications.

Current
Amount

Increase Generated

\
a

a

Residential Landlord Tenant Act
Mobile Home l-andlord Tenant Act
Criminal Code
Register (per year)
Code-Annual Subscription (per year)
Printed Rules (per page)
Copie¡,of enrolled & engrossed bills sign d by Governor (per
page)r/
Semi-Annual Index

1/ First copy to the public has been free.

$ o.oo
0.50
1.00

36.00
90.00

0.05
0.00

$ 1.oo
1.00
2.40

50.00
125.00

0.10
0.05

$5o,oo0
20,000
19,000
5,600

14,000
-0-

10,000

5.00 10.00 1,000

Increase Blue Book Costs
The Secretary of State may want to consider increasing its cost for the Blue Book from $5 to $10 to cover costs
and increase revenue in the non-General Revolving Fund by $1,000.



Joint Iægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendations

DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER3

GOV OFF OF STR. PLN & BUD
BUSINESS OPERÀÎTONS

JLBC ANALYST: I.IORRIS
EBO ÀNAIYST:

HOUSE SUBCOMMIÎTEE CEAIR:
SENATE SUBCOMI.IITTEE CTTAIR:

GERÀRD
HIGUERÀ

DESCRTPTION
Fv 1990

ACTUAL

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRTAlIONS

Fv 1992
ÀGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUÎIVE

RECOMMENDÀTION

EY L992
JLBC STÀFF

RECOMMENDÀTrON

LEGISLATIVE
I{ORK

SPÀCE

FI'LL ÎIME E9UIVAI,ENT POS

OPERATING BT'DGET

PERSONAI, SERVICES

EMPLOYEE RELATED EXP

PROFESSTONAL/OUTSTDE SVCS
TRAVEL - IN STATE
TRAVEL - OUT OF STATE
OTHER OPERATING EXP
EQUIPUENT

ALL OTHER OPERATING

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAI, LINE ITEMS

LUMP SUM APPROPRIATION
REGI'LATTON REVIEW COMI.T

SPECIAL TTE}I SUBTOTAL

PROGRAM TOTAL

o. 00 22.OO

805, 600

L64,2OO

50,0O0
3,7OO
4, O0O

81, 3O0
10,0O0

149, 0OO

1,118,9O0

o
14, 4OO

14, 4O0

1, 133, 20O

22.OO 37.00

1, 956, 800
14,4O0

L,97L,2OO

l r97L r2OO

23. 00

864, 400

163, 600

o

0

o
o
0
0
o

o

o

0
o
0
o
o

0

0

o

o

0
o
0
0
0

o

0

40, 000
3, 5OO
3, 600

81, 300
9, 90O

0

o

138, 30O

1, 166, 30O

o
11, 600

11, 600

Lrr77 r9OO

o 1, 129, 3oO
14, 40O

r,L42,'IOO

t, L42,7OO

o

o

GG_I61



cc-l 62

Joint lægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year L992 Badget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPART}IENI:
COST CENTER¡

GOV OFF OF STR. PLN & BT'D
BUSTNESS OPERATTONS

JLBC ANALYSTS I.TORRTS
EBO ÀNALYST:

HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE CHAIR:
SENATE SUBCOI.IMITTEE CHAIRs

GER"ARD
HIGUERA

DESCRTPTION
Fv 1990

ACTUAI,

FY 1991
AD.'USTED

APPROPRIATIONS

FY 1992
AGENCY

REQUESl

FY 1992
EXECUTTVE

RECOMMENDATION

Fy 1992
JLBC STAFtr

RECOMT-ÍENDAIION

LEGTSLATTVE
WORß

SPACE

BY FUND SOURCE

GENERAT, FUND

PROGR.AI.! TOTAI-ALL SOURCES
== == = = = = == ===== ==== === = == ==

o

0

I, 133, 200

1, 133, 200

IrL42 r7OO

LrL42,7OO

Lr97L,2OO

t,97L,2OO

LrL77,gOO

LrL77,9OO



DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

GOVERNOR'S OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLANNING AND BUDGETING
BUSINESS OPERATIONS

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $1,177,900 -- a net increase of $,14,700, or 3.9Vo, to the adjusted FY
1991 appropriation to the Department of Administration, Executive Budget Office.

JLBC Staff Recnmmended Changes fmm FY 1991

' Appropriation Transfer
- - 

TTre Governor's Office of Strategic Planning and Budgeting was created by Executive Order 90-22 on

November 27, tgÐ and is being funded from an appropriation to the Department of Administration,
E;recutive Budget Office. The recommended amount represents his transfer of funds.

. FTE Tranúer
In FY 1991,22.0 FTE positions were transferred from the Executive Budget Office and 1.0 FTE
position will be transferred from the Office of the Governor in FY 1992.

. Personal ServicesÆRE Adjustments
The net change recommended includes a transfer of $70,000, for 1.0 FIE position, to be transferred
from the Office of the Governor, and a vacancy factor of. LÙVo.

. ERE Rate Adjustments

. 20Vo Professional and Outside Services Reduction
This reduction was included in the FY 1992 Budget Request. It impacts t\ilo areas: (a) one-time

funding for an automated budget development system, and; (b) the cost of studies for the Governor.
. 5Vo Travel - In State Reduction
. lÙVo Travel - Out of State Reduction
. Base Adjustments
. Replacement Equipment

Funding for replacement of 3 microcomputers that cannot operate the new budget system software.
. Governor's Regulatory Review Council (GRRC)

This assumes that the FY 1991 expenditure rate for per diem paid to Council members will continue

during FY 1992. The recommendation is based on a decremental budget option contained in the FY
1992 Budget Request for the Department of Administration, Executive Budget Office. The reduction
assumes that the attendance of Council members will be the same in FY 1992 as in FY 1991.

$1,133,200

60,400

(2,800)

(11,700)
(10,000)

(200)
(400)
(soo)

9,900

cc-163



cc- ì 64

a

Other Issues for lægislative Consideration

Executive Recommendation
The amount recommended by the Executive includes 15.0 F-IE positions and $768,000 to be transferred from the
agencies shown below:

FTE Amount

State Banking Department
AHCCCS
Department of Revenue
Department of Administration
Department of Economic Security

Total

8

2
2

2
1

15

$275,500
187,100
128,400
100,000
77.000

$768.000

These additional positions would augment the existing staff and provide additional resources in areas of budget
anaþis, strategic planning, the analysis of agency management and organization, internal auditing, economic and
revenue forecasting and data management.

This issue is not recommended by the JLBC Staff. It is very probable that 11 of the 15 positions to be transferred
could be eliminated as a result of the vacancy factor reduction recommendation. Second, in its overall budget
recommendation, the JLBC Staff is recommending a downsizing of the state government workforce. In general, the
Staff has recommended additional positions only for critical direct service delivery -- such as correctional service
officers or welfare eligibility workers. As a result, we do not recommend this 62Vo increase in administrative staff.

Third, this issue will most likely be addressed in separate legislation, thereby eliminating the need to set aside funds
in the General Appropriation Act. [-ast year, the I-egislature passed House Bill 2066, an act that provided for state
budget reform. Strategic planning and budgeting was a fundamental part of the reform process. That act would
have authonzed 4.0 additional positions for the Executive budget as well as enhance legislative staffs ability to
analyze the budget. The Governor, however, vetoed the bill. A separate budget reform bill will likely be
introduced again and is the most appropriate forum for determining the size and scope of budget reform across
both the executive and legislative branches of government.



Joint Iægislative Budget Committee Shff-Fiscal Year L992 ßudget-Analysis and Recommendations

DEPARTMENÎ:
COST CENTER:

ST. BOARD OF TAJ( APPEALS
ST. BOARD OT TAX ÀPPEALS

JLBC ANAI,YST:
EBO ANALYST:

FUSAK
BLACK

HOUSE SUBCOMMIÎTEE CÌIAIR:
SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE CEATR:

BARNES
AI,STON

DESCRIPTION
FY 1990

ACTUÀL

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

FY 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOI,TMENDATTON

Fv 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMMENDATION

LEGISLÀTIVE
T{ORK

SPACE

FULL TrME EQUMLENT POS. 4. so

46l,7OO

52,4OO

37, 50O
4L,7OO
12, O00
64, 3OO

7,8OO

163, 30O

677 ,4OO

677 t4OO

677 r4OO

11. sO

500, 600

72,7OO

456, 3O0

66,600

37,50O
44, 0oo
12, O0O
66, O0O
9, 30O

168, 80O

691, 7OO

691,70O

691,700

9. so 9. so 9. 50

453, 100

61, 000

30, ooo
37, OOO

6r 700
48r 400

9, 30O

131,4O0

645, 50O

645, 50O

645, 5OO

OPERATING BUDGET

PERSONAI, SERVICES

EI.ÍPLOYEE RELATED EXP

PROFESSTONAL/OUTSTDE SVCS
TRAVEL . IN SÎATE
TRAVEL - OUT OF STATE
OTHER OPERATING EXP
EQUIPI-{ENT

ALL OTHER OPERAÎING

PROcRA¡,t TOTA.L

BY I'T'ND SOURCE

GENERAL FUND

PROGRA¡.I TOTAL-AI,L SOURCES

254,2OO

39,900

50r 900
13,8OO
4,7OO

47,2OO
21r 8O0

138,4O0

432, 500

432,500

432,500

37,5OO
4L,7OO
12,0OO
67, 50o
13, 5OO

t72,2OO

745, 500

745r 5O0

745, 5O0

GG-165



cc-166

DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

STATE BOARD OF TAX APPEAIS
STATE BOARD OF TAX APPEAI-S

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $645,500 -- a net decrease of $(31,900), or (4.7)Vo, from the adjusted
FY 1991 appropriation.

JLBC Staff Recommended Changes fnom FY 1991

. PersonalServicesÆREAdjustments

. ERE Rate Adjustments

. 2OVo Professional and Outside Services Reduction

. 5%o Travel - In State Reduction

. lÙVo Travel - Out of State Reduction

. Other Operating Expenditures and Equipment
$(100) reduction in Risk Management
$(800) reduction in Non-Capitalized Equipment
$1,500 increase for Capitalized Equipment

The additional reductions are based on the FY 1990 actual level of spending.

$ (e,8oo)
9,800

(7,500)
(4,700)
(5,300)

(14,400)



Joint Iægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fisc¡l Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendations

DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTERS

OFFICE OF TOI'RISM
OFFICE OF TOURIS¡.{

JLBC ANAI,YSÎ¡
EBO ANATYST:

SIEGÍ{ARÎH
BENBEROU

HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE CI1AIR¡
SENATE SUBCOMI,ÍITTEE CHAIR:

GERARD
HIGUERA

DESCRIPTION
FY 1990

ACTUAL

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

FY 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOMMENDATION

'FY 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMMENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
WORK

SPACE

rULL TIT.TE EQUIVAT,ENT POS.

OPERATTNG BUDGET

PERSONAI. SERVICES

EI.IPLOYEE RELATED EXP

PRO¡'ESSTONÀI,/OUTSTDE SVCS
TRAVEL - TN STATE
TRÀVEL - OUT OT STATE
OTHER OPERATING EXP
EQUTPMENT

ALL OTITER OPERÀTING

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAT. LTNE ITEMS

MEDIÀ ADVERTISING/PROMO

SPECIAI. ITEM SUBTOTAÍ,

PROGRÀItI TOTÀL

18. O0

4O8, 600

98r 3O0

6Lr2OO
22,IOO
57, 500

5O7,3O0
11r 1O0

659,2OO

1r 166r 100

4r 1g1,1Oo

4, 191, 1Oo

5,357 ,2OO

130,9O0
20r 600
60,4OO

769, 3O0
14, OOO

995r2OO

1, 614, 4O0

3,866, 7O0

3,866,7O0

5, 481, loo

13O,9O0
33,9O0
87,4O0

834,2O0
2O,8OO

L,ro7,2OO

L,822 ì9OO

4r416,600

4 r 4t6,600

6, 239, 5OO

5O3, OO0

L24,3OO

120,9O0
22,600
60, 400

788, 4O0
0

992,3OO

1, 619, 600

4, 306, 7Oo

4 r306 r7OO

5 r 926, 3O0

5O2 r 80O

108r 400

1O4, 700
19, 600
54, 400

767 t9OO
0

946,600

1, 557, 800

3 r 966, 70O

3,866, 7O0

5,424,5OO

19. OO 24.OO

5O3, OO0 567,8O0

116,2OO L47,9OO

19. OO 19.00

cc-167



GG-] 6B

Joint l-cgislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and RecummendatÍon

DEPARTMENÎ:
COST CENTER:

OFFICE OT TOURISI,Í
OFFICE Of TOURfS¡.!

JLBC ANALYST:
EBO ÀNALYSÎ:

SIEGWARTH
BENBEROU

HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE CHATR:
SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE CTTAIR:

GERARD
HIGT'ERÀ

DESCRIPTION
FY 1990

ACTUAL

Fy 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATTONS

Ey t992
AGENCY

REQLEST

rY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOMMENDAÎION

Fy 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMMENDATION

LEGTSLATIVE
T{ORK

SPACE

BY FUND SOURCE

GENERAL FUND
OTTÍER FUNDS

PROGRA¡.I TOIAI.-A¡L SOURCES
===== === ====== = ===== == == = ==

3, 403, o0o
L,954,2OO

3, 481, 1OO
2,000, ooo

4 r23g r5OO
2 ,00o, ooo

3,L72,5OO
2 1753,gOO

5,926,3OO

3, 344, 5Oo
2, O80,000

5,357 r2OO 5, 481, 1OO 6, 239, 5O0 5,424,5OO



DEPARTMENT: OFFICE OF TOURISM
COST CENTER: OFFICE OF TOURISM

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of.55,424,500 - a net decrease of $(56,600), or (1.0)Vo, from the
adjusted FY 1991 appropriation. The General Fund portion of the recommendation is $3,344,500 - a net decrease of
$(136,600), or (3.9)Vo, from the adjusted FY 1991 appropriation.

JLBC Staff Recommended Changes ffom trY 1991

. PersonalServices/EREAdjustments
Includes a vacancy factor of 7.0Vo. The Executive recommends OVo vacancy factor.

. ERE Rate Adjustments

. 20Vo Professional and Outside Services Reduction
The Executive recommends a reduction of $(10,000).

. SVo Travel - In State Reduction
The Executive recommends a reduction of $(2,000)

. lÙVo Travel - Out of State Reduction
The Executive does not recommend a reduction.

. Risk Management Adjustment

. One-Time Equipment and Replacement Equipment Reduction
The Executive concurs.

. Reduction of General Fund Support for Media Advertising and Tourism Promotions
Recommend a shift of a portion of the costs of media advertising and tourism promotions from the
General Fund to the Tourism Fund. With the passage of l-aws 1990, Chapter 391,75.0Vo of the
growth on the last 0.5Vo of bed tær revenue is allocated to the Tourism Fund. The JLBC Statr
estimates that the 0.5Vo gtowth provision would yield an additional $80,000 to the Tourism Fund in
FY 1992. The JLBC Staff recommends that this amount be used to offset General Fund support of
Media Advertising and Tourism Promotions.

$ (2oo)

(7,800)
(26,2O0)

(1,ooo)

(6,000)

(1,400)
(14,000)

-0-

cc-l 6 9



GG-l 7 0

The Executive concurs with the shifting of General Fund obligations, but estimates that the 0.5Vo
grourth will yield $753,800 in FY 1992. The Executive recommends using $363,800 to offset General
Fund operating costs associated with the administration of media advertising and promotional
campaigns. In addition, it recommends expanding media campaigns to include Seattle and Kansas
City with a cost of $320,0ffi and the printing of foreign language promotional materials with a cost of
$70,000.

Other fssues for Iægislative Consideration

Executive recommendation
The Executive recommends $31,500 for special inflation.

a



Joint lægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recummendations

DEPARÎ}TENTS
COST CENTER¡

STATE TREAST'RER
STAÎE TREASURER

.'LBC ANALYST3
EBO ANALYST¡

BRADLEY
SHAFFER

ITOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE CIIAIR¡
SENATE ST'BCOMMITTEE CTTAIR:

GERARD
HIGUERA

DESCRIPTION
FY 1990

ACTUAL

Fv 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

Fv 1992
ÀGENCY

REQT'EST

Fv 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOMMENDATION

Fv 1992
i'LBC STAFF

RECOMI.IENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
V¡ORK

SPACE

FT'LL TIME E9UIVALENT POS. 32. O0 32. OO 32. O0

===========================

OPERATTNG BT'DGET

834,000

32. O0 31.00

846,7OO

178, 600

PERSONAL SERVICES

EI{PLOYBB RELATED EXP

PROFESSTONAT/OUTSTDE SVCS
TRÀVEL - TN STATE
TRÀVEL - OUT OF STATE
OTHER OPERATING EXP
EgUIP¡.TENT

AI,L OTHER OPERATING

OPERATING SUBTOTAI,

SPECTAL LINE IÎEMS

LONG TERü CARE-COUNTIES
JI'STICE OF PEACE SALARIES
STATE GR,NID JURY FUND

SPECIAL ITEM SUBTOTAI.

PROGRAI't TOTAL
== ============= ==== = == = = ===

166, 700

1O5,200
800

4 r7OO
98r 4OO
41 r 4O0

250r 5OO

l,25l ,2OO

5, 500, o00
1 r 463,900

600,000

7, 563 r 900

8, 815, 100

862,7OO

189, IOO

110,700
300

9, OO0
97,1O0
54r 800

27l,9OO

t,323,7OO

2 ,916 r 000
t,766,2OO

30o,0o0

4,gg2,2OO

6, 3O5, 9Oo

951, 600

219,8OO

L25,2OO
3,30O

11 r 5OO
101 r 3OO

9, 50O

250,800

L,422,2OO

o
1,918r 8OO

650r 000

2,568,8O0

3, 991 r 000

865, O0O

199, 600

LL2 r2OO
1, 7O0
9, OO0

97 r 3OO
54 r 8O0

275 |OOO

1, 339, 600

0
L r766 r2OO

300,0oo

2,066 r2OO

3, 4O5, 8OO

88, 600
900

8,2OO
80r 700

0

178, 400

Lr2O3 |TOO

0
1, 879, 500

30o, o00

2,L79,5OO

3,383,200
============== ==============

GG- l 7l-



GG_I] 2

Joint lægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal year L992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARTMENT:
COSÎ CENTER¡

STATE TREAST'RER
STATE TREASURER

JLBC AIIALYST¡
EBO ANAI,YST:

BRADLEY
SHAFFER

HOUSE SUBCOMMTTTEE CTIAIR:
SENATE SUBCO¡'I¡.IITTEE CftAIR:

GERARD
HIGt'ERA

DESCRIPTION
Fv 1990

ACTUAT,

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRTATIONS

F.Y 1992
AGENCY

RE9UEST

FY 1992
EXECUTIVB

RECO¡.{MENDATION

FY 1992
{TLBC STAFF

RECOMMENDATION

LECISLÀTIVB
TfORK

SPACE

BY FUND SOURCE

GENERAL FUND

PROG}RAI.Í TOTAL-ALL SOURCES

8,815, 100

8, 815, 100
===== == == == ==== ==== = = === ===

3 405,80O
============== ============== ============== ==============

6, 3O5, gO0

6, 3O5, gO0

3, gg1, OO0

3rgg1rO0o

3, 405, goo 3, 383,20O

3,383,2O0



DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

STATE TREASURER
STATE TREASURER

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $3,383,200 -- a net decrease of $(2,922,700), or (46.3)Vo, from the

adjusted FY 1991 appropriation.

JLBC St¿ff Recommended Changes fmm tr"Y 1991

. PersonalServices/EREAdjustments
Includes a vacancy faclor of 7.81Vo. The Executive recommends a vacancy factor of. 5.95%o.

. ERE Rate Adjustments

. 20Vo Professional and Outside Services Reduction

. 5Vo Travel - In State Reduction

. lÙVo Travel - Out of State Reduction

. l¡ng Term Care Distribution to Counties
These expenditures are considered as separate legislation and are not typically included in the

General Appropriation Act.
. Annualization of increase in State Treasurer's salary
. One-Time Equipment Costs

The Executive did not adjust for one-time equipment costs.
. Increased Travel Requirements

The Executive recommended $1,400 for this item.
. Decreased Risk Management Charges
. One-Time Non-Capitalized Equipment Costs
. Other Operating Expenditures Reduction

This adjustmenf ensures that the l.IVo lump sum reduction in the FY 1991 General Appropriation
Act is made pernanent in the operating budget of the Treasurer.

. Increase in Justicè of the Peace Salaries due to Increase in Superior Court Judge Salaries and Increased

Workload Projection

(6,800)
(22,100)

(100)
(e00)

(2,916,000)

$ (4,300)

2,800
(54,800)

800

(1,100)
(2,000)

(13,300)

113,300

cc-173



GG-174
a Eliminate 1.0 FTE position

Eliminate 1 Accounting Technician II position. This position's duties consist in great part of cashing
checks of state employees. These functions would cease and other assigned duties would be
transferred to other employees. This non-statutory service is not necessary with the close proximity of
several financial institutions and should not be funded. The Etrecutive did not recommend this issue.

( r 8,200)



Joint Iægislative Budget Committee StafÏ-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysís and Recommendations

DEPARTMENT¡
COST CENTER:

AZ CO¡{r,l ON t NFRl,t ST LAWS
AZ COMI.I ON I'NFRT,Í ST LAI{S

JLBC ANALYSI:
EBO ANAI,YST¡

rUSAK
ST1AFFER

HOUSE SUBCOI,IMITTEE CHAIR:
SENATE SUBCOMUITTEE CHAIR:

GERARD
HTGUERÀ

DESCRIPTION
FY 1990

ACTUAL

FY 1991
AD.'USTED

APPROPRIATIONS

FY 1992
AGENCY

REQUESl

Et L992
EXECUTIVE

RECOIIIIIENDATION

Fv 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOM¡.ÍENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
f{ORK

SPACE

FrrLL TrüE EQUMT,ENT POS.

OPERATTNG BUDGET

PERSONAL SERVICES

EMPLOYEE RELATED EXP

TRAVEL - IN STATE
TRAVEL - OUT OF STÀTE
OTHER OPERATING EXP

BY TUND SOURCE

GENERAL FT'ND

PROGRN.Í TOTA¡-ALL SOURCES
- === = === ===================

o. oo

1, 30O

100

100
7r8O0
9, 600

17,5OO

18, 9O0

18r 9OO

18r 9O0

0. o0

1r800

100

¿oo
5r300
9r80O

15, 5O0

L7 r4OO

17 r 400

L7 r4OO

0. o0 o. oo

1r8OO

o

800
6,2OO

14r 40O

2L,4OO

23,2OO

23r2OO

23,2OO

o.00

A¡,L OTHER OPERATING

PROGRAM TOTAL
== === = = = = = = === ===== == ======

2, OOO

100

so0
6,4OO

15,50O

22,4OO

24,5OO

24,5OO

24 r5OO

1r8O0

100

s00
5,00o

15, 50O

21r 00o

22 r9OO

22,9OO

22 r9OO

cc-175



GG-176
.Ioint læqislative Budget Committee Staff - Fis.cat Year 1992 Budget - Analvsis and Recommendations

DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

ARZONA COMMISSION ON UNIFORM STATE Lq,WS
ARIZONA COMMISSION ON UNIFORM STATE LA\ryS

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $22,900 -- a net increase of $5,500, or 3l.6Vo, to the adjusted FY 1991
appropriation.

JLBC Staff Recummended Changes fbom trY 1991

. SVo Travel - In State Reduction. 6Vo Travel - Out of State Reduction. Other Operating Elrpenditures
The adjustment is based on the National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State l-aws'
(NCCUSL) assessment for the state's membership. Each state pays a base fee of $5,0ü) plus an
additional $2.50 per 1,0(X) population.. Miscellaneous Adjustments

$ (2oo)
(300)

5,700

300



HEALTH AND \ryELFARE
(rIw)



Joint Iægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendations

DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

AHCCCS
ÀGENCY SUMMARY

JLBC ANALYSÎ3
EBO ANALYST:

MCNEIL
CHÀPKO

HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE CEATR:
SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE CT{AIR:

BARNES
ATSTON

DESCRIPTION
Fv 1990
AClUAL

Fv 1991
ADJUSTED

ÀPPROPRTATTONS

FY 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RACO}IMENDATION

Fv L992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMI.IENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
I{ORK

SPACE

FULL TIME EQUIVA],ENT POS.
FULL TIME EQUIVAI,ENT POS.

BY PRocRAu/oRGANr zATroN

ADI,IINISTRATION
ADMINISTRATION

DES-AHCCCS
DES-AHCCCS

DHS-AHCCCS
DHS-AHCCCS

ACUTE CARE
ACUTE CARE

LONG TER¡'I CARE
LONG TERM CÀRE

T
T

(s)
(r)

764.70
L,447.30

7 ,989 ,4OO
15,983,900

6 t994 t 4OO
9,646 ,4OO

| 228,655,2O0
| 494, 1O3,200

0
183, 846, 900

267 ,219,9OO
7 48 , L33 ,600

830.00
1, 576.80

1,063.98
2, I14.7O

30,126,50O
60, 936, 10O

19, 458 r 9OO
38, 802 , 800

7 ,L12,4OO
9, 040, 600

4O3 ,24L,600
9O7,464,OOO

o
380 r 57O, 500

459,939,40O
1, 396, 814,00O

911. 5s
r,746.9O

17, 463, 5O0
54,'182,7OO

13, 193, 3OO
26,582,8OO

633,9OO
L,416,7OO

339, 4OO, 4O0
796,942 ,600

0
381,48O, 5OO

370, 691, IOO
L r26L, 205, 3O0

816. 70
L,622.60

24 r 493 ,8OO
49, 561, 000

LL,932,600
23 ,866,2OO

59O,300
3, 834, 400

326,562 ,600
800, 893, 800

0
232,45O,4OO

363, 579.3O0
1, 11O, 605, 8O0

17 , 651, 700
34,9O4,'IOO

4r27'l ,OOO
8,459 ,7OO

I, 009, 9O0
17 , 135, OO0

255,2OO
506, 100

16, 8OO
33,000

6 rO82,4OO
11, 851 r 8O0

= = ======= ========= ===== == ==

( s) 23,580,900
T) 45,553,2O0

26 ,362 ,3OO
52, 101,900

LO,797 ,5OO
2L,728,5OO

7,408,600
10, 060, 4OO

351, 2 69, 3OO
722,772,600

0
3O7 ,27L,8OO

395,837 ,7OO

l:lll:3ll:3::=

(s)
(r)
s
T

s
T

s
T

OlAL
OTAL

AGENCY
ÀGENCY

(s)
(r)

OPERÀTING BUDGET

PERSONAL SERVICES
PERSONAT SERVICES

EMPLOYEE RELÀTED EXP
EI'{PLOYEE RELATED EXP

PRoFEssroual/oursrDn svcs ( s )
PRoFEssro¡¡e¡,/oursrDE svcs ( T )

TRAVEL - rN STATE (S)
TRAVEL - rN STATE (T)
TRÀVEL - OUT oF STATE (S)
TRÀVEL - OUT OF STATE (T)
oTHER OPERÀTING EXP (S)
oTHER OPERATING EXP (T)

(s)
(r)

s) 13,877,000
T) 26,091r0O0

2 r75O,7OO
5, 162 r 900

6,792 t4OO
14, 8OO, 5OO

235,3O0
450, 300

22,1OO
43,000

5 r 412, goo
10,075 r 300

17, 310, 700
32,667 ,7OO

4 ,2LO ,600
7, 933, 600

8,952,9OO
20, 163, 800

244,rOO
468,900

18,600
35,2OO

6,O92 ,8OO
11, 704, 9OO

21,361,50O
42 ,4O5,5OO

5, 714, 9OO
rr,344,2OO

10, 117,800
2L,494 |SOO

643,7OO
1, 280, O0o

24,600
46, 800

9,375 r 300
18 r 358, lOO

L4 ,L28,7OO
3 5, 730, 3OO

3, 609, 7O0
9,048, 2OO

6, 517 r 800
20 t 662 ,600

247,8OO
564,7OO
13, OO0
36,300

5 ,67 4 r7OO
13, 798, 8O0

Ill¡J- I



HW-2
Joint Iægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 ßtdget-Analysis and Recommendations

DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

AHCCCS
AGENCY SUMI-{ARY

JLBC ANALYST:
EBO ANAIYST:

I,ÍCNEIL
CHAPKO

HOUSE SUBCOI,TMITTEE CHAIR:
SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE CHAIR:

BARNES
ALSTON

DESCRIPTTON
Fv 1990

ACTUAL

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

FY 1992
ÀGENCY

REQUEST

Fv 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOMMENDATION

FY 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMI.ÍENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
WORK

SPÀCE

EQUIPMENT
EQUIP}IENT

ÀI,L OTHER OPERATING
ALL OTHER OPERÀTING

OPERÀTING SUBTOTAL
OPER.ATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL INE ITEMS

ACUTE CAN-E CAPIÎAÎION
ACUTE CARE CAPITATION
FEE FOR SERVICE
FEE FOR SERVICE

REINSURANCE
REINSURÀNCE

DEFERRED LIABILITY
DEFERRED LIABILIÎY
MEDICARE PREI.IIUMS
¡{EDICARE PREMIUMS

QMB
QMB

IND. ÀDVISORY COUNCIL
IND. ADVISORY COUNCIL

BOARD OF NURSING
BOARD OF'NURSING

EPSDT MENTAL HEAI,TH
EPSDT I,IENTAL HEAI.TH

QMB ELIGIBILITY
QMB ELTGIBILITY
DES DDSA
DES DDSA

DES PASARR
DES PÀSARR

DHS PASARR
DHS PASARR

s) 30,871,300
T) 60r 158,500

(s
(r
(s
(r
(s
(r

(s)
(r)

(s)
(r)

(s)
(r)
(s)
(r)
(s)
(r)
(s)
(r)
(s)
(r)
(s)
(1)
(s)
(r)
(s)
(1)
(s)
(r)
(s)
(r)

1,781, OO0
3, 535, 5OO

L4,243,600
28,9O4 ,600

3O3, 600
580, 600

15, 612, O0O
32,953 r 4OO

37,133, 300
73,554,7OO

2 ,260 r 4OO
4 r437 ,OOO

22 ,427,8OO
45,616,40O

49 ,498,2OO
99, 366, 100

3 59, 2OO
1, 009, 90o

t2,812,5OO
36,O72,3OO

30,550,90O
80, 850,8OO

125,100
252,600

14,489 ,4OO
29 ,778,5OO

36, 418, 100
73,742,9OO

265,484,8OO
613, 935, 000

30, 041, 300
95, 124, 5O0

16,972 | 3OO
29, 013, 5O0

12 , 559, 000
32,259 ,OOO

218, 5OO
5, g1O, 7O0

286,7OO
L,O72,4OO

94, 600
L89,2OO

0
74,9OO

1, O0O, OO0
23,678,7OO

o
0

173, 500
347, OO0

96,4OO
385, 600

94, 500
378, 000

142,75O,9OO
373, 705, 5O0

39, 616, 1O0
54,855, 700

20 t774 ,7OO
25, 509, 3OO

22 . tL6 ,7OO
32,753,4OO
3, 379,800
7,222,4OO

17, O0O
56, 900
24,5OO
24,5OO

o
o

0
0

769, 800
1, 539, 600

72,5OO
145,100

2,600
LO,2OO

71,3O0
183, 5OO

2O0, 550,300
500, 243 , 30O

78,399,4OO
110, 612, 800
30, 934, 30O
38, 001, 00o
3L,223,OOO
41, 848, 3OO

1, 659, 400
5,655 r 10O

1, 739, 600
8, 741 , 5OO

94, 600
189, 2O0

0
30, OO0

6,764 ,3OO
L7,67O,600

o
0

L73,7OO
347, 50O

96,500
385, 5OO

451, O00
1, 503,2OO

288,L69,7OO
643,855.2OO
36, 738, 100
94,247 ,5OO
37 , 01O, 30O
65,527 ,7OO
36,462,7OO
69, O87,400

2 ,455 ,4OO
6, 094, 500

t,464 tgOO
3,997 ,2OO

117, 100
234,LOO

o
0

940, 500
24 r654 r5OO

o
o

238,2OO
476,4OO

99, 100
396, 000
93,90O

375,70O

275,950,600
615,376,5OO
25,864,5OO
83, 643, O0O

18, 587, OO0
32,Ot2,600
L6,O72 |LOO
35,425,10O
1,885,70O
5, 52 6, 600

100,0o0
304, 3OO

95, 7O0
191, 40O

7O, 00o
246,3OO
94O,5OO

24,654,5OO
o
o

206,4OO
412,80O
98, 3OO

392,80O
111,600
372,LOO



Joint lægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendations

DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

AHCCCS
AGENCY SUM¡.ÍARY

JLBC ANALYST:
EBO ANAIYST:

MCNEIL
CHAPKO

HOUSE SUBCO¡.{UTTTEE CTIAIR:
SENÀTE SUBCOMI{ITTEE CTIAIR:

BARNES
AISTON

DESCRTPTION
FY 1990

ACTUAI,

Fv 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

FY 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOMMENDATION

FY 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMMENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
f{ORK

SPACE

SPECIAL LINE ITEI.{S

CHTLDRENS REHAB. SERVTCES(S)
CHTLDRENS REHAB. SERVTCES(T)

TNDTRECT COST - LICENSURE(S)
TNDTRECT CoST - LTCENSURE(T)

LUMP SUlt APPROPRTATTON (S)
LUMP SUM APPROPRTÀTION (T)

DES LONG TERl.t CARE (S)
DES LONG TERM CARE (T)

NATCEP (s)
NATCEP (T)

SPECIAL ITEM SUBTOTAL
SPECIA¡, ITEM SUBTOTAJ,

6,752 ITOO
8rl22|LOO

o
o

o
140, 597 , 300

o
43 t249,600

0
o

s) 236,348,600
T) 687,975,10O

6 r 479 ,7OO
7, 601, 500

139, 600
279,2OO

o
249, 610, OOO

o
57, 661 r 8O0

o
o

358, 704, 40O
1 , 040, 30o, 50o

395, 837, 7OO
1, 113, 935 r 2OO

6, 493 , 5OO
7, 615, 300

157,800
315,900

o
296 ,322 ,8OO

o
84,247 ,7OO

0
o

4LO,44L,2OO
tr297,447 r9OO

459, 939,400
L r396,814,000

o
o

157,80O
316, OOO

o
296,322 ,8OO

o
84,247 ,'IOO

o
910, 0OO

34O tL O,2OO
1r 18Or 354r 5OO

370, 691, 10O
tr26Lr2O5r3O0

o
2 ,464 r8OO

139, 600
279,2OO

o
231 r 540,400

0
0

0
910, 000

327,161 ,2OO
1rO37 r462,9OO

363, 579,3O0
1, 11O, 605, 8OO

AG
AG

BY FUND SOURCE

GENERAL FUND
FEDERAL FUNDS
OTHER NON APPROPRIATED

AGENCY TOTAL-AI,L SOURCES
AGENCY TOTAL-ALL SOURCES

s't 267 ,2t9 r9OO
T) 357 ,O87,2OO
T) t23,826,5OO

459, 939, 40O
76L,782,600
175,O92,OOO

459,939.40O

i:=11t:=t=t=1=111

370, 691 , 1O0
706,o28,7OO
184,485, 50O

370, 691, lOO
L,267r2O5,3OO

TOTAL
TOTAL

ENCY
ENCY

(s)
(r)

267 ,2L9,9OO
748, 133, 600

(s)
(r)

267 ,219,9OO
748, 133,600

395,837, 700
557 , 800, 50O
L6O,297,OOO

395, 837, 700
1,113,935,20O

363, 579,30O
588, 186, 4OO
158, 840, 100

363, 579, 3OO
1, 11O, 605, 800

HW- 3



IIW_ 4
.loint Leeislative Budget Committee Stsff - Fiscal Year L992 Budset - Analvsis and Recommendations

DEPARTMENT: AHCCCS
COST CENTER: AGENCY SUMMARY

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $363,579,300 in State General Funds (S) and $1,110,605,800 in Total
Expenditure Authority (T) -- a net decrease of $(32,258,400), or (8.1)Vo, from the adjusted FY 1991 General Fund
appropriation, and a net decrease of $(3,329,400), or (0.3)Vo, from the adjusted FY 1991 total expenditure authority.

Highlights of JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1991

. Administration $(1,868,s00) (S)
(2,540,900) (T)

FTE Reduction and New Vacancy Factor
PMMIS and In-House l-egal Positions
Professional and Outside Services Reduction

DES-AHCCCSa

New Cost Center
FTE Positions for Eligibility Determination

1,135,100 (S)
2,137,700 (T)

(6,818,300) (S)
(6,226,000) (T)

(24,706,700) (S)
78,t21,200 (T)

a DHS-AHCCCS

Acute Care

New Cost Center
Transfer State-Funding for Children's Rehabilitative Services to DHS

Modification of 48 hour MNMI Retroactive Coverage
Repeal of ABC Reimbursement Lævel Increase
Increase in County Acute Care Contribution
75.9%o Member Growth
7.5Vo Capitation Rate Increase



5.0o/o Medical Infl ation
Change in Federal Reimbursement Methodology
Fee for Service Adjustments

Long Term Care -0- (s)
(74,821,400) (T)

18.3% Member Growth
10.0Vo Per Member Per Month Cost Increase
Reduction in County ALTCS Contribution
Transfer Spending Authority to DES

Other Issues for lægislative Consideration

Executive Recommendation
The Executive recommendation included special line items for DES and DHS Intergovernmental Agreements. For
purposes of comparability, the Staff distributed the Executive recommendation to the appropriate line items in the

DES- & DHS-AHCCCS cost centers we have recommended.

a

HW_ 5



lrw- 6

Joint Legislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARTMENTs
COST CENTER:

ÀHCCCS
ADMINTSTRÀTTON

JLBC ANALYST:
EBO ANALYST:

MCNEIL
CHAPKO

HOUSE SUBCOT{MITTEE CHÀIR:
SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE CHAIR:

BARNES
AISTON

DESCRIPTION
FY 1990

ACTUAI,

FY 1991
ÀDJUSTED

APPROPRIÀTIONS

Fv 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOMI,IENDATION

FY 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMMENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
9ÙORK

SPACE

FULL TrME EQUTVAÍ.ENT POS.
FULL TI¡.{E EQUMLENT POS.

OPERÀTING BUDGET

PERSONÀI. SERVICES
PERSONAL SERVTCES

EI,ÍPLOYEE RELAÎED EXP
EMPLOYEE RELATED EXP

PROFESSTONAI/OUTSIDE
PROFESSIONAI/OUTSIDE

TRÀVEL - IN STATE
TRAVEL - IN STATE

TRAVEL - OUT OF STATE
TRAVEL - OUT OF STATE

OTHER OPERATING EXP
OTHER OPERAÎING EXP

EQUTPt'{ENT
EQUTPMENT

(s)
(r)

487.80
888.00

) 9,054,100
) 16,445,2OO

t,742|OOO
3, 145, 500

6, 505, 5OO
L4,226,7OO

124,3OO
228,3OO

19,3O0
37,4OO

3, 892, 100
7, O33 r gO0

1, 449, 300
2,872,LOO

) 11,990,500
, 24,398,40O

I 22,786,600
', 43, 989, 100

24,5OO
24,5OO

o
0

508.25
927.80

11, 166,600
20,379 r600

2,695,9OO
4, 904, 300

gr417 r7OO
19, 064, 90O

1O8, 4OO
797,4OO
17, 30O
32,7OO

3, 566, 5O0
6, 739, gO0

295,3OO
564, OO0

12,4O5,2OO
26, 598r 80O

26,267,7OO
51,882,700

94, 600
189,200

o
30,0OO

12 , 01 1, 9OO
23,'706 t600

3 r23l,4OO
61377,3OO

9 ,432 r5OO
20,L23.9OO

r32,7OO
258,1O0

2t,LOO
39, 9OO

4,254,OOO
g,2go r4oo

925,800
1,905, 800

14,7 66, LOO
30, 618, 100

30, 009, 4o0
60,7O2 rOOO

117, 100
234,tOO

o
0

518.50
9s4.80

'l ,o57,2OO
21 t 575 ,3OO

7 ,725 ,3OO
5 1279,600

5 , 826, 5OO
19,280, 00O

65, 50O
20o,1oo
11, 2OO
32,7OO

2 r 4t2,2OO
7 1274|OOO

205,90O
703, 3OO

8r 521r 3O0
27 t49O,LOO

l7 ,297,8OO
54, 345,0OO

95, 7OO
191,4OO

70,00o
246,3OO

10, 741, 300
2 1, 083 , 9OO

2 r577 ,'IOO
4 ,941 ,7OO

7. 515,4O0
16, 146, OOO

108, 400
2L2,5OO

15, 600
30, 600

3r439r5OO
6,757,8OO

61,3OO
12 5, OO0

11, 140, 2OO
23,27L,9OO

24,399 ,2OO
49 ,296,9OO

94, 600
189, 2OO

0
74,9OO

493. 63
968. OO

4s7.20
897.60

s
T

s
T

)
)

svcs(s)
svcs(T)

(s)
(r)
(s)
(r)
(s)
(r)
(s)
(r)

ALL OTHER OPERÀTINC
ÀI,L OTHER OPERÀTING

OPER"ATING SUBTOTAL
OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

IND. ADVISORY COUNCIL
rND. ADVTSORY COUNCIL

BOARD OF NURSING
BOARD OF NURSING

s
T

s
T

s
T

s
I



Joint lægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARTMENT:
COST CENIER:

AHCCCS
ADMINISTRATION

JLBC ANALYST:
EBO ANALYST¡

¡.{CNEIL
CHAPKO

HOUSE SUBCOMMTTTEE CHAIR:
SENATE SUBCOMI,ÍITIEE CHÀIR:

BARNES
AI,STON

FY 1990
ACTUAL

Fv 1991
ADJUSTED

ÀPPROPRIATIONS

FY L992
AGENCY

REQUEST

Fv 1992
EXECUTTVE

RECOMMENDATION

îv L992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMMENDAÎION

LEGISLATIlrE
WORK

SPÀCE
DESCRIPTION

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

QMB ELIGIBILITY
QMB ELIGIBILITY

SPECIAL ITEM SUBTOTAL
SPECIAL ITEM SUBTOTAI,

PROGRAM
PROGRAU

= = ========= ================

BY FUND SOURCE

GENERAT FUND
FEDERAL FUNDS
OTHER NON APPROPRIATED

PROGRA¡{ TOTAL-ALL SOURCES
PROGRA¡.I TOTAT-ALL SOURCES

s) 23,58O,9O0
T) 2L,972,3OO
r)0

(s)
(r)

(r)

(s)
(r)

(s)
(r)

769,8O0
1, 539, 600

794,3OO
1, 564, 100

23, 580, 90O
45, 553 r 2OO

23,580r900
45, 553 r 200

94, 600
2L9 r2OO

26 ,362 ,3OO
52, 101, 9Oo

26 t362,3OO
25,739,600

o

26,362.3OO
52 , 101,900

117, 100
234,LOO

30,126,5OO
60, 936, lOO

,126,50O
, go9,600

o

30,126,500
60,936,100

165, 700
437,7OO

77 ,463 ,5OO
54 r782 r'lOO

17,463, 5OO
28, 38O, 70O
8, 938, 5OO

17,463, 5O0
54,782,7OO

94, 600
264,LOO

24,493 ,8OO
49, 561,000

24,493,8OO
25 t067 ,2OO

0

24 r 493,8OO
49, 561, 000

0
0

0
o

o
o

0
o

TOTAL
TOTAL

s

30
30

IIW_ 7



TIW_ B

.Ioint Iægislative Budget Committee Ståff - Fiscal Year 1992 Budcet - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPARTMENT: AHCCCS
COST CENTER: ADMINISTRATION

The JLBC Staff recommends an appropriation of $24,493,800 in State General Funds (S) and $49,561,000 in Total
Expenditure Authority (T) -- a net decrease of $(1,868,500), or (7.7)Vo from the adjusted FY 1991 General Fund
appropriation, and a net decrease of $(2,540,900), or (.9)Vo to the adjusted FY 1991 total expenditure authority.

JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from F'Y 1991

FTE Adjustment
Eliminates 23.6 (S) and 46.2 (T) FIE positions that are vacant or are projected to become vacant
during FY 1992.

Personal Services/ERE Adjustments
Includes a new vacancy factor of.2.5Vo. If the 23.6 (S) and 46.2 (T) FfE positions had not been
eliminated, the vacancy savings rate would have been 7.5Vo. The Executive recommends a vacancy
factor of 5.07o. The change also reflects a recalculation of the Personal Services Base and a change
in the stateÆederal funding mix from FY 1991's 55.0Vo/45.0Vo to 5l.0Vol49.0Vo. The Executive
recommends a final mix of 49.OVol51.0Vo (all percentages are rounded to the nearest percent).

ERE Rate Adjustments

a

a

$ (803,800) (s)
310,300 (T)

(76,200) (s)
(138,s00) (T)

(e02,300) (s)
(2,918,900) (T)

10.1vo General Fund Professional and outside Services Reduction
This reduction does not include reductions to the requested amount for DOA Data Processing
Charges. The Staff has not recommended a 20.0% reduction primarily because of the significant
presence of costs related to data processing. The reduction reflects the elimination of $91,900 (S)
and $169,000 (T) in legal funding given the Staffs recommendation on hiring an Attorney III and a
Iægal Assistant II in the Office of Grievance and Appeals (see the issue desóribed below).



The following list details the Staffs Professional and Outside Services recommendation of
$7,515,400 (S) and $16,146,000 (T):

Programming & Data Services

Data Processing - DOA
Auditing
Consulting

Management
Actuarial

Attorneys
Medical Evaluation Services
Interpreters
Security
Temporary Clerical
Interns
U of A College of Pharmacy

S

$2,941,500
3,139,4{X)

341,900

T
$ 6,505,800

6,976,5OO

551,300

lo2,7n
427,7n
253,000
223,3ffi

3,300
42,8ü)
26,8n

5,400
7.ffi

$7,515,400

20L2m
735,000
454,400
561,000

5,100
76,400
49,800
9,500

20.000

$16,146,000

a

a

a

a

IïVo General Fund Travel - Out of State Reduction
Reflects federal/state funding mix changes.

One-Time Equipment

Other Operating Expenditures Reduction
Reductions due to recalculating the federal/state funding mix, and lower risk management charges.

Prepaid Medical Management Information System (PMMIS)
The Staff recommends the addition of 6.3 (S) and 14.0 (T) FTE positions related to the completion
and full implementation of PMMIS. This recommendation reflects a policy of replacing consultant

expenditures with in-house staff and is, therefore, directly linked to a large percentage of the

Professional and Outside Services reduction recommended above. The 14 positions fit into the

following categories Programming (6); Technical Support (3); Increased Workload-System Size and

Complexity (2); Administrative Support (2); and Planning (1). The recommendation also reflects

amounts for PMMIS training costs.

(1,700) (s)
(2,100) (T)

(2e5,300) (s)
(s64,000) (T)

(17e,600) (s)
(e8,800) (T)

270,700 (s)
601,400 (T)

HW_ 9



HW_TO

a

The Executive recommends 9.7 (S) and 22.0 (T) FIE positions (the agency's requested amount) and

11ry,490 (S) and $1,305,100 (T). The Executive recommendation reflécts a75Vo phase-in, as well as
$247,800 (S) and $563,100 (T) in new equipment. The Staff does not recommend- a phase-in, given
the Professional and Outside Services reduction, and we are unable to recommend the equipmãnt
given our inability to obtain confirmation from the Department of Administration (DOA) as to
whether the additional equipment was an approved addition to the agency's automation plan. In
discussing the issue with officials from DOA, it appears that automation plan updates mãy often be
submitted after an appropriation has been made for data processing (DP) equipment. The Staff
would suggest, on the basis of both statute and rule, that the DOA approval process (where
applicable) should precede an agenry's request for either major system modifications or purchases of
DP equipment. Beyond that, the Staff is not convinced that anFY 1992 purchase of a Front-End
Database Server is critical for PMMIS operation, nor are we persuaded that the optical imaging
system enhancements are justifiable given the state's current fiscal problems.
With the 14.0 FIE positions ure are recommending, the Management Information System Division
will have received 38.0 new FTE positions from FY 1990 to FY 1992, for a total of 113 FTE
positions. The Staff is unwilling to recommend the 8.0 additional FTE positions the Executive has
recommended due,'but not limited to (a) the excess staffing for the eualified Medicare Beneficiary
Program. The Division received 5.0 F-IE positions in FY 1990 to implement the program, which úas
proven to be much smaller than expected; (b) the weakness of the justification for additional
administrative, planning and management analysis staff; and (c) the state's fiscal problems.
Finally, the Staff recommends that the legislature consider a footnote to AHCCCS'FY 1992
appropriation which would require that any retroactive federal funding, which may be received upon
federal certification of PMMIS, be transferred to the state General Fund as reimbursement.

In-House Attorney and Assistant
The JLBC Staff recommends the addition of an Attorney III and al-ngal Assistant II position as a
means of reducing the agenry's reliance on higher-cost contracted legal services. The Staff used the
1:2 Cost/Savings ratio offered by the Department (i.e. for each $1 spent on an in-house attorney, $2
can be saved in contracted legal costs) as a justification for the poliry issue, and reduced our
recommendation for contracted legal expenditures by $91,900 (S) and $169,000 (T). The stateÆederal
split is different between the policy issue and the reduction because the latter cuts across a number of
divisions with funding mixes different than the Office of Grievance and Appeals. The Staff does not
recommend any capitalized or non-capitalized equipment for these 2 positions given our view that the
elimination of 46.2 vacant FTE positions should free-up a significant amount of previously purchased
equipment. The Executive did not make a recommendation for this policy issue.

58,400 (S)
84,500 (T)



a

a

Automated Voice Response System (AVRS)
The JLBC Staff recommends the purchase of the AVRS system as a means of controlling future
Communication Center staffing requirements through automation. The system will allow medical
providers the option of obtaining eligibility/enrollment information on a patient without the direct
assistance of AHCCCS staff. The Executive also recommends this purchase at $60,000 (S) and

$12s,000 (T).
Expenditure Authority Adjustments

61,300 (S)
125,000 (T)

a

a

(s)
(r)

(s)
(r)

-0-

15,300

-0-
44,900

a

Board of Nursing
Reflects the increased availability of federal pass-thru based on increased spending by the Board of
Nursing for the Nurse Aide Training and Competenry Evaluation Program (NATCEP). This increase
does not reflect costs associated with the program's testing component (see "Other Issues for
lrgislative Consideration").

Other Issues for Legislative Consideration

County Contributions for ALTCS Administration
The Staff does not concur with the Executive's recommendation that $8,938,500 in county funds be used for the
administration of the Arizona l-ong Term Care System (ALTCS). While the Staff takes no issue with the
Executive's argument that county funds can be legally used for ALTCS administrative costs, we believe that
allocating a share of aggregated administrative costs to a discrete element (ALTCS) is difficult, at best.
Additionally, county monies were used, prior to ALTCS implementation, for some administrative expenditures,
however, the practice was stopped because of objections raised by counties.
The Staff does, however, believe that additional contributions from the counties are warranted, and recommends in
the Acute Care Program that A.R.S. ç ll-292 be amended to require an additional $7,000,000 from the counties
for use toward the cost of medical services. The Staff believes that the cost of medical services is more easily
allocated to the counties given that, without a Medicaid program, many of those currently being served by
AHCCCS would become the responsibility of the counties given the provisions of A.R.S. Sll-297 (for further
discussion see the "General Fund Reduction/County Contribution" issue in the Acute Care Cost Center).

Office of the Medical Director Positions
The Executive has recommended 2.6 (S) and 4.4 (T) additional FTE positions and $11,800 (S) and $302,300 (T)
related to claims review workload increases, prior authorization, and maternal health care program compliance.
The Staff believes that the justification for the additional medical claims review specialists relied heavily on what we

consider to be rather dubious "cost-savings" estimates. For example, the agency was unable to tell us how many

HW_I1



HW_I2

a

disallowed claims are inevitably paid off by the agency, based on the findings of an administrative/egal process.
The Staffs position is that this amount is a critical element in justiffing additional positions; if a largi pèrcentage of
initially disallowed claims are inevitably paid, then additional expenditures on claims review would not necessarily
be advisable. rvVith respect to the other positions, the Staff continues to believe that the agency has not fully
reallocated Qualified Medicare Beneficiary (OMB) positions that were approved in FY 1990 and continued in FY
1991. The QMB program is basically a shell of what it was expected to become, and the Staff believes that the
recent federal legislative changes regarding the program will have minimal effect. The Staff will be prepared to
discuss, with both Appropriations' Subcommittees, the assumptions underlying our view that QMB positìons in the
Division of Member Services could be reallocated to other divisions to serve agency needs.

Division of Member Services - Position Reclassification
The Executive has recommended $38,800 (S) and $80,800 (T) for the reclassification of certain positions in the
Division. The Staff has not been able to obtain a final decision from DOA personnel analysts on whether they
approve of the reclassification action, and we are not able to recommend the increase.

Board of Nursing
The Executive has recommended $70,000 (S) and $140,000 (T) for testing costs associated with the NATCEP
Intergovernmental Agreement between AI{CCCS and the Board of Nursing. As of this writing, the Staff has not
received any detailed request for these additional monies from AHCCCS, the Board of Nursing, or the Executive.
The Staff will be willing to address the issue after the materials are received and analyzed.

I-eased Facility Expansion
The Executive has recommended $247,500 (S) and $450,000 (T) for increased leasing costs associated with facility
expansion.

Governor's Office of Strategic Planning and Budgeting (OSpB)
The Executive has recommended the transfer of 2.0 FTE positions and $187,100 (S) and $374,200 (T) from
AHCCCS to OSPB. Documentation provided by the Executive indicates that $120,700 (S) and $241,400 (T) of the
total transfer is in Personal Services. Based on this, the Staff assumes that the 2.0 FTE positions, although
unspecified by the Executive, must be high-level positions within the agency. Without additional information (e.g.,
the actual positions and whether they are filled or vacant), the Staff is unable to comment on the implication(s) of
this transfer. We believe, however, that the loss of $187,100 in federal Title XIX (Medicaid) matching funds
means, effectively, that AHCCCS will lose funding for 4.0, not just 2.0, FTE positions. (See the Governor's Office
of Strategic Planning and Budgeting for further discussion of this issue.)

a



Joint I-egislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysus and Recommendation

DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

AHCCCS
DES-AHCCCS

JLBC ANATYST:
EBO ÀNAI,YST:

MCNETL
CHÀPKO

HOUSE SUBCOUMITTEE CIIAIR:
SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE CTIAIR:

BARNES
ÀLSTON

DESCRIPTTON
FY 1990

ACTUAL

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

FY L992
ÀGENCY

REQT'EST

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOI,IMENDATION

FY 1992
JLBC STÀFF

RECOMMENDÀTION

LEGISLATIVE
9IORK

SPACE

FULL TII{E EQUIVALENT POS.
FULL TTME EQUIVALENT POS.

OPERÀTING BUDGET

PERSONAI, SERVICES
PERSONAL SERVICES

EI,TPLOYEE RELATED EXP
EMPLOYEE RELATED EXP

ALL OTHER OPERATING
ALL OTHER OPERÀTING

OPERATTNG SUBTOTAT,
OPERÀTING SUBTOTAL

SPECIÀL LINE ITEMS

DES DDSA
DES DDSA

DES PASARR
DES PASARR

SPECIAL ITEM SUBTOTÀI,
SPECIAT ITEM SUBTOTAL

(s)
(r)

(s)
(r)

(
(

(

261.90
527.4O

4,695,9OO
9 r 391,8OO

981, 1OO
L,962 r2OO

305. 50
615. OO

555. 10
1, 114. 20

9 r 089, 600
18,179,1O0

2,4Ll,4OO
4 1822 r8OO

685, 3OO
1 r 370, 600

5O0, 5OO
1, OO1, 1OO

3, 5OO
6, 9OO

5, 096, 7OO
10rO18,70O

1, 334, 600
2 r53L.2OO

7 ,620 r600
L4,928,5OO

19, 121, 600
37 , 930, 40O

238,2OO
476 t 4OO

99, 100
396, 000

337,300
872,4OO

381. 55
767.LO

6,818r 1OO
13,636,2OO

1, 813, OOO
3, 626, O00

691,300
1, 382, 600

l72,OOO
344,0O0

1,800
3, 600

3,239, 1O0
6,478,2OO

153,300
306, 600

4,257 ,5OO
I, 515,000

12,888,600
251777,2OO

206,4OO
4L2,8OO

98, 3O0
392,8O0

304, 7O0
805,600

348. OO

700. oo

s
I

286,900
573,8OO

104, OOO
208, OOO

2,8O0
5, 600

1r511r9O0
3, 023 r gOO

331,7O0
663,4O0

2,237 ,3OO
4 t4'74,600

| 7,914,3O0
) 15,828,600

72,5OO
145, 100

2 r600
10, 200

75,100
155,300

5, gg8, 100
11, 796, 1O0

1, 456, 1O0
2,gr2,2OO

535, 2OO
1, 098, 90O

125 ,4OO
2 50, 90O

1,3OO
2 r5OO

2,5O2 r9OO
4, g1g, 3oo

8, 3OO
16, 600

3, 173, 10O
6r2g7 r2OO

LO r527 ,3OO
20r 995, 500

r?3,7OO
347, 5O0

96, 500
385, 500

27O,2OO
733, 000

6,664,4OO
13, 328r 8O0

1, 682, 8OO
3, 365 r 600

494,500
989, OOO

136, 5OO
273,OOO

l,2oo
2 r4OO

2, 619, 5OO
5 rO47 ,2OO

63,8O0
t27,600

3, 315, 500
6,439 ,2OO

LL,662 ,7OO
23,133,600

173,5O0
347, O0O

96, 400
385, 600

269,9OO
732,600

PROFESSTONAL/OUTSTDE SVCS ( S )
PROFESSTONAL/OUTSTDE SVCS ( T )

TRÀlr'EL - rN SÎATE (S)
TRAVEL - rN STAÎE (T)
ÎRAVEL - OUT OF STÀTE (S)
TRAVEL - OUl OF STATE (T)
oTHER OPERATTNG EXP (S)
oTHER OPERÀÎING EXP (T)
EQUIP}TENT ( S )
EQUrP¡{ENÎ (T)

s
T

s
T

s
T

s
T

S
T

HW_13



HI,{- I 4

Joint lægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

AHCCCS
DES-ÀHCCCS

JLBC ANAIYST:
EBO ANALYST¡

¡.{CNEIL
CHÀPKO

HOUSE SUBCOMI'IITTEE CIIAfR:
SENATE SUBCO¡{UITTEE CTÍAIR:

BÀRNES
ALSTON

DESCRIPTTON
FY 1990

ACTUAI,

Fy 1991
ADJUSTED

ÀPPROPRTATIONS

FY 1992
AGENCY

REQUESl

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOMI.ÍENDATION

FY 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMUENDATION

LEGISI,ATT\/E
T{ORK

SPACE

TOTAL
TOTAL

PROGRAM
PROGRAM

(s)
(11

(s)
(r)
(s)
(r)

7 ,989,4OO
15, 983 r 900

7,989 r4OO
7 ,994 r5OO

7 r989 r4OO
15, 983, 9O0

10, 797,500
2l ,728,5OO

10, 797 , 5O0
10,931, OO0

10, 797, 5OO
2L,728,5OO

19, 458, 9O0
38,8O2,800

13, 193, 300
26,582 r9OO

13, 193,3O0
13, 389, 50O

13, 193, 30O
26 ,582 ,8OO

LL,932,600
23,866,2OO

BY FUND SOURCE

GENER.å,L FUND
FEDERÀT FUNDS

PROGRAI,T TOTAL-ALL SOURCES
PROGRÀM TOTAL-ALL SOURCES

19, 458, 90O
19, 343,900

19, 468, 900
38, 802 , 8OO

11,932,600
11, 933, 600

11 r 932, 600
23 ,866,2OO



DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

AHCCCS
DES-AHCCCS

The JLBC Staff recommends an appropriation of $11,932,600 in State General Funds (S) and $23,866,200 in Total
Expenditure Authority (T) -- a net increase of $1,135,L00, or I0.5Vo, to the adjusted FY 1991 General Fund appropriation,
and a net increaseof $2,137,700, or l0.0Vo, to the adjusted FY 1991 total expenditure authority. These funds appeared as

special line items in the FY 1991 AHCCCS appropriation.

JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from tr'V 1991

a

a

a

Personal Services/ERE Adjustments
The JLBC Staff recommends the continuation of the l.ÙVo vacancy factor. The Executive has not
recommended a vacancy factor.

ERE Rate Adjustments

Demographics
The JLBC Staff recommends the addition o1 42.5 (S) and 85.0 (T) positions related to eligibility
determination services. The Department of Economic Security performs eligibility work for
AHCCCS on all AFDC and AFDC-related individuals, certain pregnant women and children, certain
SSI Medical Assistance Only groups, and Eligible Assistance Children.

The Executive has recommended the addition of 75.5 (S) and 151.0 (T) positions and $2,390,900 (S)

and $4,781,700 (T).
7.6Vo General Fund Professional and Outside Services Reduction

The reduction is significantly less than 20.0Vq given that most of the Department's Professional and

Outside Services expenditures are related to Data Processing costs. The amount also reflects an

adjustment to the stateÆederal funding mix.
10Vo General Fund Travel - Out of State Reduction

-0- (s)
-0- (r)

$

a

a

32,900 (S)
65,600 (T)

1,247,200 (S)
2,494,400 (T)

(40,700) (s)
(10e,e00) (T)

(100) (s)
(200) (r)

Iit^l- I 5



HW-l6

a Other Operating Expenditures Adjustments
Reflects reductions in one time non-capitalized equipment; interest payments for the lease/purchase
of mainframe equipment and personal computer software expenditures. The change in base Total
Expenditure Authority reflects an adjustment made for the fact that federal funds are not available
for interest payments on lease/purchase arrangements.

One Time Equipment

Other Issues for lægislative Consideration

DES Disability Determination Services Administration (DDSA)
The Executive has recommended the addition of 0.55 (S) and 1.1 (T) FTE position and $29,300 (S) and
$s8,600 (T).

(es,eoo) (s)
(2es,600) (T)

(8,300) (s)
(16,600) (T)

a

a



Joint Legislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

AHCCCS
DHS-AHCCCS

JLBC ANÀLYST:
EBO ANÀLYST:

MCNEIL
CHÀPKO

HOUSE SUBCOMMTTTEE CHAIR:
SENATE SUBCOMMTTTEE CHAIR:

BARNES
ALSTON

DESCRTPTTON
Fv 1990

ACTUAL

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

Fv 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

Ev \992
EXECUTIVE

RECOMMENDATION

EY L992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMI.{ENDATION

LEGISLÀTIVE
WORK

SPACE

FULL TII.ÍE
FULL TTME

EQUIVALENT
EQUIVAIENT

POS.
POS.

(s)
(r)

15.00
31. 50

127,000
254,OOO

27,600
55, 200

7, O0O
14, OOO

8,80O
17, 600

15,800
31,600

170, 400
340, 800

71, 300
183,5O0

6 1752 r7OO
g , t22 ,7OO

0
0

6,824,OOO
8,305, 600

16.25
34. OO

246,OOO
492,OOO

58, 600
117, 1O0

10,300
20,600
23,4OO
46, 80O

33, 7OO
67 ,4OO

338, 30O
676,500

451, OO0
1 r 5O3, 2O0

6,479,7OO
7, 601, 500

139, 600
279,2OO

7 , O70, 300
9, 383, 900

7 r 408, 600
10, 060, 4O0

L5.25
32. 50

2 60, O0O
519, 800

72,7OO
144, 100

10, 500
2O,8OO

24,600
49,000

35, 10O
69, 80O

367,2OO
733,7OO

93,900
375,7OO

6, 493, 5OO
7,615, 30O

157, 8OO
315,900

6,7 45,2OO
9,306,900

7,l.L2r4OO
9 r 04O, 600

11.50
25. OO

11. s0
25. O0

246.OOO
492,OOO

76, 5O0
153, 000

23.4OO
46,800

33,700
67 ,4OO

356,2O0
7L2,4OO

94,5OO
378, OO0

0
2 ,464,8OO

139, 600
279,2OO

234,1OO
3,L22,OOO

59O,300
3, 934, 400

OPERÀTING BUDGET

PERSONAL SERVTCES
PERSONAL SERVICES

E¡,ÍPLOYEE RELATED
E¡'TPLOYEE RELÀTED

TRAVEL - IN STATE
TRÀVEL - IN STATE

OTHER OPERÀTING EXP
OTHER OPERATING EXP

ALL OTHER OPERATING
ÀIL OTHER OPERATING

OPERATING SUBÎOTAT
OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL ITEM SUBTOTAL
SPECIAL ITEM SUBTOTAL

(
(

S
T

s
T

s
T

S
T

s
T

s
T

259 ,4OO
518, 8OO

71,40O
L42,600

10, 300
20,600
23,4OO
46, 600

33, 7OO
67,2OO

364,500
728,600

111,600
372,lOO

o
o

157, 8O0
315, O0O

269 ,4OO
688, IOO

633, 9O0
L r 4t6 |TOO

EXP
EXP

300
600

10,
20t

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

DHS PASARR (S)
DHS PÀSARR (T)
CHILDRENS REHÀB. SERVICES(S)
CHTLDRENS REHÀB. SERVTCES(T)

TNDTRECT COST - LTCENSURE(S)
TNDTRECT COST - LICENSURE(T)

)

(s)
(r)

6,gg4 r 4OO
8,646,400

TOTA
TOTÀ

PROGRAM
PROGRAM

L
L

(s)
(r)

r-rw- l7



HW-IB
Joint lægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

AHCCCS
DHS-AHCCCS

JLBC ANÀLYST:
EBO ANALYST¡

MCNEIL
CHAPKO

HOUSE SUBCOUMTTTEE CHATR:
SENATE SUBCO¡.TMITTEE CHAIR:

BARNES
ALSTON

DESCRIPTION
FY 1990

ACTUAL

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIÀTIONS

FY L992
AGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUlIVE

RECOI.TMENDÀIION

FY 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMI,IENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
I{ORK

SPACE

BY FUND SOURCE

GENERAL FUND
FEDERÀI, FUNDS
OTHER NON ÀPPROPRIATED

PROGRAIÍ TOTAL-ALL SOURCES
PROGR¡,M TOTAL-ALL SOURCES

s
T
T

6,994,4OO
282,600

1, 369, 40O

6,994 ,4OO
8, 646, 40O

7,408, 600
1, 53O, OO0
1, 121, 800

7 r4O8r600
10, 060, 400

7 ,772 ,4OO
806, 4OO

1r121,900

7 ,712 ,4OOg, 040, 600

633,9OO
782,8O0

0

633, 9O0
L,4L6,7OO

590, 3OO
3 ,244 rtOO

o

590, 30O
3, 834,400

(s)
(r)



DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

AHCCCS
DHS-AHCCCS

The JLBC Staff recominends an appropriation of $590,300 in State General Funds (S) and $3,834,400 in Total Expenditure
Authority (T) -- a net decrease of $(6,818,300), or (92)Vo, from the adjusted FY 1991 General Fund appropriation, and a

net decrease of $(6,226,000), or (61.9)Vo, to the adjusted FY 1991 total expenditure authority. These funds appeared as

special line items in the FY 1991 AHCCCS appropriation.

JLBC Staff Recommended Changes fiom FY 1991

ERE Rate Adjustments 7t,9oo (s)
35,900 (T)

$a

a

Childrens Rehabilitative Services (CRS) (6'479'700) (S)

The JLBC Staff recommends transferring the state match for AHCCCS' share of CRS to the (5,136,700) (T)
Department of Health Services (DHS). The $2,464,800 in expenditure authority remaining in the
AHCCCS budget represents an estimate of Title XIX matching funds that can be passed through to
DHS upon the determination that services were provided to a categorically-eligible AHCCCS child.
(The amount, in state General Funds, actually transferring to DHS is lower than the reduction shown

here because of a net change which involves a fund transfer, as well as the availability of federal
funds for CRS expenditures. Additionally, the total expenditure authority reduction (T) is less than
the State General Fund reduction (S), due to the federal pass-thru authority remaining in the
AHCCCS budget.) The transfer also involves moving 3.75 (S) and 5.0 (T) FTE positions from
AHCCCS funding to DHS. The Executive has also recommended this transfer.

DHS Preadmission Screening and Annual Resident Review (PASARR) (356'500) (S)

This includes the elimination of 1.0 (S) and 4.0 (T) FTE positions. This recommended (1,125,200) (T)
reduction is based on the Department of Health Service's budget request for this line item, which
indicated that staffing could be cut from 8.0 FTE positions to 4.0. The Executive has also

recommended this change.

HW_I9



HW-20
Joint lægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

AHCCCS
ACUTE CARE

JLBC ANA].YST:
EBO ANAIYST:

MCNEIL
CHAPKO

HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE CHATR:
SENÀTE SUBCOMMITÎEE CHAIR:

BÀRNES
ÀISTON

DESCRIPTION
Fv 1990

ACTUAI,

Fy 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

FY 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

Fy 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMMENDAÎION

LEGISLATIVE
fIORK

SPACE

FY 1992
EXECUTTVE

RECOH¡.IENDATION

(s)
(r)

SPECIÀL L INE ITEMS

FULL TII'IE EQUIVALENT POS.
FULL Tr¡{E EQUIVÀI,ENT POS.

ACUTE CARE CAPITATTON
ACUTE CARE CAPITATION

FEE FOR SERVICE
FEE FOR SERVICE

REINSURANCE
REINSURANCE

DEFERRED LIABILITY
DEFERRED LIABILITY
}ÍEDTCARE PRE¡{IUMS
MEDICARE PREMIUMS

QMB
QMB

EPSDT ¡'IENTAL HEAT,IH
EPSDT }IENTAT HEAI.TH

SPECIAL ITEM SUBTOTAL
SPECIAL ITEM SUBTOTAL

0. 00
o. oo

L42,750,9OO
373, 705, 5O0

39 , 616, 10O
54, 855, 7OO

20 ,77 4 ,7OO
25, 5O9 r 30O

22 ,LL6,7OO
32,753,4OO
3,379 r 8OO
7 1222,4OO

17, OO0
56, g0o

0
o

200,550,30O
5OO, 243, 300

7 8 ,399 ,4OO
110, 612, 90O

30, 934, 300
38, O0l, OO0

3L,223,OOO
41 , 848, 3O0

1,658r 40O
5, 655, 1O0

1, 739, 600
8 r741 ,5OO
6 ,7 64 ,3OO

17 r67Or600

351,269, 300
722 ,772,600

351 , 269, 300
722,772t600

351, 269, 300
308, 328, 1OO

63,L75,2OO

351, 2 69, 300
722 ,772,600

o. o0
o. oo

288,169,7OO
643, 855, 2OO

36r 738r 1O0
94,247 ,5OO
37, O1O, 3O0
65 1527 ,7OO
36 ,462 ,7OO
69,087, 4OO

2r455r4OO
6, 094, 5O0

I ,464 ,9OO
3,997 t2OO

94O,5O0
24 ,654,5OO

4O3.241, 600
907,464, OOO

4O3,24I,600
9O7 ,464,OOO

4O3 ,24L,600
44L,O47 r2OO
63.775,2OO

4O3,24L,600
9O7 ,464,OOO

0. o0
0. oo

275 ,95O,600
615,376,5O0
25,864, 5O0
83 , 643, OOO

18, 587, 000
32,O12,600
16,o72,LOO
35r 425, 1O0

1, 885, 7OO
5 ,526 ,600

lOO, OOO
304, 3OO

940, 5OO
24 ,654 ,5OO

339,40O,400
796,942 ,600

339, 4OO, 4O0
796,942,600

265,484 ,8OO
613. 935, OOO

30, 041, 300
95 , r24 ,5OO
L6,972.3OO
29, O13, 5OO

12, 559, OOO
32,259 ,OOO

2 18, 500
5, 810, 70O

286,7OO
L rO72 r 4OO

1, 000, 000
23,6'18,7OO

326,562,600
80o, 893 , 8OO

326,562 ,600
80O, 893, 800

0.00
o. oo

o. oo
o. oo

(s)
(r)
(s)
(r)
(s)
(r)
(s)
(r)
(s)
(r)
(s)
(r)
(s)
(r)

sl 228,655,2OO
1l 494,103,2OO

OTAL
OTAL

PROGRAM
PROGRAM

T
T

(s)
(r)

(s)
(1)

228,655 ,2OO
494,1O3,2OO

228,655,2OO
494,LO3,2OO

BY FUND SOURCE

GENERAL FUND
FEDERÀ], FUNDS
OTHER NON ÀPPROPRIATED

PROGRAI.I TOTÀL-ALL SOURCES
PROGRAI{ TOTAL-ALL SOURCES

sl 228,655r20O
T) 2O2 1782,8OOT) 62,665,2OO

(
(
(

339, 4OO, 400
393,245 t2OO
64,29'l ,OOO

339 , 400, 40O
796,942,600

326,562,600
4O3,O34,2OO
7L,297 ,OOO

326,562,600
800, 893 , 800



DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

AHCCCS
ACUTE CARE

a

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of 5326,562,600 in State General Funds (S) and $800,893,800 in Total
Expenditure Authority (T) -- a net decrease of $(24,706,700), or (7.0)7o, from the adjusted FY 1991 General Fund
appropriation, and a net increase of $78,121,200, or l0.8Vo, to the adjusted FY 1991 total expenditure authority.

JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1991

Retroactive Medically Needy (MN)Medically Indigent (MI) Coverage (Fee For Service) (2,286,600) (S)
The Staff recommends that A.R.S. $ 36-2909.4 be amended to return retroactive coverage to 24 (2,286,600) (T)
hours except in cases where a state holiday immediately precedes or follows a weekend. I-aws 1990,

Chapter 333 (Omnibus AHCCCS) changed the aforementioned section to increase retroactive
coverage from 24 to 48 hours. If Title 36 is not amended, $5,600,000 (S) and (T) must be added to
the JLBC Staff recommendation to accommodate annualization (the law was not effective until
January t, 7991) and medical inflation. The Staff estimates the cost of the 48 hour provision, without
the 3-day holiday weekend exception, at $6,313,400 (S) and (T). The Executive has recommended a

complete return to 24 hour retroactive coverage in its FY 1991 Deficit Reduction proposal and their
FY 1992 recommendation reflects the amendment. They are using an estimate, however, of
$7,000,000 (S) and (T) as the cost.

Adjusted Billed Charges (ABC) (4,000'000) (S)
The Staff recommends the repeal of the ABC Reimbursement l.evel Increase of.2.5Vo required by (4,000,000) (T)
l¿ws 1990, Chapter 333 (Omnibus AHCCCS) [A.R.S. $ 36-2904K(5)]. If Title 36 is not amended,
$6,330,100 (S) and $9,200,000 (T) must be added to the Staff recommendation, in order to
accommodate annualization (the law was not effective until January l,l99l); medical inflation;
demographics; and the presence of federal matching funds, which were not part of last year's
calculation since the federal reimbursement methodology was not revised until after the 2nd Regular
Session of the 39th Legislature adjourned. The Executive has recommended this change in both their
FY 1991 Deficit Reduction proposal and FY 1992 Budget Recommendation.

HW_2I



LlW- 22

a

General Fund Reduction/County Contributions (7,000,000) (S)
The JLBC Staff recommends that A.R.S. ç ll-292.A.2 be revised to reflect an increase of $7,000,000 -0- (T)
in county contributions for medical services. This change would increase the cap from $58.4 million
to $65.4 million. As previously discussed, the Staff recommends this method of lncreasing the county
share of the program over the Executive proposal to use approximately $8.9 million in county
contributions for administrative costs. In terms of acute care, county contributions have remained flat
since FY 1986, yet the program has grown dramatically in the interim. The Staff would argue that
increases in the cost of medical care since FY 1986 would alone justiff a contribution increase well in
excess of our proposed $7,000,000. The Staff would further indicate that, all other things being equal,
the Staffs recommended increase in county contributions is $1.9 million lower than the Executive;s
Recommendation.

AFDC Benefit Increase -0- (S)
The JLBC Staff has recommended that the l-egislature delay the AFDC benefit increase currently -0- (T)
scheduled for July 1991 until June 1992. Without this change, the Staff AHCCCS recommendation
must be increased by $1,495,100 (S) and 93,980,000 (T). The benefit increase scheduled for
June 1, 1991, is fully funded in this recommendation.

Acute Care Services 79,794,100 (S)
The JLBC Staff recommendations reflects a variety of changes including the following: 1,12,817,400 (T)

a) 15.97o Increase in Member Years - $39,208,400 (S) - (Member years is the annual avera1e
number of members enrolled for an entire month.) The Executive's recommendation
indicates a growth of ll.4Vo. The Staff, however, believes the Executive's FY 1991
pclpulation base is somewhat high, which would explain most of the growth rate difference.

b) 7.57o Capitation Rate Increase - $10,868,800 (S) - The Staff is not sure of the Executive's .,

specific average increase, however, their recommendation's narrative indicates increases of
7.0Vo-9.ïVo.

c) New Federal Reimbursement - $(34,059,400) (S) - The Staff concurs with the Executive that
the method of federal reimbursement approved by the Health Care Financing Administration
(HCFA) during the interim will lead to an increased flow of federal dollars into AHCCCS
which, consequently, reduces General Fund obligations.

d) Medical Inflation - 53,776,300 (S) - The Staff is using a 5.0% figure in the Deferred Liability,
Reinsurance, and Fee for Service line items. The Executive's recommendation does not
indicate what inflation factor was used on these line items.

a



a

The Staff has provided discrete estimates for the changes mentioned above, however, due to the

interaction of factors, the estimates have limitations. For example, demographic and cost factors

have distinct effects but they also interact - a phenomenon that makes it impossible to pisely
isolate each individual factor's impact. The Staff would also caution against drawing too many

conclusions from using jUSI the State General Fund (S) amount for each line item. The (S) amount,

in both the Staff and Executive recommendations, is combined with county and miscellaneous fund

amounts to produce a "state-match" recommendation. There are a number of differences between

the Staff and Executive allocations of these county and miscellaneous funds, and these differences

make comparisons a little more difficult. The Staff will be prepared in Committee to provide
clarification on specific differences between line items.

Fee For Service (23'997'000) (S)

The amount detailed reflects a correction to this line item to account, primarily, for a larger (26,748,600) (T)
volume of federal dollars (that should have been budgeted against the General Fund) flowing into
the state via the Indian Health Service. As the Staff has indicated in previous correspondence, we

believe this issue is the fundamental reason for the current fiscal year's AFICCCS surplus.

Qualified Medicare Beneficiaries (1'452'900) (S)

The reduction reflects another downward revision in population estimates for this federally- (7'669'100) (T)
required group. The recommendation takes into account the QMB mandates contained in the

federal Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1990 (OBRA'90). The Executive has made a similar

recommendation.
EPSDT Mental Health (5'764,300) (S)

The recommendation reflects a transfer of most of state-match funding obligation, for children's 6'008'100 (T)
mental health care, to the Department of Health Services (DHS). DHS plans to submit a budget

addendum at a later date detailing a requested amount, at which time the Staff will provide analysis

and recommendations for DHS funding. The amount remaining in AHCCCS reflects an amount for
pharmaceuticalflaboratory costs that will be borne by AHCCCS. The increased expenditure authority
is based on a staff estimate of possible federal matching funds in an annualized and fully operational
program (the current program began on October 1, 1990, and is being phased-in during this fiscal

year).

a

a

HS_23



HW-24
Joint Iægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal year 1992 Budget'AnalysÍs and Recommendation

DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

AHCCCS
LONG TERI,! CARE

JLBC ANAI,YST:
EBO ANAI.YST:

¡.{cNErL
CHÀPKO

HOUSE SUBCO}IMITTEE CHATR:
SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE CHATR:

BARNES
ALSTON

DESCRIPTION
FY 1990

ACTUA],

FY 1991
ÀDJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

Fy 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUÎTVE

RECOMMENDATION

FY 1992
JLBC STAFF

RXCO¡'{MENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
WORK

SPACE

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POS.
FULL TIUE EQUMT,ENT POS.

OPERÀÎING BUDGET

SPECIÀI, INE ITEUS

LUMP SUM APPROPRIÀTION
LUMP SUM APPROPRIATION

DES LONG TERM CARE
DES LONG TER¡-T CARE

NATCEP
NATCEP

SPECIAÍ, ITEM SUBTOTÀL
SPECIAL ITEM SUBÎOTÀT

RA!{
RAM

BY FUND SOURCE

FEDERAL FUNDS
OTHER NON APPROPRIATED

PROGRAI,! TOTAL-AIL SOURCES
PROGRAI.I TOTAT,-AIL SOURCES
= == ==== = == ==== ===== ========

(s)
(1)

(s)
(r)

(

(s)
(r)

(s)
(r)

0. o0
o. oo

0. 00
o. oo

o. oo
o. o0

0
296 ,322 , gOO

0
84,247,7OO

o
380,570,500

o
380,570,500

269,775 r5OO
110, 795, OOO

o
38O, 570, 500

o. oo
0. oo

o
296 r322,gOO

o
84,247 ,7OO

o
910, OOO

o
381, 480, 500

o
381,480, 50O

o. o0
0.00

0
23L,54O,4OO

o
910,0OO

o
232 ,45O,4OO

0
232,45O t4OO

144,9O7 ,3OO
87, 543, 100

o
232,45Ot4OO

s) o
T) 14O,597,3O0

0
249,670 |OOO

o
57, 661, 800

o
3O7,27t,8OO

0
3O7,271,8OO

2LI ,2'lL,gOO
96, 000, o0o

0
3O7,277,9OO

o
43,249 ,600

)0
) 183,846,9O0

o
183,946,9O0

0
183, 846,900

T) 124,055,0O0
T) 59r 791,9O0

0
o

o
0

o
o

o
0

)
)

s
T

s
T

TOTAL
TOTÀL

PROG
PROG

============== ==============

27O r23O,5OO
111 , 250, O0O

o
381,480, 5OO



DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

AHCCCS
LONG TERM CARE

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $0 in State General Funds (S) and $232,450,400 in Total Expenditure

Authority (T) -- a net increase of $0, ó; o.óVo, to the adjusted FY 1991 General Fund appropriation, and a net decrease of

S(74,g2i4òOj, o. (24.4)Vo, to the adjusted FY 1991 totaí expenditure au_thority. The Staff_recommends that A.R.S. çll-292
bè amended to requiré an FY 1992 county contribution to ih" Ati"ona l-ong Term Care System (ALTCS) of $87,543,100 --

a net decrease of $(8,456,900), or (8.8)Vo to the current statutorily-set contribution.

JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1991

. Lump Sum Appropriation $ -o- (sl
i'tt" ¡tgC Staff Recommendation reflects an l8.3Vo member year growth rate over a rebased (18'069'600) (T)

FY 1991 population estimate, and a L0.0Vo increase in per member per month 9ost,s: 
The Staffs

estimates dó not include DES' Developmentally Disabled population. The Staff believes the

fundamental reason for the difference between our recommendation and the agencyfBxecutive's is

our significantly lower FY 1991 population base. Implicit in our lower FY 1991 population estimate

is our view thai current year staie-match expenditureì *itl be significantly lower than the required $96

million contribution.
DES Inng Term Care

The Staff recommends that the expenditure authority for pass-thru federal funds not be included

in the AHCCCS budget since it is already included in the DES Long Term Care Cost Center.

a

a

(s)
(r)

-0-
1,800),66(s7

Nurse Aide Training and Competency Evaluation Program (NATCEP) ___
The Staff ,"rorñ."nds that the training costs associated with NATCEP continue to be funded in

this cost center with a combination of ðounty and federal funds. Although no expenditure authority

was specifically designated for this program in FY 1991, it is the our understanding that training costs

ur" .urr.ntly úeing paid with the countyfiederal funds combination since the expenditures are long

term care (nursing facility) related. The Executive has recommended the same amount.

-0- (s)
910,000 (T)

HW-25



HW_26

a

Other Issues for Legislative Consideration

Executive Recommendation
The Executive did not include a formal FY 7992 recommendation for this cost center. The JLBC Staff, however, is
displaying an Executive recommendation, since a list of budget assumptions and adjustments provided to the Staff
by the Executive indicates that "long term care program costs were funded at the agensy request." The agenry has
requested $110,795,000 in state-matching funds, and $380,570,500 in total expenditure authority (which includes
pass-thru federal funds for DES, but excludes NATCEP).

ALTCS Data
At the time of this writing, the Staff was still awaiting delivery of certain programmatic data relating to ALTCS.
The JLBC Staff recommendation is based on the best demographic and cost information available to us.

a



Joint lægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year L992 Btdget-Analysis and Recommendations

DEPÀRTMENT:
COST CENTER:

DEPT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY
AGENCY SUM}TARY

JLBC ANAIYST:
EBO ANAIYST:

cewr,nv/srEGI{ARTH
GONZAf,ES

HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE CHÀIR:
SENÀTE SUBCOUMITTEE CHAIR:

BARNES
ÀLSTON

DESCRIPTION
Fv 1990

ACTUAL

FY 1991
ÀDJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECO¡iIMENDATION

Fv 1992
ÍLBC STAFF

RECOMI.IENDATION

LEGISLATI\/E
f{ORK

SPACE

FY 1992
ACENCY

REQUEST

FULL TI¡.{E EQUIVATENT POS.

BY PROGRÀ¡.{/ORGANI ZATION

ADMINISTRATION

DEVELOP. DISABILIÎIES

LONG TERU CARE

FAMILY SUPPORT

SOCIÀL SERVICES

CHILD PROT.SVCS TRAINING

EMPLOY}.ÍENT & REHÀB

ÀGENCY TOTAL

OPERATING BUDGET

PERSONAL SERVICES

EMPLOYEE RELATED EXP

PROFESSIONAL/OUTSIDE SVCS
TRAVEL - IN STATE
TRÀVEL - OUT OF STATE

2 ,406.60

22,483,5OO

50, 533, 600

25,42O,3OO

84, O8O, 600

89, 057,9OO

269,7OO

4, 150, 600

275,996,2OO

2,9L9.8O

27,O73,9OO

54, 445 r 400

42 t54L,LOO

98, OO8, 9O0

118,464,600

450, OO0

g, 865,400

349,849,300

2 ,946,600
1, 871, 400

58, 600

3, 976. 50

37 , 250, 0OO

77,368,2OO

57 , 581, 3O0

L O,723,600

L36,257,3OO

457,8O0

15,433,9O0

459,O72,LOO

6 ,7 46 |OOO
3,533, 5O0

144, 600

3, 215. 50

28, 936, 300

53, 317, 100

48, 132 , OOO

121,351,40O

111,811, 10O

461,600

8 ,224 ,4OO

372,233,9OO

2,779.50

3,567 r 90O
2,28L,LOO

41,900

26,O9t,2OO

46, 089 , 600

49 r92L,2OO

117, 664, 800

108, 757, 700

427,OOO

8, 2O5 , 100

357 , 156, 600

2.765,7OO
L r77l r9oo

55, 500

55, 651, 900 65,326,800 86,973,7OO 7O,975,2OO 66, 660, 900

11,946,40O 15,835,2O0 2r,875,600 18, 838, OOO 16, 378, 900

2,2L5 r9OO
L,492 ìOOO

52, 30O

IlW-'.21



frvli- 2 B

Joint Legislative Budget Committee St¿ff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

DEPT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY
AGENCY SUMI,IARY

JLBC ANALYST:
EBO ÀNALYSI:

CAWLEY/SIEG9IARTH
GONZÀI,ES

HOUSE SUBCOMMIÎTEE CHATR:
SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE CEATR:

BARNES
ALSTON

DESCRIPTION
FY 1990

ACTUAL

FY 1991
ÀDJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

FY 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOMMENDATION

FY 1992
JLBC STAI'F

RECOI.ÍMENDÀlION

LEGISI,ATTVE
ÍIORK

SPACE

OTHER OPERÀTING EXP
FOOD
EQUIPI,ÍENT

À¡,L OTHER OPERATING

15, 340, 500
691,900

1, 4gg, 1O0

0
43,7OO

0
97,4OO

0
727,OOO
1O1, 200

o
o

119,000
o
0
0
0

46, O0O
353,200

2 r 565, 100
3, 919, 1OO

243,5OO
588,300

22,34O,gOO
9r400

190, 7OO
4,232,5OO

475,800
1, 748, 800

lI ,792 ,600

L7 ,334,600
661, OOO

1, 3O4, 500

28,532,OOO
688, 100

9 ,32O ,3OO

79,286,600
658, g0O

2 ,OOL,4OO

14, 961, 30O
589, OO0
814,700

2I ,29O,7OO 24,176 r?OO 48, 964, 50O 27,837 tEOO 20,958, 100

88,889, OOO 105,338,700 157,913,80O 117,651, OOO 1O3,997, gOOOPERATING SUBTOTAI,

SPECIAI, LINE TTEMS

ACYF ASSTSTS
AGING ASSISTS
DD ASSISTS
AZTECS MODIFICATION
DES WEST LEASE-PURCHÀSE
FMCS MODIFICÀTION
PUB ASSIST COLLECT FUND
LAN LEASE-PURCHASE
LEASE_PURCHASE EQUIPI.{ENT
WELFARE REFORì,! START-UP
ALZHEIMERS' SUBCOMMITTEE
CHILDREN'S I,ÍENTAL HEALTH
FINGERPRTNTING
OMNIBUS CPS ACT
ASH COÌ.{MUNITY PLACEMENT
ÀSSISTANCE TO FAI.IILIES
DD COOLIDGE DELAY
DD FOSTER CARE
HOUSEKEEPING PAYMENTS
OUT-OF-DISTRICÎ PLÀCEMENT
DD PURCHASE OF CARE
STIPENDS & ATLOWANCES
VOC R-EHAB CONTRACÎS
ACUTE CARE
FEE FOR SERVICE
LTC FOSTER CARE
LTC PURCHASE OF CARE

999,30O
180, 600
208, 8OO
669, 300
298, OOO
131,300
200, 1oo

15, 500
237,3OO

o
15, O00

245,4OO
10, O0O

2 ,766.OOO
157,800
463,2OO

o
2 r343,7OO

336, 000
836,800

27 ,592,600
10, 400

123, 50O
6r437,4OO
2 1272 rgOO
2,728,LOO

2l ,L27,OOO

0
o
o

542,600
42O,0Oo
137, 1OO
205,80O

o
574, 900

o
0
o
o
0

165,2OO
1,014, 80O

0
3rgg3rgoo

336, 00O
876, 000

33, 978, OO0
10, 9OO

128, 90O
8,293,2OO
3 r 3gg,900
3 r37O,2OO

29,O29,8OO

151, 8O0
77,5OO

L42,4OO
635,9O0
420,000
602,9OO
206,1O0

0
574,90O

o
o

223,9OO
o
0

158,3OO
463,2OO

o
3 ,775,600

249,5OO
839, 3OO

24,9L7 ,IOO
10, 400

123, 500
7 ,462 r 8OO
2,742,5OO
3, 140, lO0

24 t605,1OO

o
o
0

635,900
983,600
131,3OO
2OO,10O

o
L,24L,4OO

o
o
o
o
o

157, 8OO
463,2OO

o
2 t343,LOO

249,5OO
836,8OO

23,4I1,r9OO
10, 4OO

123,500
8r 149r 1OO
2,O21, \OO
2 , 680, 800

26.7L8 | 4OO



Joint Legislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis-and Recommendation

DEPÀRT}IENT:
COSÎ CENTER:

DEPT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY
AGENCY SUM¡.{ARY

JLBC ANALYST:
EBO ANALYST:

CAWLEY/SIEGÍIARTH
GONZÀLES

HOUSE SUBCOMT.IITTEE CTIAIR:
SENATE SUBCOM¡.IIITEE CIIAIR:

BÀRNES
ALSTON

DESCRIPTION
FY 1990

ACTUAL

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

FY 1992
AGENCY

REgUEST

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOMI.ÍENDATION

FY 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMMENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
WORK

SPACE

STIPENDS & AI,LOWANCES
AFDC
CHILD SUPPORT AUTOMATION
CHILD SUPT. RESTRUCTURING
EI,ÍERGENCY ASSISTANCE
GENERA]. ASSISTANCE
SLIÀG RET¡.{8.
TUBERCULOS]S CONTROL
FOOD DISTRIBUTION TNFO
HOMELESS SHELTER
TNFORUATION AND REFERRAL
RURAL FOOD BANK PROJECÎ
HOMELESS COORDINATOR
VETERANS' HOUSING
ASSISTANCE PAYI.IENTS
ADOPTION SERVICES
ADULT SERVICES
CHILDREN SERVICES
HIGH RISK INFANT SVCS
INTENSIVE FAI{ILY SVCS
CHILD SEVERANCE PROJ.
CMDP
DAY CARE
JOBS CHILD CARE
TRÀNSTTIONAL CHILD CARE
INSTITUTION SUPP. PYMTS.
LTC OMBUDSI.{AN
VIDEOTAPING
IND LIVING REHAB SVCS
VOCATIONÀL REHAB SERVICES
JOB SEARCH STIPENDS
I{ANPOVüER SERVTCES
NAVAJO EMPLOYI,ÍENT SERVICE
WIDP-GED

132,4OO
48,698,2OO

23O,7OO
1, 069, 3O0
1, O32 r 9OO

11, 664, 800
9,800

22,2OO
22,LOO

245, 300
81, 800
59,2OO

0
914, 700

0
g, 595 r 300
6,55Or 600

32,543,tOO
0
o

L74,3OO
4 1878 r 4OO

17, 386, 100
65,2OO

0
428,0O0

72,lOO
o

530, 700
L rTO2 rOOO

0
2,LOO

0
1, 800

2O5,4OO
55, 147, 500

291, 100
t,229 t2OO

849, 500
74 t348,'lOO

o
29,4OO
24,OOO

l, 023 r 900
111, OO0
64,900
80, 000

0
547, OO0

14, 879, 5OO
7,422t600

38,637,2OO
475, OO0
489,7OO
189 r 2OO

11,210,800
L9 ,487 ,600

856, 100
948,600
490, 800
116, O00

o
552,7OO

1, 763,300
139, 100

0
257, OO0

0

2L4,4OO
g2,2LO,3OO

252,8OO
1,093 r 4OO
1, 136, 900

15, 073, 500
o

29 t4OO
51 r 90O

1, 068, 90O
115,90O
L?O.2OO

o
o
o

L5,788,2OO
g rg44 r600

45,O22 r3OO
1r0o7r9OO
1, 044, O00

447,600
6, 149, 10O

20 r57L,OOO
1, 198, 10O
7,317,2OO

490, 80O
12 1, 10O

o
805, 100

2 r329 ,600
155, 8OO

o
234, O00

o

2O5,4OO
'7L,821 ,OOO

252,8OO
2 ,716,4OO

849, 5OO
14, 348, 7OO

o
29,4OO
24,OOO

1, 023, 9OO
111,00O
64,90O

449,7OO
o
o

L7,682,2OO
7 ,'17 4 ,3OO

39, 586, 2OO
475,0OO
49O,8OO
360, 70O

5 r 4gOr gOO

18, 387, 600
57rr2o0
948, 600
425,9OO
t16,0OO
110,40O
552 |TOO

1,763,30O
139, lOO

o
234,00O

o

205, 4O0
75 ,477 ,4OO

252,8OO
r,229,2OO

849,5O0
14,410,600

0
29,4OO

o
1, 023, 9OO

111,OOO
64, 90O

o
o
o

L2,523,3OO
7 , 590, 80o

37,495,8OO
475, OOO
489,7OO
189,2OO

5,754,9OO
L7 ,286,7OO

856,1OO
948, 600
427,OOO
116,00O
2OO, OO0
552 rTOO

1, 763,3OO
139, 10O

o
o

HW-29



HW_30
Joint lægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendatir¡n

DEPARTI{ENT:
COST CENTERS

DEPT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY
AGENCY SUM¡.ÍÀRY

JLBC ANAIYSTS
EBO ANALYST:

CÀT{LEY/SIEGWARTH
GONZALES

HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE CHAIR:
SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE CHÀIR:

BARNES
ALSTON

DESCRIPTION
Fv 1990

ACTUAL

FY 1991
ÀDJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

Fv 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

Fy 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOI.ÍMENDATION

FY 1992
JLBC STÀFF

RECOMMENDÀTION

LEGISLATIVE
WORK

SPACE

OTHER RECEIPTS
JOBS

SPECIÀT ITEM SUBTOTAL

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FUND SOURCE

GENERÀL FUND
OTHER FUNDS
FEDERAL FUNDS
OÎHER NON APPROPRIATED

L87,lO7,2OO

275 t996,2OO

275,581,600
414, 600

295,667 ,9OO
2t4,512,9OO

-1, O0O, 000
3, 838, 5O0

244 ,5lO | 600

349, 849, 300

349,L99,2OO
650,100

356, 178, 300
273, 398, 80O

0
6,847,3OO

301, 2 58, 300

459 ,O72,LOO

458, 408, 500
663, 600

447,226,2OO
3O4,347, 100

o
2 ,064,5OO

254.582,9OO

372,233,9OO

37I,566,2OO
667.7OO

o
o

-1, 500, 000
3 r g3g, 5OO

253 , L58,7OO

357,156,600

0
0

356,529,500
627,tOO

447 ,226,2OO
298, ]-84 ,7OO

AGENCY TOTAL-ALL SOURCES 786,777,OOO 979,426,4OO L,2rO,645, 4O0 372,233,9OO I,lo2,567 r5OO



DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY
AGENCY SUMMARY

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $357,156,600 -- a net increase of $7,307,300, or Z.lVo, to the adjusted
FY 1991 appropriation. The General Fund portion of the recommendation is $356,529,500 -- a net increase of $7,330,300,
or 2.7Vo, to the adjusted FY 1991 appropriation.

JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1991

. FTE Adjustment
Eliminates 31.0 FTE positions that are vacant or are projected to become vacant during FY 1992.

. PersonalServices/EREAdjustments
Includes a new vacancy factor. Vacancy factors vary by cost center.

. ERE Rate Adjustments

. 20Vo Professional and Outside Services Reduction
This reduction excludes medical costs.

. 5Vo Travel - In State Reduction

. lÙVo Travel - Out of State Reduction

. Other Operating Expenditures Reduction

. One-Time Capitalized and Non-Capitalized Equipment Adjustment

. Rent Adjustment

. DES West Lease-Purchase

. Risk Management

. Annualization of Positions
Omnibus Child Protection Services Act 1,957,700
JOBS 386,800
l-ong Term Care 20,400
Family Supþort 65,200

$ (s67,900)

289,600
(142,7O0)

(98,100)
(6,100)

(110,700)
(2,150,000)

(439,000)
983,600

(659,600)
2,430,r00

IIW_ 3I



ilw-32
a Developmental Disabilities/I-ong Term Care Caseload

Includes the following major adjustments:
Adjustment in the development disabilities residential and (4,724,600)
adult day purchase of care programs due to conversion of
clients to the long term care program.
26.6Vo growth in the statutory long term care program. 5,146,400
Replacentent residential and day programs for clients no longer 988,900
eligible to receive foster care or a public education.
Transfer of 46.2 positions from state to federal funding in line with (1,413,000)
higher percentagè of long term care clients.
Reduction of (a7.8) positions due to the transfer of 38 clients from (7,766,600)
the Arizona Training Program at Tucson to less staff-intensive
community-based settings.
Acute care services to all eligible long term care clients. 1,711,700

AFDC Growth
Funds a 35.6Vo growth in AFDC expenditures. The increase is made up of 4 major
components:

annualization of the AFDC-UP program, the June 1, 1991 benefit 9,580,300
increase, and the current year shortfall;
FY 1992 projected caseload growth of l6.87Vo; 9,881,600
implementation of a June 7, 1992 benefit increase (retaining the 336,500
current July 1, 1991 benefit increase would cost an additional
$3,873,700); and
50 new eligibility staff, including 25 state-funded positions. 732,100

Social Services
Funds a continuation of the current caseload growth and cost in the following statutory or
"traditional" entitlements. The savings generally result from a decline in the average cost per client
and an influx of federal funds.

$Increase/
Program (Decrease)
Adoption Services $(2,356,200)
Adult Services/Supplemental Payments 104,400
Children Services (1,141,400)
Comprehensive Medical & Dental (5,455,900)
Day Care (2,200,900)

(57,200)

20,530,500

(11,050,000)

a

a



. Reduce Training Activities by 45.0%

. Eliminate the Centralized Information and Referral Activity

. Eliminate Food Distribution Information

. Eliminate 11.0 FTE State Day Care Positions

. Add 2.0 Medical Review FTE Positions, Reduce Professional and Outside Services

. Increase Special Administration Fund Contribution

. Eliminate 8.0 FTE Positions and Navajo Employment Services

. Other Reductions

(106,300)
(33,700)
(24,000)

(33s,300)
(125,000)
(500,000)
(257,fi)O)
(263,900)

HW_33



rit,\]- 3 4

Joint lægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysus and Recommendation

DEPARTMENT:
COSÎ CENTER:

DEPT OF ECONOì,ÍIC SECURITY
AD},IINTSTRATION

JLBC ANAIYST:
EBO ANATYST:

cewr,py/srEcwARTH
GONZAI,ES

HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE CHÀIR:
SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE CHAIR:

BARNES
Af,STON

DESCRTPTTON
FY 1990

ACTUÀT

FY 1991
ÀDJUSTED

APPROPRIATTONS

Fy 1992
ÀGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUTTVE

RECOMüENDATION

FY 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMMENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
WORK

SPACE

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POS.

OPERATTNG BUDGET

PERSONAT SERVICES

EI'IPLOYEE RELATED EXP

PRoFESSTONAL/OUISIDE SVCS
TRÀVEL - IN STATE
TRAVEL - OUT OF SÎATE
OTHER OPERÀTING EXP
EQUIPMENT

AIL OTHER OPERÀÎING

OPERÀTTNG SUBTOTAL

334.00 388.30 497.lO 372.70

8r767,600 9 r 831,80O 13, 866, 500 LO,269,3OO 10, 060, 8OO

1, 700, 600 3, 163,20O 2t460r4OO

544,600
219, 600

34, 7OO
10, 871, 3OO
1, 501, OOO

2 ,236 ,600

336.30

11r527,O0O 11, 604, 600 18, 339,90O 13,t7L,2OO 10, 601, 5Oo

2L,995 ,2OO 23, 590, 3OO 35, 369, 600 25,900,9OO 22,898,9OO

364, O0O
165, 600
51, 100

9, 606, 300
1, 340, OOO

0
43,7OO

0
97,4OO

0
r27,OOO

0

2,L53 r9OO

367,3O0
190, 300

47,8OO
LO,067 .2OO

932, OOO

999, 30O
180, 600
208, gO0
669, 300
298, 0OO
131, 3OO

15, 50O

1,380r 600
364, 300

77,8OO
11 , 8O3, lOO

4 r7r4 |LOO

o
o
0

542,600
420, OOO
137, lOO

o

359,800
179, 600
49, OO0

9 ,235,9OO
7?7 ,2OO

o
o
0

635,900
983,600
131,300

0

fcvr Assrs
TAGING ASSI
,/DD ASSTSTS
L,AZTECS MOD

DES Í{EST LEASE-PURÇHASE
\,/FMCS MODIFICATLOV,/ t
u¿AN LEASE-PURCHÀSE/

/

151
77

742
63s
420
602

,80O
,50O
,4OO
,9OO
, OoO
,9oO

o



Joint l-cgislative Budget Committee Stnff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARTI.IENT:
COST CENTER:

DEPT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY
ADMINISTRÀTION

JLBC ANALYST:
EBO ANALYST:

CA!{LEY/STEGWARTH
GONZALES

HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE CTIAIR:
SENATE SUBCOMI.ÍITTEE CHAIR:

BARNES
ALSTON

DESCRIPTION
FY 1990

ÀCTUÀL

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

ÀPPROPRIATIONS

FY 1992
AGENCY

REQUESl

Fv 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMMENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
WORK

SPÀCE

Fv 1992
EXECUTI\/E

RECOMMENDATION

LEASE-PURCHÀSE EOUI PMENI
,/pus essrsr coLLEcr FuND/ ,
Lwnlpenr REFoR.r.r srART-uP "/

AIZHE Il,lERS' SUBCOMM ITT'F,E,/ .
CHILDREN' S MENTALT hIEALTH (/
FINGERPRINTTNG / ,,.
OÌI{NIBUS CPS ACT r/

574,9O0
205,8O0

0
0
0
o
o

0
1O1, 20O
119, OOO

o
o
0
0

488,3OO

22 ,483 ,5OO

22 ,339 ,600
144,90O

30,27L r5OO
8r'l'lT rLOO

237,3OO /
2OO,lOOú/

o
15,0oo

245,4OO
10, OOO

273,OOO

574,9OO
206, lOO

0
o

223,9OO
0
o

3r035r400

28, 936,3OO

1

3,792 r3OO

26 rOgtr2OO

25,891. 1O0
2O0, 1OO

49 ,248,9OO
L2,O25,3OO

4\
oo

2
2

400
100

o
o
0
o
0

SPECIAL ITEM SUBTOTÀL

PROGRAM TOTÀL

BY FUND SOURCE

GENERAI, FUND
OTHER FUNDS
FEDER.AI. FUNDS
OTHER NON APPROPRIAÎED

PROGRN,Í TOTAL-ALL SOURCES

3, 483, 600

27 ,O73,9OO

26,873,8OO
2OO, lOO

39 , L92,4OO
9,757 ,5OO

1, 88O, 4O0

37, 250, O00

37 ,O44,2OO
205, 8O0

49 ,248,9OO
12,O25,3OO

28,73O ,2OO
206, lOO

0
o

67,532,LOO 76,O23,8OO 98,524,2OO 28, 936, 3OO 87 r 365, 4OO

HW-35



ilw-36
.Ioint Leqislative Budset Committee Staff - Fiscal Year 1992 Budcet - Analvsis and Recommendations

DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY
ADMINISTRATION

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $26,091,200 -- a net decrease of $(982,700), or (3.6)Vo, from the
adjusted FY 1991 appropriation. The General Fund portion of the recommendation is $25,891,100 - a net ¿ecrease of
$(982,700), or (3.7)Vo, from the adjusted FY 1991 appropriation.

JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1991

. FTE Adjustment
Eliminates 11.3 F-IE positions that are vacant or are projected to become vacant during FY lgg2.. PersonalServices/EREAdjustments
Includes a new vacancy factor of 4.5Vo. If the 11.3 FTE positions had not been eliminated, the
vacancy savings rate would have been 4.5Vo. The Executive recommends a vacancy factor of 2.9Vo.

' Transfer of 1.4 FTE positions to other Non-Appropriated Funds
The 1'4 FTE positions were added during FY 1991 and are currently being funded through Other
Non-Appropriated Funds.. ERE Rate Adjustments. 20Vo Professional and Outside Services Reduction. 5Vo Travel - In State Reduction. 70Vo Travel - Out of State Reduction. 'l,Vo Other Operating Expenditures Reduction. DES West Lease-Purchase Adjustment
Includes only the cost of the lease-purchase payment for DES West in this special line item. The
annualization of telephone leases and other expenses have been moved to Other Operating
Expenditures. The Executive recommendation provides only for the annualization ánd one-time
costs. The Executive has included its DES West lease-purchase payment of. $1,423,700 in Other
Operating Expenditures.. Rent Adjustment
Includes the Department's state share of rent and lease-purchase payments, including the new Tucson
State Office Building. The DES West lease-purchase payment is excluded as it has been assigned its
own special line item. The lease-purchase payment for the new Tucson State Office Building is based
upon the Department's FY 1991 square footage requirements. The recommendation also assumes
related deductions in private sector rental payments due to movement of staff to the new office space

$(2s3,500)

-0-

33,200
(90,000)
(9,500)
(5,400)

(r06,100)
983,600

(439,000)



in the Tucson State Office Building and DES West. The Executive recommends an increase of
$1,384,400 which includes the state share for the new Tucson State Office Building, Capitol Centre
space, and other unexplained Occupancy costs. Also included in the Executive recommendation are

monies to fund the federal and other funds share above DOA's approved $11.00 per square foot
state owned rental payment. The Executive recommendation assumes that the federal and other
funds contribution is limited to this established square footage rental amount. The JLBC Staff
assumes that the agency can negotiate with the federal government and other fund contributors to
participate at the actual per square footage cost. The JLBC Staff did not provide for an increase in
the Capitol Centre payment as it remains at the FY 1991 level.

. Transfers to Administration Division
Includes transfer of Out-of-State Travel, $6,600, and Occupancy costs, $856,400, to this division from
other DES divisions.

. Transfers from Administration Division
Includes transferring ACYF ASSISTS, DD ASSISTS, Aging ASSISTS and Children's Mental Health
funding to the appropriate divisions.

. Equipment Lease-Purchase Adjustments- 
Iìcludes all computer equipment lease-purchase agreements and related increases or decreases in FY
1992 payments.

. One-Time Capitalized and Non-Capitalized Equipment Adjustments

. Risk Management Reduction
Includes a reduction for the Provider Indemnity Program (PIP) which has accumulated a surplus of
funds. The Executive recommends a decrease of $(3,004,800) which brings the FY 1992 Risk
Management payment to $0. The Executive recommendation reflects a one-time artificial reduction

in DES' risk management charge which could cause the agency's risk management charge to jump
substantially in FY 1993.

. Annualization of Omnibus CPS Act

. Reduce Training Activities by 45Vo

Eliminates 9.0 FIE positíons (3.3 state; 4.8 federal; and 0.9 other) in the Office of Human Resources

and reduces training activities to staff. This recommendation was offered by the agency as a

permanent base reduction option. The Executive does not recommend this reduction.
. Eliminate the Centralized lnformation and Referral Activity

Eliminates 3.0 FIE positions (1.5 state; 1.4 federal; and 0.1 other) and the centralized information
and referral activiry in the Office of the Director. The "Information" telephone number would be

removed from the state and other telephone book listings, but numerous program-specific general

information numbers would remain. 'Ihe public may have difficulty in quickly reaching the

appropriate office in DES. This recommendation was offered by the agency as a permanent base

reduction option. The Executive does not recommend this elimination.

863,000

(7s0,500)

75,300

(746,500)
(659,600)

262,,300
(106,300)

(33,700)

HW-37



HW-38

a

a

Other Issues for Legislative Consideration

Transfer of $77,000 and 1.0 FTE Position
The Executive recommends the transfer of $77,000 and 1.0 FTE position from the Office of Budget,
Planning, Poliry and Project Control (OBPPPC) to the Governor's Office of Strategic Planning and
Budgeting (GOSPAB) to implement Executive Order 90-22. JLBC Staff has received little
information upon which to analyze the impact of this transfer on DES. However, the impact will
likely be greater than just a reduction of $(77,000) and (1.0) FTE position, since DES receives
matching funds from the federal government and other funds sources for the majority of OBPPPC's
positions. The ability to receive matching funds will not transfer to the GOSPAB. (See the
Governor's Office of Strategic Planning and Budgeting for further discussion of this issue.)

Third Party Liability Program
The Executive recommends $536,500 and 7.3 FTE positions to establish a collection system from all
third party payers for services rendered to developmentally disabled clients.

Administrative Support Personnel
The Executive recommends $131,700 and 3.5 FTE positions in the Division of Business and Finance
to provide administrative support. The Executive recommends these personnel increases based upon
other Executive recommendations increasing agency's staff and programs. Since JLBC Staff did not
recommend new staff or programs, there is no justification for additional administrative support
personnel.

FMCS Modifications
The Executive recommends $465,800 and 6.1 FTE positions for further development of the
Department's Financial Management and Control System (FMCS), DES'official accounting system.
JLBC Staff recommends continuation of funding at the FY 1991 level. In FY 1991, DES received
$172,600 -- $131,300 in a special line item and $41,300 in Professional and Outside Services -- for
consulting services for modifications which included installation of version VI of the Government
Financial System software, installation of additional subsystems and to develop policies and
procedures and training. JLBC Staff recommends that the Department continue in its eft'orts to
upgrade this system and its use by utilizing this $172,600 in FY 1992 for prioritized FMCS projects.

a



Joint lægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPART}IENT:
COST CENTER:

DEPT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY
DEVELOP. DTSABILITIES

JLBC ANÀLYST:
EBO ANAI,YST:

CAVTLEY/SIEGT{ARTH
GONZALES

HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE CEATR:
SENATE SUBCOI,T}IITTEE CHAIR:

BARNES
AT,STON

DESCRIPTION
FY 1990

ACTUAI,

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

FY 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

Fv L992
EXECUTIVE

RECOMMENDATION

Fv L992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMI.{ENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
I{ORK

SPACE

FULL TIME EQUIVAÍ,ENT POS.

OPERATING BUDGET

PERSONAL SERVICES

EMPLOYEE RELATED EXP

PROFESSTONAL/OUTSIDE SVCS
TRÀVEL - IN STATE
OTHER OPERATTNG EXP
FOOD
EQUIPMENT

ALL OTHER OPERÀTING

OPER,ATING SUBTOTAL

SPECTÀÍ, LINE ITE¡.{S

ASH COMI'{UNITY PLACEHENT
ASSISTANGE TO FA}IILIES
DD COOLIDGE DELAY
DD FOSTER CARE
HOUSEKEEPING PAYI,ÍENTS
OUT-OF-D I STRI CT PLACEI,ÍENT
DD PURCHÀSE OF CÀRE

51 8.40

13, 789 , O00 15, 188, 700

31277,OOO 3,963r600

702.30

18,464,80O 15,188,7OO

4r946,2OO 4r244r8OO

s72.40

,12r40Or3OO

3,264,9OO

7,273,OOO
289, 3OO
934, 1OO
331,8O0

o

157,8OO
463,2OO

0
2, 343, 1OO

249,5OO
836, 800

23 r 4!L,9OO

702.30 880.80

868, 900
282,8OO

1, 506, 200
521, OOO
32,600

46, OOO
353,200

2, 565, 100
3, 919 , lOO

243,5OO
588, 3O0

22,34O,8OO

1, 439, 600
342,9OO

7,t1g r4oo
472,8OO
56,000

157,800
463,2OO

0
2 r343 rLOO

336, O0O
836, 80O

27 ,592,600

1, 655,20O
693,300

3,267,7OO
431,00O

L ,5L2 ,4OO

L65,2OO
1, 014, 8OO

o
3, 893,800

336, 0OO
87 6, OO0

33, 978, 000

1, 480, 4OO
350,600

1, 1O2, 9OO
4L2 tSOO

o

158,30O
463,2OO

o
3,775,600

249,5OO
839, 3OO

24,gL'l ,7OO

3,211r500 3 ,429 ,7OO 7, 553, 600 3 ,346 ,7OO 2,828 r2OO

20 r2'17 ,5OO 22 t582,OOO 30, 964, 600 22,78O,2OO 18, 493, 400

HW-39



Flw- 4 0

Joint lægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

DEPT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY
DEVELOP. DTSABTLTTIES

.JLBC ANALYST:
EBO ANÀIYST:

CAWLEY/SIEGWARTH
GONZÀIES

HOUSE SUBCOIIÍMIITEE CHAIRS
SENATE SUBCOMI.TITTEE CHAIR:

BARNES
ÀLSTON

DESCRIPTION
FY 1990

ACTUAL

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

ÀPPROPRIATIONS

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECO¡.{I.ÍENDAIION

FY 1992
JLBC SÎAFF

RECOMMENDATION

LEGISLATI\IE
WORK

SPACE

Fv 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

STIPENDS & AT,LOT{ANCES
VOC REHÀB CONTRACTS

SPECIAL ITEM SUBTOTAI,

PROGRAU TOTAL

BY FUND SOURCE

GENERAL FUND
FEDERÀL FUNDS
OTHER NON APPROPRIATED

PROGRA¡-1 TOTAL-ALL SOURCES

9,4OO
190,7O0

30, 256, 1OO

50, 533, 600

10, 4O0
123, 500

31, 863,4O0

54,445,4OO

54,445,4OO
2, 951, gO0
2 , 03O, 4OO

10, 900
128, 900

40, 403 , 600

7l t36g,2OO

10,400
123, 500

30, 536,900

53, 317, 100

53,317,1O0
o
0

10, 400
123, 500

27 ,596,2OO

46, O89, 600

50, 533, 600
1, 587 r 90O

365,80O

77,368,2OO
2 , 851, 800
1, 996, 400

46, O8g, 600
2r851r800
1, 996,400

52 ,497 ,3OO 59 ,32'l ,600 76,216,4OO 53, 317 r lOO 50,937, 800



DEPARTMENT: DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY
COST CENTER: DEVELOPMENTALDISABILITIES

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $46,089,600 - a net decrease of $(8,355,800), or (15.3)%, from the
adjusted FY 1991 appropriation.

JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1991

. F"TE Adjustment
Eliminates 9.5 FIE positions that are vacant or are projected to become vacant during FY 1992.

. PersonalServicesÆREAdjustments
Includes a vacancy rate of 0.O%. If the 9.5 FTE positions had not been eliminated, the vacanry
savings rate would have been 2.4Vo. The Executive recommends a vacancy factor of Z.lVo.

. ERE Rate Adjustments

. Equipment
Includes reduction in Capitalized Equipment, $(56,000) and Non-Capitalized Equipment, $(60,800).

. Transfer from Administration
Transfers 1.5 FIE positions for Children's Mental Health program from the agency's Administration
Division.

. TransfertoAdministration Division--Occupancy

. 5Vo Medical Inflation

. 5Vo Travel - In State Reduction

. Tucson Transfer
The transfer of 38 clients from the A¡izona Training Program at Tucson permits a net reduction of
(47.8) Direct Care FTE positions. The transfer of 21of the clients to private or vender-operated
group homes permits a reduction of (40.5) direct care personnel. An additional reduction of (7.3)
FTE positions is the result of 13 clients moving to state-operated group homes which are less labor-
intensive. Additional savings below reflect the transfer of the remaining 4 clients to the Long Term
Care Program.

. Client Shift to the Long Term Care Program
As more Arizona Training Program at Coolidge (ATPC) cottages are certified Title XIX eligible,
there is a continuing shift of clients from the Developmental Disabilities program to the t-ng Term
Care program. Before becoming eligible for the federal program, the state pays 100.0Vo of their care

-0-

$ 35,500
(116,800)

45,4O0

(32,500)
26,800

(15,200)
(1,766,600)

(2,265,2O0)

HW_4I



rlw- 42
in the Developmental Disabilities program. Under Long Term Care, the state pays 37.6Vo of the
cost

The FY 1991 budget was based upon the following cottage certification schedule:

Certification Date
Pre FY 1991
July 1, 1990
January I,1997
June 30, 1991

Total

# of Clients
20
20
18

20
78

a

The JLBC Staff recommendation annualizes the savings from the January and June 1991
certifications. In addition, the Staff recommends 1 additional cottage with 18 residents be certified on
January 1,, 7992. With this added cottage, a total of 96 residents would be in certified facilities. This
is a more conservative timetable than the Division of Developmental Disabilities current plan. Given
past difficulties in meeting certification schedules, however, the Staffs "go-slow" recommendation is
warranted.

Inherent in this transfer of clients is the transfer of direct care, administrative and case management
FTE positions. The JLBC Staff recommendation transfers 741F-fE positions from the
Developmental Disabilities program to the Long Term Care program to provide for the shift in
clients. Since the positions are 37.6% state funded in tnng Term Care and l}O.}Vo funded in
Developmental Disabilities, the net number of state positions will decrease by (46.2). The decrease
to the Developmental Disabilities budget is $(2,265,200). The additional cost in the l¡ng Term Care
program will be $852,200 (S) or $2,265,200 (T), for a net savings to the General Fund of$1t,+t:,OOO¡.

Foster Care
Though a deficit has been identified for FY 1991, insufficient information has been received on which
to base a recommendation. The JLBC Staff recommends continued funding at current levels. The
Executive recommends an additional $1,432,500.

Housekeeping Payments
Due to lower than expected caseloads in FY 1991, a surplus has been realized. Providing for l0.0Vo
growth from current levels, the JLBC Staff recommends funding an average of 280 clients in FY 1992
for a savings of $(86,500). The Executive concurs.

-0-

a (86,500)



Purchase of Care
JLBC Staff recommends a reduction of $(4,180,700) mostly due to unexpected conversion of
contracted Purchase of Care clients to the t¡ng Term Care program. The Executive recommends

ï(2,265,200).. Includes $278,000 to annualize the cost of 2"agingout" programs funded for 6 months in the FY
1991 budget:

residential services for 12 clients who will reach the age of 18 during FY 1991 and will no

longer quali$ for foster care, $144,900. The Executive recommends $186,600.

adult day services for 40 clients who will reach the age of 22 during FY 1991 and will no

longer receive a public school education, $133,100. The Executive recommends $137,900.
. Includes $265,900 to fund "aging out" clients newly eligible in FY 1992:

residential services for 11 clients, $132,800.
day programs for 40 clients, $133,100.

. Includ es $(4,724,600) due to lower than projected caseloads in 2 programs:
residential services will be funded for an average caseload of 345 in FY 1992 in addition to
the "aging out" issues above. This represents a reduction of 108 clients in the base

caseload for FY 1991, due to the conversion of clients to [-ong Term Care.

adult day programs will be funded for an average caseload of 865 clients in FY 1992 in
addition to the issues above. This represents a reduction of 371 clients in the base

caseload for FY 1991, again due to the conversion of clients to l-ong Term Care.

(4,180,700)

HW-43



HW-44
Joint lægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARTI{ENT:
COST CENTER:

DEPT OF ECONOMTC SECURITY
LONG TER¡{ CARE

JLBC ÀNALYST:
EBO ANAI,YST:

CA9ILEY/SIEGÍIARTH
GONZALES

HOUSE SUBCO¡.II.TITTEE CTIAIR :
SENATE SUBCOUUITTEE CHATR:

BARNES
ALSTON

DESCRIPTION
FY 1990
ÀcTuAt

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

Fv 7992
EXECUTIVE

RECOUI'IENDATION

FY 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMMENDATTON

LEGISLATIVE
WORK

SPACE

FY t992
AGENCY

REQUEST

FULL TrME EQUI LENT POS.
FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POS.

ACUTE CARE
ACUTE CÀRE

FEE FOR SERVICE
FEE FOR SERVICE

348.30
899. O0

| 4, 651,3OO
I 12, OO3,3OO

1, 054, 9O0
2 t722 rlOO

692,2OO
1 , 786, 300

61,800
159, 5OO

376,600
971,8OO

170, 9OO
3O2,4OO

30,600
78, 100

1, 332 , lOO
3,298,LOO

| ?, o3g,200
) 18,023,500

4,232,5OO
9, 889, 100

475,8O0
Lr227 r9OO

(s)
(r)

296.70
772.80

6, 245, O00
16, 235, 100

1, 631, 600
4,24L,2OO

646, 300
1,683, 5O0

169, 4OO
441, 500

714,5OO
I, 633, 7O0

248 t2OO
4L4,600
115,400
335, 1OO

1,893 r 800
4, 5Og, 400

9 ,77O,4OO
24,gg4 ,7oo

6,437,4OO
13,801, lO0

2 1272,8OO
5,g2O r2OO

365. O0
9s4. 3

7 ,5O7 r7OO
19,880, 600

2, O13,000
5, 330, 5OO

1,259, 100
3,339, 900

293, OOO

776,9OO
1,353.9O0
3, 591, lOO

257,LOO
432,8OO

600, 100
L,L25,2OO

3,763,2OO
9,265,9OO

13r283r900
34,47'I ,OOO

8.293,2OO
l7 ,779,8OO
3, 3gg, goo
I, 968, 7OO

310.20
424.80

6,265,9OO
16, 660, 2OO

1,873, 8O0
4, 894, lOO

649, O0O
1, 691,4OO

186, 500
487, 100

662,4OO
L r734 ,7OO

246,lOO
411, 1OO

92 ,4OO
24S,7OO

1, 836, 4OO
4, 570, OOO

9,976,1OO
26 , L24,3OO

7 ,462,8OO
15,999, 600

2 ,7 42 ,5OO
7 ,L7t,5OO

312.90
831.60

6,778 r 600
18,018, 600

1, 784, 800
4 ,7 44 ,3OO

657, 1O0
I, 737, 500

158, 1O0
411, 500

510,600
1 , 306, 9O0

257,2OO
455,2OO

0
o

1, 583, 000
3, 911, 1O0

10 t146,4OO
26,674,OOO

8,149,100
17,612,lOO
2,O2t,rOO
5 ,372 ,3OO

OPERATING BUDGET

PERSONÀf, SERVICES
PERSONAL SERVTCES

EMPLOYEE RELATED EXP
EMPLOYEE RELATED EXP

PROFESSIONAL/OUTSIDE SVCS ( S )
PROFESSTONAL/OUTSTDE SVCS ( T )
TRAVEL - IN STATE (s)
TRAVEL - IN STATE (1)
oTHER OPERÀTING EXP (s)
oTHER OPERÀTrNG EXP (T)
FOOD (s)
FooD (T)
EQUTPT.ÍENT ( s )EQUÏPMENT (T)

ALL OÎHER OPERATING
ALL OTHER OPERATING

OPERATING SUBTOÎAL
OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

s
T

s
T

(

s
T

s
T

)
)

)
)

t

(s)
(r)
(s)
(r)



Joint l-egislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

DEPT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY
LONG TER¡'' CARE

JLBC ANAÍ.YST:
EBO ANALYST:

cawr,nv/srEcwARTH
GONZAI,ES

HOUSE SUBCOI.{I,TITTEE CHAIR:
SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE CHAfR3

BARNES
ALSTON

DESCRIPTION
FY 1990

ACTUÀL

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

Fv 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMMENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
WORK

SPACE

Fv 1992
EXECUTIt'E

RECOMI.TENDÀTION

SPECIÀL LINE ITEMS

LTC FOSTER CARE
LTC FOSTER CARE

LTC PURCHÀSE OF CARE
LTC PURCHÀSE OF CÀRE

STIPENDS & AILOWÀNCES
STIPENDS & ATLOWANCES

SPECIÀ], ITEM SUBTOTÀI,
SPECTAL ITEM SUBTOTÀL

BY FUND SOURCE

GENERAI FUND
OTHER NON APPROPRIATED

PROGRA},T TOTAL-AT,L SOURCES
PROGR,AI'I TOTAf.-ATL SOURCES

s
T

s
T

s
T

s
T

1, 748,8OO
4,641,2OO

rl ,792 ,600
31r 715,9O0

132,4OO
L32,4OO

) 18, 382, 100
I 47,606,5O0

25 ,42O,3OO
65 , 630, OOO

25 ,42O ,3OO
65, 630, 000

2,728,LOO
6 rg7O r7OO

27tr2'l ,OOO
51, 230, 50O

205,4OO
2O5,4OO

32,77O,7OO
78,L27 ,9OO

42 ,547 , rOO
103, 112, 600

42,54L,tOO
60, 571, 50O

42,54t.rOO
103,112,600

3,37O ,2OO
7 ,592,2OO

29,O29,8OO
68, 910, 9O0

2l4,4OO
214,4OO

44,29'l ,4OO
103, 466, OOO

57, 581,300
137,943, OOO

57, 581, 300
80, 361, 7O0

57,581, 3O0
137, 943,000

3, 140, lOO
7 ,722,3OO

24 ,605 , LOO
57 ,7t9 |OOO

205, 4O0
2O5 ,4OO

38, 155, 9OO
88, 817 , 8O0

48, 132, OO0
114, 942 , 1O0

48, 132 , OOO
66, 81O, 1O0

48, 132 , OO0
L14 1942.tOO

2 , 6g0, goo
6 t97O,7OO

26 r7L8 r 4OO
67 t286,OOO

2O5,4OO
205,400

39,774,8OO
97,446,5OO

49,921 ,2OO
l24,r2O,5OO

TOTAL
TOTAL

PROGRAM
PROGRAM

(s)
(r)

(s)
(r)

s) 25,42O,3OO
T) 40,2O9 |TOO

49 ,92t t2OO
'14,L99,3OO

49 ,92L,2OO
L24,72O,5OO

HW-45



rr!{- 4 6

.loint Iægislative Budget Committee Staff - Fiscal Year 1992 Budeet - Analysis and Recnmmendations

DEPARTMENT: DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY
COST CENTER: LONG TERM CARE

The JLBC Staff recommends an appropriation of $49,921.200 in State General Funds (S) and 5124,120,500 in Total
Expenditure Authority (T) -- a net increase of $7,380,100 or 17.4Vo to the adjusted General Fund Appropriation, and a net
increase of $21,007,900 or 20.4Vo to the adjusted FY 1991 Total Expenditure Authority.

JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1991

a

a

a

a

a

FTE Adjustment
Eliminates 5.9 (S) and 15.3 (T) FTE positions that are vacant or are projected to become vacant
during FY 1992.

Personal Services/ERE Adjustments
Includes a new vacancy factor of 0.0Vo.If the 5.9 (S) and 15.3 (T) FIE positions
had not been eliminated, the vacanry savings rate would have been 7.0Vo. The
Executive recommends a vacancy factor of 2.7Vo. The Staff also recommends
annualizing funding for 4.0 FTE positions funded in FY 1991.

ERE Rate Adjustments

Transfer to Administration -- Occupancy

5Vo Travel - In State Reduction

5% Medical Inflation

l2,4oo (s)
33,000 (T)

(87,ooo) (s)
231,300) (T)

$ 2o,4oo (s)
54,200 (T)

(13,000) (s)
(34,600) (T)

10,100 (s)
26,800 (T)

(13r,400) (s)
(61s,e00) (T)

a One Time Capitalized and Non-Capitalized Equipment Adjustment



a Fecleral Match Rate Adjustment
Reflects transfer of (5.S) FTE positions from General Fund to Federal Title XIX funding.
The federal match rate is the percentage used to determine the federal share of the

costs included in the program. In FY 1992, the federal share will increase from 61,ß1Vo

to 62.38Vo, allowing funding/FTE positions for the program to remain constant while
state funding decreases.

Client Shift from Developmental Disabilities
As more A¡izona Training Program at Coolidge (ATPC) cottages are certified Title XIX
eligible, there is a continuing shift of clients from the Developmental Disabilities
program to the t-ong Term Care program. Before becoming eligible for the federal
program, the state pays 100.0Vo of their care. Under tong Term Care, the state pays

37.6Vo of the cost.

The FY 1991 budget was based upon the following cottage certification schedule:

(187,400) (s)
(-0-) (r)

852,200 (S)
2,265,200 (T)

a

Certification Date
Pre FY 1991
July 1, 1990
January 1,1991
June 30, 1991

Total

# of Clients
20
20
18

20
78

The JLBC Staff recommendation annualizes the savings from the January and June

1991 certifications. In addition, the Staff recommends 1 additional cottage with 18

residents be certified on January l, 1992. lilith this added cottage, a total of 96

residents would be in certified facilities. This is a more conservative timetable than the
Division of Developmental Disabilities current plan. Given past difficulties in meeting
certification schedules, however, the Staffs "go-slod' recommendation is warranted.

Inherent in this transfer of clients is the transfer of direct care, administrative and case

management FTE positions. The JLBC Staff recommendation transfers 74.1 FIE
positions from the Developmental Disabilities program to the I-ong Term Care program
to provide for the shift in clients. Since the positions are 37.6Vo state funded in Long
Term Care and 100.0Vo funded in Developmental Disabilities, the number of state

HW-47



rrw- 4 B

a

a

a

a

positions will decrease by (46.2) for a total of 27.9 (S) and 74.1 (T). The decrease to
the Developmental Disabilities budget is $(2,265,200). The additional cost in the Long
Term Care program will be $852,200 (S) and 52,265,200 (T), for a net savings to the
General Fund of $(1,413,000). The Executive recommends an additional $430,200 (S)
or $1,143,900 (T) with an additional 13.5 (S) FTE positions or 35.9 (T) FIE positioné
to handle the caseload growth.

Acute Care
Includes 51,332t700 (S) or $2,970,400 (T) to fund caseload growth of 26.6Vo. These funds
would add 7,234 persons to the program for a total of 5,356 recipients.
Includes $389,000 (S) or $840,600 (T) for SVo medical inflation.
Federal law requires the state to provide acute care services to all long term care clients.
The Executive recommends $1,025,400 (S) or $2,206,500 (T).

Fee for Service
Medically fragile children and on-reservation American Indians receive assistance on a
traditional fee-for-service basis rather than through a capitated payment system. A
surplus has occurred in FY 1991 due to a large number of the clients using off-
reservation services on an as needed basis. The budgeted amount will provide for 18
medically fragile children, 80 clients for on-reservation services, and 125 for off-
reservation services. The Executive recommends $469,700 (S) or $1,251,300 (T).

Foster Care
The JLBC Staff recommends a continuation of the FY 1991 appropriation. The decrease in
state share of $(47,300) is due to a change in the Federal Match Rate. The federal
match rate is the percentage used to determine the federal share of the costs included
in the program. In FY 1992, the federal share will increase from 61.67Vo to 62.38Vo,
allowing funding for the program to remain constant while state funding decreases. It is
also projected that 22 clients will exceed the maximum allowable age of 18 for foster
care in FY 1992. As a result, funding for 22 new clients will become available for a
total average of 280 clients in FY 1992. The Executive recommends $412,000 (S) or
$751,s00 (T).

Purchase of Care
Caseload growth - As the information available improves upon which to base a recommendation,
it is no longer necessary to include a caseload adjustment figure. This is a base
adjustment of $621,600 (S) or $1,619,200 (T).

1,777,700 (S)
3,811,000 (T)

(2s1,700) (s)
(s47,e00) (T)

(47,300) (S)
(-0-) (r)

5,591,400 (S)
16,055,500 (T)



Residential - Includes 52,778,200 (S) or $8,363,600 (T) to fund an increase of 308

clients from FY 1991, for a total of.1,,499 clients. Thetotal client increase is22.7Vo,but
includes a number of conversions from the Developmental Disability programs. DES
failed to incorporate funding for some of the more expensive settings, such as skilled
nursing facilities, in its FY 1991 budget submission, which was the source of FY 1991

appropriation. The JLBC Staff recommends now including this funding in the FY 1992
budget. As a result, the total cost has increased 23.0Vo. The total client count is as

follows:
-- Intensive care facility - 15 clients with a total cost of $444,900 (S) and

$1,192,600 (T).
-- Adult Development Homes/Vender Operated Group Homes - 1,409 clients with a

total cost of $14,458,600 (S) and $41,391,000 (T).

- Skilled Nursing Facilities (SNF) - 75 clidnts with a total cost of $862,900 (S) and
$2,293,800 (T).

Adult day program - The Adult Day program has two components; the 70O7o state-
funded Non-Rehabilitation Instruction services (Non-RIS) and the Title XIX eligible
Rehabilitation services (RIS). Adult day clients can participate in either or both
programs due to their differing focus. No growth has been allocated to the state
program with the exception of the "aging out" issue below. It is recommended to
remain at $3,107,300 (S and T) and be available to an average of 409 full-time clients in
FY 1992.

The RIS program is projected to grow 10.0Vo and serve an average of 1,240 full-time
clients in FY 1992, an increase of 172 clients above FY 1991. The projected total cost
is $3,539,800 (S) or $9,411,900 (T), for an increase of $1,534,700 (S) or $4,118,900 (T).
Child Services - The Child Services program has two components; the lÙOVo state-
funded services and the Title XIX eligible services. No growth has been allocated to
the state program with the exception of the annualization issue below. JLBC Staff
recommends funding at $926,500 (S). The Title XIX program is projected to grow at
1,0% for a cost of $250,100 (S) or $664,800 (T). This is an increase of $18,100 (S) or
$60,400 (T).
Support Services - Projected growth is lïVo for a cost of $2,683,500 (S) or
$7,133,200 (T). The increase is $194,000 (S) or $648,500 (T).

rrw- 4 9



HW_50
"Aging out" and Annualization purchase of care Initiatives

Includes $209,000 (S) and $373,100 (T) to annualize the costs of 3 programs funded
for 6 months in FY 1991.

- Residential services for 17 Foster children who turned 18 during FY 199L and were
funded for only a partial year, $85,600 (S) and g239,500 (T).

-- Adult day services for 23 who reached the age of 22 during FY 1991 and were
funded for only a partial year, $84,300 (S) and (T).

-- child services for 45 children funded for 6 months in Fy 1991, $39,100 (s) and
$4e,300 (T).

Includes $236,000 (S) and $410,400 (T) to fund clients newly eligible in FY 1992.
-- Residential services for 22 clients, $151,700 (S) and $326,100 (T).
-- Adult day services for 23 clients, $84,300 (S) and (T).

ADE Preschool transfer
The total expenditure authority in Purchase of Care has been increased by
$461,600 (T) to fund preschool programs for 232 children through an
intragovernmental agreement with the Department of Education. This will provide a
continuation of service to those children in the Development Disability Progiam who
now qualiff for the new school district programs, mandated in FY 1992. In FY 1993,
all 3 and 4 year olds will be served by schoor district programs.

The Executive recommends $3,478,100 (S) or $6,6g0,300 (T).

Other Issues for Iægislative Consideration

Transfer of Managed CARE to AHCCCS
Federal law requires the state to provide acute care services to all long term care clients. The lnng Term Care

ly:l"r is designated as the program contractor to provide Titre XIX/I-ong Term and Acute care sãrvices to
individuals determined eligible by AHCCCS. t ong Term Care currently ñas 17.0 FIE positions with a Personal
Services/Employee Related Expenditures cost of $647,100 to administer this program. in addition, $392,100 is used
to contract for Professional and Outside Services. The JLBC Staff recommends this area be examined for possible
efficiency gains and savings.

a



Joint lægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARTMENT:
COST CENÎER:

DEPT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY
FA¡IILY SUPPORT

JLBC ANAIYST:
EBO ANÀLYST:

cAÍ{f,Ev/STEGWARTH
GONZAI,ES

HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE CEATR:
SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE CIIAIR:

BARNES
ATSTON

DESCRTPTION
FY 1990

ACTUAL

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

ÀPPROPRIATIONS

Fv 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOMMENDATION

FY L992
JLBC STAFF

RECOM¡{ENDÀTION

LEGISLATIVE
WORK

SPACE

FULL TII.ÍE EQUIVALENT POS. 671. 50

OPERÀTTNG BUDGET

PERSONÀ], SERVTCES

EMPLOYEE RELATED EXP

831.90 L,259.2O 1, 1O8. 2O a48.20

13,8L2,7OO 16,422,5OO 22,564,1OO 18, 420, lOO 16, 858, 800

2r976,8OO 4 rO47 ,\OO 6, O35, 7OO 5 r 055, OOO 4 rr92,8OO

PROFESSTONAL/OUTSTDE SVCS
TRÀVEL - IN STATE
TRAVEL - OUT OF STATE
OTHER OPERÀTING EXP
EQUIPMENT

ALL OTHER OPERATING

108,900
347,7OO

o
2, 688, 600

94,9OO

48,698 ,2OO
23O,7OO

1,069,3OO
l,o32,9OO

11, 664,800
9,800

22,2OO

110,9OO
358,500

o
3,22t r7OO

102, OO0

L r57l,4OO
910, 300

3, OOO
'7 ,O25 r3OO
1, 410, 600

190, 5OO
644,3OO

o
4,942,2OO

408, OOO

'lL,82L,OOO
252,8OO

2,776 r 4OO
849, 5OO

14, 348, 7OO
o

29 ,4OO

89, 100
350, 9OO

0
2,687 ,OOO

37, 5OO

75 ,477 ,4OO
252,8OO

L,229 ,2OO
849, 500

L4 ,4rO ,600
o

29 ,4OO

3 r24O,LOO 3, 793, 100 10,920, 600 6, 185 , 00O 3, 164, 5OO

20,O29 ,600 24.262,7OO 39,520,400 29, 660, lOO 24 ,2L6 , LOOOPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEI'IS

AFDC
CHILD SUPPORT AUTOMATION
CHILD SUPT. RESTRUCTURING
EMERGENCY ASSISTANCE
GENERAL ASSISTANCE
SLIAG REIMB.
TUBERCULOSTS CONTROL

55, 147, 5O0
291, 100

t,229 ,2OO
849, 500

14, 348, 700
0

29,4OO

g2 r2LO r3OO
252,8OO

1,093,400
1, 136, 900

15,073, 500
o

29,4OO

r{w- 5l



IìW_ 5 2

Joint lægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

DEPT OF ECONO¡,IIC SECURITY
FAì,ÍILY SUPPORT

JLBC ANALYST:
EBO ANALYST:

CAT{LEYlSIEGÍIARTH
GONZALES

HOUSE SUBCOI.TUITTEE CTIAIR:
SENATE SUBCOMUTTTEE CHAIR:

BARNES
ALSTON

DESCRIPTION
FY 1990

ACTUAI,

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

FY 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOMMENDATION

Fv 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOI.IMENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
f{ORK

SPACE

FOOD DISTRIBUTION INFO
HOI.{ELESS SHELTER
INFOR}IATION AND REFERRAL
RUR.AL FOOD BANK PROJECT
HOI-{ELESS COORDTNATOR
VETER,ANS' HOUSING
ASSTSTANCE PAYI.IENTS

SPECIå,I ITEM SUBTOTAL

PROGRAU TOTAL

BY FUND SOURCE

GENERÀL FUND
FEDERAL FUNDS
OTHER NON APPROPRIATED

22,lOO
245,3OO
81,80O
59,2OO

o
9L4,7OO

o

64, 051,0OO

84, 080, 600

84, 080, 600
126, 868, 100

16, 3gg, 7OO

24,OOO
1 r 023,900

111, 000
64, 900
80, OOO

0
547,000

73t746,2OO

98,008, gOO

98, 008, gOO

150, 950, 000
23,724,OOO

51,9O0
1, 068, gO0

115, 9OO
L7O,2OO

0
o
o

loL,2O3,2OO

L4O ,723,600

14O ,723 ,600
22O,!54,8OO

23 ,464 ,9OO

24,OOO
1 r 023, gOO

111, 000
64, gOO

449,7OO
o
o

91,691,3OO

12 1, 351, 4OO

0
1, 023, 900

111,000
64, 900

o
o
0

93 ,448 ,7OO

117, 664,800

117 , 664, 800
22O,754,8OO

23 ,464 ,8OO

12 1, 351, 400
o
0

PROGRAI'{ TOTAI-ALL SOURCES 227,348,4OO 272,692,9OO 394,343,2O0 121,351,4OO 36t,294,4OO
============== ============== ============== ============== ==============



DEPARTMENT: DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY
COST CENTER: FAMILY SUPPORT

The JLBC Staff recomrhends a total appropriation of $117,664,800 -- a net increase of $19,655,900, or 20.OVo, to the

adjusted FY 1991 appropriation.

JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from f,"Y 1991

. FTE Adjustment
Eliminates 8.7 FTE positions that are vacant or are projected to become vacant during FY 1992.

. PersonalServices/EREAdjustments
Includes a new vacancy factor of O.SVo. If the 8.7 FIE positions had not been eliminated, the
vacancy savings rate would have been 1.57o. The Executive recommends a vacancy factor of LïVo.

. ERE Rate Adjustments

. Annualization of 6.0 FTE Positions
Annualizes 3.0 state and 3.0 federal FTE positions according to I¡ws 1990, Chapter 406 (H.8. 2524).

. Other Adjustments

. Transfer to Administration Division--Occupancy

. 20Vo Professional and Outside Services Reduction

. 5Vo Travel - In State Reduction

. One Time Capitalized and Non-Capitalized Equipment Adjustment

. Aid to Families with Dependent Children (AFDC)
This adjustment represents an increase of 35.6Vo. The Executive recommends an increase of
$16,142,000. The JLBC Staff recommendation is based on the following assumptions:

$ (14s,800)

37,200
65,200

1,500
(348,300)

(21,800)
(18,000)

(434,200)
19,789,400

AFDC
AFDC-UP

Total
The state match rate is 35.6Vo.

CASELOAD
171,870
11.662

183,531

AVG. PAYN4ENT
96.22
95.18
96.16

HW-53



rrI/']- 5 4

The $19,789,400 increase is attributable to 3 factors:
Annualization

Annualization is required for three reasons: a) the beginning of
the AFDC Unemployed Parent (UP) Program. The federal
government mandated that the state begin the 2-parent AFDC-
UP program on October 1, 1990. The JLBC Staff recommends
$1,612,000 to annualize the cost of the program for 12 months;
b) the June 1, 1991 benefit increase. I¿ws 1990, Chapter 406
increased the AFDC payment level from 47.ZVo of the 19g3
standard of need to 36.0vo of the 1990 federal poverty level, as of
June 1991. As a result, the maximum monthly payment for a
family of 3 is expected to increase from the current $293 to $317.
The JLBC staff recommends $4,984,800 to annualize the benefit
increase for 12 months; and c) unexpected growth in Fy 1991.
The JLBC Staff recommends $2,983,500 to annualize the Fy
1991 shortfall.

FY 1992 Caseload Growth
In FY 7992, the program is projected to continue to grow at its
current 16.87% growth rate, which adds 24,138 individuals to
AFDC and 1,638 individuals to AFDC-UP.

FY 1992 Benefit Increase
As the Federal Poverty l-evel (FPL) changes annually for
inflation, l-aws 1990, chapter 406 requires annual adjustments to
payment levels so that assistance remains equivalent to 36Vo oT
the federal poverty level. After the June r, rggl benefit increase,
the next adjustment is scheduled for July 1, l99l and each July I
thereafter. consistent with our poliry of recommending the deray
or repeal of new statutory initiatives and to provide 12 months
between adjustments, the JLBC Staff recommends moving the
July 1991 increase to June 1992. Subsequent adjustments would
occur each June 1. The Executive recommends a January l, IggZ
implementation date.

9,590,300

9,881,600

336,500



a

a

a

The June 7992 increase would cost $336,500. This
recommendation would require revision of Chapter 406. If the
July 1991 benefit increase takes place as scheduled, the JLBC
Staff recommendation would need to be increased by $3,537,200.

AFDC/Food Stamp Eligibility
This adjustment funds 18 AFDCÆood Stamp eligibility workers and 7 related positions. Since the
federal government will match AFDC and Food Stamp state administrative expenses on a dollar-for-
dollar basis, there would be an overall increase of 36 eligibility workers and 50 total staff. The
Executive recommends 158.1 FTE positions at a cost of $4,718,400.

Child Support Automation
JLBC Staff recommends meeting the lease-purchase payments on the automation equipment. The
scheduled amount is a decrease of $(38,3ffi). The Executive concurs.

Child Support Restructuring
JLBC Staff does not recommend an increase in funding for this program. I-aws 1989, Chapter 295

appropriated $1,200,000 as part of a multi-year restructuring plan to increase child support collections
by reducing collector caseloads from 5,600:1 to 1,500:1. The appropriation funded 113 new staff,
including 38.4 state-funded FTE positions.

Under the restructuring plan originally promoted by DES, the Child Support Enforcement
Administration would eventually become self-sufficient through the use of retained AFDC child
support collections. The DES plan would have reduced the state General Fund contribution to
$600,000 in FY 1991. The increase in collections, however, is less than expected. As a result, DES
has not generated sufficient revenue to permit a reduction in the General Fund contribution and still
hire more staff to reduce the collector caseload ratios. In fact, DES is reporting a deficit of
$1,322,500 in FY 1991.

The JLBC Staff has not received sufficient information upon which to analyze the Executive's
recommendation to increase General Fund support of this program by $1,650,200 and 99.5 FTE
positions. The Executive has yet to demonstrate that an ever-increasing General Fund appropriation
would actually raise collections significantly.

General Assistance
The General Assistance program is expected to have an average monthly expenditure of $1,073,400
for FY 1991 with growth of l7.88Vo for FY 1992. The appropriation will fund an average of 7,639

cases for FY L992 at an average benefit of $157.20. The program is projected to run a surplus of

732,LO0

(38,300)

61,900

-0-

frw- 5 5



rrw- 5 6

a

$(1,468,300) in FY 1991. Incorporating both the $(1,468,300) surplus and $1,530,200 for the ll.887o
growth factor, the JLBC Staff recommencls a net $61,900 increase. The Executive does not
recommend an increase in funding.

Food Distribution Information
JLBC Staff recommends the elimination of this program for a reduction of $(24,000). This program
provides a) 3,428|ow-income individuals with information on potential food assistance and b) 40
donors with a toll-free telephone line to notiff food banks of the availability of food. The low-income
information is provided at $3.64 per contact while the toll-free line is provided at $4.25 per call.
JLBC Staff recommends that this function be combined with the Information and Referral program
as it also provides and arranges for assistance to individuals to enable them to gain access to
appropriate human services. The Executive recommends funding the program at current levels.

(24,000)

Other Issues for Legislative Consideration

Postage
The Executive recommends an increase of $635,300 for postage costs associated with the issuance of Food Stamp
coupons.

Court-Ordered Modifications
The Executive recommends $449,700 and 19.7 FTE positions for Child Support Enforcement case review.

Supervisory Care Transfer
The Executive recommends a decrease in the Family Support budget of $(26,600) in order to transfer I FIE
position to Social Services.

a

a



Joint Legislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

DEPT OF ECONOMTC SECURTTY
SOCIAL SERVICES

JLBC ANATYST:
EBO ANALYST:

CAWLEY/SIEG}¡ARTH
GONZALES

HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE CHAIR:
SENATE SUBCOI.{Uf TTEE CIIAIR ¡

BARNES
ALSTON

DESCRIPTION
FY 1990

ACTUAL

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

Ey L992
AGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOI,TMENDATION

FY 1992
JLBC STÀFF

R.ECOMMENDAÎION

LEGISLATIVE
WORK

SPACE

FULL TIME EQUIVAI,ENT POS.

OPERATING BUDGET

PERSONAI SERVICES

E¡{PLOYEE RELATED EXP

PROFESSTONAL/OUTSTDE SVCS
TRÀVEL - IN STATE
TRAVEL - OUT OF STATE
OTHER OPERÀTING EXP
EgUIPI.{ENT

ALL OTHER OPERÀTING

OPERATING SUBTOTÀL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

ADOPTION SERVICES
ADULT SERVTCES
CHILDREN SERVICES
HIGH RISK INFANT SVCS
INTENSTVE FAI{ILY SVCS
CHILD SE\/ERANCE PROJ.
CMDP

103, 0oo
571, OO0

0
985, 7O0

0

9, 595, 3O0
6,550,600

32, 543, 1O0
o
o

174, 30O
4,878,4OO

575.50

251,500
7O4,7OO

0
1, 675, 8Oo

79, 600

14, 879, 500
7 ,422,600

38,637.2OO
475,000
489 r 7O0
189, 200

11,210,8OO

745, 600
1, 139, 700

54, 4O0
4,2741600

990,5O0

,'188,2OO
,944 r600
to22 r3OO
,0o7 r 9o0

1, 044, ooo
447,600

6, 149, 100

583,2OO
760,600

o
1 r 394, gOO

o

LL,682,2OO
7 ,774 r3OO

39, 586, 20O
475, OOO
49O, 8OO
360,7OO

5, 48O,9OO

27O,8OO
693, 7OO

o
1 r 281,3OO

o

L2,523,3OO
7 , 590, 800

37,495,80O
47 5, O0O
489, 700
J.89,2OO

5,754,9OO

452.OO 804. O0 608. OO s96. 40

13, O78, 4OO 15, 186, 3O0 2L,O'l8,9OO 18, 159, O0O L7,894r4OO

2 r626 r'lOO 3, 470, 600 4r877r7OO 4, 513, 7OO 4,264,4OO

1, 659, 7O0 2,7rLr600 7 ,2O4,gOO 2 ,728,600 2,245,8OO

17, 364,80O 21r368r500 33, 155, 4O0 25 r 401, 30O 24 ,4O4,600

15
9

45
I

HW-57



HW_58
Joint Iægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal year l9g2 Budget-Analysis and Recommendations

DEPÀRT}IENT:
COST CENTER:

DEPT OF ECONOI,ÍIC SECURITY
SOCIAT SERVICES

JLBC ANAI.YST:
EBO ANALYST:

CAT{LEY/SIEGT{ARTH
GONZÀLES

HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE CTIAIR:
SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE CHAIR:

BÀRNES
A¡STON

DESCRIPTION
Fy 1990

ACTUÀL

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATTONS

FY 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUTI\/E

RECOMMENDATION

FY 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECO¡.II.ÍENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
¡'toRK

SPACE

DAY CARE
JOBS CHTLD CARE
TRÀNSITIONAL CHILD CARE
INSTITUTION SUPP. PYMTS.
LTC OMBUDSI.I.AN
OMNTBUS CPS ACT
VIDEOTAPTNG

SPECIAL ITE}i SUBTOTAJ.

PROGRAM TOTAL
-- - ----===========

BY FUND SOURCE

GENERAL FUND
FEDERAI, FUNDS
OTHER NON ÀPPROPRIATED

PROGR,ÀM IOTAT._ALL SOURCES

17, 386, 100
65,2OO

0
428, O00

72,LOO
0
0

71, 693, 100

89, 057,900

t9,497 ,600
856,1OO
948,600
49O,8OO
116, OO0

I,893, OOO
o

97,096, 1OO

118, 464, 600

20,571,000
1, 1gg, 1oo
l,3L7,2OO

49O,8OO
121,100

o
o

1O3, 101, 90O

L36,257 ,3OO

18, 387, 600
577,2OO
948,600
425,9OO
116, 0OO

0
110,4OO

86, 4O9,8OO

111, 811, 10O

77 1296,?OO
856,100
948, 600
427,OOO
116, OOO

0
2OO, O00

84, 353, 1OO

LOB,757 |TOO

89,057,900
44 r264 r 4OO

3r111r2O0

118, 464, 600
49 ,524,600

5 , 950, 3OO

736,25'l ,3OO
52, 313, 500

6 r 427 ,7OO

111,811, lOO LOg,757 ,7OO
52,313,500
6t427 r7OO

136,433'500 173'939,50o 194'998,500 111,811,10o 16?,498,900

o
o



DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY
SOCIAL SERVICES

The JLBC Staff recominends a total appropriation of $108,757,700 -- a net decrease of $(9,706,900), or (8.2)%, from the
adjusted FY 1991 appropriation.

JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1991

. FTE Adjustment
Eliminates 3.1 FTE positions that are vacant or are projected to become vacant during FY 1992.

. PersonalServices/EREAdjustments
lncludes a new vacancy factor of 0.25Vo. If the 3.1 FIE positions had not been eliminated, the
vacancy savings rate would have been 0.75Vo. The Executive recommends a vacancy factor ol0.55Vo.

. ERE Rate Adjustments

. 20Vo Professional and Outside Services Reduction
This reduction excludes medical costs.

. 5Vo Travel - In State Reduction

. Annualization of Omnibus Child Protection Services Act
The Omnibus Child Protection Services Act appropriated funds lor 42.5 new FTE positions in
FY 1991. All positions were funded for 9 months or less. In addition, the amount includes
annualization for a salary adjustment for Human Service Specialists working in Child Protective
Services.

. Transfer to Administration Division
Includes transfer of Occupancy costs to DES' Administration Division.

. Transfers to Social Services
Includes the transfer of ACYF ASSISTS, Aging ASSISTS, and Children's Mental Health funding
from the agency's Administration Division.

. One-Time Capitalized and Non-Capitalized Equipment Adjustment

. Eliminate 11.0 FTE positions in the State Day Care Subsidy Program
Eliminates 11.0 FIE positions in the state's day care program consisting of:
The new Family Investment Initiative related child care program would still be intact and could
assume program development, poliry support and day care provider agreement maintenance and

$ (7s,eoo)

155,700
(12,700)

(37,100)
1,695,400

(2s8,500)

705,600

(539,200)
(335,300)

HI^l- 5 9



HW_60
management. Child Protective Services (CPS) would assume all CPS day care responsibility. The
elimination may curtail the state day care subsidy program. This recommendation was offered by
DES as a permanent base reduction option.

' Add 2.0 Medical Review FTE Positions, Reduce Professional and Outside Services
Eliminate $200,000 received in FY 1991 in Professional and Outside Services to contract for
monitoring and reviewing utilization of medical services. JLBC Staff recommends replacing the
Professional añd Outside Services funding with 2.0 medical review positions at a cost of $75,000 to
perform the monitoring and reviewing tasks.. Professional and Outside Services-Medical Inflation Adjustment. Acloption Services
Includes $(3,554,700) for a decrease in FY 1991 estimated caseload and estimated average annual
cost.
Includes $893,100 to fund caseload growth at an agency estimatedT.gVo growth rate. These funds
would add 122 persons to the program for a total of 1,669 recipients. FY 1986 - FY 1990 caseload
growth averaged lD.lVo annually.
Includes $305,400 to fund a 5.0% increase in medical costs, which represent approximately 50.OVo of
overall program costs. As a result, the overall average cost would increase by 2.5Vo for a total
subsidy of $8,028.05 per year. These amounts do not reflect any change in the adoptive parents'
average cash subsidy.
Includes $30,000 for non-recurring adoption expenses.
Assumes a total of Title IV-E federal and other funds contribution of $875,500.
While Adoption Services' status as a statutory entitlement is unclear (A.R.S. S 8-142), the l-egislature
has by tradition fully funded the program.
The Executive recommends a decrease of $(3,197,300) which includes $(3,554,700) from the FY 1991
appropriation based upon caseload reduction and $357,400 for a7.\Vo medical inflation adjustment.. Adult Services
Funds additional caseload in the three Supplemental Payment programs at their current rates of
growth. The average cost is based upon DES estimates, which are higher than FY 1991 budgeted
amounts.

(125,000)

20,100
(2,356,200)

168,200

Housekeeping
Visiting Nurse
Home Health Aid

Current
Growth

Rate
9.2Vo

(16.1)
(18.3)

New
FY 1992
Caseload

309
(70)

(116)

Total
FY 1992
Caseload

3,ó86
365
518

Average
Monthly

Cost
$69.63

68.42
77.03



a

a

FY 1986 - FY 1990 caseload growth averaged 13.5%o annually.
While the lægislature has by tradition fully funded caseload in all three programs, DES is only

mandated to provide Housekeeping Payments (A.R.S. S 46-252).

The Executive recommends caseload growth funding of $351,700 for the Supplemental Payments

programs based upon an average caseload of 3,546 clients receiving Housekeeping Services at $69.58,

õ5¡ receiuing Home Health-aid services at $59.35, and 490 receiving visiting Nurses services at $68.20.

Children Services
Includes $3,863,700 to fund FY 1992 caseload growth of 10.0%-

Includes $(4,219,000) of increased federal Title IV-E Foster Care funds that DES should receive

during FY 1992. The federal government is increasing reimbursement levels to the states to cover

actuaiyear costs. This amount should be additional money coming to Arizona in FY 1992 compared

to FY 1990.

Assumes Children Services will be offset by $(786,100) for foster children qualiffing under Title XIX
through the federal Title XIX Children's Mental Health program.
The Executive recommends a $949,000 increase to fund a 4.7Vo increase in residential living and

family foster care services.
Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program

Includes a $(5,729,900) decrease due to lower costs per child. Through better monitoring and review

during FY 1991, DES has been able to lower expenditures and estimates this amount as a surplus.

Includes $274,000 to fund a 5.0Vo increase in medical costs. As a result, the FY 1992 average annual

cost per child would total $1,774.48.
Funds no caseload growth. The recommendation would maintain funding for the current year

estimate of 5,861 recipients. JLBC Staff anticipates that DES will experience some offset in costs due

to CMDP foster care children qualifying for Title XIX through the Children's Mental Health
(EPSDT) program, which can be used to offset any caseload growth costs. No data has been

provided to determine how much of an offset may occur from Title XIX funds.

Assumes a total other funds contribution of $4,645,300, which includes $3,285,000 -- AIICCCS
Capitation; $211,500 -- AHCCCS Reinsurance; $811,400 -- ALTCS Capitation; $141,100 -- ALTCS
Reinsurance; and $196,300 -- Collection of Benefits.
According to A.R.S. $ 8-512, the state shall provide comprehensive medical and dental care to the

extent that funds are available.
The Executive recommends $(5,729,900) based upon the current year's surplus. The Executive

recommendation does not provide for caseload growth nor medical inflation.

(1,141,400)

(5,455,900)

HW-6I



HW-62
a Day Care

Includes DES' estimated surplus of $(1,600,000) for the current year.
Funds no caseload growth due to new federal funcling for child care. Assumes monthly caseload will
remain at the current year estimate of 20,769 children. The new Child Care and Developmental
Block Grant (CCDBG) will provide funding to states beginning in FY 1992. In FY lgg¿: A¡izona is
expected to receive $11,630,000. CCDBG funds do not require state matching funds. However,
these funds cannot be used to supplant state spending. Supplanting criteria will be established based
upon a specified year which has not been determined as of yet.
The average cost per child would remain at the projected FY 1991 level of $95.19.
Assumes that the Social Services Block Grant (SSBG) will continue to share in the cost of the
program. The SSBG contribution to DES is estimated to increase by $300,000 in FY 1992 to a total
of $5,826,200.
Eliminates the $300,900 contract to recruit and train day care providers in Pima County. This service
should be subsumed under the new statewide resource and referral system being develóped for
implementation by DES. The new system will utilize both public (mostly federa] funds ùnder the new
CCDBG) and private sector funds.
Day Care is not a statutory entitlement and gets its legislative authority only from the annual General
Appropriation Act.
The Executive recommends a decrease of $(1,100,000) based on an earlier agenry-estimated surplus.
The Executive does not anticipate caseload growth. The Executive did not'aãdress any offsets due to
increased federal funding nor the elimination of the Pima County contract.

Institutional Support Payments
Includes DES' estimated current year surplus due to decreased caseload growth. From Fy 1986 -
FY 1990, caseload growth averaged 4.7Vo annually.
Based upon FY 1991 trends, the JLBC Staff recommendation funds 647 Supervisory Care recipients
at $50 per month, 41 Private Nursing Home recipients at $80 per month and no Public Nursing
Home recipients.
DES is required to fund all eligible recipients (A.R.S. ç 46-252).
The Executive concurs with the JLBC recommendation.

Videotaping
Includes annualization of $137,300 and $12,700 for evaluation of the program. The Fy 1991
Omnibus CPS Act established a 3 month program for videotaping chiid sex abuse victims and
provided $50,000 and 3.0 FTE positions. To lessen the numbêr òf investigative interviews of a victim,
DES is to coordinate all such interviews with law enforcement officials aná the county attorney's

(2,200,900)

(63,800)

150,000

a

a



a

office. The Omnibus CPS Act requires DES to submit a report evaluating the program to the
Governor, the Joint l-egislative Committee on Children and Family Services, the President of the
Senate, and the Speaker of the House of Representatives on or before April l, 1992.
The Executive recommends a total of $110,400 for this line item.

Other Issues for l-egislative Consideration

Child Severance Project
The Executivè recommends an increase of $171,500 for DES to expedite the placement of foster care children into
adoptive homes. It is unclear to JLBC Staff why Child Severance Project costs have increased since the Adoption
Services caseload is not rising at a higher rate than prior years.

JOBS Child Care
The JLBC Staff recommendation maintains the FY 1991 funding level. The program was funded for 10.5 months
in FY 1991. The expected annualization amount would have been $268,300. Based on data through November
1990, DES estimates a surplus of $478,500. The surplus reflects the difficulties DES has had in initiating
implementation of the JOBS program. Once the program is established, caseload growth is estimated to increase.

As implementation of JOBS Child Care progresses, JLBC's recommendation may be revised. The Executive
recommends a decrease of $(234,900) which includes $143,100 for annualization and $(428,000) related to current
year surplus.

Institutional Support Payments Transfer
The Executive recommends the transfer of 1.0 FTE position from the Division of Family Support to the Division of
Social Services. According to the Executive recommendation, this transfer would align the responsibility of the 1.0

FTE position for the Institutional Support Payments program which was transferred to the Division of Social
Services in FY 1990 along with 1.0 FTE position.

a

a

IIW- 6 3



HW-64
Joint lægislative Budget CommÍttee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

DEPT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY
CHILD PROT.SVCS TRAINING

JLBC ANÀLYST:
EBO ANALYST:

CAWLEY/SIEG!{AITTH
GONZALES

HOUSE SUBCOMI{ITTEE CHAIR:
SENATE SUBCOT,TMITTEE CHAIR:

BARNES
ÀLSTON

DESCRIPTION
FY 1990

ACTUAL

FY 1991
ÀDJUSTED

APPROPRIATTONS

FY 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

Fv 7992
EXECUTIVE

RECOMMENDATION

FY 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOI.IMENDATION

LEGISLÀTI\/E
TÙORK

SPACE

FULL TTME EQUIVALENT POS.

OPER.ATING BUDGET

PERSONAI SERVICES

EMPLOYEE RELÀTED EXP

PROFESS rONAL/OUTSIDE SVCS
TRAVEL - IN STATE
TRAYEL - OUT OF STATE
OTHER OPERATING EXP

ALL OTHER OPERATING

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FUND SOURCE

OTHER FUNDS
FEDERAL FUNDS

PROGRAU TOTÀL-ÀLL SOURCES

7. OO 7. O0

138,3OO 193, 600

27,OOO 45, O00

7. OO 7. OO 7.00

193, 600

44,5OO

57, 1OO
60, 400

6, 50O
64, 9O0

188, 9OO

427,OOO

427,OOO
o

427,OOO

37, 5OO
31,90o
t t2oo

33,90O

104, 40O

269,7OO

269,7OO
51, 4OO

321, lOO

7t,4OO
63, 600

7,2OO
69,2OO

27t,4OO

450, O00

193, 600

45,7OO

74,5OO
64, 1O0

7, 600
72.3OO

218,500

457,800

457,800
o

193,600

48,400

7L,4OO
71, 100

7,2OO
69,90O

2t9,600

461,600

450, OO0
0

461,600
o

461,600450, OOO 457,800



DEPARTMENT: DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY
COST CENTER: CHILD PROTECTIVE SERVICES TRAINING

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $427,000 -- a net decrease of $(23,000), or (5.1)Vo, from the adjusted

FY 1991 appropriation.

JLBC Staff Recommended Changes fmm X"Y 1991

. ERE Rate Adjustments

. 20Vo Professional and Outside Services Reduction

. 5Vo Travel - In State Reduction

. 70%o Travel - Out of State Reduction

. 6Vo Other Operating Expenditures Reduction

$ (soo)
(14,300)

(3,200)
(7oo)

(4,300)

HW-65



HW_66
Joint lægislative Budget Committee Stafï-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARTI.TENT:
COST CENTER:

DEPT OF ECONOUTC SECURTTY
EI,IPLOYMENT E REHAB

JLBC ANALYST:
EBO ANAI,YST:

cÀwLEy/srEGI{ARTH
GONZÀI,ES

HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE CTIAIR:
SENATE SUBCOM¡{ITTEE CHAIR:

BARNES
ÀLSTON

DESCRIPTION
FY 1990

ACTUA],

FY 1991
ADJUSlED

APPROPRIATIONS

FY 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOMMENDATION

FY 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMMENDATION

LEGISLÀTI\/E
WORK

SPACE

FULL TI¡{E EQUIVAI,ENT POS.

OPERATING BUDGET

PERSONAL SERVICES

EMPLOYEE RELATED EXP

PROFESSTONAL/OUTSTDE SVCS
TRAVEL - IN STATE
TRAVEL - OUT OF STATE
OTHER OPERÀTING EXP
EQUIPMENT

ALL OTHER OPERÀTING

OPERATING SUBTOTAI

SPECIAL LINE ITEUS

IND LIVING REHÀB SVCS
VOCATIONAL REHÀB SERVICES
JOB SEARCH SÎIPENDS
I{ANPO9üER SERVICES
NAVAJO EMPLOYT,IENT SERVICE
WIDP-GED
OTHER RECEIPTS

75 .40 118. 10 163.40

t,4L4 ,600 2,258 tgOO 3, 298, lOO

283, 500 523 ,4OO 8OO, 1OO

107. 10 106. 30

47,4OO
31,300

o
L43,2OO

0

215,90O

1, 914, O00

530,7OO
L,?O2,OOO

0
2,LOO

o
1r800

o

60, 600
42,OOO

3, 600
406, 8OO

19, 500

532, 5O0

3, 314, 800

552 tTOO
1r763r3OO

139, 100
0

257,OOO
o

-1, 000, 0o0

59, 600
68,8O0

1, 8OO
741, 1O0
92,600

963, 9O0

5, 062, 1O0

8O5, lOO
2 ì329,600

155, 8O0
o

234,OOO
0
0

2 ,47 I ,600

641,900

48, 800
48, 4OO

0
253, 100

o

350,3O0

3,47O,8OO

552,7OO
1, 763, 300

139, 1O0
0

234,OOO
0
0

2,474 r4OO

590,900

58, 800
39,9OO

0
247,5OO

o

346,2OO

3, 411, 5OO

552,7OO
1, 763,30O

139, 100

0
o

-1, 5OO, OOO



Joint lægislative Budget Committee Staff-F¡scal Year L992 Badget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

DEPT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY
EUPLOYMENT & REHÀB

JLBC ANALYST:
EBO ANÀTYST:

CA!{LEY/SIEGT¡ARTH
GONZAI,ES

HOUSE SUBCOI,ÍMTTIEE CH.àTR:
SENATE SUBCOMMITÎEE CEATR:

BARNES
ALSTON

DESCRTPTION
FY 1990

ACTUA¡,

Fv 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

Fv 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOMI.ÍENDATION

FY 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMMENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
WORK

SPACE

JOBS

SPECIAL ITEM SUBTOTAL

PROGRAM TOTÀL

BY FUND SOURCE

GENERAL FUND
FEDERAI, FUNDS
OTHER NON APPROPRIATED

0

2 r236 r600

4, 150, 600

4, 150, 600
92 ,624 t 600

145, 649, 400

3, 838, 500

5, 550, 600

g, 865, 400

6,847,3OO

10, 37 1, 80O

15,433 r 9OO

15,433,9OO
122,657 ,2OO
180, 071, 2OO

2 ,064,5OO

4 1753 r600

I,224,4OO

3, 838, 50O

4 1793 r600

8,205, 1O0

I,205, 1O0
122,657 ,2OO
180,071,2O0

I, 865, 4OO
113, 659, 5O0
171, 365, 1OO

I ,224 | 4OO
o
0

PROGRAI.Í TOTAL-AIL SOURCES 242,424,600 293,890,000 318,162,3OO
============== ============== ==============

8,224,4OO 310,933,5O0

HW-67



I]W_ 6 B

.loint Legislative Budget CommÍttee Stâff - Fiscal Year 1992 Budset - Analvsis and Recommendations

DEPARTMENT: DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY
COST CENTER: EMPLOYMENT AND REHABILITATIVE SERVICES

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $8,205,100 -- a net decrease of $(660,300), or (7.4)Vo, from the
adjusted FY 1991 appropriation.

JLBC Staff Recommended Changes fnom FY 1991

. FTE Adjustment
Eliminates 3.8 FTE positions that are vacant or are projected to become vacant during Ft lgg2.. PersonalServices/EREAdjustments
Includes a new vacancy factor of IJ%. If the 3.S FIE positions had not been eliminated, the
vacancy savings rate would have been 3.37%. The Executive recommends a vacancy factor of LZVr.. ERE Rate Adjustments

. 20Vo Professional and Outside Services Reduction
This reduction excludes medical costs.. 5Vo Travel - In State Reduction. Increase Special Administration Fund Offset /
lncrease offset from the Special Administration Fund from 91,000,000 to $1,500,000. The Special
Administration Fund consists of penalties collected for late payment of unemployment compensation
charges. The federal government permits states flexibility in their use of these funds. Along with the
beginning balance, the Fund is expected to generate $2,207,800 in available revenue in FY 1992. The
Executive does not recommend this offset.

' Annualization of Job Opportunities and Basic Skills (JOBS) Program Positions. Eliminate Navajo Employment Services Special Line Item
Eliminates 8 FIE positions and $(257,000) in the Navajo Employment Services special line item.
Laws 1988, Chapter 304 required DES to establish 2-person employment services offices in Window
Rock, Chinle, Kayenta, and Tuba City. The intent of this legislation is "to provide complete funding
for 3 years for the program of employment services for the Navajo Indian reservation...t' The FY
1991 appropriation is the 3rd year of funding. The agency is not planning to introduce legislation for

$ (e2,700)

16,100
(3,900)

(2,100)
(500,000)

386,800
(257,000)



continuing this program, but did request funding in the FY 1992 budget. The Executive recommends

continued funding at $234,000.
. Transfers to Administration Division

Includes Out-of-State Travel and Occupancy costs which are administered through the agency's

Division of Administration.
. One-Time Capitalized and Non-Capitalized Equipment Adjustments
. Professional and Outside Services-Medical Inflation Adjustment

(128,000)

(81,600)
2,100

o

Other Issues for l-egislative Consideration

JOBS Program Continued at Current Year Level
The JLBC Staff does not recommend additional funding for annualization of contracted services for JOBS. Based

upon 3/4 of a year's funding in FY 1991 appropriations, the expected annualization amount would have been

$1,280,000. Based on data through November 1990, DES estimates a surplus of $750,000 in the FY 1991

appropriation. The surplus reflects the difficulties DES has had in initiating implementation of this program.

¡LbC-Staff assumes the Department's implementation may not reach anticipated FY 1991 levels even in FY 1992.

As the Department's implementation progresses, JLBC's recommendation may be revised. The Executive

recommends a decrease of $(774,000) which includes $766,400 for annualization and a reduction of $(1'540,400)

related to decreased workload.
Talking Book Machine Services

Laws 1990, Chapter 59 transferred FTE positions, records and monies appropriated for the Talking Book Machine

Services program from DES to the Department of Library, Archives and Public Records. JLBC Staff recommends

the continued funding of this program through DES for FY 1992. The two agencies are currently working together

through an Inter-govèrnmental Agreement. The Executive recommends transferring $106,900 and 3 FTE positions

from DES to the Department of Library, Archives and Public Records.

o

HW-69



HW-12
.loint læeislative Budget Committee Ståff - Fiscal Year 1992 Budset - Analvsis and Recommendations

DEPARTMENT: DEPARTMENTOFENVIRONMENTALQUALruY
COSTCENTER: ENVIRONMENTALQUALITY

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $11,086,100 - a net increase of $621,700, or 5.6Vo,, to the adjusted FY
1991 appropriation. The General Fund portion of the recommendation is $10,755,200 -- a net increase of $310,800, or
2.9Vo, to the adjusted FY 1991 appropriation.

JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from tr.f 1991

FTE Adjustment
Eliminates 9.7 FTE positions that are vacant or are projected to become vacant during FY 1992.

Personal Services/ERE Adjustments
Includes a new vacancy factor of L5Vo. If the 9.7 FIE positions had not been eliminated, the
vacancy savings rate would have been 5.25Vo. The Executive recommends a vacancy factor of 3J5Vo.

$(196,900)a

. ERE Rate Adjustments

. 20Vo Professional and Outside Services Reduction. SVo Travel - In State Reduction

. lOVo Travel - Out of State Reduction

. Other Reductions

. Additional FTE Position Eliminations
JLBC Staff recommends elimination of the following 4.0 FTE positions: Executive Staff Assistant,
DEQ Ombudsman, Librarian, Clerk Typist II (from Water Assessment section). Includes $123,000
for Personal Services, $26,900 for Employee Related Expenditures, and $2,000 for Other Operating
Expenditures. These positions are considered to be non-critical to agency functions.. Air Pollution Permit Management
JLBC Staff recommends 3.0 new FTE positions for the Operating and Installation Permits section of
the Office of Air Quality. Includes 3 Environmental Engineering Specialists to expedite review of air
quality permits needed by plants for operation. Included are $97,900 for Personal Services, $21,500
for Employee Related Expenditures, 96,000 for Professional and Outside Services, $2,700 for In-State
Travel, $21,400 for Other Operating Expenditures, and $30,000 for Equipment. Air quality permit

5,000
(42,900)
(11,800)

(1,800)
(13,400)

(151,900)

779,400



a

a

a

fees are required to cover the costs of the permitting process. JLBC Staff recommends adding a

footnote to the appropriation which would make the availability of these funds contingent upon the

deposit to the General Fund of permit fees sufficient to cover the cost of this issue. The Executive

recommends 3.0 FTE positions and $152'400 for this issue.

Safe Drinking Water
JLBC Staff recclmmends 10.0 FIE positions to implement extensive changes in federal drinking water

standards. The recommendation will enable the Department to maintain primary enforcement
responsibility ("primary") for the program. JLBC Staff recommends adding a footnote to the
appropriation which would make the availability of these funds contingent upon the deposit to the

General Fund of permit fees or other assessments sufficient to cover the cost of this issue. To
accomplish this, rules pertaining to fee structure may require emergenry adoption. The
recommendation includes $217,400 for Personal Services, $60,800 for Employee Related
Expenditures, $36,500 for Professional and Outside Services (including funding for the Oracle
compliance tracking system), $8,100 for In-State Travel, $1,300 for Out-of-State Travel, $75,000 for
Operating Expenditures, and $98,000 for Equipment. The Executive recommends 3.0 FIE positions

and $200,800 for this issue.

Radiation Regulatory Transfer
The JLBC Staff recommends 5262,200 for DEQ to continue the Radioactive Materials Program. The

JLBC Staff has recommended the elimination of the Arizona Radiation Regulatory Agenry and

transfer of this program to DEQ. The recommendation includes $198,800 for Personal Services for
6.0 FIE positions, $40,300 for Employee Related Expenditures, $23,000 for Professional and Outside

Services, $6,000 for In-State Travel, $14,000 for Out-of-State Travel, and $31,400 for Other Operating
Expenditures. This transfer will have virtually no dollar impact on the General Fund appropriation.

Commission on the Arizona Environment Transfer
The JLBC Staff recommends 1.0 new FTE position and $36,700 to continue support of the

Commission on the Arizona Environment. The JLBC Staff has recommended the elimination of
existing Commission staff as an independent agency and transfer of the 1l-member Commission and

its support functions to DEQ, which will reduce overhead costs. The amount includes $26,000 in
Personal Services, $5,700 in Employee Related Expenditures, and $5,000 in Other Operating
Expenditures. The new position would be a Programs and Projects Specialist, Administrative Service

Officer, or similar classification. This issue requires changes to A.R.S. S 49-121.G.4.

Transfer Funding to Air Quality Fund
The JLBC Staff recommends that 3.0 Office of Air Quality FTE positions and $104,700 be funded
from the Air Quality Fund instead of the General Fund. The Fund is primarily intended to support
ozone- and particulate-reduction programs, which the Office of Air Quality engages in. This issue will
channel funding toward the Department and away from outside contracts.

557,100

262,200

36,700

rlw- 7 3



HW-74
a Transfer Funding to Water Quality Assurance Revolving Fund (WOARF)

The JLBC Staff recommends funding 6.0 FIE positions and $206,200 from the WQARF instead of
the General Fund. These positions are in the Groundwater Hydrology, Water Assessment, and
Emergency and Remedial Action sections of the Department. These sections engage in activities of
the kind the Fund is intended to support, including assessment and clean-up of water contamination
by hazardous substances. This issue will reduce total funding available for contracted water quality
assessment and hazardous materials clean-up.

a

Other Issues for Iægislative Consideration

Other Adjustments
The Executive recommends a $54,100 rent increase for new Tucson office space. The Executive also recommends
a special line item of $86,100 for reports and studies mandated last session.



Joint lægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendations

DEPART}IENT:
COSÎ CENTER!

DEPT OF HEALTH SERVICES
AGENCY SUM}ÍARY

.ILBC ANALYSTs
EBO ÀNALYST:

BLANTON
WINFREY

HOUSE SUBCOI'II,TITTEE CIIAIR:
SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE CHAIR:

BARNES
Àf.sToN

DESCRIPTION
FY 1990

ACTUAL

rY 1991
ADJUSlED

APPROPRIATIONS

Fv 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

rY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOMMENDATION

Fv 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOI,ÍMENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
WORK

SPACE

FULL TII.ÍE EQUIVATENT POS.

BY PROGRAM/ORGANI ZATION

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

EMs/HEALTH cARE FAcrL

DISEASE PREVENTION SVCS

FAMILY HEALTH

BEHAVIORAL HEAI,TH

DIVISION OF LAB SERVICES

AGENCY lOTAL

OPERATING BUDGEÎ

PERSONAI, SERVICES

EI{PLOYEE RELATED EXP

PROFESSIONAT,/OUTSTDE SVCS
TRÀVEL - IN STATE
ÎRAVEL - OUT OF STATE
OTHER OPERÀTING EXP
FOOD

1, 567. OO

9, 12O, lOO

5,473, 300

5, gg7,0oo

11, 746, 5OO

98, 841, 30O

2 r 363, 5OO

133, 431, 7OO

4,2O5,'lOO
325,7OO
40, O00

7 o2O3,4OO
899, 600

L,649 .46 1r851.71

12, 655, 600

9, 047, 3OO

7 ,634,600

19,261r 5O0

L67 r424,5OO

4, 504, O0O

22O,52'7 tSOO

5,692,5OO
693, 700
80, 2O0

10, 337, 5O0
850, 8O0

1, 559 . 50

11, 585, 10O

7 ,493 r600

6,7O3,4OO

22,856 r7OO

!34 r995,2OO

2,gg2 r8OO

186,616,8OO

4,609 ,2OO
545,4OO

29 r 8OO
7rg43r9OO

811, O0O

1, 666.96

10, 514, 4O0

7 ,737 ,4OO

6 ,492 ,5OO

23, 618, 0OO

132 , 086, 9OO

2 r974,2OO

183, 423,4O0

10r 376r 8O0

7, O34, OO0

6,977,5OO

L'l ,494,2OO

L32,036,2OO

2 r629 r8OO

176,548r 5O0

4,293,8OO
499,9O0

62, 900
7, 630, 3O0

795, OO0

33,123,10O 34,525,4OO 40rO77,4OO

7,2Og,7OO 8,648,7OO 11,351r800

36,290r 900 35, 704, 600

10, 501, lOO 9 r 670 ,4OO

4, 3Og, 3oo
480, 400

56, 7Oo
'7 ,82O,600

806, 9OO

rìt/V- 7 5



Irw- 7 6

Joint lægislaúive Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

DEPT OF HEALTH SERVTCES
AGENCY SUMT.TARY

JLBC ANALYSI:
EBO ANALYST:

BLANTON
I{INFREY

HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE CHAIR:
SENAÎE SUBCOMMITTEE CTIAIR:

BARNES
ÀI,STON

DESCRIPTION
FY 1990

ACTUAL

Fy 1991
ÀDJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

rY 1992
ÀGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOMMENDÀTION

FY 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMMENDATION

LEGTSLATI\/E
T{ORK

SPACE

EQUIPUENT

ALL OTHER OPERATING

OPERÀTING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAT LINE ITEMS

RÀDIATION X-RAY PROGRÀ¡I
MED RAD BD OF EXÀüINERS
ENVIRON. SURVEILLANCE LAB
AHCCCS-CRS
BLOOD AND ÀI,COHOL PROGRAI{
LAB RENOVATION/EXPANSION
EMS PROVIDER CONTRACTS
ARIZONA POISON CONTROL
STATE EMS SPEC. PROJECTS
AMBULANCE REPLACEMENT
EMSCOM DEVELOPMENT
EMER MED SVCS OPER FUND
CMI PILOT PROGRÀI,T
cMI SERVTCES(H82191)
ARTZONÀ STATE HOSP(H82191)
REGION RESID./pSyCH. SBDS
CHILDREN'S BEH. HLTH SVCS
CHRON. MENTALLY ILL SVCS
MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
SUBSTANCE ABUSE

670,9O0 466, 5O0 3,094,8OO 861, 3O0 505, 600

13,345, 300 13, 748, 4OO 20 r749,5OO 14, 700, 600 13,978, 5OO

53, 677, 1OO 56,922,5OO 72, L78,7OO 6L,492,600 59r353r500

0
0
o
0
o
o

387, 3OO
375, O00
34,000

140, OO0
100, 000

L,2O5 r7OO
5 r 886, 7OO

0
o

3 ,677 ,4OO
L2,178,8OO
19, 955 r 400

8, 987 , 900
11, 650,0OO

o
o
o
o
o
o

4OO, OOO
450,0O0
20o,0o0
150, O0O
100, ooo

,675, lOO
,825, OO0

,862,4OO
, 00o, 000
, 875, 9O0
,544,LOO
,672,5OO
,963,8OO
, 144, 3O0

soo,
450,
25O,
250,
300, ooo

1, g1g, 20o
0

13, 5O5, 5OO
2 , OOO, O0O
4,069 ,?OO

20,544,lOO
50, 814, g0O
10, 448,90O
13, ?91, 100

0
o
o

5,2O1 ,7OO
6?,4OO

180, 50O
400,0o0
450,000
200,00o
150, OOO
100,0o0

1,724,2OO
1, 825,000

12 ,862 | 4OO
2, OO0, O0O
3,875,9O0

20,544,1OO
2L,672 ,5OO

g, 963, g0o
13, 144, 3OO

248,2OO
92,7OO

278,OOO
5, 501, 1OO

67,4OO
0

400, o0o
450, 000
200, 000
150, O0O
1OO, OOO

1, 646, 70O
1,825, O0O

12,862 r4OO
2, O00, o00
3 r 875,90O

19, 516,900
2L,672 r5OO
9,963, 8OO

12 ,48'l , LOO

0
o
0
o
o
0

ooo
o00
000
ooo

I
1

L2
2
3

20
27

9
13



Joint lægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPART}IENT:
COST CENTER:

DEPT OF HEALTH SERVICES
AGENCY SUMI,IARY

JLBC ANAIYST:
EBO ANAT.YST:

BLANTON
Í{INFREY

HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE CHÀIR3
SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE CHATRS

BARNES
ÀLSTON

DESCRIPTION
FY 1990

ACTUÀT,

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

Fv 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

Fv 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMMENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
WORK

SPACE

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOI.TMENDATION

DIRECT GRANTS
REIMBURSEMENT TO COUNÎIES
TB PROVIDER HOSPITÀL CÀRE
SEX TRANS. DIS. CONTROL
AIDS REPORT/SURVEILLANCE
VACCINES
CHLAMYDIA CONTROL
KIDNEY PROGRAI.T

INJURY PREVENTTON
HEALTH EFFECTS STUDIES
ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESS. -PHX
CHRONIC DISEASE SURVEILL.
ADULT CYSTIC FIBROSIS

, ,...ADULT SICKLE CELL ANEMIA
INFORMATION/REFERRAL SVC.
CHILD REHÀB. SERVICES
NEWBORN INTENSIVE CARE
PERINÀTAI, CARE SERVICES
TEEN PRENATAL EXPRESS
RURAL OBSTETRIC SERVICES
I'íED. I4ALPRACTTCE/OBSTET.
CRS TUCSON CLINIC
NUÎRITION SUBVENTIONS
ADULT CARE HOMES
CMI UEDICATIONS
cMr r.{EDrcAlroNs (H82191)
TRANSITIONAL LIVING UNIT
cl.rr PrLoT PRoGRAì.i(H82191 )
RESTDENT rP BEDS (H82191)

578, OO0
7OO, 000
753,2OO
70,300
83, 30O

2,L66,7OO
o

1OO, O00
0

65, 10O
o

146,1OO
2L2,600

60, 00o
26,OOO

5 t292,4OO
2,613, lOO

2L4,7OO
145, 5OO

o
o
o

298r 50O
o

1, 3OO, OOO
o

351, 0O0
0
0

578, O00
7O0, O00
966,100

76r 800
12 5, OO0

2,L25,LOO
0

100, o00
0

157, 5O0
30o,0oo
192, 5OO
22t,4OO

69, 4O0
52, OO0

7 1273r8OO
4,921 ,2OO

269,4OO
1, 035, O0O

195, O00
2O5, OOO

o
330,10O

89, O00
1, 300, ooo
1, OO0, O00

393, 2O0
4, 30O, 000
1,837, 600

578, 0OO
7O0, OOO
966,1O0

76, 8OO
125, 0OO

2 rt25 |LOO
150r 0o0
1OO, OOO
150,0OO
157, 50O

o
o

243,5OO
69,4OO
52, OOO

7 ,782,8OO
5,265 |TOO

269 ,4OO
1 r 44O, gOO

195, OOO
2O5, OOO
388, 5OO
33Or 100

0
1, 365, 0OO
1, O5O, OOO

393,2O0
o

I,929 r 5OO

578, O00
70o, o0o
966,10O

76, 80O
12 5, O00

2,L25,LOO
o

1OO, O0O
0

157, 50O
o

192, 50O
22l,4OO

69,40O
52,00o

7 ,662 r3OO
4,92\,2OO

269 r4OO
1, 035, OoO

195, O00
2O5, OOO

0
330,100

0
1, 300, ooo
1, 00o, o00

393 r 200
4, 300 r 0oo
1, 937, 600

5 78, OO0
70o, 0oo
873, 3O0

76, 8O0
125 r 00o

2,L25,LOO
0

1O0, O0o
o

157, 5O0
0

192 r 5O0
22L,4OO

69,4OO
52,000

grolgr9oo
5r152r800

269 ,4OO
L rO72 r 4OO

195, OOO
205, OO0

o
330, 1O0

0
1, 365 r 00o
1, 05O, O0O

393,2O0
4, 3Oo, 0Oo
1, 837, 600

HW-l 7



HW_78

Joint lægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal year 1992 Budget-Analysis ánd Recommendation

DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

DEPT OF HEALTH SERVICES
AGENCY SUM}IARY

JLBC ANALYSI:
EBO ANALYST:

BLANTON
WINFREY

HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE CHAIR:
SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE CHAIR:

BARNES
ALSTON

DESCRIPTTON
Fy 1990

ACTUÀT

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

Fy 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOMUENDATION

Fv 1992
JLBC SÎAFF

RECOMMENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
I{ORK

SPACE

EPSDT (H82554)
CMI CLOZARIL PROGRAM
DRUG ABUSE }IAITING LIST
SMI ELDERLY

SPECIAL ITEM SUBTOTAL

AGENCY TOlAL

79 ,754,600

133, 431, 7OO

746r8OO
5O0, OOO

703, OO0
0

119r626r000

176,548,5OO

9OL,2OO
52 5, OO0
703, OO0

1, 369, gO0

148, 349, goo

22O,527 ,5OO

746r 8O0
5OOr 0OO
7O3, O00

0

t25,L24,2OO

186, 616, 80O

7 46,8OO
525, O0O

0
0

L24,069 ,9OO

t83 ,423,4OO

o
0
0
o

BY FUND SOURCE

GENERÀL FUND
OTHER FUNDS
FEDERÀI, FUNDS
OTHER NON APPROPRIATED

AGENCY TOTAL-ALL SOURCES

131, 564, 7OO
1, 867, 0OO

50, 573, 7OO
3, 748, 30O

17 4 tO23 ,4OO
2,525 |LOO

55,9O0,1OO
4 t25g,goo

2L7 ,4O9 ,3OO
3, 119, 2O0

55, 569, 50O
0

183, 592, 600
3,O24,2OO

0
0

180, 384, 0OO
3, 039, 4O0

55, 569, 500
o

L87,753,7oo 236'608,5oo 276'o97,ooo 186,616r8oo 238,gg2,goo



DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES
AGENCY SUMMARY

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of 5783,423,400 -- a net increase of $6,874,900, or 3.9Vo, to the adjusted

FY 1991 appropriation. The General Fund portion of the recommendation is $180,384,000 -- a net increase of $6,360,600,

or 3.7Vo, to the adjusted FY 1991 appropriation.

JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1991

. FTE Adjustment
Eliminates 61.5 FIE positions that are vacant or are projected to become vacant during FY 1992.

. PersonalServices/EREAdjustments
Includes a new vacancy factor of l.7Vo. If the 61.5 FIE positions had not been eliminated, the
vacancy savings rate would have been 5.2Vo. The Executive recommends a vacancy factor of 3.l2%o.

. ERE Rate Adjustments

. ZOVo Professional and Outside Services Reduction
This reduction excludes medical and data processing costs.

. 5Vo Travel - In State Reduction

. lOVo Travel - Out of State Reduction

. Annualization

. Risk Management

. Commercial Rent

. Tucson Office Building Rent

. Medical Inflation (5.0Vo)

. EMS Operating Fund

. Capital Equipment

. Non-Capitalized Equipment

. Intra Departmental Transfer

. Arizona State Hospital

. Auditors

. Blood and Alcohol Program

$(452,000)

672,900
(118,900)

(25,000)
(6,200)

280,800
110,200
(82,100)
103,800
939,800
(28,400)
36,800
15,500
2,600

1,826,900
116,500

67,400

HW-79



I]W- B O

. Drug Abuse Waiting List

. Substance Abuse

. Childrens Behavioral Health

. TB Provider

. Environmental Assessment - Phoenix. Adult Care Homes

. Arizona Poison Control
Funding shift from General Fund to Emergency Medical Services Operating Fund. Childrens Rehabilitative Services - Tucson. Radiation Regulatory X-Ray Program. Medical Radiologic Board of Technical Examiners. EnvironmentalSurveillancel-aboratory

. Transfer-In of AHCCCS Childrens Rehabilitative Services (CRS)

(703,000)
(657,200)

(7,027,200)
(92,800)

(300,000)
74,500

-0-

-0-
248,200
92,700

278,000
5,501,100



Joint Legislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysus and Recommendation

DEPARTMENT:
COSÎ CENTER:

DEPT OF HEALTH SERVICES
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

JLBC ANAIYST:
EBO ANALYST:

BLANTON
9IINFREY

HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE CHATR:
SENATE SUBCOMMITÎEE CHAIR:

BARNES
ÀLSTON

DESCRIPTION
FY 1990

ACTUAL

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

FY 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

Fy 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOI,IMENDATION

FY 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMMENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
WORK

SPÀCE

FULL TIUE EQUIVALENT POS.
= == == ==== = == == = = === == ======

OPERÀTING BUDGET

PERSONAL SERVICES

EMPLOYEE RELATED EXP

PROFESSTONAL/OUTSTDE SVCS
TRAVEL . IN STÀTE
TRAVEL - OUT OF SÎATE
OTHER OPERATING EXP
EQUIPMENT

ÀLL OTHER OPERATING

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

DIRECT GRANTS
REIMBURSEMENT TO COUNTIES

SPECIAL ITEM SUBTOTAL

PROGRA¡'l TOTAL

4,382,4OO 4 r607 ,8OO

1, 056, 9O0

723,3OO
41, 800

6,2OO
2 ,494,8OO

168,00O

578, O00
7O0, O0o

L,278,OOO

10,376,80O

5, 166, 5OO

1, 352 , OOO

999, 4O0
70,3OO
11, 8OO

3, 1OO, gO0
676, 8OO

578, 00O
7OO, 000

t,278,OOO

12, 655, 600

196. OO

4, 955, 40O

1, 2gg, 3oo

859, 50O
58, 90O

3,3OO
2 ,62L,2OO

52O,5OO

578, OO0
70o, ooo

I,278 |OOO

11, 585, 10O

4 r657 ,7OO

1,074, 5O0

723,3OO
40,600

5r600
2 ,608 r7OO

126, OOO

578, O00
7OO, O00

Lr278,OOO

10, 514, 40O

187.00 182 .00 198. O0 180. 70

884, 7O0

571 r 9O0
18r 2O0

5, 30O
1, 867, 600

112,00O

2,575 |OOO

7 ,842,LOO

578, 0OO
700,0o0

L,278,OOO

9, 12O, 100

3, 434, 1OO 4, 859, 1OO 4, 063,4OO 3,5O4,2OO

9,098,8O0 11,377r600 10,307, 10O 9 ,236,4OO

HW_81



r{t¡J- B 2

Joint lægislative Budget Committee Staff-X'iscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARTI'IENTS
COST CENTER:

DEPT OF HEALTH SERVICES
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

JLBC ANALYST:
EBO ANAIYST:

BLANlON
ÍIINFREY

HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE CTTAIR:
SENATE SUBCOI,ÍMITTEE CEAIR:

BARNES
ALSTON

DESCRIPTION
Fy 1990

ACTUÀL

FY 1991
AD.'USTED

APPROPRIÀTIONS

Fr 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

F't L992
EXECUTIVE

RECOMMENDATION

Fy 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOM¡.IENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
WORK

SPACE

BY FUND SOURCE

GENERAL FUND
FEDER,AL FUNDS
OTHER NON ÀPPROPRIATED

PROcRÀtrt TOTÀL-ALL SOURCES

9,120r 100
163,3O0

100

10,376,8OO
32L,LOO

9,2OO

12, 655,600
239 t2OO

o

11, 585, 100
0
0

10, 514,40O
239.2OO

o

9, 283, 5O0 10r 7O7, 100 L2 1894,8OO 11r 585,1O0 10,753r 600



DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $10,514,400 -- a net increase of $137,600, or l.3Vo, to the adjusted FY
1991 appropriation.

JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from tr"Y 1991

. FTE Adjustment
Eliminates 3.3 FTE positions that are vacant or are projected to become vacant during FY 1992.

. PersonalServicesÆREAdjustments
Includes a new vacancy factor of 0.9Vo. If the 3.3 FTE positions had not been eliminated, the

vacancy savings rate would have been 2.7Vo. The Executive recommends a vacancy factor of l.8%o.

. ERE Rate Adjustments

. SVo Travel - In State Reduction

. lïVo Travel - Out of State Reduction

. Annualization of Part Year Funding of FTE Positions in FY 1991.

Five FTE positions were authorized in FY 1991 for automation in the Office of the Director and

funded for 8 months. This annualizes the cost.
. Risk Management
. Commercial Rent
. Rent Tucson Office Building
. One Time Adjustments
. Non-Capitalized Equipment
. Auditors

The JLBC Staff recommends 3.0 FIE positions to implement an internal audit and procedural review

program within the Department. This internal audit capability has never existed in the Department

and this was pointed out as a deficiency in the last sunset review in November 1989. The Executive

recommends 3.0 FTE positions and $109'800.

$(34,700)

6,100
(2,loo)

(600)
42,200

110,200
(15,200)

2,500
(r68,000)
123,700
116,500

rIW_ B 3



HW_84

a Intra Departmental Transfer
The JLBC Staff recommends the transfer-out of 1.0 FIE position from the Director's Office. This
shift will realign resources with financial responsibility and will have virtually no dollar impact on the
agency budget. The Executive also recommends the transfer.

(43,000)

Other Issues for Iægislative Consideration

Departmental Oversight
The Executive recommends $391,700 and 7.0 FTE positions for the financial and management oversight of
programs within the Department.

Management Information System Development
The Executive recommends $199,100 and 5.0 FTE positions to the Office of Automation in the Director's Office.

Relocation of Vital Records
The Executive recommends $190,500 to move the Department's Vital Records Office from current facilities to
store the birth and death records.

DOA Computer System Conversion
The Executive recommends $295,000 for the final year of a 4 year program to convert systems that are resident on
the Department of Administration (DOA) Honeywell If6 mainframe.

o

a

a

a



Joint Iægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

DEPT OF HEALTH SERVICES
EMs/HEALTH cARE FAcrL

JLBC ANALYST:
EBO ANALYSTS

BLANTON
I{INFREY

HOUSE SUBCO¡.IMITTEE CTIAIR:
SENATE SUBCOI,TI.ÍITTEE CHAIRS

BARNES
ÀTSTON

DESCRIPTION
Fv 1990

ACTUAI,

Fv 1991
ADJUSTED

ÀPPROPRIAlIONS

FY L992
AGENCY

REgUEST

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOMMENDATION

Fy 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMI.TENDÀTION

LEGISLAlIVE
T{ORK

SPACE

FULL TII,ÍE EQUIVALENT POS.

OPERATING BUDGET

PERSONAI, SERVICES

EMPLOYEE RELATED EXP

PRoFEssroNAL/oursrDE svcs
TRAVEL - IN SÎÀTE
TRAVEL . OUT OF STATE
OTHER OPERÀTING EXP
EQUIP¡.{ENT

Àl,L OTHER OPERÀTING

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAI, LINE ITEMS

R"ADIATION X-RAY PROGRAI.I
MED RAD BD OF EXÀI,IINERS
EI,IS PROVIDER CONTRACTS
ARIZONA POISON CONTROL
STAÎE EMS SPEC. PROJECTS
AI.TBULANCE REPLACEI,IENT
EI.ÍSCOM DEVELOPMENT

1, 85O, 80O

369, 30O

39, 1OO
83, 5OO

4r 9O0
684,4OO
199, 3O0

1, 011,2O0

3r231r3oO

o
o

387 r 3O0
375, 000

34, 0OO
140, OO0
10o, ooo

160. s0

2 r346rlOO

558,5O0

1O5, 600
138, 4O0

12,4OO
786,7OO

22,2OO

1, 065, 300

3 r 969,9O0

0
o

4OO, OOO
450,000
2O0r 0o0
150, OO0
1O0, O00

3, 058, 1O0

847,600

4O2,OOO
185, 8O0

9, OO0
9O5,900

70 r7OO

1, 573 r 400

5 r 479, lOO

0
o

500, 000
450, 0oo
250, 0oo
250, 0O0
30o,000

2,67L,2OO

7 46,9OO

105, 600
154, 3OO

8,3O0
783, 10O

0

1, 051, 30O

4, 469,40O

0
o

400,0o0
450, 0O0
200, ooo
150,00o
1OO, O00

2,625,LOO

816r 4O0

84, 50O
136,10O

11, 200
776,5OO

o

1, O08, 3OO

4,449 ,8OO

248,2OO
92,7OO

4OO, O0O
45O, OOO
2OO, O0O
150, O0O
10o,00o

136. s0 18s. O0 116. 50 162. 50

HI/{- B 5



I'IW- B 6

Joint lægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARÎMENT:
COST CENTER:

DEPT OF HEATTH SERVICES
n¡qs/HBer,rn cARE FAcrL

JLBC ANALYST¡
EBO ANÀIYST:

BLANTON
WINFREY

HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE CHAIR¡
SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE CTTAIR:

BARNES
ALSTON

DESCRIPTION
FY 1990

ACTUAL

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

FY L992
AGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOI.II,IENDATTON

Fy L992
JLBC STAFF

RECOM¡.TENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
I{ORK

SPACE

E¡'IER MED SVCS OPER FUND
ADULT CARE HOMES

SPECIAL ITEM SUBTOTAL

PROGRAM TOTAL
_ _ ___:- ===========

BY FUND SOURCE

GENERAL FUND
OTHER FUNDS
FEDERAL FUNDS
OTHER NON ÀPPROPRIATED

============== ============== ==============

!,2O5,7OO
o

2 1242,OOO

5, 473, 30O

3, 606, 300
1, 867, O0O
l1727 |OOO

0

1r675r10O
89, OO0

3, 064, 1O0

7, 034, OO0

4, 509, go0
2 1525 |LOO
3,424 r600

14,4OO

1, g1g, 2O0
o

3, 569, 2OO

9, 047 r 3O0

5,929, 1OO
3, 118, 2OO
3, 613, 600

o

I,724,2OO
o

3,O24,2OO

7 ,493 ,600

L,646,7OO
0

3 t2g7 ,600
'l ,737,4OO

4, 698, 000
3, O3g, 400
3, 613, 600

0

4,469,4OO
3 rO24,2OO

o
0

PROGRA}I TOTAL-ATL SOURCES 7 ,2OO r3OO
==== ========= ==== ==========

10, 473,0O0 12, 660r gOO 7,493,600 11,351rO00



DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES
EMS/HEALTH CARE FACILITIES

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $7,737,400 -- a net increase of $703,400, or lO.ÙVo, to the adjusted FY
1991 appropriation. The General Fund portion of the recommendation is $4,698,000 -- a net increase of $189,100, or 4.2Vo,

from the adjusted FY 1991 appropriation.

JLBC Shff Recommended Changes from FY 1991

. FTE Adjustment
Eliminates 7.0 FIE positions that are vacant or are projected to become vacant during FY 1992.

. PersonalServices/EREAdjustments
Includes a new vacancy factor of L5Vo. If the 7.0 FIE positions had not been eliminated, the
vacancy savings rate would have been 5.0Vo. The Executive recommends a vacancy factor of.3.0Vo.

. ERE Rate Adjustments

. 20Vo Professional and Outside Services Reduction

. 5Vo Travel - In State Reduction

. "l,ÙVo Travel - Out of State Reduction

. EMS Operating Fund

. One Time Equipment Adjustment

. Commercial Rent

. Annualization
The lægislature authorized 19.0 FIE positions for licensure activities in FY 1991 and funded them

for only 6 months. This annualizes the cost.
. Tucson Office Building Rent
. A¡izona Poison Control

The JLBC Staff recommends funding the Arizona Poison Control Center from the Emergenry

Medical Services (EMS) operating fund. This reduces the General Funding by $450'0ffi. The

Executive concurs.

$ 1,900

93,800

177,1.00

(21,100)
(6,900)
(1,200)

(28,400)
(22,200)

(t27,200)
782,600

-0-

HW-B7



HW-BB

a X-Ray Compliance Program (A.R.S. $ 30-654.18)
The JLBC Staff recommends the transfer of the X-Ray Compliance responsibility and 6.0 FIE
positions (General Fund) including all operating costs and monies for 2-3 hearings from the Arizona
Radiation Regulatory Agency. The JLBC Staff is recommending the elimination of the Radiation
Regulatory Agenry and the transfer of its functions to other agencies as appropriate. A.R.S. g 30-654
subsection B, paragraph 18, requires the agenry to set fee levels such that they cover a "significant
portion of the reasonable cost associated with processing the application for license..." The statutes
should be amended to require that fee levels cover all associated costs. The revenue currently
generated from license fees is deposited into the General Fund and represents approximately 8O.0Vo
of operating costs.

Medical Radiologic Technology Board of Examiners (MRTBE) (A.R.S. S 32-2801)
The JLBC Staff recommends the transfer of 2.0 FTE positions and the functions and resources of this
board from the Arizona Radiation Regulatory Agenry to the Department of Health Services. The
appropriation for the operation of this board would continue to come from the MRTBE fund.

Adult Care Homes
The JLBC Staff recommends annualizing the funding for the 6.0 FIE positions appropriated by l-aws
1990, Chapter 292,2nd Regular Session which only provided start up costs for this program and
partial year funding for the FTE positions authorized. Total funding for this program is $163,500
when combined with the current below-the-line appropriation which is being eliminated. The
Executive recommends $71,800.

Intra Departmental Transfer
The JLBC Staff recommends the transfer-in of 1.0 FTE position from the Office of the Director.
This shift will realign resources with financial responsibility and will have virtually no dollar impact on
the agency budget. The Executive also recommends the transfer.

248,200

92,700

74,500

a

a

a 60045



Joint l-egislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARTI{ENT:
COST CENTER:

DEPT OF HEALTH SERVICES
DISEASE PREVENTION SVCS

JLBC ANATYST¡
EBO ANAIYST:

BLANTON
WTNFREY

HOUSE SUBCOMMTTTEE CHAIRS
SENATE SUBCOI.IMITTEE CHÀIR!

BARNES
ÀLSTON

DESCRIPTION
Fv 1990

ACTUÀL

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

Fv 1992
ÀGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOMMENDATION

FY 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMUENDATION

LEGISLÀTIVE
I{ORK

SPACE

FULL TT}IE EQUIVALENT POS.

OPERÀTING BUDGET

PERSONAT SERVICES

EMPLOYEE RELATED EXP

1, 561,400

325,7OO

lOO, 30O
53, 500
9,900

43O,600
20, 90o

615,2OO

2.5O2,3OO

753,2OO
70,300
83, 3O0

2 , L66,7OO
0

1O0, O0O
65r 1OO

77.OO

L,727,OOO

397, 3O0

133, 7O0
90,1O0
20, oo0

540, 3O0
26, LOO

810,200

2 ,934,5OO

2

966r 1OO
76, 8Oo

125, OO0
, 12 5, 100

o
1O0, O0O
157, 50O

77.OO 98. O0

2 r237 ,600

578, 600

2O7,600
139,5O0
30, 1OO

672,9OO
67, 800

1, 117,9O0

3,934, 1O0

966r 1O0
76, 8OO

12 5, O00
2,l25 |LOO

150, OO0
1O0, OO0
157, 5O0

67.00

1, 736, 9OO

454, OOO

137 r 3OO
97,2OO

8,7OO
498, 9OO

27,4OO

769, 5OO

2,960,4OO

966r 10O
76, 800

125, O00
2 rL25,LOO

o
lOOr 0OO
157, 50O

73.60

f, PROFESSTONAL/OUTSTDE SVCS
TRAVEL - IN STATE
TRAVEL - OUT OF STATE
OTHER OPERÀTING EXP
EQUIPUENT

1, 690, go0

42O,5OO

121,5O0
85,600
18,000

495, 7OO
20,2OO

741,000

2,842,3OO

873,30O
76, 800

125 r 0OO
2 rL25,LOO

o
100, 00o
157, 500

ÀT,L OTHER OPERÀTING

OPERATING SUBTOTAI,

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

TB PROVTDER HOSPITAL CARE
SEX TR,ANS. DIS. CONTROL
ÀIDS REPORT/SURVEILLANCE
VACCINES
CHLA¡{YDTA CONTROL
KIDNEY PROGRAU
HEALÎH EFFECTS STUDIES

t.IW_ B 9



IIW- 9 O

Joint Legislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARTI{ENT:
COST CENTER:

DEPT OF HEALTH SERVICES
DISEASE PREVENTION SVCS

JLBC ANAIYSTS
EBO ANALYST:

BLANTON
f{INFREY

HOUSE SUBCOM¡.IITTEE CIIAIR¡
SENATE SUBCO¡I{¡.iITTEE CHÀIR:

BARNES
ALSTON

DESCRIPTION
FY 1990
AClUAL

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

FY 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOI.i¡{ENDATION

FY 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOI,TMENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
WORK

SPACE

ENVIRONI,TENTAL ASSESS . _PHX
CHRONIC DISEASE SURVEILL.

SPECIAL ITEM SUBTOTAL

PROGRÀM TOTÀL

BY FUND SOURCE

GENERÀT FUND
FEDERAL FUNDS
OTHER NON APPROPRIATED

PROGRAI.{ TOTÀ¡-AIL SOURCES

============== ============== ==============

0
146r 100

3, 394, 700

5, 887, OOO

5,897, O00
4, 419, 0o0

4, 400

300,00o
192, 500

4, 043, 000

6 1977 ,5OO

6 1977 ,5OO
5, O45 r 600

9rO0O

3, 700, 5OO

7 ,634 r600

7 ,634,600
4, 893, 9OO

o

o
L92,5OO

3,743,OOO

6 r7O3 r4OO

o
I92,5OO

3, 650r 2OO

6,492,5OO

o
o

6 r7O3 ,4OO

6, 7O3 r 400

49
89

6
4

,5O02
3o

o
9

11,386,4OO

o0
0

10, 309, 400 72,O32 ttoo L2,528,5OO
============== ==============



DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES
DISEASE PREVENTION SERVICES

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $6,492,500 -- a net decrease of $(485,ffi0), or (7.0)Vo, from the

adjusted FY 1991 appropriation.

JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1991

. FTE Adjustment
Eliminates 3.4 FIE positions that are vacant or are projected to become vacant during FY 1992.

. PersonalServicesÆREAdjustments
Includes a new vacancy factor of 0.8Vo. If the 3.4 FIE positions had not been eliminated, the
vacancy savings rate would have been 5.2Vo. The Executive recommends a vacancy factor o12.3Vo.

. ERE Rate Adjustments

. 20%o Professional and Outside Services Reduction
This reduction excludes medical and data processing costs.

. 57o Travel - In State Reduction

. llVo Travel - Out of State Reduction

. One Time Equipment Adjustment

. Commercial Rent

. Non-Capitalized Equipment

. Medical Inflation (5.0Vo)

. Capital Equipment

. TuberculosisProvider
This is a 9.6Vo decrease in funding for this program. Expenditures for this program have consistently
been below appropriations and this reduction should have minimal impact on the program.

. Environmental Assessment - Phoenix
The JLBC Staff recommends no funding in FY 1992 for this program. There is currently $600,000 in
carry forward appropriations for completion of the Maryvale study which should be sufficient for this
purpose. The Executive concurs.

$ (s7,8oo)

34,800
(12,200)

(4,500)
(2,000)

(26,100)
(28,100)
(17,900)

1,400
20,200

(92,800)

(3oo,ooo)

HW-9I



HW-9'2

Joint Iægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPÀRT}IENT:
COST CENTER¡

DEPT OF HEAI,TH SERVICES
FAI'íILY HEALTH

JLBC ANALYST¡
EBO ANAI,YST¡

BLANTON
WINFREY

HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE CHAIR:
SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE CITAIR:

BARNES
AJ,STON

DESCRIPTION
FY 1990

ACTUAL

Fy 1991
ADJUSlED

APPROPRIATIONS

Fy 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOMI.IENDATION

ry 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMI.ÍENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
f{ORK

SPACE

F'ULL TIME EQUIVALENT POS. 76. O0 77.OO 87.2s 62. O0 64. 60

OPERÀTING BUDGET

PERSONAL SERVICES

EI.{PLOYEE RELATED EXP

PROFESSTONAL/OUTSTDE SVCS
TRAVEL - IN STAÎE
TRAVEL - OUT OF STATE
OTHER OPERATING EXP
EQUIP¡.IENT

ALL OTHER OPERÀTING

OPERÀTTNG SUBÎOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITE}IS

AHCCCS-CRS
INJURY PREVENTION
ADULT CYSTIC FIBROSIS
ÀDULT STCKLE CELL ANEMIA
INFORI{AT ION/REFERRA¡, SVC.
CHILD REHÀB. SERVTCES
NE9IBORN INTENSIVE CARE

80o,900 616,9O0

2,893, 700 2,g2L,gOO

L 1725 r 4OO

357,400

2L7,OOO
72,8OO
3, 5O0

433, 9OO
73,7OO

o
0

2L2,600
60, OOO
26,OOO

5 ,292 ,4OO
2 r 613, 1Oo

1, g69, 1O0

436, 900

15O,8OO
99, 70O

3r0oo
363, 4O0

0

o
o

221,4OO
69, 40o
52, OO0

7 ,273,8OO
4,92L,2OO

1, 753,300

464, 00O

151,7O0
tL2,2OO

3, 5OO
369 r 600
15,000

652, O00

2,869,300

0
150, 0O0
243,5OO

69 r 400
52 r 000

7 ,782,8OO
5,265 tTOO

I, 640, 80O

436,3OO

151, 600
99, 7O0

1, 1O0
355, 7O0

9, O00

617, 1O0

2,694,2OO

5,2OL,7OO
o

22L,4OO
69,4OO
52, OO0

7 ,662 r3OO
4,g2t,2OO

7 t578,2OO

377,3OO

118, 8O0
94,7OO

2,7OO
353,80O

5, OOO

575, 00O

2, 530, 5OO

5, 5O1, 1O0
o

22L,4OO
69,4OO
52, 0O0

g, o1g, go0
5, 152 , 8OO



Joint Legi slative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARTMENT:
COSÎ CENTER:

DEPT OF HEALTH SERVICES
FÀT,IILY HEÀI,TH

JLBC ANALYSTs
EBO ANALYST:

BLANTON
WINFREY

HOUSE SUBCOMMIÎTEE CIIAIR:
SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE CHAIR:

BARNES
ALSTON

DESCRIPTION
FY 1990

ACTUAL

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIÀTIONS

FY 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

Fv L992
EXECUTIVE

RECOMMENDATION

EY 1992
JLBC STAFtr

RECOM¡TIENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
WORK

SPACE

PERINATAL CARE SERVICES
TEEN PRENATÀL EXPRESS
RURAL OBSTETRIC SERVICES
ttED. ¡.{ALPRACTTCE/OBSTET.
CRS TUCSON CLINIC
NUTRITION SUB\/ENTIONS

SPECTAL ITEM SUBTOTAL

PROGRAT{ TOTAL
= == ==== = = ========= =========

BY FUND SOURCE

GENERÀL FUND
FEDERAL FUNDS
OTHER NON APPROPRIATED

PROGRAM TOTAL-ALL SOURCES

== = ========= ====== ===== ====

2t4,7OO
145, 5OO

o
o
o

298, 50O

8r862,80O

11, 746, 50O

269 ,4OO
I,035, OO0

195, OO0
2O5 r 000

0
330,100

L4,572,3OO

L7,494,2OO

L7 r494r2OO
28,198,7OO

334.2OO

269 ,4OO
1, 44O, gO0

195, OOO
205,00O
388, 5OO
330,10O

L6 r392 r2OO

19r261,500

269 ,4OO
1, 035, O0o

195, OOO
205, oo0

0
330,109

20,762,5OO

22 t856 r7OO

269 ,4OO
L rO72 r 4OO

195, OO0
205,0o0

o
33O, 100

2LtO87,5OO

23, 618, 0O0

11, 746, 500
27,436,OOO

149, lOO

19 r 261, 5OO
28, O14, 600

o

22,856,7OO 23 ,6L8,OOO
28r 014, 600

o
o
o

39,331r600 46,O27 |LOO 47,276r1OO 22r856,7OO 51, 632, 600

HW-93



r{l,1]- 9 4

DEPARTMENT: DEPARTMENT OF HEALT}I SERVICES
COST CENTER: FAMILY HEALTH

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $23,618,000 - a net increase of $6,123,800, or 35.0Vo, to the a_djusted
FY 1991 appropriation.

JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1991

. FTE Adjustment
Eliminates 3.4 FIE positions that are vacant or are projected to become vacant during FY lgg?-.. PersonalServicesÆREAdjustments
Includes a new vacancy factor of 0.8Vo. If the 3.4 F-IE positions had not been eliminated, the
vacancy savings rate would have been 5.2Vo. The Executive recommends a vacancy factor o12.3Vo.. ERE Rate Adjustments

. 20Vo Professional and Outside Services Reduction
This reduction excludes medical and data processing costs.. 5Vo Travel - In State Reduction

. 70Vo Travel - Out of State Reduction

. Childrens Rehabilitative Services - Tucson
The JLBC Staff recommends closure of the state operated Tucson outpatient clinic which reduces
FTE positions by 14.0 and transfer of the appropriated funds to the Childrens Rehabilitative Services
(CRS) special line item in order that services for this population will not be diminishecl. This is a
more efficient way to provide these services without additional cost to the state. The Executive
concurs. The contracts for inpatient care for CRS patients is up for renewal in FY 1992. Responses
to the Request for Proposal (RFP) indicate that the cost for the program will increase to $30 million
from the current $15 million. Although negotiations will undoubtedly reduce the actual cost,
nonetheless an addended budget will probably have to be submitted. The enactment of laws 1990,
Chapter 398 (S.8. 1342) which allowed joint proposals to be submitted as a lawful trade practice and
the bidders' direct cost be the basis of the bid undoubtedly impacted this I00.0Vo increase in contract
costs. As a result, the Legislature may want to consider revising Chapter 398.

s (22,700)

9,700
(27,000)

( 000)
300)
-0-

5,

(



. Medical Inflation (5.0Vo)

. Capital Equipment

. Commercial Rent

. Tucson Office Building Rent

. Transfer of AHCCCS Childrens Rehabilitative Services to the Department of Health Services

The JLBC Staff recommends the transfer of the AHCCCS appropriation for this program to the
Department of Health Services. The amount recommended is the General Fund portion only of the

AHCCCS appropriation. The federal government provides financial participation for Title XIX
children receiving services under this program and AHCCCS will transfer these funds to the

Department of Health Services. The Executive recommends $5,201,700 be transferred.

634,200
5,000

21,300
7,500

5,5ol,1oo

ilw-95



HW-96
Joint Iægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPART¡{ENT:
COST CENTER:

DEPT OF HEA],TH SERVICES
BEHÀVIORAL HEALTH

JLBC ANALYST:
EBO ANAI,YST:

BLANTON
WTNFREY

HOUSE SUBCO¡.IMITTEE CTIAIR:
SENATE SUBCOM{TTTEE CHAIR:

BARNES
ALSTON

DESCRIPTION
FY 1990

ACTUAL

Fy 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIAlIONS

FY 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMI.ÍENDÀTION

LEGISLATIVE
YIORK

SPACE

Fy 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOI4I.ÍENDATION

FULL TTME EQUIVAIENT POS.

OPERATTNG BUDGET

PERSONAL SERVICES

EMPLOYEE RELATED EXP

PROFESSIONAL/OUTSIDE SVCS
TR.AVEL - IN STATE
TRAVEL - OUT OF STATE
OTHER OPERATING EXP
FOOD
EQUIPI.{ENT

ÀIL OTHER OPERATING

OPERAÎING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITE¡IS

CMT PTLOT PROGRAI{
cur sERvrcEs(H82191)
ARTZONA STATE HOSP(H821.91 )
REGTON RESID./pSycH. BEDS
CHILDREN'S BEH. HLTH SVCS
CHRON. ¡,ÍENTÀLLY ILL SVCS

1,030. 5O

3,276,9OO
83, OOO
11,400

3 r324,2OO
899, 600
116, 2O0

5 , 886, 700
o
0

3r677 r4OO
L2tL78,8OO
19r955r400

1,o92.96 1t275 .46 I,058.00 r, r]-9 .26

22,!7O,2OO 22,429,9OO

4,972,7OO 5,927 ,gOO

26,O92,600 23.7L7 t600 23,644,600

7,71!r3OO 7, 110, 80O LO,297,2OO 7,484,3OO

34,854,2OO 35, 367, 600 44, 014, 600 39, 326, 600

3, 171 r 600
107, 10O

15, 1OO
2,g76 r2OO

795, OOO
45,8OO

1,825,00O
L2,862 t 4OO

2 , 000, 0o0
3, 875, 90O

20.544,1OO
2I r 672 r5OO

7 , 630, gOO

3,636,9O0
156,80O

18,1OO
4,457 ,600

850,800
1, 171, 0OO

0
13, 505, 500

2, 000, 000
4 tO69,7OO

20,544, LOO
50r 814r 900

7 ,!24,7OO

3 , 346, 4OO
110,5O0

5, OOO
3, 111, 4O0

811, OOO
1OO, O0O

1, 925, 0OO
L2,862,4OO

2 , 00o, ooo
3, 875 r g0O

20.544 , IOO
2t,672,5OO

6,592,3OO

3 ,253 r2OO
101, 7OO

13, 600
3, 1O3, 400

806, 900
150, OOO

7,428r8OO

37,665,7OO

1, 925, OOO
12,862,4OO

2 , OOO, OO0
3, 875, 900

19, 516, 9Oo
21 r 672,5OO



Joint Iægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendations

DEPARTI{ENT:
COST CENTER:

DEPT OF HEALTH SERVICES
BEHAVIORA], IIEÀLTH

JLBC ANALYST:
EBO ANALYSÎ:

BLANTON
WINFREY

HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE CHAIR¡
SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE CHAIR:

BARNES
ALSTON

DESCRIPTION
Fv 1990

ACTUAL

Fv 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

FY 1992
ÀGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOMMENDÀTION

Fv 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOM}.IENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
WORK

SPACE

MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
SUBSTANCE ABUSE
CMI MEDICAÎIONS
CUI I'{EDICATIONS (H82191)
TRANSITIONAI LIVING UNIT
cl,tr PrLOT PROGRÀM(H82191 )
RESTDENT rP BEDS (H82191)
EPSDT (HB2ss4)
CI{I CLOZARIL PROGRA¡I
DRUG ABUSE !{ÀITING LIST
SMI ELDERLY

SPECIAL ITE!,T SUBTOTAL

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FUND SOURCE

GENERAL FUND
FEDERAL FUNDS
OTHER NON APPROPRIATED

PROGRAM TOTAL-ALL SOURCES

g, 997, 8oo
11, 650, O00

1, 30O, O00
0

351, O00
o
o
0
o
o
0

63,987, 10O

98, 841, 300

9,963, 8O0
13, 144, 3O0

1, 300, oo0
1, O00, oo0

393, 200
4, 3OO, O0O
1,837, 600

746,800
500,0o0
703, 000

0

96,668,600

L32,036 r2OO

732,036,2OO
18, 810, 1oo
3, gg3, loo

10, 448, 9OO
13, 791, 1OO
1r365r0OO
1, O5Or 0O0

393,2O0
0

1, g2g, 5OO
9O1, 200
525, OO0
703, OOo

1, 368, 800

123, 4O9,900

L67,424,5OO

3, 80O
4, 300
0, o0o
0, ooo
3,2OO

4, 3oo, ooo
1,837 r 600

746,8OO
50o, ooo
703, OOO

o

96,668r 600

134r 995,20O

9 r 963, 8Oo
12,487 ,7OO
1,365, O00
1, 050, o00

393,200
4, 30O, O00
1 r 937, 600

746, 800
525, OO0

0
o

94,42r,2OO

132 , 086, 9O0

132 , 086,900
18, 808, 200

o

96
L4
30
oo
39

9,
13,
l.
1,

98, 841, 300
16, 829,4O0
3,594,7OO

167,424r5OO
18, 8O8, 2OO

0

134,995,2OO
o
o

LL9r265,4OO L54,739,4OO L86,232,7OO 134,995r2OO 150,895,100

tll^J- 9 7



HW_98
.Ioint Leeislative Budget Committee Stsff - Fiscal Year 1992 Budeet - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH

The JLBC Staff recomrhends a total appropriation of $132,086,900 - a net increase of $50,700, or 0.04Vo. to the adjusted
FY 1991 appropriation.

JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1991

. FTE Adjustment
Eliminates 41.7 F"fE positions that are vacant or are projected to become vacant during FY 1992.. PersonalServices/EREAdjustments
Includes a ne\ry vacancy factor of l.SVo. If the 4I.7 FTE positions had not been eliminated, the
vacancy savings rate would have been S.lVo. The Executive recommends a vacancy factor of 3.6Vo.. ERE Rate Adjustments

. 2OVo Professional and Outside Services Reduction
This reduction excludes medical costs.. 5Vo Travel - In State Reduction. 10Vo Travel - Out of State Reduction. Capital Equipment

. Non-Capitalized Equipment. Medical Inflation (5.0Vo). Commercial Rent

. Arizona State Hospital
The JLBC Staff recommends 68.0 FIE positions to provide staffing at the traditional 1.8 staff to 1
patient ratio. Currently there are 544 patients in treatment. The average patient load at the hospital
this fiscal year is 526, therefore, the 1.8:1 ratio requires an additional 68 staff. In order to maintaln
certification for Medicare payments and certification by the Joint Commission on Accreditation of
Hospitals the staff must be increased. The Executive recommends 53.0 FIE positions and
$1,514,900.

$(301,900)

425,500
(s6,800)

(5,400)
(1,s00)

704,200
31,300

292,600
67,200

1.,826,900



a

Annualization
l-aws 1990, Chapter 334 provided part year funding for the FTE positions for the Early Periodic
Screening Diagnostic Testing (EPSDT). This annualizes these costs.

Drug Abuse trVaiting List
The JLBC Staff does not recommend continued funding for this program. The appropriation was

made by a separate bill during the 3rd Special Session of the 39th Legislature (Chapter 4, S.B. 1006)

to provide funding to phase-dotvn a Drug Abuse Waiting List program started as a result of a direct
federal grant to the provider. The entity should adjust patient load according to contract funding
provided by the Department of Health Services.

Substance Abuse
The JLBC Staff recommends a 5.0Vo decrease in funding for this program. This means individuals
that are substance abusers would have services cut except that the projected increase in federal grants

could be utilized to lessen or offset this impact. If not offset with federal funds, the reduction
identified would mean that approximately 31,300 units of services would not be available to clients in
need. This program has increased 43.0% since FY 1985.

Childrens Behavioral Health
The JLBC Staff recommends a 5.0Vo decrease in funding for this program. Approximately 3,100 units

of children's services, including crisis intervention, intensive in-home services, out-patient treatment,
partial care, residential treatment, and in-patient hospitalization may be eliminated except that with
the inclusion of mental health services for Title XIX children, increased federal participation should
more than offset this reduction. The state will be able to collect approximately 62 cents per dollar
expended for all Title XIX children which are served. A.R.S. $ 36-3433 requires the Department of
Health Services to implement a comprehensive behavioral health system over a five year period.
This is the fourth year of the program with a total estimated cost of $50 million.

Chronically Mentally Ill (CMI) Services
The JLBC Staff recommends that no additional appropriation be made to this line item based on the

following:

Funding for CMI services has increased 584.0Vo since FY 1985.

In FY 7987, Arizona ranked 50th in the rankings done by the National Association of State

Mental Health Program Director's (NASMHPD) report of state Mental Health agencies for per
capita state expenditures. The JLBC Staff recently updated the NASMHPD report for FY 1991,

and the positive result of the Legislature's sustained infusion of dollars for mental health is

56,000

(703,000)

(6s7,20O)

(L,027,200)

a

a

a -0-

HW-99



HW-l 00
evident. Per capita expenditures for mental health in Arizona has improved from $16.20 in FY
1987 to $34.93 in FY 1991, or l15.6Vo growth. This was the biggest percentage gain amongst the
50 states. Additionally, this same update of the earlier study indicates that of the 50 states and
the District of Columbia, Arizona now ranks 36th.

The JLBC Staff believes that there is a practical limit on efficient spending when there is a
relatively massive infusion of funds such as has occurred in the case of CMI services. If the
kgislature does not appropriate additional funds for this purpose, the Department of Health
Services may be out of compliance with the 1989 Arizona Supreme Court ruling that requires
full funding for the treatment of Chronically Mentally Ill persons. To avoid this and similar
problems, the lægislature may want to consider changing existing laws specifically, A.R.S. Section
1, Title 1, Chapter 2, Article 3, to read "l-279. Limitation of duty to implement. No statute shall
be construed to impose any duty upon an officer, agent or employee of the state or to create any
right in any person to discharge or satisfaction of which would require an expenditure of state
money in excess of that authorized by legislative appropriations for that purpose." This language
would clariS that the legislative appropriation is the determining factor in determining resources
available for this program.



Joint lægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER!

DEPT OF HEALTH SERVTCES
DIVISION OF LAB SERVICES

JLBC ANALYST¡
EBO ANALYST:

BLANTON
WINFREY

HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE CIIAIR¡
SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE CITAIR:

BARNES
ALSTON

DESCRIPTION
FY 1990

ACTUAL

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

FY 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOI{UENDATION

Fv 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMMENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
WORK

SPACE

FULL TIME EQUIVALENÎ POS.

OPERATING BUDGET

PERSONÀI, SERVICES

EMPLOYEE RELAÎED EXP

PROFESSTONAL/OUTSTDE SVCS
TRÀVEL - IN STATE
TRÀ\IEL - OUl OF STATE
OTHER OPERAUNG EXP
EQUIP¡.{ENT

ALL OTHER OPERATING

OPERÀTING SUBTOTÀL

SPECIÀ¡, LINE ITEMS

ENVIRON. SURVEILLANCE LAB
BLOOD AND ATCOHOL PROGRAI.I
LAB RENOVATION/EXPANSION

SPECIAL IÎEM SUBÎOTÀL

PROGRAI,I TOTAL

60.00 60.00 68. OO

1, 547, 50O

37Lr2OO

1,769, 3O0

478, 8O0

294,9OO
29,LOO

7,7OO
830, 7OO

1, O93, 5OO

711,10O 2,255,gOO

2,629,gOO 4, 5O4, 00O

60. o0 66. 30

t,432 ,9OO

298,9OO

s00
L4,7OO
5,00o

462,7OO
148,8O0

631, 700

2, 363, 500

0

2, 363, 50O

0

2 1629,8OO

o

4, 5O4, OOO

1, 569, O00

450, 9O0

8,8O0
24,8OO

3,4OO
473,600
2O4,4OO

715,0O0

2,734,9OO

0
67 r4OO

180,500

247,9OO

2,gg2,8OO

1r518r2OO

389, 400

7, OO0
2L,7OO

5,600
482, 500
2O4,4OO

72L t2OO

2,628 r8OO

278,OOO
67 ,4OO

o

345, 40O

2 t974,2OO

800
800
200
900
400

o
o
o

0
o
o

o
o
o

I
22

6
68
o4

4
2

HW- 1 0,1



FlW- 10 2

Joint lægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget.Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARTMENTS
COST CENTER:

DEPT OF HEALTH SERVICES
DIVISION OF LAB SERVICES

JLBC ANAI,YST:
EBO ANALYST:

BLANTON
WINFREY

HOUSE SUBCOMMTTTEE CTTAIR:
SENATE SUBCOIiIIITTEE CIIAIR:

BARNES
À¡,sToN

DESCRIPTION
FY 1990

ACTUAL

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

FY 1992
AGENCY

RE9UEST

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOMMENDATION

Fv 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMI'ÍENDATION

LEGTSLATIVE
I{ORK

SPACE

BY FUND SOURCE

GENERAL FUND

PROGRAI,Í TOTAL-ÀLL SOURCES

2,363,5OO

2 r363 r5OO

2,629,8OO

2,629 r8OO

2 rgg2 rgoo

2 1982,8OO

2 r974 r2OO

2 rg74 r2OO

4, 504, 00o

----=oi=t=o=oJ=110=



DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES
DIVISION OF LAB SERVICES

The JLBC Staff recomntends a total appropriation of 52,974,200 -- a net increase of $344,400, ot l3.lVo, to the adjusted FY

1991 appropriation.

JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1991

. FTE Adjustment
Eliminates 2.7 IjfE positions that are vacant or are projected to become vacant during FY 1992.

. PersonalServicesiEREAdjustments
Includes a new vacancy factor of.1.0Vo. lf the 2.7 F'18 positions had not been eliminated, the

vacancy savings rate would have been 5.5Vo. The Executive recommends a vacancy factor of 2.3%.
. ERE Rate Adjustments
. 20Vo Professional and Outside Services Reduction

This reduction excludes medical and data processing costs.
. 57o Travel - In State Reduction
. IÙVo Travel - Out of State Reduction
. Non-Capitalized Equipment
. Medical Inflation (5.0Vo)
. Commercial Rent
. Environmental Surveillance l-ab (A.R.S. $ 30-654.16)

The JLBC Staff recommends the transfer of the Environmental Surveillance l-ab and 7.0 FfE
positions (4 General Fund, 3 non-General Fund) including all operating costs and rent monies from

ihe Radiation Regulatory Agenry (RRA) to the Department of Health Services. The JLBC Staff is

recommending the elimination of RRA and the transfer of its responsibilities to the relevant state

agencies. The Department of Health Services [-ab currently does not have enough available space to

accommodate the Surveillance L^ab. Additional space of 9,000 square feet would need to be rented

until the Department of Health Services l-ab is expanded, therefore, funding for space requirements

is included in transfer amount.

$ (36,800)

25,700
(1,800)

(1,100)
(600)

2,loo
11,600

(100)
278,000

ltw- l0 3



rrt/\/- l0 4

a Blood and Alcohol Program
The JLBC Staff recommends 2.0 FIE positions and the transfer of this program from the
Department of Public Safety. This transfer is recommended for efficiency in state government. The
Executive concurs.

67,40rJ

Other Issues for lægislative Consideration

Relocation of Licensure/Quality Assurance and l-ab Renovation
The Executive recommends funds in the amount of $180,500 to support moving 15.0 FIE positions from the State
Health laboratory in Phoenix to a location outside the Capitol complex.



Joint Iægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fisc¿l Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendations

DEPARTI{ENT: AZ CNCL FOR HEARING IMPRD
COST CENTERs AZ CNCL FOR HEARING IMPRD

JLBC ANALYSTs
EBO ANATYSÎ:

FUSAK
KEARNS

HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE CHAIRS
SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE CHAIR:

BARNES
ALSTON

DESCRIPTION
FY 1990

ACTUAT

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRTÀTIONS

FY 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOMI,TENDATION

FY L992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMMENDATION

LEGISLÀTIVE
1{ORK

SPACE

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POS.

OPERATING BUDGET

PERSONAL SERVICES

EMPLOYEE RELÀTED EXP

PROFESSTONAL/OUTSTDE SVCS
TRAVEL . IN STATE
TRAVEL - OUT OF SÎATE
OTHER OPERAÎING EXP
E9UIPMENT

ALL OTHER OPERATING

PROGRAI.I TOTAL

BY FUND SOURCE

GENERAL FUND
FEDERAL FUNDS
OTHER NON APPROPRIATED

PROGRÀI,Í TOTAL-ATL SOURCES

5. O0

t22,OOO

24,2OO

4, 3O0
4, O00
1,90O

27 ,4OO
16,00o

53, 600

199,8O0

199,800
5Or 0OO

t,657 ,4OO

L,go7,2OO

t32,7OO

30,900

5,400
6, 50O
3, 00o

26,4OO
0

41, 3O0

2O4,9OO

2O4,9OO
50, O00

1, 654, 600

133, lOO

34, 0O0

5, 4O0
6, 500
3, OOO

26,4OO
o

41, 300

2O8,4OO

2O8,4OO
50, oo0

1, 761, 100

132,7OO

35, OO0

5r4O0
4,9OO
3, 0oo

26,4OO
0

39,7OO

2O7 ,4OO

2O7 r4OO

s. o0

L32,7OO

32 r 800

4, 300
5r4OO
2, O00

24,8OO
0

36, 500

2O2,OOO

2O2,OOO
50,0o0

1, 654, 600

s.00 5.00 s.00

0
o

1,909, 5OO 2 , O1g, 50O 2O7 r4OO 1, 906 r 600

fiw-1 05



HW-106
.Ioint Legislative Budset Committee Stsff - Fiscal Year 1992 Budeet - Analvsis and Recommendations

DEPARTMENT: ARIZONA COUNCIL FOR THE HEARING IMPAIRED
COST CENTER: ARIZONA COUNCIL FOR THE HEARING IMPAIRED

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $202,000 -- a net decrease of $(2,900), or (7.4)Vo, from the adjusted
FY 1991 appropriation.

JLBC Søff Recommended Changes from FY 1991

. ERE Rate Adjustments

. 20Vo Professional and Outside Services Reduction

. lTVo Travel - In State Reduction
Based on the actual level of FY 1990 spending.

. 30Vo Travel - Out of State Reduction
The reduction is based on the prior year expenditure for Out-of-State Travel.. Other Operating Expenditures Reduction

$ 1,900
(1,100)
(1,100)

(1,000)

(1,600)



Joint lægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendations

DEPART}IENT:
COST CENTER¡

AZ COI.TM OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
AZ COI.TM OF INDIÀN AFFAIRS

JLBC ANALYST:
EBO ANAI,YST:

FUSAK
SHAFFER

HOUSE SUBCOM¡.{ITTEE CIIAIR¡
SENATE SUBCOMMTTTEE CEAIR:

BARNES
ALSlON

DESCRIPTION
Fy 1990

ACTUAL

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

FY L992
AGENCY

REQUEST

Fv 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOI,IMENDATION

FY 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOI,IMENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
WORK

SPACE

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POS.

OPERATING BUDGET

PERSONAL FERVTCES

EMPLOYEE RELATED EXP

pRoFEssroNÀL/oursrDn svcs
TRÀVEL - IN STATE
TRAVEL - OUT OF STATE
OTHER OPERÀTING EXP
EQUIPI.IENT

ÀLL OTHER OPERATING

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FUND SOURCE

GENERAJ. FUND
OTHER NON APPROPRIATED

PROGRAI{ TOTAL-ÀIL SOURCES

4.00

106, 20O

22 ,4OO

0
6,4O0

100
!'1 ,2OO

400

24,tOO

t52,7OO

L52,7OO
0

111,1O0

27,OOO

o
1 1, 600

0
14, 400

0

26,OOO

164, 10O

164, 1O0
500

4. OO

111, 100

27,OOO

1,00o
13, 5OO

1, O0O
21,0OO

7,2OO

43,7OO

181, 8O0

111r 1OO

27,8OO

o
9, 5OO

o
13,7OO
4, 5OO

27,7OO

166, 600

4.00 4. OO 4. OO

111, 100

26,9OO

0
7, 100

o
13,900

0

2 1, O00

159, O00

181,80O
3, 600

166r 600
o

159, O00
3, 600

752,7OO 164,600 185, 4O0 166,600 162,600

I{W- TO7



HW-IOB

Joint Iægislative Budget Committee Ståff - Fiscal Year 1992 Budeet - Analvsis and Recommendations

DEPARTMENT: ARIZONA COMMISSION OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
COST CENTER: ARIZONA COMMISSION OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $159,000 -- a net decrease of $(5,100), or (3.t)Vo, from the adjusted
FY 1991 appropriation.

JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from F"Y 1991

. ERE Rate Adjustments

. 34Vo Travel - In State Reduction
Based on prior year expenditures.

. Other Operating Expenditures Reduction

$ (1oo)
(4,s00)

(s0o)



Joint Iægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendations

DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

PIONEERS' HOME
PIONEERS' HOUE

JLBC ANALYST:
EBO ANALYST:

CAWLEY
KEARNS

HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE CHAIR¡
SENAÎE SUBCOMMIÎÎEE CHAIR:

BÀRNES
ÀLSTON

DESCRIPTION
Fv 1990

ACTUÀL

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

FY 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUlIVE

RECOMMENDATION

EY 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOI{I'TENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
WORK

SPACE

FULL TII.ÍE EQUIVALENT POS.

OPERATING BUDGET

PERSONAI, SERVICES

EMPLOYEE RELATED EXP

FOOD

ALL OÎHER OPERATING

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FUND SOURCE

GENERÀL FUND
OTHER NON APPROPRIATED

PROGR,AI.I TOIAL-ALL SOURCES

2 r 055,9O0

605,30O

222,7OO

222,7OO

2 r gg3, 9OO

110. OO

2,O77,4OO

600, oo0

2L9,7OO

2L9 r7OO

-----'-'-t-t]-'-t-t-t-

2 , 095, 600

679 r4OO

o

2,775,OOO
o

2 , O55, 100

582,4OO

0

o

2,63'7 ,5OO

2,637 tSOO
724,9OO

110. OO 110. O0

2 r0g5 r600

72l,2OO

245,OOO

245,OOO

3, 061, gOO

110. OO 107.40

o

2,775,OOO

2 r 883, 9oO
67 4 ,600

3, 558, 500

2 t897 trOO
722,4OO

3, 619, 5O0

3, 061, 8O0
724,9OO

3 , 786, 70O 2,775,OOO 3 ,362 ,4OO

HW-109



HW-ll0
.Ioint læeislative Budget Committee Ståff - Fiscal Year 1992 Budset - Analvsis and Recommendations

DEPARTMENT: PIONEERS'HOME
COST CENTER: PIONEERS' HOME

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of 52,637,500 -- a net decrease of $(259,600), or (9.0)Vo, from the
adjusted FY 1991 appropriation.

JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from tr"f 1991

. FTE Adjustment
Eliminates 2.6 FTE positions that are vacant or are projected to become vacant during FY 1992.

. PersonalServices/EREAdjustments
Includes a new vacancy factor of l.ÙVo. If the 2.6 FIE positions had not been eliminated, the
vacancy savings rate would have been 3.4%. The Executive recommends a vacancy factor of 0.07o.

. ERE Rate Adjustments

. One-Time Food Reduction
JLBC Staff recommends that the Pioneers' Home use monies in its Charitable Endowment Fund to
cover its FY 1992 food expenditure. The Pioneers'Home Charitable Endowment Fund will have
sufficient funds in FY 1992 for this expenditure. The Executive concurs with the JLBC
recommendation.

$(28,s00)

(11,400)
(219,700)



Joint Legislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1,992 Budget:Analysis and Recommendations

DEPARTMENT:
COSÎ CENTER:

ÀRIZONA RÀNGERS'
ÀRIZONA RANGERS'

PENSIONS
PENSTON

JLBC ANALYST:
EBO ANALYST¡

CA!{LEY
SHÀFFER

HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE CHAIR:
SENATE SUBCOMMTTTEE CHAIR:

BARNES
ALSTON

DESCRIPTION
FY 1990

ACTUÀL

FY 1991
ÀDJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

FY 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOMMENDATION

FY 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOI,iI,!ENDATION

LEGISLATIVg
WORK

SPACE

FULL TII,TE EQUIVALENT POS. 0. o0 0. oo o. 00 0.00 o. oo

= = = = == = = = = = = = === = == == = = ====

OPERÀTING BUDGET

OTHER OPERATING EXP

ALL OTHER OPERATING

PROGRAM TOTAL

GENERAL FUND

PROGRAI{ TOTAT-ALL SOURCES

= - == === === == === === =========

========= === = === === ===== === ==:=========== ============== ============== ============== ============== ==============

BY FUND SOURCE

8, 4O0

8, 4O0

8, 4O0

8r 4OO

8,4O0

8,8OO

8,800

8, 80O

8, 8OO

8,800

9,2OO

9,2OO

9,2OO

9,2OO

9,2OO

9,2OO

9,2OO

9,2OO

9,2OO

9,2OO

8, 8O0

8, 8O0

8, 800

8, 8O0

8, 8O0

rrt^]- I1 1



HW-Il2
Joint læeislative Budeet Committee Ståff - Fiscal Year 1992 Budeet - Analvsis and Recommendations

DEPARTMENT: ARIZONARANGERS'PENSION
COST CENTER: ARIZONA RANGERS, PENSION

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $8,800 -- no change from the adjusted FY 1991 appropriation.

JLBC Staff Recommendation Changes from Ff 1991

No Adjustments $ -O-

I-aws 1990, Chapter 3, $ 1, subsection B, 3rd Special Session, repealed A.R.S. $ 43-251, which determined the
inflation adjustment, for the Rangers' Pension. Due to the repeal of A.R.S. $ 43-251, JLBC Staff did not
recommend any inflation adjustment. The Executive recommends an increase of $400 for a general inflation
increase.

a



Joint Iægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendations

DEPARTMENT!
COST CENTER:

VETERANS' SERVICE COMM
AGENCY SUM¡IARY

JLBC ANALYSI:
EBO ANALYST¡

SIEGWARTH
SHAFFER

HOUSE SUBCOUI,TITTEE CHÀIR:
SENATE SUBCOMI.ÍITTEE CHAIR:

GERARD
HIGUER.A

DESCRIPTTON
FY 1990

ACTUAL

Fv 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

Fv \992
AGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOI.{I.IENDATION

FY 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMMENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
!{ORK

SPACE

FULL TIUE EQUIVALENT POS.

BY PROGRAI{/ORGANI ZATION

VETERÀNS' AFFAIRS
:¡ l

VETERANS' CONSERVATORSHIP

AGENCY TOTAL

OPERÀTING BUDGET

PERSONAT SERVICES

EMPLOYEE RELATED EXP

PROFESSTONAI/OUTSIDE SVCS
TR,AVEL - TN STATE
TRAVEL - OUT OF STATE
OTHER OPERATING EXP
EQUIPMENT

ALL OTHER OPERATING

OPERATING SUBTOTAT

690,700

348,100

1, 038, 800

34. O0

826, O00

348,2OO

l rL'l4 r2OO

682, 5O0

173, OO0

0

700

192, 300

1,047,800

98O,70O

396,2OO

1, 376, 90O

34. OO

818, 600

386, 30O

L,2O4,9OO

748, 8O0

349,500

1, Ogg, 300

667, OOO

168, 4O0

0
27,LOO

5, BO0
163, 1O0

6, 900

34.00 39. OO 34. O0

645, 000

151,9O0

200
20,4OO

5, 400
164, 600
11,400

2O2,OOO

998, 900

28,
6,

Ls'l I

200
400

793,7OO

238,5OO

o
51,0OO
7, 1OO

189, 50O
31,10O

278,7OO

1, 310, goo

7O9,7OO

185,600

o
36, 3OO

6, 4O0
170r 5OO
30, ooo0

243 r2OO 2O2,9OO

1, 138, 50O 1, 038, 300

lrw-ll3



r'rw- I I 4

Joint lægislative Budget Committee Ståff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARÎMENT:
COST CENTER:

VETERANS' SERVICE COMM
AGENCY SUM}IARY

JLBC ANÀLYST:
EBO ANALYST¡

SIEGWARTH
SHAFFER

HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE CttAIRs
SENATE SUBCOMI{ITTEE CHAIR:

GERARD
HIGUERA

DESCRTPTION
FY 1990

ACTUAL

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIAlIONS

FY T992
AGENCY

REQUEST

Ft 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOMMENDATION

FY 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMI,IENDÀTION

LEGISLÀTIVE
9IORK

SPACE

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

VETERÀNS ORG CONTRACTS
VETERANS CEMETARY FUND
EMERGENCY RELTEF FUND

SPECIA], ITEM SUBTOTÀL

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FUND SOURCE

GENERAL FUND
OTHER FUNDS

AGENCY TOTAL-ALL SOURCES

39,9OO

39, 900

1, 039, goo

40,000
86r 400

o

126,4OO

L, !7 4 r2OO

40, 0oo
2O, 0OO

6, OOO

66, OO0

1,376,9OO

980, 7O0
396, 2O0

1,376,9OO

40, 0OO
2O, 0O0

6,4OO

66, 400

L,2O4,9OO

40,000
20,000

o

60, O0O

1, 098, 3OO

748,8O0
349, 500

1, 0gg, 300

0
o

690,7OO
348, 1O0

1, O38,8OO

826r 000
348,2O0

L r774,2OO

818, 600
386, 300

L,2O4,9OO



DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

VETERANS' SERVICE COMMISSION
AGENCY SUMMARY

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $1,098,300 -- a net decrease of $(75,900), or (6.5)Vo, from the

adjusted FY 1991 appropriation. The General Fund portion of the recommendation is $748,800 -- a net decrease of

ï(17,200), or (10.3)%, from the adjusted FY 1991 appropriation.

JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FY 1991

. PersonalServices/EREAdjustments

. ERE Rate Adjustments

. 5Vo Travel - In State Reduction

. 70Vo Travel - Out of State Reduction

. Increase in Other Operating Expenditures

. Purchase Computer Software Syste

. One-Time Adjustment of the Payment to the U.S. National Cemetery System

$ (19,300)
(800)

(1,100)
(600)

5,400
6,900

(66,400)

HW-l I 5



r{w- 11 6

Joint Legislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPART}ÍENT:
COST CENTER:

VETERÀNS' SERVICE COMM
VETERANS' AFFÀTRS

JLBC ANATYST¡
EBO ANALYST:

SIEGWARTH
SHAFFER

HOUSE SUBCOI.ÍMITTEE CTIAIR:
SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE CHAIR:

GERARD
HIGUERA

DESCRIPTION
FY 1990

ACTUAL

Fy 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

FY 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOI{MENDATION

FY L992
JLBC STAFF

RECOI.O{ENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
ÍÍORK

SPACE

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POS.

OPERATING BUDGET

PERSONAL SERVICES

EMPLOYEE RELATED EXP

TRAVEL - TN STATE
TR.AVEL - OUT OF STATE
OTHER OPERÀTING EXP
EQUIPMENT

ALL OTHER OPERATING

OPERATING SUBTOTÀL

SPECIAL LINE ITEUS

VETERÀNS ORG CONTRACTS
VETERANS CE¡,ÍETARY F'UND
EI'IERGENCY RELIEF FUND

SPECIAT ITEH SUBÎOTAI,

PROGRAI.T TOTÀL

20. 00

419, 1OO

96,100

15, 600
4, 300

105, 5O0
10, 2O0

135,600

650,800

39,90

39,900

690,700

459 r7OO

112,90O

22,5OO
6, 40O

98, 10O
o

L27,OOO

699, 600

40, 000
86r 4OO

o

t26,4OO

826, 0O0

543,800

159, 1OO

914,7O0

40, o0o
20, o0o

6, O0O

66r 000

98O, 7O0

459,7OO

116, OOO

30, 00o
6, 4O0

110, 100
30, 0OO

176,5OO

752,2OO

40, 000
20, 000

6, 400

66, 400

818, 600

20. o0

445,2OO

106, O00

2l,4OO
5,80O

1O3, 50O
6, 900

137, 600

688, 8OO

40, OO0
20, 00o

o

60, o00

748, 80O

20. oo 2s.00 20. oo

0
o
0
0

80
oo
90
10

44,
6,

!29,
31'

211,80O

0
0
0



Joint lægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal Year 1992 Budget-Analysis and Recommendation

DEPARII.IENT:
COST CENTER:

VETERANS' SERVICE COMM

VETERANS' AFFAIRS
JLBC ANALYST!
EBO ANALYST:

SIEGWARTH
SHAFFER

HOUSE SUBCOM¡.IITTEE CIIAIR:
SENATE SUBCOI{MITTEE CTIAIR:

GER,ARD
HIGUERA

DESCRIPTION
FY 1990

ÀCTUAL

FY 1991
ADJUSTED

ÀPPROPRIATIONS

îv L992
AGENCY

REQUEST

FY 1992
EXECUTIVE

RECOMMENDATION

Fv 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMMENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
WORK

SPACE

BY FUND SOURCE

GENERAL FUND

PROGRA¡.í TOTAL-ALL SOURCES

========= = = === == = ==== ======

690r 700

690,700

826, O0O

826, O00

980, 7O0

980, 7OO

818, 600

818, 600

748, 8O0

748, 80O

LlV,l- I I 7



HW-ll8
Joint Leeislative Budeet Committee Ståff - Fiscal Year 1992 Budeet - Analvsis and Recommendations

DEPARTMENT: VETERANS, SERVICE COMMISSION
COST CENTER: VETERANS'AFFAIRS

The JLBC Staff reconimends a total appropriation of $748,800 -- a net decrease of $(77,200), or (10.3)Vo,from the adjusted
FY 1991 appropriation.

JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from F'Y 1991

a Personal ServicesÆRE Adjustments
The Personal Services/Employee Related Expenditures have been lowered due to the lower costs
associated with new hires replacing retiring personnel.

ERE Rate Adjustments
5Vo T¡avel - In State Reduction
70Vo Travel - Out of State Reduction
Increase in Other Operating Expenditures

JLBC Staff recommends an increase in Other Operating Expenditures of $5,400. JLBC Staff
recommends an increase in lease costs of $8,000 for the Tucson State Office Building and a reduction
of non-capitalized equipment of $(2,700). Risk management is also increased by $100.

Purchase Computer Software System
JLBC Staff recommends $6,900 for the purchase of a Veterans' Service Officer computer software
system. This will enable the Commission to fully utilize the computer hardware transferred from the
Treasurer's office in FY 1991. The system will provide improved capabilities and aid in the
conversion of the record card index file to an electronic medium. The Executive concurs with this
recommendation and provides an additional $23,100 for capitalized replacement equipment.

One-Time Adjustment of the Payment to the U.S. National Cemetery System
The final payment to the U.S. National Cemetery System for the conveyance of the Arizona
Veterans' Cemetery is $20,000, $66,400 less than the FY 1991 payment. Laws 1989, Chapter 29
(H.8. 2046) authorized conveyance to the U.S. National Cemetery System. The Executive concurs
with this recommendation.

$(18,ooo)

(3,400)
(1,100)

(600)
5,400

6,900

(66,400)

a

a

a

a

a

a



.-.'] I

Other Issues for lægislative Consideration

Emergency Relief Fund
The Executive recommends $6,400 for the Emergency Relief Fund. This Fund was authorized by A.R.S. $ 41-603

to provide emergency relief for veterans and their dependents. The Fund has never received an appropriation.

HW-ll9



HW-120

Joint lægislative Budget Committee Staff-Fiscal year 1992 Budget-Analysus and Recommendation

DEPART!{ENT:
COSÎ CENTER:

YETERJANS'
VETERANS'

SERVICE COMM
CONSERVATORSHIP

JLBC ANALYST:
EBO ANALYST:

SIEGWARTH
SHAFFER

HOUSE SUBCOMMIÎTEE CHAIR:
SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE CHAIR:

GERARD
HIGUERA

DESCRIPTION
FY 1990
AClUAL

Fy 1991
ADJUSTED

APPROPRIATIONS

FY 1992
AGENCY

REQUEST

FY t992
EXECUTIVE

RECOMUENDATION

FY 1992
JLBC STAFF

RECOMI{ENDATION

LEGISLATIVE
WORK

SPACE

FULL Trr{E EQUMLENT POS.

OPER.ATING BUDGET

PERSONAL SERVICES

EMPLOYEE RELATED EXP

PROFESSIONAL/OUTSIDE SVCS
TRAVEL - IN STATE
TRAVEL - OUT OF STATE
OÎHER OPERATING EXP
EQUIPMENT

A],L OTHER OPERATING

PROGRAM TOTÀL

BY FUND SOURCE

OTHER FUNDS

PROGR,AI.I TOTAT-ALL SOURCES

14. OO

225,9OO

55, 800

200
4, g0o
1, 10O

59, 1O0
l r2OO

66, 4O0

348,10O

222,8OO

60, 1O0

o
5,7O0

o
59, 600

o

65,3O0

348,2OO

249,9OO

79 ,4OO

o
6,2OO
1, 1OO

59, 600
0

66, 9OO

396,2OO

250,0O0

69, 600

0
6, 30O

o
60,400

o

66,7OO

386, 3O0

14. OO

227,8OO

62,4OO

o
5, 7O0

o
59, 600

o

65, 3OO

349, 5OO

14. OO 14. OO 14. OO

348, 1O0

348,10O

348,2OO

348,2OO

396,2OO

396,2OO

386,3O0

386, 300

349, 5OO

349, 5O0
============== ============== ============== ==============



DEPARTMENT:
COST CENTER:

VETERANS' SERVICE COMMISSION
VETERANS' CONSERVATORSHIP

The JLBC Staff recommends a total appropriation of $349,500 -- a net increase of $1,300, or O.4Vo, to the adjusted FY 1991

appropriation.

JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from tr'Y 1991

a

a

Personal ServicesÆRE Adjustments
Includes a vacancy factor of Í.0%. The Executive recommends a vacancy factor oT 0.0Vo.

ERE Rate Adjustments

Other Issues for Iægislative Consideration

Executive Recommendation
The Executive recommends $1,400 for special inflation.

$ (1,300)

2,600

a

HW-12I


	FY1992JanuaryBook

